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AUCTION CATALOGUE

COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS

50.00   1 Aden -  1880s-1935 Five album pages containing 90 Indian stamps values to 2r all used 
having a range of Aden, Aden Camp and Aden Cantonment cds and squared circle 
cancels.1059

 

65.00   2 Andorra French - 1962-91 Range of 170 different unmounted mint commemorative stamps 
displayed on a page from a stock book between 1962 First Trans-Atlantic Television Satellite 
Link SGF185 and 1991 Europa SGF439 SG cat £840+.

 

35.00   3 Australia - 1913-2006 Used collection of 275+ stamps displayed on Hagners identified by SG 
numbers (not checked) comprising Kangaroos to 2/- KGV Heads to 1s 4d six 1930's 
commemorative sets £1 Robes SG178 with Ship Mail Room cds 1948 5/- to £2 SG224a/24d 
fine used then various commemoratives (30+ sets) and definitives to $10 (six) and $20.

 

40.00   4 British Commonwealth - 1937 Coronation set of 202 mint stamps mounted on separate 
album page in Selfridge & Co hardback special album. Slight damage to spine but pages and 
stamps all fine with additional unused pages for each colony.

 

60.00   5 East Germany - 1949-62 Fine used collection of 451 different stamps displayed on graph 
paper used as album leaves with typed details of date of issue and details of issue SG cat 
£945+ between SGE1/E660.

 

15.00   6 Estonia, Latvia & Lithuania - 1918-40 Nine pages from A4 size stock book containing mint 
and mostly used duplicated range of stamps comprising Estonia 260+ Latvia 440+ plus 
Lithuania 350+ laid out in chronological order.

 

75.00   7 Ethiopia - 1894-1936 Two hundred and fifty mint and used stamps on Simplex album pages 
SG cat £1,000+,  many with identified overprint flaws plus 1896 Postage Dues 4g claret and 
16g black overprint omitted mint blocks of 4.

 

30.00   8 Ethiopia - 1909-69 Used collection on nineteen album pages (few earlies with light tone 
around perfs plus on album pages) about 375 different stamps SG cat £600.

 

50.00   9 France - 1937-60s Duplicated range of 700+ mint mostly commemoratives with a few later 
pre-cancels laid out in 8 page stockbook with catalogue value in excess of £1,500.

 

69.00  10 France - 1964-98 Unmounted mint collection of 558 different stamps and 1 miniature sheet 
displayed on pages from a stock book. Complete for period 1964 to 1974 missing only 1970 
Pioneer Aviators but includes 1964 Philatelic Exhibition SG1651 with label attached then 
1975 onwards mainly Art, Europa and Red Cross issues. Nice clean lot SG cat £880+.

 

15.00  11 France & Colonies - 1880-1990s Mostly used duplicated range of 400+ stamps from France 
and 700+ stamps from many different colonies on A4 pages from a stock book.

 

80.00  12 Germany - 1939-44 One hundred and forty stampless Feldpost cards or covers (most with 
contents) all to German addresses with Feldpost eagle and swastika cds handstamps. Items 
cover from various locations including some from Greece. 

 

25.00  13 Great Britain - 1841-1948 Small green 10 page damaged spine stock book containing 1,400 
used stamps with plenty of duplication. Earlies condition somewhat mixed including 1d red 
imperf x 16 1d red plates/stars x 100 surface printed to 2/- blue KEVII to 1/- KGV to 5/- and 
KGVI to 10/- both.

 

10.00  14 Great Britain - 1902-11 King Edward VII used accumulation of 3,950+ ½d green and 1d 
scarlet stamps (some on piece) in ten page, sixteen page and small eight page stock books 
unchecked for shades or watermark varieties mostly collected for cancellation interest. 

 

10.00  15 Great Britain - 1902-11 King Edward VII used accumulation of 600+ 1½d to 1/- stamps in 
small eight page stock book unchecked for printings, shades or watermark varieties.

 

10.00  16 Great Britain - 1912-24 King George V profile head 1d scarlet 1,600 used examples nearly 
all on piece collected for cancellation interest in 16 page green stockbook.

 

20.00  17 Great Britain - 1912-26 King George V profile head ½d green to 1/- bistre-brown (both 
watermarks) 2,400 used stamps displayed in red 32 page Wessex Knight stock book 
arranged in value order by watermark.

 

30.00  18 Great Britain - 1914-92 Postage Dues mint (many unmounted) and used duplicated 
accumulation of 700+ mint and used stamps on pages from a stockbook and album pages 
with many high values £5 x 55 including 1959-63 two complete mint sets to £1 1970-79 three 
mint sets to £5 1982 four mint sets to £5 and 1994 mint set to £5 SG cat £500+.

 

10.00  19 Great Britain - 1950s-90 QEII Regionals sixteen page green black pages stock book 
containing 800+ duplicated used stamps from Northern Ireland, Scotland and Wales laid out 
in chronological order as per Stanley Gibbons listing.

 

10.00  20 Great Britain - 1960s-2000s QEII Machins thirty two page stock book containing 4,000+ off 
paper duplicated used stamps with some Castles to £5.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

10.00  21 Great Britain - 1960s-2000s Three stock books containing 2,300+ used commemoratives 
with duplication including a few miniature sheets plus some blocks.

 

10.00  22 Great Britain - 1970-94 Used collection on SG printed album leaves plus 1948-74 collection 
on SG Utile leaves total for both 1,500+ stamps mostly commemoratives (many taken from 
first day covers) values to £5 with some duplication.

 

10.00  23 Great Britain - 1971-90s Black Lindner 32 page stockbook containing 3,650 used Machins 
with much duplication mostly laid out as SG listing with details of phosphor bands and 
printers. Lot Includes 250+ Wildings SG542/572 all used with much duplication.

 

15.00  24 Greece - 1880s-1949 Five circulated clubbooks containing mint and mostly used 500+ 
stamps from Greece with some Crete some duplication put together in 1981 with remains 
priced to sell at £75.06 about 15% of catalogue. Lot includes two uncirculated clubbooks 322 
mint & used stamps priced to sell at £23 plus uncirculated clubbook of 111 stamps with faults 
offered at £1.30 in total.

 

15.00  25 Guernsey - 1940s-2000's Mint and mostly used collection on plain album leaves of 600+ 
stamps and two miniature sheets face of mint £17+ with some duplication.

 

25.00  26 Hungary - 1967-78 Collection of 843 stamps and 4 miniature sheets all different nearly all 
used with odd mint on large Magyar Filatelia printed album leaves numbers 154 to 316 plus 
1979-2001 on plain leaves with many complete sets

 

35.00  27 India and States - 1890s-1950s Accumulation of 1,575+ nearly all used stamps with some 
duplication laid out on nineteen Hagner stock pages with KEVII to 2r, KGV to 5r and KGVI to 
10r with many official overprints and lots of States stamps from many different States with no 
checking for perfs or watermarks or postmark interest.

 

325.00  28 Iran - 1870-1969 N. Farahbakash & Sons Teheran loose leaf printed bilingual album pages in 
light brown binder all in fine condition containing mint and used collection of 1,055 different 
stamps with issues from 1965 in clear hingless mounts SG cat £3,800+. Includes many 
complete sets inc 1911-13 mint set of 20 cat £830 plus many Officials. Nice clean lot.

 

23.00  29 Italy - 1980-89 Range of 230+ different stamps all unmounted mint including se-tenant 
blocks of 4  displayed on two stock cards SG cat £350+.

 

50.00  30 Italy - 1998-2003 Brand new Lighthouse padded binder in board slipcase containing 173 
credit card size full colour plastic cards as issued by Italian Post Office displayed in plastic 
display pages each having a different Italian stamp encapsulated with details both sides of 
card about issued stamp and philatelic products and services.

 

65.00  31 Jersey - 1971-2018 Collection mounted on plain album pages mostly mint, values to £5 and 
used, values to £3 with mint face value of £275. 1,400+ stamps in total plus 17 miniature 
sheets with some duplication being mint and used of same stamp and some mint blocks.

 

40.00  32 Malaysia - 1980s-2007 Unmounted mint range of 420 stamps (many in se-tenant blocks and 
strips) plus three complete boooklets on eight Hagners with much thematic (Birds, Fauna, 
Fish, Flowers and plants, Sealife and Transport) interest. SG cat £350+. 

 

30.00  33 New Zealand - 1880s-1990s Mint and mostly used duplicated range of 650+ stamps on 70+ 
album pages from a number of collections with a few first day covers and 1978 complete 
Collectors Pack. Condition a little mixed but most fine and unchecked for varieties.

 

30.00  34 Russia - 1876-1975 Green slightly damaged 32 page stock book containing 1,305 stamps 
plus 51 miniature sheets all used (most cancelled to order) and all different, 201 stamps for 
the period 1876-1953 with rest after that date. 

 

25.00  35 South Africa Provinces - 1850s-1900s Mint and used range of 350+ stamps displayed on 
Five Hagners with duplication inc some mint blocks. Comprising Cape of Good Hope 
(including four 4d blue triangles) Orange Free State and Orange River Colony values to 1/- 
with good deal of used having cds cancels. Lot includes South Africa 95 used KGV Heads 
values to 5/-. 

 

45.00  36 South Africa - 1978-98 Revenues 2c blue & gold to 100r blue & pale blue 450+ (150 x 100r 
value) examples most still on piece with many blocks all used with manuscript and cds 
cancels displayed on Hagners and stock cards many with date and printing details identified 
by vendor Barefoot 149/63. Lot includes 23 similar items 5c to 10r overprinted bilingual 
Penalty fiscally used.

 

15.00  37 Sudan - 1897-1980s Mint and mostly used range of 375 stamps to top values displayed on 
pages from a stock book with some duplication. Many Arab Postman issues including officials 
with some later and some postage dues.

 

160.00  38 Switzerland - 1913-84 Fine used collection of 489 different stamps and 2 different miniature 
sheets displayed on Lighthouse hingeless illustrated album leaves in good quality Lighthouse 
springback album. Comprises Pro Juventute 1913-84 missing only 1962 miniature sheet with 
1917 5c heavy wavy line cancel and 10c creasing plus Pro Patria 1936-84 missing only 1960 
miniature sheet. SG cat £2,650+.
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COLLECTIONS  ETC
COLLECTIONS (contd.)

46.00  39 Switzerland - 1923-72 Mostly all fine used airmail collection of 35 different stamps laid out on 
Lighthouse printed hingless illustrated album leaves including 1932 Disarmament Conference 
1935-38 Provisional Overprints and 1941-48 Landscapes complete sets plus 1923-40 15c 
20c, 25c, 50c, 65c 1f and 2f used and 35c, 45c and 75c mint. SG cat £421.

 

75.00  40 World - 1860s-1990s Mint and used accumulation of 450+ stamps laid out on 8 pages from a 
stockbook from many different countries with much Europe, Gulf and Middle East, Overprints 
on GB KGVI stamps plus Scandinavia with many complete sets. Each item identified by SG 
number with current SG catalogue value alongside total £1,164 for first 5 pages with last 3 
pages not listed or catalogued.

 

70.00  41 World - 1860s-1990s Mint and used accumulation of 460+ stamps laid out on 7 pages from a 
stockbook many different countries with much Europe, Gulf and Middle East plus 
Scandinavia many complete sets. Each item identified by SG number with current SG cat 
alongside total £1,039 for first 3 pages with last 4 pages not listed or catalogued.

 

12.00  42 World - 1880-1960s Eight circulated club books for Essex & Southern Exchange Clubs 
containing 900+ mostly used stamps from many different countries (No GB or 
Commonwealth) prepared early 1970s with some priced at ½p each.

 

15.00  43 World - 1900s-2000s 425gm all world stamps (no GB seen) on paper plus 125gm off paper 
all world stamps (no GB seen) from many different countries.

 

10.00  44 World - 1950s-70s Mint (many unmounted) collection of 350 stamps including some sets and 
blocks with slight duplication in small stockbook from Belgium (many Europa issues) Chad 
France Togo Tunisia Turkey United Nations United States of America Upper Volta Uruguay 
Vatican Vietnam Wallis & Futuna and Yugoslavia all nice and clean SG cat £200+. 

 

12.00  45 World - 1960s-90s Butterflies two packets containing mint and used range of 450+ stamps 
from many different countries slight duplication with some SG unlisted material.

 

12.00  46 World - 1960s-90s Animals (inc few birds) mint and used range of 118 stamps a miniature 
sheet and a cover slight duplication displayed on Yvert & Teller hingeless album pages from 
many different countries.

 

4.00  47 World - 1960s-90s Flowers mint and used range of 51 stamps and 1 miniature sheet 
displayed on Yvert & Teller hingeless album pages Algeria, Cuba, Russia and Switzerland.

 

12.00  48 World - 1960s-90s Horses mint and used range of 103 stamps (inc Monaco 1970 mint set of 
9 SG991/99) 5 miniature sheets (inc Comoro 1989 Olympics SGMS708 & MS715 plus New 
Caledonia 2002 SGMS1252 unmounted mint) and Russian unused postal stationery 
envelope displayed on Yvert & Teller hingeless album pages from many different countries.

 

15.00  49 World - 1960s-2011 Dogs mint and used range of 140 stamps (Czech & Slovak Republic 
1990 set of 4 SG3030/33 many mint Monaco issues and St Pierre 50f mint SG410) France 
2011 SGMS4962 and Togo SGMS507 miniature sheets plus Czech & Slovak Republic 5k 
complete booklet (pane of 10 SG3030, SG unlisted as booklet) displayed on Yvert & Teller 
hingeless album pages from many different countries.

 

5.00  50 1965 Falconry 20np and 40np both lightly mounted mint SG12/13.  

POSTAGE STAMPS
ABU DHABI

20.00  51 1882-97 2r carmine & yellow-brown fine part two Aden Camp cds cancels SGZ61.  
ADEN - INDIAN STAMPS USED IN

10.00  52 1902-11 2r carmine & yellow-brown fine part Aden single ring cds cancel SGZ82.  

12.00  53 1939-48 ½a yellowish-green to 10r sepia & violet set of 13 fine part cds used SG16/27.  
ADEN

10.00  54 1963 Agriculture 5/- black & bluish-green fine part single ring cds used dated 20 October 
1963 - date of issue SG51. 

 
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

6.50  55 1966 New Currency 500f on 10/- black & lake unmounted mint SG64.  

1.50  56 1985 John Audubon Birds 55c to $1.15 set of 5 unmounted mint SG518/522.  
AITUTAKI

7.00  57 1967 Independent Anguilla overprint on St Kitts-Nevis ½c New Lighthouse Sombrero very 
fine used with large part cds dated 12 October 1967 SG1.

 
ANGUILLA

4.00  58 1970 1c Boatbuilding to $5 Sandy Hill Bay set of 15 very fine used SG84/98.  
2.50  59 1985 John Audubon Birds two different $4 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS654.  

5.00  60 Should be listed under Canada not Antigua - 1868-90 5c olive-green tone marks both sides 
ragged perfs well centred good used SG63.

 
ANTIGUA
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ANTIGUA (contd.)

50.00  61 1863-67 6d green watermark upright centered left usual perfs part A02 duplex used SG8a.  
3.00  62 1876 6d blue-green centered left light brown stain top right corner fine part cds used SG18.  
2.00  63 1908-17 3d grey-green & orange-brown mounted mint SG47.  
8.00  64 1908-17 6d purple & drab fine part indistinct cds used SG48.  
5.00  65 1908-17 1/- blue & dull purple few tone spots on gum mounted mint SG49.  
9.00  66 1938-51 Fort James 2s 6d brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG106.  
5.00  67 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- grey-olive mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG113.  
4.00  68 1953-62 Martello Tower 48c purple & deep blue lightly mounted mint SG130.  
4.00  69 1953-62 Fort James 60c maroon mounted mint SG131.  
4.00  70 1966 Martello Tower, Barbuda 4c glazed paper perf 13½ lightly mounted mint SG184ab.  
6.00  71 1978 Pictorial definitives ½c to $10 1978 imprint set of 18 unmounted mint SG469B/486B.  
2.00  72 1980 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG637/MS646.  
3.00  73 1985 John Audubon Birds 90c to $3 set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG924/MS928.  
2.50  74 1986 John Audubon Birds 60c to $3 set of 4 unmounted mint SG990/993.  

5.00  75 1924-33 5d purple & olive-green couple light tone spots on gum mounted mint SG15d.  
ASCENSION

3.00  76 1934 ½d black & violet to 5d black & blue six values fine part cds used SG21/26.  
6.00  77 1938-53 Green Mountain 1d black & green dryish off white gum mounted mint SG39.   
7.00  78 1938-53 Long Beach 3d black & grey mounted mint plus Green Mountain 4d black & 

ultramarine lightly mounted mint both perf 13½ SG42a/42c. 
 

4.00  79 1938-53 Three Sisters 6d black & blue perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG43b  
8.50  80 1956 Sooty Tern 2s 6d black & deep dull purple very lightly mounted mint SG67.  
4.50  81 1971 Decimal Currency Evolution of Space Travel ½p to £1 set very fine used SG135/48.  
1.00  82 1973 50th Anniv of Departure of Royal Marines set of 4 unmounted mint SG174/77.  

10.00  83 1882 5/- deep purple perf 10 centered a little low light diagonal crease overprinted Reprint in 
black lightly mounted mint SG177a variety.

 
AUSTRALIA - NEW SOUTH WALES

5.00  84 1880 2s 6d bright scarlet few shortish perfs at base and 20/- rose centered high & left both 
nice original colours with part purple fiscal cancels SG122 &127

 
AUSTRALIA - QUEENSLAND

6.00  85 1890 ½d deep blue green & 2½d carmine mounted mint SG186 & 191.  
4.50  86 1897-1908 2½d purple/blue and 3d brown centered low mounted mint SG237 & 240.  
4.00  87 1897-1908 2½d brown-purple/blue 3d brown 3d reddish brown 4d yellow and 6d green all well 

centered fine used SG238, 240, 242, 244 & 249.
 

12.00  88 1907-11 ½d green x 3 1d vermilion 2d bright blue (both types) 3d bistre-brown 4d grey-black 
(2 shades) and 5d sepia usual centering fine used SG286, 288/290, 292 & 294/95.

 

1.50  89 1860-69 6d dull ultramarine centered left SG30.  
AUSTRALIA - SOUTH AUSTRALIA

20.00  90 1868-79 3d on 4d sky-blue 3d on 4d deep ultramarine 6d bright pale blue 6d Prussian blue 9d 
claret 9d red-purple 1/- chestnut and 2/- crimson-carmine usual centering mostly fine cds 
used SG67/68, 72/73, 75, 77, 82 & 86.

 

10.00  91 1868-79 2/- carmine (nice strong original colou) centered a little right unused (no gum) SG87.  
25.00  92 1870-71 1d pale bright green x 2 1d bright green 3d on 4d pale ultramarine 4d dull purple 6d 

bright blue and 6d indigo usual mixed centering all fine cds used SG89/90, 92 & 95/97.
 

2.50  93 1870-73 4d slate-lilac centered high & left fine used SG104.  
2.00  94 1870-73 6d Prussian blue part duplex used SG105.  

15.00  95 1870-73 10d on 9d yellow fine part duplex used SG107.  
10.00  96 1870-73 1/- chestnut centered left & low couple slightly short perfs fine used SG108.  
12.00  97 1870-73 2/- carmine (fresh original colour) usual perfs small part indistinct cancel SG110.  

8.00  98 1876-1900 4d violet-slate 6d Prussian blue 8d on 9d grey-brown and 2/- rose-carmine usual 
centering all fine cds used apart from 6d  part duplex SG113, 117, 121 and 133.

 

3.00  99 1876-1900 4d dull purple x 2 and 6d Prussian blue usual centering fine used SG138/39.  
7.50 100 1871 2d brick-red centered left good part 214 in barred oval used SG166.  
4.00 101 1902-04 3d olive-green lightly mounted mint SG268.  

1.00 102 1899-1900 Lake Marion ½d deep green 3 light tone spots mounted mint SG229.  
AUSTRALIA - TASMANIA

3.00 103 1899-1900 Hobart 2d deep violet 3 light tone spots mounted mint SG231.  
6.00 104 1899-1900 Hobart 2d deep violet mounted mint SG231.  
7.00 105 1899-1900 Tasman's Arch 2½d indigo left marginal unmounted mint SG232.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
AUSTRALIA - VICTORIA

5.00 106 1854-55 6d orange-yellow 3 large margins along frame line on 4th good used SG32b.  
5.00 107 1863-73 Laureated series 1d green (black staining on reverse) plus 2d violet and 4d rose 

these lightly mounted mint from 1891 reprints watermark W33 overprinted Reprint in black 
(refer note under SG214) SG108/110 varieties.  

 

8.00 108 1873-87 Bell issue ½d rosine 1d yellow-green 2d mauve 1/- deep blue/blue and 2/- deep 
blue/green (½d, 1/- and 2/- values black staining on gum) mounted mint watermark W33 
overprinted Reprint in black (refer note under SG214) between SG176/190 varieties.  

 

2.50 109 1890-94 Postage Due 2d dull blue & brown-lake mounted mint with paper adhesion on gum 
plus 2d dull blue & brownish red  fine used missing top left corner perf SGD3/D3a.

 

5.00 110 1913-14 Kangaroo 1/- blue-green centered high fine part cds used SG11a.  
AUSTRALIA

1.50 111 1918-23 KGV Head ½d green 1d red and 2d orange six of each value all perforated OS NSW 
good to fine used odd faults between SG48/62.

 

8.00 112 1918-23 1s 4d pale blue centered left fine part cds used SG66.  
10.00 113 1935 20th Anniv of Gallipoli Landing 1/- black fine indistinct cancel used SG155.  

4.00 114 1937-49 Robes 10/- dull purple fine part cds used SG177.  
4.00 115 1937 150th Anniv of Foundation of NSW 9d purple fine part cds used SG195.  
1.50 116 1974-79 Paintings $5 x 2 and $10 overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG567s/567as  
1.00 117 1981-84 Paintings $2 and $5 overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG778s/79s  
1.50 118 1986 Horses 33c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint in presentation pack SG1010/1013.  

12.00 119 1996-97 Australian Nature Conservation Agency $15 blue-billed Duck $60 sheetlet of 4 for 
Wetlands Conservation unmounted mint.

 

3.00 120 2003 Piece of wrapper bearing $22.20 in stamps comprising Admiral King $4 sepia horizontal 
pair SG403 $10 Tom Roberts SG567 1990 ANZAC $1 Specimen SG1244s and 80c Posum 
on Christmas Tree block of 4 SG1274 all tied by Sydney cds's 9 September 2003.

 

7.00 121 2005-08 Used range of 160 different commemorative stamps (most on piece) laid out on 
twelve SG Simplex leaves in chronological order with only duplication being ordinary and self 
adhesive of same stamp mix of cds and slogan cancels. 

 

2.50 122 1953-59 2/- carmine & yellow-green unmounted mint SGD130.  
AUSTRALIA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

40.00 123 1915 5/- grey & yellow few slightly short perfs fine used with part heavyish cds SGO37.  
AUSTRALIA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

10.00 124 1863-77 1d red mounted mint light tone stain where hinge was attached visible from front at 
top in three perfs mounted mint SG24.

 
BAHAMAS

5.00 125 1919 WAR TAX overprint in red on 1/- grey-black & carmine lightly mounted mint. 115 in blue 
ink on reverse SG104.

 

7.00 126 1931-46 3/- slate-purple & myrtle-green mounted mint SG132.  
1.50 127 1942 450th Anniv of Landfall of Columbus ½d bluish green to 8d ultramarine & scarlet nine 

different values mounted mint SG162/70.
 

5.00 128 1942 450th Anniv of Landfall of Columbus 5/- purple & blue lightly  mounted mint SG174a.  
1.00 129 1954-63 ½d black & orange to 1/- ultramarine & olive 11 values fine part cds used SG201/11.  

3.50 130 1961 3/- black on pink complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB2.  
BAHAMAS BOOKLETS

4.00 131 1961 6/- black on green complete stitched booklet in fine condition SB3.  

75.00 132 1938-41 Mail Lorry 8a slate-violet lightly mounted mint SG30.  
BAHRAIN

5.00 133 1938-41 2r purple & brown lightly mounted mint SG33.  
4.00 134 1942-45 9p green lightly mounted mint SG40.  
5.00 135 1942-45 3a bright violet lightly mounted mint SG45.  
4.00 136 1942-45 6a turquoise-green lightly mounted mint SG48.  
5.00 137 1942-45 12a lake lightly mounted mint SG50.  
8.00 138 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d & 15r on £1 both unmounted mint SG61/62.  
2.00 139 1953 Coronation 2½a on 2½d to 1r on 1s 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG90/93.  
2.50 140 1966 Ruler, crest, date palm, horse, dhow mosque 1d fine part cds used SG150.  

20.00 141 1858 1/- brown-black 4 clear margins 1/- black 2 clear margins both fine used SG12/12a.  
BARBADOS

20.00 142 1882-86 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG93.  
4.50 143 1882-86 4d pale brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG98.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
BARBADOS (contd.)

1.00 144 1897-98 Diamond Jubilee ½d dull green unused (no gum) small closed tear SG117.  
11.00 145 1906 Nelson Centenary ¼d black & grey ½d black & pale green plus 2d black & yellow to 1/- 

black & rose 6 values all lightly mounted mint SG145/46 & 148/51.
 

13.00 146 1906 Nelson Centenary 1d black & red & 1/- black & rose fine part cds used SG147 & 151.  
15.00 147 1912-16 2/- purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG179.  

4.00 148 1938-47 1d scarlet perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG249a.  
5.00 149 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- indigo mounted mint SG266.  
2.00 150 1985 John Audubon Birds 45c to $1 set of 4 unmounted mint SG784/87.  

1.00 151 1933 ½d emerald horizontal pair very fine used with large part Mafeteng cds SG1.  
BASUTOLAND

3.00 152 1935 Silver Jubilee 6d slate & purple fine part cds used SG14.  
1.50 153 1954-58 ½d grey & sepia to 1/- bronze-green & purple 7 values mounted mint SG43/49.  
3.00 154 1954-58 ½d grey & sepia to 1/- bronze-green & purple 7 different mint values mix of 

unmounted and lightly mounted SG43/49.
 

7.00 155 1961-63 Plane over Lancers Gap 12½c brown & turquoise-green unmounted mint SG76.  

4.50 156 1888 1/- green & black fine part cds used SG15.  
BRITISH BECHUANALAND

2.00 157 1913-24 ½d green bottom left corner marginal horizontal mint control O20 strip of 3 mounted 
on two stamps other (control stamp) unmounted SG73.

 
BECHUANALAND PROTECTORATE

3.00 158 1913-24 1d scarlet bottom right corner marginal control M19 strip of 3 mounted mint SG74.  
3.00 159 1913-24 2d orange (Die I) bottom marginal control R 21 single mounted mint SG76.  
1.50 160 1913-24 2½d cobalt blue bottom marginal control C 14 single mounted mint SG78.  
2.50 161 1913-24 3d blueish violet bottom marginal control D 14 single mounted mint SG79.  
3.00 162 1913-24 4d grey-green bottom marginal control C 13 single mounted mint SG80.  
4.00 163 1913-24 6d reddish-purple bottom marginal control T 22 single mounted mint SG81.  
7.50 164 1913-24 1/- bistre bottom marginal control C. 13 single mounted mint SG82.  

40.00 165 1913-24 5/- rose-carmine Bradbury Wilkinson printing 5/- rose-carmine well centered crease 
bottom left corner and small thin otherwise fine cds used SG89.

 

4.50 166 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG111/14.  

4.00 167 1865-1903 6d dull purple centered right light creasing perf flaws all sides fine used SG6.  
BERMUDA

42.00 168 1875 One Penny surcharge on 3d yellow-buff small thin rounded bottom left corner mounted 
mint with vertical hinge remains SG16.

 

5.50 169 1910-25 1/- jet black/olive centered right fine part cds used SG51a.  
95.00 170 1918-22 2s 6d black & red/blue showing nick in top right scroll ex row 3/12 position 36 on 

sheet lightly mounted mint unpriced mint by SG £325 for used SG52c.
 

100.00 171 1924-32 2s 6d black & scarlet-vermilion/deep blue showing damaged leaf at bottom right ex 
row 5/6 position 54 on sheet heavy vertical crease at left SG cat £550 mounted mint SG89jf.

 

5.00 172 1935 Silver Jubilee 1½d ultramarine & grey block of 20 (4 x 5) unmounted mint having off 
white dryish lightly stained gum SG95.

 

6.00 173 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 lightly mounted mint SG98/106.  
8.50 174 1936-47 ½d bright green to 1s 6d brown set of 9 plus SG listed shade of 6d lightly mounted 

mint SG98/106 plus 104a.
 

7.00 175 1938-53 2s 6d black & red/grey-blue perf 14 rounded left corner unmounted mint SG117.  
8.00 176 1962-68 Historical Buildings 1d to £1 set of 18 mounted mint SG163/79.  

12.00 177 1962-68 Bermuda Cottage circa 1700 10d bottom right plate 1A and 1B corner marginal 
blocks of 8 (4 x 2) both unmounted mint SG170a. 

 

1.50 178 1985 John Audubon Birds 12c to $1.50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG490/93.  
2.00 179 1993 75th Anniv of RAF 25c to $2 set of 4 unmounted mint SG687/90.  

4.00 180 1977 Whale Conservation 2p to 25p set of 4 unmounted mint SG79/82.  
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

4.50 181 1888-89 6c dull purple lightly mounted mint SG179.  
BRITISH GUIANA

10.00 182 1931 Centenary of County Union $1 violet lightly mounted mint light streaky gum SG287.  
4.00 183 1938-52 Shooting Logs over Falls 60c red-brown very lightly mounted mint SG315.  
7.00 184 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 3c scarlet & $3 red-brown lightly mounted mint SG322/23.  

5.00 185 1872-79 1d blue centered low unused (no gum) SG12.  
BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE
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BRITISH HONDURAS & BELIZE (contd.)

7.50 186 1891-1901 2c carmine-rose 3c brown & 6c ultramarine mounted mint SG52/53 & 56.  
5.00 187 1949 150th Anniversary of Battle of St Georges Cay 1c to 15c set of 6 in bottom marginal 

mint blocks of 4 (3c & 15c plate 1 blocks) mounted on two stamps in each block SG166/71.
 

7.00 188 1953-62 1c green & black to $1 slate & brown 10 values lightly mounted mint SG178/88.  
4.00 189 1962 Red-footed Booby 25c complete plate 1A sheet of 50 cancelled to order (full original 

gum) with Belize City cds's dated 1 July 1969 SG209.
 

10.00 190 1979 25th Anniv of Coronation 25c to $5 set of 8 plus two different $15 miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint SG495/MS503.

 

2.00 191 1980 Shells 1c to $10 set of 15 fine part cds used SG532/48.  
2.50 192 1986 Football World Cup 25c to $3 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG936/MS940.  

12.00 193 2012 Diamond Jubilee 25c to $5 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 
miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1372/MS1379.

 

1.50 194 1971 Aldabra Nature Reserve 45c to 1r 50 set of 4 unmounted mint SG36/39.  
BRITISH INDIAN OCEAN TERRITORY

1.00 195 1974 Birth Centenary of Sir Winston Churchill miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS63.  

6.00 196 1911-13 ½d green bottom left corner marginal mint control B. 13 block of 6 (3 x 2) mounted 
on four stamps and selvedge other two unmounted SGL16.

 
BRITISH LEVANT

1.00 197 1911-13 ½d green fine part cds used with light vertical blue ink line SGL12.  
3.00 198 1911-13 1d scarlet bottom right corner marginal mint control C 12 block of 6 (3 x 2) mounted 

on one stamp and selvedge others unmounted SGL17.
 

4.00 199 Turkish Currency - 1921 30pa on ½d green fine part cds used SG41.  

10.00 200 1913-14 5pi on 1/- bistre-brown mounted mint plus 7½p on 5d brown fine used SG40 and 45.  
BRITISH LEVENT - TURKISH CURRENCY

3.00 201 1948 1s on 1/- deep blue one lightly toned perf visible from front mounted mint SGED5.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES-ERITREA POSTAGE DUES

1.50 202 1946 Inland Revenue 4/- black & blue small part purple date cancel Barefoot 40.  
BRITISH OCC ITALIAN COLONIES - ERITREA REVENUES

5.00 203 1952 Inland Revenue Eth D 7.00 on 20/- greenish blue fine part cds used Barefoot 62.  
9.00 204 1952 Inland Revenue Eth D 35.00 on 100/- purple-brown fine part cds used Barefoot 63.  

15.00 205 1950 B A Tripolitania overprint and surcharges 1L on ½d emerald to 24L on 1/- deep blue set 
of 5 all lightly mounted mint SGTD6/TD10.

 
BRIT OCCUPATION ITALIAN COLONIES-TRIPOLITANIA DUES

1.00 206 1948 2a surcharge on 2d pale orange unused (no gum) SG19.  
BRITISH POSTAL AGENCIES IN EASTERN ARABIA

8.00 207 1955-60 5r on 5/- rose-red type II mounted mint SG57b.  
4.00 208 1960-61 5np on 1d ultramarine horizontal pair fine Muscat cds used SG81.  

3.00 209 1939-51 Spears & Shield ½d blue & blue-green complete sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG60.  
BRITISH SOLOMON ISLANDS.

1.50 210 1972 Moth $2 fine part cds used SG233.  

1.00 211 1883-84 ½d dull green x two different shades both unused (no gum) SG27.  
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

6.00 212 1883-84 1d deep rose small thin and missing perf at top mounted mint SG29a.  
7.00 213 1904 2s 6d green & black mounted mint heavyish hinge remains SG61.  
5.00 214 1985 $1.50 se-tenant top marginal unmounted mint pair of stamps featuring Michael Jackson 

which were prepared but never issued for postal use due to the printing not showing Queen 
Elizabeth II profile or the royal cypher.  

 

2.50 215 1989 Football World Cup 5c to $1.75 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG722/MS726.  

1.00 216 1908-22 View on Brunei River 25c deep lilac mounted mint dark tone marks on gum SG43.  
BRUNEI

5.00 217 1916 View on Brunei River 5c orange mounted mint usual off white gum SG49.  

7.00 218 1937 4a sage-green 6a bistre 8a reddish purple and 12a claret lightly mounted mint SG9/12.  
BURMA

6.00 219 1937 2r carmine & orange centered high & right fine part indistinct cds used SG14.  
4.00 220 1938-40 1r purple & blue and 2r brown & purple both lightly mounted mint SG31/31.  
1.00 221 1940 Centenary of First Adhesive Postage Stamps 1a on 2a 6p claret mounted mint SG34.  
3.00 222 1945 Mily Admin overprint on 9p yellow-green block of 56 (7 x 8) unmounted mint SG38.  
3.00 223 1945 Mily Admin overprint on 1½a turquoise-green block of 63 (7 x 9) unmounted mint SG40.  
3.00 224 1945 Mily Admin overprint on 2a carmine block of 64 (8 x 8) unmounted mint SG41.  
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BURMA (contd.)

9.00 225 1945 Mily Admin overprint on Burma Teak 3a dull violet top right corner marginal block of 32 
(4 x 8) unmounted mint SG43.

 

1.50 226 1945 Mily Admin overprint on 1r purple & blue 2r brown & purple and 10r brown & myrtle plus 
1947 Interim Government 1r violet & maroon lightly mounted mint SG47/8 50 & 79. 

 

3.00 227 1946 1r violet & maroon block of 4 unmounted mint SG60.  
4.00 228 1954 New Currency definitives 1p to 10k set of 14 mounted mint SG137/150.  

3.00 229 1985 John Audubon Birds 20c to $1 set of 4 & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG68/MS72.  
CAICOS ISLANDS

2.50 230 1860-63 Queen Victoria 5c deep green centred left & low unused (no gum) SG15.  
CANADA - NEW BRUNSWICK

7.50 231 1860-63 Paddle-streamer Washington 12½c indigo centered low fine used SG18.  

30.00 232 1857-64 1d brown-purple 4 close to clear margins lightly mounted mint SG1.  
CANADA - NEWFOUNDLAND

2.50 233 1862-64 4d rose-lake 3 margins diagonal crease good used SG18.  
2.00 234 1887 Newfoundland Dog ½c rose-red heavy mounted mint SG49.  
7.00 235 1887-94 Newfoundland Dog ½c rose-red & ½c black heavy mounted mint SG49 & 59.  
9.00 236 1896-98 Atlantic Cod 2c green mounted mint with some gum loss SG64.  
7.00 237 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 1c to 5c mounted mint couple slightly heavy SG66/70.  

12.00 238 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 1c green to 6c red-brown six different values mix of lightly and 
mounted mint SG66/71.

 

1.50 239 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 6c red brown heavy mounted mint SG71.  
4.00 240 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 8c orange mounted mint SG72.  
5.00 241 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 15c bright scarlet mounted mint SG75.  
4.00 242 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 24c dull violet-blue 2 lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG76.  
4.00 243 1897 400th Anniv of Discovery 60c black two gum thins heavyish mounted mint SG79.  

15.00 244 1897-1918 Royal Family ½c olive to 5c blue set of 8 most heavy mounted mint SG83/90.  
5.00 245 1897-1918 King Edward VII 2c scarlet centered right mounted mint SG87.  

18.00 246 1910 King James I 1c green John Guy 3c olive and Sir Francis Bacon 6c claret (type B) 
mounted mint SG95, 97 & 100a.

 

6.00 247 1911-16 Coronation KGVI 4c purple Princess Mary 5c ultramarine mounted mint SG120/21.  
3.50 248 1911-16 Coronation Prince Henry, Duke of Gloucester 6c slate-grey mounted mint SG122.  

10.00 249 1911-16 Coronation Prince George, Duke of Kent 8c aniline blue mounted mint SG123.  
9.00 250 1911-16 Coronation Prince John 9c violet-blue mounted mint SG124.  
8.00 251 1911-16 Coronation Queen Alexandria 10c deep green light crease mounted mint SG125.  
8.00 252 1911-16 Coronation Duke of Connaught 12c plum mounted mint SG126.  
6.00 253 1911-16 Coronation Seal of Newfoundland 15c lake mounted mint SG127.  
8.00 254 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 8c magenta & 10c grey-green mounted mint SG136/37.  
6.00 255 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 12c orange mounted mint light gum staining SG138.  
7.50 256 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 24c bistre-brown mounted mint SG140.  
7.00 257 1919 Newfoundland Contingent 36c sage-green very lightly mounted mint SG141.  

16.00 258 1937 Coronation 2c to 5c and 1c to 48c set (assumed cheapest) all mounted mint SG254/67.  
4.00 259 1937 Coronation Map 3c orange-brown Die II perf 13½ unmounted mint SG258ec.  
7.00 260 1941-44 2c green to 48c red-brown 13 different values lightly mounted mint SG277/89.  

9.00 261 1860-63 12½c black (yellowish paper) centered high & right mounted mint SG17.  
CANADA - NOVA SCOTIA

7.50 262 1897 Scarlet band 310mm x 25mm for 25 cigars in fine unfolded condition series 1897.  
CANADA

5.00 263 1900s Quebec Inland Revenue Division mauve band 260mm x 25mm for ¼lb of reworked 
tobacco vertical crease at right otherwise fine.

 

5.00 264 1859 1c pale rose centered low & right good duplex used SG29.  
2.00 265 1859 American Beaver 5c deep red centered high having a few lightly toned perf tips visible 

from front good part lightly applied duplex used SG32. 
 

15.00 266 1859 Prince Albert 10c purple centered left fine part lightly applied duplex used SG34.  
5.00 267 1859 12½c deep yellow-green light soiling trimmed perfs good used SG39.  
6.00 268 1859 12½ deep yellow-green three rounded corners and few short perfs fine used SG39.  
5.00 269 1859 Queen Victoria 12½c blue-green centred left fine used light soiling SG41.  
5.00 270 1859 Jacques Cartier 17½c deep blue, staining both sides good used SG42.  

15.00 271 1868-90 12½c bright blue two missing perfs at top part barred oval cancel SG51.  
13.00 272 1868-90 12½c pale dull blue (milky) centered very left three pulled perfs fine used SG60c.  

8- -                        

Lot No. Description  Reserve  £



POSTAGE STAMPS
CANADA (contd.)

6.50 273 1873-79 6c yellowish brown centered high fine used SG98.  
5.00 274 1890s circa small piece bearing 15c slate purple SG70 and 20c vermilion SG115 tied by date 

unclear Quebec squared circle cancel.
 

7.00 275 1893 8c pale bluish-grey 8c bluish slate (lightly soiled) & 8c slate purple fine used SG117/19.   
8.00 276 1897 Jubilee 1c orange x three 2c green x three 3c carmine x five and 5c slate-blue x two all 

good to fine mainly cds used usual centering SG122 124 126/27.
 

8.00 277 1897 Jubilee 2c deep green centered a little low lightly mounted mint SG125.  
5.00 278 1897 Jubilee 5c deep blue mounted mint 50% gum loss SG128.  

10.00 279 1897 Jubilee 15c slate heavy oblong cancel with light soiling both sides SG132.  
17.00 280 1897 Jubilee 50c pale ultramarine usual a little heavy roller cancel SG134.  

5.00 281 1898-1902 20c olive-green surface damage bottom left side part heavyish cds used SG165.  
7.50 282 1908 Quebec Tercentenary ½c sepia 1c blue-green and 2c carmine all three mounted mint 

with heavy (but not large) hinge remains SG188/190.
 

6.00 283 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 2c carmine centered left unmounted mint SG190.  
18.00 284 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 2c carmine x 3 all off centre unmounted mint SG190.  

5.00 285 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 5c indigo centered low couple small gum thins mounted mint with 
heavyish hinge remains SG191.

 

7.50 286 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 7c olive-green mounted mint light stains on gum SG192.  
10.00 287 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 10c violet mounted mint light stains on gum SG193.  
12.00 288 1908 Quebec Tercentenary 15c brown-orange mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG194.  
12.00 289 1911-22 10c brownish purple small gum thin lightly mounted mint SG210.  

8.00 290 1912-21 1c blue-green and 3c brown perf 12 x imperf coils unmounted mint SG217/18a.  
10.00 291 1922-31 3c carmine Die II (ex booklet imperf base and right) unmounted mint SG248a.  

7.50 292 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation 1c to 12c set of 5 mounted mint SG266/70.  
4.00 293 1927 60th Anniv of Confederation Historical issue 20c carmine mounted mint SG273.  
3.50 294 1928-29 3c lake centered high lightly mounted mint SG277.  
5.00 295 1928-29 2c green imperf x perf 8 coil stamp unmounted mint SG287.  
4.50 296 1932 Ottawa Conference Air 6c on 5c deep brown centered high & left fine used SG318.  
4.00 297 1932-33 1c green imperf x perf 8½ coil tiny black mark on gum unmounted mint SG326.  
7.50 298 1932-33 1c green & 2c sepia imperf x perf 8½ coil stamps with 2c value having light black 

mark on gum both unmounted mint SG326/27. 
 

5.00 299 1932-33 4c yellow-brown small part light green and red offset on gum mounted mint SG322.  
6.00 300 1935 Niagara Falls 20c olive-green lightly mounted mint SG349.  
4.00 301 1935 1c green imperf x perf 8 coil stamp unmounted mint SG352  
5.00 302 1937-38 1c green to 8c orange 6 different values mix lightly and mounted mint SG357/62.  
4.00 303 1937-38 2c brown complete booklet pane of 6 unmounted mint SG358b.  
4.00 304 1937-38 Fort Garry Gate, Winnipeg 20c red-brown mounted mint SG365.  
3.00 305 1942-48 War Effort 3c purple  and 4d  carmine-lake (tone spots on gum) imperf x perf 8 coil 

stamps lightly mounted mint SG392/93.
 

5.00 306 1973 Royal Visit 8c and 15c values in complete sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG759/60.  
4.00 307 1992 Olympic Games special presentation folder containing Winter Games and Summer 

Games 42c horizontal strips of 5 SG1482/85 & 1498/1502 unmounted mint plus same on 
illustrated first day covers.

 

3.00 308 1977 Flowers or Trees 50c brown on cream set of 10 different covers in SB83.  
CANADA - BOOKLETS

3.00 309 1978 Flowers or Trees 50c green on cream set of 10 different covers in SB84.  
3.50 310 1978 Postcode Publicity $3.50 black on cream cartoons complete set of 5 different covers in 

sealed year pack SB85.
 

4.00 311 1979 Trees 50c blue on cream set of 10 different covers in sealed year pack SB86.  

5.00 312 1906-28 5c dull violet three very light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SGD6.  
CANADA - POSTAGE DUES

9.50 313 1930-32 1c bright violet plus 4c & 5c bright violet mounted mint SGD9 & D11/D12.  
5.00 314 1933-34 10c violet unmounted mint SGD17.  
5.00 315 1933-34 10c violet unmounted mint SGD17.  

5.00 316 1949 Canada Geese in flight 7c blue mounted mint SGO171.  
CANADA - OFFICIAL STAMPS

9.00 317 1938-48 Beach View ¼d red-orange perf 12½ complete sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG115.  
CAYMAN ISLANDS
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CAYMAN ISLANDS (contd.)

15.00 318 1950 Cat Boat ¼d bright blue & pale scarlet to Government Officies 10/- black & scarlet set 
of 13 fine part cds used SG135/47.

 

2.50 319 1969 ¼d to 10/- 14 different values mounted mint SG222/35.  
8.00 320 1974 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG346/59.  

10.00 321 1974 Pictorial definitives 1c to $1 set of 14 fine part cds used SG346/59.  
4.50 322 1975 Birds 3c to 50c 2nd series set of 6 fine part cds used SG383/88.  

15.00 323 1862 1/- slate-purple centered low horizontal crease fine used light barred oval SG43.  
CEYLON AND SRI LANKA

15.00 324 1862 1d dull blue rounded bottom left corner fine used small part barred oval cancel SG44.  
3.00 325 1863-66 ½d dull mauve very lightly soiled and couple short perfs mounted mint SG48.  
8.00 326 1863-66 ½d dull mauve usual ragged perfs used with large part A Duplex cancel SG48.  
6.50 327 1866-68 3d carmine centered low & right part heavy strike of duplex cancel SG62.  
7.00 328 1867-70 1/- reddish lilac & 1/- reddish violet usual perfs light duplex cancels SG71/71b.  
1.50 329 1904-05 2c red-brown 3c green and 4c orange & ultramarine mounted mint SG277/79.  
6.00 330 1904-05 75c dull blue & orange and 1r 50 grey & orange both fine part cds used SG286/87.  

15.00 331 1918-19 War Stamp One Cent surcharge on 5c purple plate 4 left marginal part sheet of 60 
(6 x 10) having selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG335.

 

5.00 332 1935-36 Tricomalee 1r violet-blue & chocolate light staining top perfs part cds used SG378.  
5.00 333 1938-49 Accient Guard-stone Anuradhapura 2r black & carmine mounted mint SG396.  
5.00 334 1938-49 5r green & purple fine part cds used SG397.  
3.00 335 1938-49 5r green & purple centered right good used SG397.  
1.00 336 1958-62 Harvesting Rice 10r red-brown & buff fine part cds used SG465.  
4.00 337 1967 First National Stamp Exhibition overprint on Birds miniature sheet cancelled to order 

with two pictorial circular cancels for Exhibition SGMS531.
 

4.50 338 1937 Coronation sets of 4 from Nauru, New Guinea and Papua all unmounted mint.  
COMMONWEALTH

12.00 339 1937 Coronation issue 27 seven mint sets of 3 (Cook Islands light tone) inc Falklands, Hong 
Kong and Nigeria plus New Guinea, Papua, South Africa, Southern Rhodesia, South West 
Africa and Hyderbad toned set of 4 plus a few others all mounted mint 

 

7.00 340 1946 Victory 68 mint stamps (34 pairs) from different countries.  
7.50 341 1953 Coronation 51 mint stamps from different countries.  

10.00 342 1974 Birth Centenary of Sir Winston Churchill 101 stamps (mostly in sets) and 24 miniature 
sheets from many different countries all different unmounted mint.

 

5.00 343 1980 80th Birthday of Her Majesty Queen Elizabeth the Queen Mother 26 stamps 5 miniature 
sheets and 7 sheetlets of 9 all from different countries unmounted mint.

 

5.00 344 1981 Royal Wedding complete self adhesive booklets comprising $11.50 Antigua plus $11.50 
Antigua overprinted Barbuda, $5.60 Caicos Islands, $11.25 Dominica, $14 Grenada, $14 
Grenada-Grenadines, $12.50 St Lucia and $5.60 Turks & Caicos all in fine condition.

 

10.00 345 2004-2006 Nelson Trafalgar Commemoratives comprising 2004 St Vincent & Grenadines set 
of 6 plus miniature sheet SG5394/MS5398 2005 The Gambia  set of 4 plus miniature sheet 
SG4813/MS4817Jamaica and Nauru sets of 3 SG1002/04 and 604/06 plus 2006 Ghana set 
of 4 plus miniature sheet SG3543/MS3547 all unmounted mint. 

 

4.00 346 1893-1900 1d deep brown/cream centered left & low mounted mint heavy hinged SG13.  
COOK ISLANDS

5.00 347 1949-61 ½d to 1/- (this with small thin) eight different values mounted mint SG150/57.  
2.00 348 1966 Churchill Commemoration 4d to 5/- set of 6 fine part cds used SG179/84.  
7.00 349 1985 John Audubon Birds 30c to $1.15 & miniature sheets unmounted mint SG1015/MS21.  
8.00 350 2012 Diamond Jubilee 80c to $1.50 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 

miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1647/MS1654.
 

6.50 351 1981 Sailing Ships 1c to $1 ten se-tenant blocks of 4 plus $2 $4 and $6 values in singles 
making set of 43 unmounted mint SG166/208.

 
COOK ISLANDS - PENRHYN ISLAND

5.50 352 1983 Surcharges on Sailing Ships 18c on 10c block of 4 36c on 20c block of 4 36c on 30c 
block of 4 plus $1.20 on $2 and $5.60 on $6 all unmounted mint SG299/311 & 319.

 

4.50 353 1985 John Audubon Birds 20c to 75c set & miniature sheets unmounted mint SG373/MS377.  

7.50 354 1881 ½pi emerald-green large part 942 duplex used SG11.  
CYPRUS

5.00 355 1882-86 ½pi dull green mounted mint SG16a.  
7.50 356 1882-86 30pa pale mauve couple of small light 'oily' stains lightly mounted mint SG17.  

12.00 357 1882-86 1pi rose light soiling on front mounted mint SG18.  
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CYPRUS (contd.)

45.00 358 1882-86 12pi orange-brown lightly mounted mint SG22.  
15.00 359 1882-86 12pi orange-brown centered right mounted mint with some gum missing SG22.  

2.00 360 1925 ¾pi brownish black & black thirty eight part cds used examples SG119.  
30.00 361 1934 Pictorial definitives ¼pi to 45pi set of 11 mounted mint SG133/43.  
10.00 362 1934 Forest Scene Trodos 45pi green & black fine part cds used having faint remains of red 

ink fiscal manuscript cancel SG143.
 

10.00 363 1938-51 £1 scarlet & indigo couple light stains on King's forehead unmounted mint SG163.  
8.00 364 1962-2009 Forty two different Europa sets all unmounted mint between SG206/1189.  
3.00 365 1963 Europa 10m to 130m set of 3 mounted mint SG234/36.  
2.50 366 1966-69 1966-69 Range of used definitives comprising 30m 35m  50m 100m 500m Nd £1 all 

fine part cds used SG283, 289/90, 292/93 and 295/96.
 

5.00 367 Turkish Posts - 1985 All stamps issued in year between SG166/184 unmounted mint.  

5.00 368 1954-62 Lime Plantation 48c green & red-orange fine part cds used SG154.  
DOMINICA

2.00 369 1954-62 Carib Baskets 60c rose-red & black horizontal strip of 4 unmounted mint SG156.  
2.00 370 1954-62 Fresh Water Lake $1.20 emerald & black fine part cds used SG157.  
4.00 371 1954-62 Picking Oranges $2.40 yellow-orange & black fine part cds used SG158.  
6.00 372 1969-72 ½c to $2.40 eighteen different values mounted mint SG272/89.  
1.00 373 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG691/MS700.  
2.50 374 1986 Football World Cup 45c to $3 set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG983/MS987.  

5.00 375 1867-71 5pa orange-yellow small gum thin visible from front mounted mint SG11.  
EGYPT

12.00 376 1867 10pa dull lilac small thin mounted mint SG12.  
6.50 377 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Rock Temple 100m slate mounted mint SG108.  
6.50 378 1922 Proclamation of Monarchy on Aswain Dam 200m maroon mounted mint SG110.  
7.00 379 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple mounted mint SG120.  
6.00 380 1923-24 King Fuad I 100m purple tiny light stain and crease on gum unmounted mint SG120.  

12.00 381 1923-24 King Fuad I 200m mauve couple small light gum creases  unmounted mint SG121.  
7.00 382 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet-blue & blue fine part cds used SG122.  

60.00 383 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet blue & blue mounted mint SG122.  
5.00 384 1923-24 King Fuad I £E1 dull violet blue & blue fine a little heavy cds used SG122.  
1.00 385 1931 13th Agricultural & Industrial Exhibition 5m brown fine used SG182.  
1.00 386 1933-38 Air 2m black & grey plus 6m black & blue-green vertical pair fine used SG194/99.  

12.00 387 1951-74 Eleven different miniature sheets all unmounted mint between MS372/MS1237.  
7.00 388 1953-56 Queen Nefertiti 500m bright violet £E1 red & bluish green mounted mint SG431/32.  
5.50 389 1953-56 Queen Nefertiti £E1 red & bluish green left marginal mounted mint SG432.  

3.00 390 1891-1902 ½d blue-green two missing perfs bottom left corner part cork cancel SG15.  
FALKLAND ISLANDS

5.00 391 1891-1902 ½d deep dull green centered left heavy strike of cork cancel SG16b.  
4.50 392 1891-1902 1d Venetian red straight edge at base from edge of sheet part cork cancel used 

plus 2d reddish purple centered low fine part cds used SG22 & 26.
 

4.00 393 1891-1902 9d pale reddish orange centered right and low lightly mounted mint SG35.  
8.00 394 1891-1902 1/- yellow-brown horizontal crease with few light toned perfs at top visible from 

front mounted mint SG38.
 

5.00 395 1912-20 ½d yellow-green block of 8 (4 x 2) unmounted mint SG60.  
24.00 396 1938-50 ½d black & green to 1/- dull blue 13 values lightly mounted mint SG146/158b.  

2.50 397 1938-50 Flock of Sheep 2½d black & bright blue bottom right corner marginal block of 10 (2 x 
5) unmounted mint SG151.

 

2.00 398 1938-50 2½d Flock of Sheep & 2½d Magellan Goose both mounted mint SG151/52.  
7.00 399 1960-66 Bird definitives ½d to 1/- ten different values mounted mint SG193/202.  
3.00 400 1962 50th Anniversary of Establishment of Radio Communications 6d to 2/- set of 3 each 

value in block of 4 unmounted mint SG208/210.
 

1.00 401 1963 Freedom From Hunger 1/- ultramarine unmounted mint SG211.  
12.00 402 1968 Flowers ½d to 5/- thirteen different values mounted mint SG232/44.  

10.00 403 1944-45 Graham Land, South Georgia, South Orkneys and South Shetlands overprints on 
½d green to 1/- deep sets of 8 all mounted mint SGA1/A8, B1/B8, C1/C8 and D1/D8.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

2.50 404 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue Graham Land overprint mounted mint SGA1/A8.  
2.50 405 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue South Georgia overprint mounted mint SGB1/B8.  
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FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES (contd.)

4.00 406 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue South Georgia overprint mounted mint SGB1/B8.  
2.50 407 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- deep blue South Orkneys overprint mounted mint SGC1/C8.  
2.50 408 1944-45 ½d black & green to 1/- blue South Shetland overprint mounted mint SGD1/D8.  
8.00 409 1946-49 Thick Maps ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 8 plus 6d black & ochre all 

mounted mint SGG1/G8 plus G6e.
 

11.00 410 1946-49 Thin Maps ½d black & green to 1/- black & purple set of 9 mounted mint SGG9/G16.  
8.00 411 1949-49 Thin Map 1/- black & purple with Dot in "T" variety lightly mounted mint SGG16a.  
2.50 412 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½d ultramarine & 1/- violet-blue mounted mint SGG19/G20.  
4.00 413 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 1d violet to 6d red-orange set of 4 mounted mint SGG21/G24.  
3.00 414 1980 Pictorial definitives fauna and ships 1p to £3 set of 15 unmounted mint SG74A/88A.  
6.00 415 South Georgia - 1963-69 Plankton & Krill 10/- magenta lightly mounted mint SG14.  
2.50 416 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands  - 2007 Mapping 50p and 60p both values in 

se-tenant horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG431a/33a.
 

2.50 417 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands  - 2008 International Polar Year 50p to £1.05 set 
of 4 unmounted mint SG445/48.

 

4.00 418 South Georgia and the Sandwich Islands  - 2012 Mountains 65p 75p and £1 values each 
in se-tenant horizontal pairs unmounted mint SG576a/580a.

 

3.00 419 1938-55 Native Sailing Canoe ½d green 1½d carmine Die I & Die II Map of Fiji 2d brown & 
green Die I & Die II Government Offices 2d green & magenta Map of Fiji 2½d brown & green 
Die II and Map of Fiji 6d black Die II all perf 13½ fine used between SG249/61. 

 
FIJI

5.50 420 1938-55 Native Sailing Canoe ½d green 1½d carmine Die II Map of Fiji Islands 2½d brown & 
green Die II Arms of Fiji 8d carmine Arms of Fiji 1s 5d black & carmine and Arms of Fiji 1s 6d 
ultramarine all perf 14 fine used between SG249a/63a. 

 

1.50 421 1938-55 Native Sailing Canoe ½d green and Map of Fiji Islands 6d black Die II both perf 12 
fine used SG249b & 261b.

 

5.00 422 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- violet-blue mounted mint SG271.  
2.00 423 1963-67 Red-Shining Parrot 4/- mounted mint SG321.  
3.00 424 1968 ½d to 10/- sixteen different values mounted mint SG371/86.  
1.50 425 1969-70 2c Nautilus plate 1C sheet of 60 split into two panes of 30 unmounted mint SG392.  
1.00 426 1989 Football World Cup 35c to 85c set of 4 unmounted mint SG798/801.  

6.00 427 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1½d black and £1 mauve mounted mint SG164/65.  
THE GAMBIA

2.50 428 1986 Football World Cup 75b to 10d plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG645/MS649.  
3.00 429 1986 Football World Cup 1d to 5d plus miniature sheets unmounted mint SG1064/MS1065.  

2.00 430 1957-58 Ghana Independence 6th March 1957 overprint on Map ½d bistre-brown & scarlet 
complete sheet number 37461 of 60 from plate 1a 2a having full gum cancelled to order with 
mutiple strikes of Accra Ghana undated single ring cds SG170.

 
GHANA

3.00 431 1985 John Audubon Birds 5c to 100c set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1159/MS62.  

2.50 432 1889-96 25c olive-green & brown diagonal crease and tiny closed tears at both ends of 
crease fine large part cds used SG24.

 
GIBRALTAR

5.00 433 1903 6d dull purple & violet fine part cds used SG50.  
7.50 434 1903 1/- black & carmine part two cds's used SG51.  
8.00 435 1912-24 2/- dull purple & blue/blue lightly mounted mint SG82.  

10.00 436 1925-32 2/- red-brown & black fine used SG103.  
8.00 437 1925-32 2s 6d green & black fine part cds used SG104.  
7.00 438 1938-51 Europa Point 3d light blue slightly off white gum lightly mounted mint SG125.  

10.00 439 1938-51 Moorish Castle 6d carmine & grey-violet perf 13½ mounted mint SG126.  
7.00 440 1953-59 Rosia Bay & Straits 2/- orange & violet lightly mounted mint SG155a.  
6.00 441 1953-59 Main Entrance Government House 5/- deep brown small thin mounted mint SG156.  
8.00 442 1953-59 Tower 10/- reddish brown and ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG157.  
5.50 443 1960-62 Rock Lily 10/- yellow & blue unmounted mint SG172.  
8.00 444 1960-62 Gibraltar Candytuft ½d light-purple & emerald green to Rock & Badge of Gibraltar 

Regiment £1 black & brown-orange set of 14 fine part registered oval used SG160/73.
 

2.50 445 1966 Centenary of Re-enthronement of Our Lady of Europa 2/- bright blue & black plate 1A 
sheet of 60 separated into two halves of 30 with top half of 30 having vertical perf separation 
between  rows 3 and 4 unmounted mint SG195.

 

1.00 446 1969 New Constitution ½d gold & orange plate 1A sheet of 30 unmounted mint SG236.  
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1.50 447 1998 Football World Cup 5p to £1.20 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG823/MS827.  

5.00 448 1949 Royal Silver Wedding £1 scarlet lightly mounted mint SG58.  
GILBERT & ELLICE ISLANDS

7.00 449 1876-84 ½d yellow-olive and 1d blue both part duplex used, heavier on ½d value SG4/5.  
GOLD COAST

5.50 450 1938-43 1d red-brown perf 12 mounted mint SG121.  
3.00 451 1938-43 KGVI and Castle 5/- green & carmine perf 11½x12 damaged perf fine used SG131a.  
8.00 452 1948 Surfboats 5/- purple & black lightly mounted mint SG145.  
4.50 453 1952-54 Trooping the Colour 2/- brown-olive & carmine lightly mounted mint SG162.  

35.00 454 1840 1d black (BJ) plate 5 3½ fine even margins top right corner missing small thin having 
large part of red Maltese cross cancellation SG2g. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA LINE ENGRAVED

5.00 455 1841 1d red (IJ) 4 large even margins fine used SG8.  
2.00 456 1841 1d red -brown (DE DG GE & I? missing right corner) x 4 used examples one with 

Maltese Cross cancel all 3 margins SG8/8L/8P.
 

7.00 457 1854-57 1d red-brown Die I (RH) centred high & right fine "1844 type" cancel used SG17.  
8.00 458 1864-79 1d rose-red (AH) plate 174 centered left mounted mint SG43.  
7.50 459 1864-79 1d rose-red (LC) plate 86 centered low usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner than 

normally seen lightly mounted mint SG43.
 

7.50 460 1864-79 1d lake-red (DJ) plate 180 centered right usual lightly crazed gum much cleaner 
than normally seen lightly mounted mint SG44.

 

4.00 461 1858-76 2d blue (DL centered right and QF) both plate 9 two distinct shades fine used SG45.  

6.00 462 1883-84 6d dull green (LA) good part duplex used SG194. Lot includes 6d overprint on 6d 
lilac plate 18 (SA) good duplex used small nick at base SG162.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN VICTORIA SURFACE PRINTED

20.00 463 1883-84 5/- rose (DF) fine part registered oval cancel used SG180.  
1.50 464 1883-84 6d dull green (HQ) slight tone on perfs heavy registered used SG194.  
4.00 465 1887-1900 Jubilee 4½d green (faded colour) & carmine fine used SG206.  
3.00 466 1887-1900 Jubilee 6d purple/rose-red two closed tears at top good used SG208.  
5.00 467 1891 1d lilac SG172 on piece plus cut square from ½d postal stationery card both having 

Penny Postage Jubilee Guildhall sixteen sided cancel dated 16 or 17 May 1890.  
 

6.00 468 1870 1½d rose-red having Copstake Moore, Crampton & Co, London unofficial underprint 
type 15 in red good part duplex used SGPP37. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - QV & KEVII PROTECTIVE UNDERPRINTS

15.00 469 Keble College Oxford - 1882 ½d ultramarine bottom left corner marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) 
top horizontal row mounted mint bottom row unmounted SGCS10. 

 
GREAT BRITAIN - COLLEGE STAMPS

75.00 470 Keble College Oxford - 1882 ½d ultramarine unmounted mint part sheet of 44 complete 
apart from top left corner marginal block of 4 having selvedge on all sides showing layout of 
sheet in two panes of 24 with horizontal gutter margin. Stamp row 7/1 damaged with rest 
lighty soiled and dryish gum but scarce and nice item for display SGCS10. 

 

10.00 471 Hertford College Oxford - 1879 ½d bright mauve SGCS4 reprint in imperf complete sheet of 
35 on white ungummed paper, not reprints from Die Proofs as listed  by SG.

 

7.50 472 1876-78 1d lilac (shades) about 90 used with fiscal manuscript cancels mainly Die 2 but 
includes 4 x Die 3 and 2 x Die 4 SGF20/F22.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCAL STAMPS

7.50 473 1902-10 5/- bright carmine good circular parcel cancel used light staining on reverse SG263.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VII

2.50 474 1911 1d deep rose-red Harrison printing centered left and high unmounted mint SG273.  

1.00 475 1911-12 Mackennal ½d green right marginal Die A lightly mounted mint SG322.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V

1.00 476 1911-12 Mackennal 1d carmine-red Die A mounted mint SG327.  
1.50 477 1911-12 Mackennal 1d carmine-red part cds used 1d pale carmine wavy line used SG327/28.  

1,500.00 478 1912 Mackennal ½d green vertical pair watermark sideways (right hand stamps few shortish 
perfs) fine used having Holloway N 8.15PM wavy line machine cancel. Exceedingly scarce 
item SG cat £4,250 each SG346c. Vendor will accept staged payment on this item.

 

7.50 479 1912-24 ½d green control pair and 7 control singles (six C 13 two J 17) 1d scarlet 30 control 
singles (17 C 13 rest J 17) plus 1½d brown L 18 control single all used SG351/64.

 

10.00 480 1912-26 ½d green and 1d scarlet 8,500+ on and off paper used stamps unchecked for 
printings, shades or watermark varieties. 
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GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE V (contd.)

70.00 481 1913 Waterlow printing 2s 6d sepia-brown well centered mounted mint SG400.  
15.00 482 1915 Sea Horse 2s 6d yellow-brown (worn plate) fluffy perfs at base good used SG406.  

4.50 483 1915 2s 6d sepia De La Rue printing small diagonal closed tear at top having unclear cds 
cancel with red unclear cancel over most of stamp SG408.

 

1.50 484 1924 Wembley 1d scarlet centered low and 1½d brown lightly mounted mint SG430/31.  
7.50 485 1934 Re-engraved seahorse 5/- bright rose-red fine used part two cds cancels SG451.  

12.00 486 1934 Re-engraved seahorse 10/- indigo fine part two London FS cds cancels SG452.  
3.00 487 1934 Re-engraved seahorse 10/- indigo damaged perfs at top with light soiling at top and 

bottom right good used part two cds cancels SG452.
 

7.50 488 1935 Silver Jubilee ½d green to 1½d brown 1,250 used mostly off paper used stamps 
SG453/55..

 

1.50 489 1936 1½d red-brown watermark inverted booklet pane of 6 having poo perfs at right and top 
unmounted mint SG459Wi.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - KING EDWARD VIII

12.00 490 1936 ½d green to 1½d red-brown 5,500+ on and off paper used stamps SG457/59.  

15.00 491 1937-52 20,000+ (1.6kg) mostly off paper used definitives ½d to 5d.  
GREAT BRITAIN - KING GEORGE VI

6.00 492 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue mounted mint SG494.  
12.00 493 1948 Third Anniversary of Liberation of Channel Islands 1d scarlet complete cylinder 2 no dot 

folded sheet of 120 (slight perf separation) plus 1d scarlet and 2½d ultramarine both marginal 
blocks of 30 (3 x 10) all unmounted mint SGC1/C2.

 

15.00 494 1948 Third Anniversary of Liberation 1d scarlet and 2½d ultramarine each in bottom right 
corner marginal blocks of 4 one stamp in 2½d block with 'Broken wheel'  all unmounted mint 
SGC1/C2/2a. Lot includes two other covers and a number of mint and used examples.

 

2.00 495 1950-52 ½d pale orange four booklet panes of 6 all having trimmed perfs on one side 
unmounted mint SG503d x 4.

 

2.50 496 1950-52 1½d pale green booklet pane of 6 trimmed perfs unmounted mint SG505b.  
10.00 497 1951 £1 brown block of 4 fine used having indistinct cancels SG512.  

1.50 498 1957 Graphite-lined issue ½d to 3d set of 6 wavy line or part slogan used SG561/66.  
GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II

45.00 499 1962-67 Complete run of phosphor commemoratives in sets between 1962 National 
Productivity Year to 1967 British Wild Flowers all unmounted mint between SG631p/722p.

 

30.00 500 1962-67 Phosphor commemoratives in sets mint and used on special album pages 
comprising  1962 National Productivity Year set unmounted mint, mounted mint and fine used 
1963 Freedom From Hunger Paris Conference National Nature Week and Compac 
unmounted mint and mounted mint sets 1964 Shakespeare Geographical Congress and 
Forth Road Bridge unmounted and mounted mint sets 1965 Churchill, Parliament Salvation 
Army Lister Arts Festival Battle of Britain Post Office Tower ICY and ITU umounted and 
mounted sets 1966 Burns Westminster Abbey Landscapes Battle of Hastings World Cup 
Technology and Christmas unmounted and mounted sets plus Birds FDI used plus 1967 
EFTA and Flowers unmounted mint between SG631/722p.

 

5.00 501 1969 Complete £15 coil roll of 1500 stamps containing SG725m (1d yellowish-olive 2d 
lake-brown x 2, 3d violet and 4d bright vermilion) 1/- strip x 300 with full wrapping paper and 
wax seal. First two strips of 5 and coil leader detached from main coil. 

 

10.00 502 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue (1 side band at left) complete booklet pane perfs slightly trimmed 
at top but ½p 1 side band SGX842 has very good perfs unmounted mint SGX841p.

 

5.00 503 1971-96 ½p turquoise-blue (1 side band at left) complete booklet pane perfs trimmed at base 
affecting ½p 1 side band SGX842 unmounted mint SGX841p.

 

10.00 504 1971-96 20,000 ½p to 14p used Machins in bundles of 100 completely unchecked.  
30.00 505 1971-96 First decimal Machins mint and used semi specialised study values to 75p (total face 

£30+) with duplication including ½p turquoise-blue one side band unmounted mint and fine 
used (trimmed perfs at base on this one) examples plus commemoratives 1971-73 
unmounted mint and fine used. Lot includes seven different Machin first day covers.

 

2.50 506 1975 Christmas 6½p to 13p set of 4 each value in vertical unfolded traffic light gutter pair 
unmounted mint SG993/96.

 

2.50 507 1977-87 £5 salmon and blue right marginal block of 4 light creasing fine used SG1028.  
2.00 508 1979 Death Centenary of Sir Rowland Hill 10p to 15p set of 4 each value in horizontal 

unfolded traffic light gutter pair unmounted mint SG1095/98.
 

1.00 509 1979 Death Centenary of Sir Rowland Hill 10p to 15p set of 4 each value in horizontal 
unfolded gutter pair unmounted mint SG1095/98.

 

1.50 510 1981 Royal Wedding complete Japanese presentation pack.  
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GREAT BRITAIN - QUEEN ELIZABETH II (contd.)

4.00 511 1981-83 Readers Digest prize draw envelopes containing 12½p (½p & 4p x 3) or 13p (1p & 
4p x 3) Machins coil strips attached to prize draw cards plus 11½p (2½p & 3p x 3) tied to 
printed Readers Digest cover tied by slogan cancel and Cotswold FDC having 4 12½p strips 
(½p & 4p x 3) attached arranged so ½p in strip goes from left to right tied by Windsor pictorial 
cancel dated 30 December 1981.

 

1.00 512 1992 Memories 1st NVI Greetings Stamps se-tenant booklet pane of 10 (slight perf 
separation) having three strikes of Newcastle Upon Tyne Philatelic Counter pictorial hand 
stamp dated 30 March 1993 - not date of issue SG1592/1601. 

 

1.00 513 1994 Messages 1st NVI Greetings Stamps se-tenant booklet pane of 10 (perfs a little 
trimmed at base) having three strikes of Shiremoor Newcastle Upon Tyne single ring cds 
dated 9 March 1994 - not date of issue SG1800/10. 

 

1.50 514 2000 Stamp Show 2000 Her Majesty's Stamps 1st olive-brown x 4 plus £1 slate-green 
miniature sheet fine cds used on piece SGMS2147.

 

15.00 515 2010 The Division Bell - Pink Floyd containing 1st NVI x 10 SG3014 face £17 in large 
miniature sheet format unmounted mint, not listed separately by SG. 

 

1.00 516 1914-22 1½d chestnut part Wembley Exhibition slogan cancel used SGD3.  
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAGE DUES

3.00 517 1924-31 1/- deep blue mounted mint SGD17.  
20.00 518 1924-31 2s 6d purple/yellow mounted mint SGD18.  
10.00 519 1936-37 1/- deep blue block of 4 fine part slightly heavy cds used SGD25.  
10.00 520 1937-38 4d dull grey-green lightly mounted mint SGD31.  

2.00 521 1937-38 5d yellow-brown unmounted mint SGD32.  
15.00 522 1937-38 1/- deep blue creased top right corner unmounted mint SGD33.  
25.00 523 1951-54 ½d yellow-orange to 1/- ochre set of 5 unmounted mint SGD35/D39.  
15.00 524 1955-57 2s 6d purple/yellow mounted mint SGD54.  

4.00 525 1955-57 2s 6d purple/yellow block of 4 fine used SGD54.  
7.50 526 1955-57 5/- scarlet/yellow fine part cds used SGD55.  
7.50 527 1955-57 5/- scarlet/yellow fine part cds used SGD55.  

10.00 528 1959-63 ½d bright orange to £1 black/yellow set of 13 lightly mounted mint SGD56/D68.  
1.50 529 1959-63 2s 6d purple/yellow unmounted mint SGD65.  
2.00 530 1959-63 5/- scarlet/yellow centered low unmounted mint SGD66.  
5.00 531 1959-63 10/- blue/yellow unmounted mint SGD67.  
7.50 532 1959-63 £1 black/yellow unmounted mint SGD68.  
8.00 533 1970-75 ½p turquoise-blue to £5 orange-yellow & black set unmounted mint SGD77/D89.  
5.00 534 1982 1p lake to £5 dull orange set of 12 unmounted mint SGD90/D101.  

10.00 535 1994 1p red, yellow & black to £5 blue-green & black set unmounted mint SGD102/D110.  

1.50 536 Admiralty Court - 1855 5/- lilac manuscript cancelled Barefoot 3. Lot includes 14 different 
revenue type stamps.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - REVENUES

4.00 537 Bankruptcy - 1873 3d lilac & brown 1878 10/- green & carmine x 3 £1 violet & black plus 2 
violet & blue x 3 all fiscally used one with perfin cancel Barefoot 45 & 62/64.

 

1.50 538 Chancery Court - 1857 8d lilac 1a 4d lilac 1s 8d lilac and 10/- lilac x 2 all manuscript fiscally 
used Barefoot 63, 65, 68 and 78.

 

3.00 539 Civil Service - 1879 1/- green & black 2s 6d green & brown 5/- green & lilac 1881 £1 lilac & 
black plus 1895 2s 6d on 2s 6d green & green all having Cancelled CSC cds's Barefoot 
20/22, 29 and 33. 

 

3.00 540 Common Law Courts - 1865 £1 lilac fine black printed fiscal cancel Barefoot 8.  
1.50 541 Consular Service - 1886 6d on 6d lilac &green x 2 1/- on 1/- green & black 2/- on 2/- green & 

blue x 4 2s 6d on 2s 6d green & brown all having part British Consulate General pictorial 
cancels plus 2s 6d green & brown and 10/- on 10/- green & carmine on small piece tied by 
Vienna British Consulate General circular handstamp Barefoot 43/46 & 48.

 

2.00 542 Consular Service - 1902-47Sixteen stamps comprising KEVII 5/- rest KGV to £1 (4) all part 
oval or pictorial Consulate cancels Barefoot 88 and between 135/144.

 

30.00 543 Consular Service - 1917-21 £50 claret & vermilion block of 4 having two strikes of British 
Consulate general Alexandria cds dated 15 July 1935 Barefoot 150.

 

6.00 544 Consular Service - 1947 £1 claret & black & £2 claret & blue fiscal used Barefoot 170/71.  
1.50 545 Contract Note - 1888 6d on 6d lilac & black plus one attached to completed 1892 document 

1/- on 1/- lilac & black x 2 2/- on 2/- lilac & black plus 4/- on 4/- lilac & black all manuscript 
fiscally used Barefoot 1/2 & 4/5.
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2.00 546 Contract Note - 1907 1/- lilac & brown x 2 plus one attached to completed 1909 document 
and 1910 6d purple& blue x 2 1/- purple & black 2/- purple & black and 1915 3d claret & black 
all fiscally used plus 1907 and 1909 London County Consolidated Stock complete forms with 
no stamps affixed  Barefoot 13 19/21 & 31.

 

1.00 547 Contract Note - 1917 6d purple & blue x 3 1/- purple & black x 5 2/- purple & black x 2 plus 
3/- purple & black all fiscally used Barefoot 36/39.

 

3.00 548 Contract Note - 1927-30 Five complete Weddle Beck & Co printed documents for London 
Stock Exchange having 6d purple & blue x 2/- purple & black x 2 2/- purple & black 3/- purple 
& black plus 4/- purple & black attached tied by manuscript cancel Barefoot Barefoot 36/40.

 

2.00 549 Contract Note - 1959 £2 claret & red fine fiscally used with 8 used values to 6/- Barefoot 66.  
1.50 550 District Audit - 1882 5/- green & violet 10/- green & carmine x 2 and £2 lilac & blue x 2 all 

manuscript fiscally used Barefoot 6/7 & 9.
 

2.00 551 District Audit - 1882 £5 lilac & green manuscript fiscally used Barefoot 10.  
5.00 552 District Audit - 1896 £2 on £2 and £5 on £5 both lilac & blue fiscally used Barefoot 14/15.  
1.00 553 Draft or Receipt - 1853 1d bistre-brown x 3 plus 1d lilac x 6 all manuscript fiscally used plus 

tatty 1859 document bearing 1d lilac tied by signature cancel Barefoot 1/3.
 

4.00 554 Excise Revenue - 1916 1d lake 3d purple 4d pale grey-green and 6d vermilion 1950 ½d 
green x 2 2d blue x 2 4½d blue and 2/- black brown mint some unmounted Barefoot 2/108.

 

4.00 555 Foreign Bill - 1857 9d lilac & carmine 3/- lilac & carmine 4/- lilac & carmine 5/- lilac & 
carmine x 2 10/- lilac & carmine £1 10/- lilac & carmine £2 lilac & carmine £2 5/- lilac & 
carmine plus £2 10/- lilac & carmine all fiscally used £2 5/- a little damaged Barefoot 55, 
58//60, 62 & 65/68.

 

3.00 556 Foreign Bill - 1871-81 Range of 26 stamps 1d to £1 with a little duplication unchecked for 
papers or watermark all fiscally used between Barefoot 73/115.

 

2.50 557 Foreign Bill - 1902 6d lilac & lilac 1/- green & green and 5/- green and green 1907 3d  purple 
& brown 1917 10/- green & purple-brown and £1 purple & purple-brown plus 1959 QEII 1/- 
bistre & scarlet left marginal block of 4 (Maybe colour changeling as only listed QEII 1/- in 
green & purple-brown) all fiscally used between Barefoot 122/222.

 

2.00 558 Foreign Service - 1951 £2 claret & blue fiscally used September 1953 Barefoot 14.  
2.50 559 Foreign Service - 1963 Complete transfer document all in French from Messieurs Hennessy 

& Co having £1 Foreign Service claret & black Barefoot 29 applied tied by British Consulate 
Bordeaux cds dated 15 November 1963.

 

2.00 560 Health & Pensions - 1934 Soiled Employed Contributor card for Man aged 16-65 having 1s 
6d mauve Barefoot 73 x 12 applied all with 1934 manuscript cancel. Lot includes 4 other 
stamps and three National Insurance stamps. 

 

1.50 561 Inland Revenue - 1873 Soiled receipt for firms account in 1871 and 1872 having Inland 
Revenue 1d lilac Barefoot attached tied by manuscript fiscal cancel.

 

2.00 562 Judicature Fees - 1876 £1 lilac 1881 1s 6d green 2/- green and £1 lilac plus 1902 4d lilac & 
green all fiscally used Barefoot 27, 34/35, 41 & 46. 

 

7.50 563 Land Registry - 1881 2/- green & purple x 2 (one damaged) 1895 1/- green & purple all 
fiscally used plus 1959 6d claret & brown and 1/- green & brown x 6 of each and 1960 1s 6d 
green & scarlet all mounted mint Barefoot 38, 45, 119/120 & 127. 

 

1.00 564 Receipt - 1853 1d light blue x 9 (4 blued paper) manuscript fiscally used Barefoot 1/2.  

5.00 565 Inland Revenue  - 1882-1901 6d grey (GG) large part lightly applied duplex used SGO4.  
GREAT BRITAIN - DEPARTMENTAL OFFICIALS

10.00 566 Inland Revenue  - 1882-1901 6d grey (NJ) part two cds's used SGO4.  
7.50 567 Inland Revenue  - 1882-1901 1/- dull green (good strong original colour) fine used part oval 

registered cancel trimmed bottom right corner perfs and light brown staining on front however 
rarely seen with proper colour SGO15.

 

12.00 568 Inland Revenue  - 1882-1901 6d purple/rose fine part cds used SGO18.  
4.00 569 Government Parcels - 1887-90 9d purple & blue faded colours heavy soiled used SGO67.  

15.00 570 1882-1902 Accumulation of mint and mostly used 140+ duplicated stamps on album pages 
and pages from stockbook many identified by SG numbers values to 1/-.

 

2.50 571 1853-57 1d reddish lilac x 2 one with large part 713 duplex cancel other with London hooded 
cds dated 26 July 1894 SGF5/F6.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - POSTAL FISCALS

7.50 572 1867-81 1d purple watermark small anchor centered left all overprinted 'Received For Evans, 
Lescher and Webb' mint block of 4 all very light stains on rear light stain from album page on 
one stamp top pair lightly mounted bottom pair unmounted SGF22. Lot includes 22 fiscally 
used examples plus 1d lilac x 8 fiscally used examples.
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GREAT BRITAIN - BOOKLETS

25.00 573 1958-65 5/- black on blue complete phosphor stitched booklet March 1961 all panes slightly 
trimmed at base SBH49p.

 

25.00 574 1958-65 5/- black on blue complete phosphor booklet January 1962 fair perfs SBH54p.  
25.00 575 1958-65 5/- black on blue complete phosphor booklet January 1965 good perfs SBH72p.  
10.00 576 1965-66 10/- black on ochre complete stitched booklet August 1965 most panes having one 

slightly trimmed edge SBX10.
 

5.00 577 1965-66 10/- black on ochre complete stitched booklets February 1967 and August 1967 
most panes having one slightly trimmed edge SBX15p/16p.

 

10.00 578 1965-67 6/- black on claret complete phosphor booklet June 1965 one pane triommed perfs 
at top others fine SBQ1p.

 

15.00 579 1967-70 6/- black on claret complete Machin phosphor booklet December 1967 one pane 
trimmed perfs at base others fine SBQP31.

 

4.00 580 1967-70 6/- black on claret complete Machin phosphor gum Arabic booklet May 1968 two 
panes trimmed perfs at base other fine SBQP36.

 

18.00 581 1967-70 Birds 6/- black on orange complete booklets comprising Kingfisher July 1968 
Peregrine Falcon August 1968 Pied Woodpecker November 1968 Great Crested Grebe 
December 1968 Barn Owl January 1969 Jay May 1969 Puffin July 1969 Cormorant 
November 1969 Wren April 1970 and Golden Eagle August 1970 SBQP39/40 QP43/45 
QP48//49 QP51 and QP53/54. Lot includes six 1st class stamps unmounted mint.    

 

40.00 582 1971-76 Range of 33 complete decimal stitched booklets face £10.60 comprising 10p x 7 25p 
x 6 (includes DH41/42, 44 & DH51/52) 30p x 9 (includes 5 different birds) 35p x 4 (DP1/4) 
45p x 3 (includes DS2a x 2) 50p x 4 (DT1, DT8/9 & 13) and 85p DW1

 

4.00 583 1945 Colour small illustrated lightly soiled folder Souvenir from Guernsey produced by 
Musson Industries Ltd London containing 1941-44 Arms ½d green 1d scarlet and 2½d 
ultramarine SG1/3 mint hinged on page with title page ' Stamps issued by the British Post 
Office during the German Occupation of Guernsey 1.7.40 - 8.5.45'.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - GUERNSEY

20.00 584 1970 Guernsey Cow 5d imperf colour trials (102 x 147mm)in black, emerald-green, green 
and reddish-purple colours on soft white paper unmounted mint SG37 colour trials. 

 

4.00 585 1988 H.M.Y. Britannia £5 very lightly mounted mint SG803.  
6.00 586 2025 Royal Golden Guernsey Goat £10 miniature sheet unmounted mint.  

2.50 587 1973 50th Anniv onf Manx Grand Prix 3p and 3½p both values in complete sheets of 50 
unmounted mint SG39/50.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ISLE OF MAN

15.00 588 1978-81 Views etc ½p to £2 set of 18 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG111/28.  
45.00 589 1981-87 All commemoratives issued between 1981 Royal Wedding to 1987 Nicholson 

Paintings all in complete sets (not including miniature sheets MS264 and MS325 and booklet 
stamps 315/16) in marginal blocks of 6 unmounted mint between SG202/342.

 

15.00 590 1983-85 Seabirds 1p to £1 16 different values each in top left corner marginal control blocks 
of 4 unmounted mint SG232/47.

 

1.50 591 1992 £1 Royal Train vertical pair  bottom stamp with closed tear and 1993 £1 QEII & Mona's  
Queen ships all fine used SG380 & 555.

 

1.00 592 1993 £2 flag fine used SG556.  

1.00 593 1976 Parish Arms ½p complete plate 1D sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG137.  
GREAT BRITAIN - JERSEY

2.00 594 1978 Europa 8p and 10p values in complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SG188/89.  
2.00 595 1993 40th Anniv of Coronation £1 top marginal horizontal pair fine used SG634.  

7.00 596 1861-62 1d green usual perfs & centering fine part duplex used SG2.  
GRENADA

7.00 597 1861-62 1d green centered right unused (no gum) SG2.  
9.50 598 1883 ½d dull green 6d mauve plus 1897 1d carmine all three values mint Tete-beche vertical 

pairs mounted on one stamp other unmounted SG30 34 & 40. 
 

9.00 599 1888-91 Surcharges 1d on 8d grey-brown (right part of '1' in surcharge missing) and 2½d on 
8d grey-brown both lightly mounted mint SG46/47.

 

5.00 600 1904-06 6d purple & green chalk surface paper mounted mint SG72a.  
3.50 601 1934-36 Grand Anse Beach ½d green perf 12½ x 13½ mounted mint SG135a.  
5.00 602 1938-50 Badge of Colony 3d black & olive-green perf 12½ mounted mint SG158.  

12.00 603 1938-50 badge of Colony 2/- black & ultramarine mounted mint SG161.  
8.00 604 1938-50 Grand Anse Beach ½d blue-green complete sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG153a.  
3.50 605 1968-71 Bare-eyed Thrush $5 mounted mint SG321.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
GRENADA (contd.)

2.00 606 1970 Easter 5c to 60c set of 8 (4 se-tenant pairs) and miniature sheeet & Birth Bicentennary 
of Wordsworth set of 4 plus two miniature sheets all mounted mint SG372/MS385. 

 

1.50 607 1979 International Year of the Child for Grenada and Grenadines sets of 9 and miniature 
sheets all unmounted mint SG1025/MS1034 and 354/MS363.

 

2.00 608 1986 Football World Cup 50c to $4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1489/MS1493.  
2.00 609 1986 Grenadines Football World Cup set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG743/MS747.  

4.00 610 1967-68 Independence overprints 1c black to $5 ultramarine and black two sets of 9 all 
unmounted mint SG420/28.

 
GUYANA

3.00 611 1981 Surcharges on Scouts issues 55c on 6c 100c on 8c 110c on 6c 180c on 6c 400c on 6c 
plus 440c on 6c all unmounted mint SG825 828 830 & 835/837a.

 

10.00 612 1862-63 12c pale-greenish blue centered low & right fine part B62 blue duplex used SG3.  
HONG KONG

30.00 613 1862-63 18c lilac plus 1863-71 2c brown 4c slate x 2 6c lilac 8c pale dull orange 12c deep 
blue 24c green x 2 24c pale green 24c deep green x 2 and 30c mauve condition mainly fine  
all used with part black B62 duplex cancels SG4, 8a/9b, 10/12b, 14/14b & 16.

 

7.00 614 1862-63 18c lilac right wing marginal couple short perfs black B62 duplex used SG4.  
14.00 615 1862-63 24c green centered right rounded corner complete B62 blue duplex used SG5.  
25.00 616 1863-71 Used range mostly part B62 duplex's comprising 2c brown x 3 4c grey x 5 6c lilac x 

3 8c orange x 3 12c blue x 2 24c green x 3 30c vermilion x 3 and 30c mauve x 3 unchecked 
for shades usual perfs and centering SG cat £300+ minimum  SG8/12 & 14/16.

 

13.00 617 1863-71 4c slate unused (no gum) SG9b.  
10.00 618 1863-71 48c pale rose slight damage bottom left corner black B62 duplex used SG17.  

8.00 619 1880 2c dull rose lightly applied black B62 duplex used SG28a.  
13.00 620 1880 5c blue smudged lightly applied black B62 duplex used SG29.  

8.00 621 1880 10c mauve dark and light shades both black B62 duplex used SG30.  
7.50 622 1882-96 2c rose-pink lightly applied black B62 duplex used SG32a.  
5.00 623 1882-96 10c mauve part black B62 duplex used SG36.  

12.00 624 1882-96 10c deep blue-green part black B62 duplex used plus 10c green large part Shanghai 
code C single ring cds used SG37 and Z800.

 

7.00 625 1882-96 30c yellowish green lightly soiled fine large part cds used SG39.  
12.00 626 1891 14c on 30c mauve perfin H.W. & Co part black B62 duplex used SG44.  

6.00 627 1891 20c on 20c yellowish-green and 20c on 20c grey-green both having part of location 
unclear cds cancel SG48/48a.

 

6.00 628 1891 $1 on 96c purple/red fine large part cds used SG50.  
45.00 629 1891 50th Anniv of Colony overprint on 2c carmine rounded top left corner mounted mint 

having dryish brown gum SG51. 
 

15.00 630 1898 10c on 30c yellowish green colour slightly faded unused (no gum) SG55a.  
8.00 631 1900-01 30c brown fine large part 10 November 1901 (year of issue) cds used SG61  
1.50 632 1903 2c dull green vertical pair fine part cds used SG63.  
7.00 633 1903 30c dull green & black fine used part slightly heavy cds SG70.  

11.00 634 1903 50c dull green (slight fading) & magenta fine part registered cds used  SG71.  
8.00 635 1903 $1 purple & sage-green fine part of two cds cancels used  SG72.  
6.50 636 1904-06 5c dull green & brown-orange chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG79a.  
5.50 637 1904-06 8c slate & violet lightly mounted mint SG80.  
5.00 638 1904-06 20c slate & chestnut fine used with part Singapore cds dated 6 July 1907 SG83.  
8.00 639 1904-06 30c dull green & black fine part location unclear cds SG84.  
5.00 640 1904-06 50c green & magenta fine part location unclear cds SG85.  
5.00 641 1907-11 4c carmine-red lightly mounted mint SG93.  

10.00 642 1907-11 30c purple & orange-yellow light horizontal crease mounted mint SG97.  
5.50 643 1907-11 50c black/green fine part unclear cds used SG98.  
5.00 644 1912-21 12c purple/yellow white back fine part cds used SG106a.  

10.00 645 1912-21 25c purple & magenta (slightly washed) type A fine part indistinct cds used SG108.  
12.00 646 1912-21 $2 carmine-red & grey-black used with small part of unclear cancel SG113.  

7.00 647 1921-37 8c grey mounted mint SG122.  
9.00 648 1921-37 8c grey used part indistinct cancel SG122.  
7.00 649 1921-37 20c purple & sage-green 30c purple & chrome lightly mounted mint SG125/27.  
6.00 650 1921-37 20c purple & sage-green & 25c purple & magenta lightly mounted mint SG125/26.  
5.00 651 1935 Silver Jubilee 3c to 20c set of 4 fine part cds used SG133/36.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
HONG KONG (contd.)

20.00 652 1938-52 1c brown to $10 reddish violet & blue 54 used stamps with some duplication ($1 x 8, 
$2 x 6, $5 x 4 & $10 x 3) all values and colours represented apart from $2 red-orange & 
green and $5 dull lilac & scarlet. Unchecked for perfs or papers SG140/162a.

 

6.00 653 1938-52 25c pale yellow-olive twenty two used copies 6 good used 16 part cds used SG150.  
7.00 654 1938-52 $2 red-orange & green fine part slightly heavy cds used SG157.  
1.00 655 1938-52 $2 reddish violet & scarlet and $5 green & violet chalky paper plus QEII $2 reddish 

scarlet & scarlet & $5 green & purple fine part cds used SG158a 160ab 189/90..
 

9.00 656 1938-52 $5 green & violet having violet dot above rear of King's head four lightly toned perfs 
at top visible both sides lightly mounted mint SG160.

 

7.00 657 1963 Freedom From Hunger $1.30 bluish green unmounted mint SG211.  
12.00 658 1989-91 10c to $50 imprint 1990 original 16 values unmounted mint between SG600/15.  

10.00 659 1874-1902 $3 dull violet good used part four cds cancels SGF2.  
HONG KONG - POSTAL FISCAL STAMPS

35.00 660 Amoy - Wei Hai Wei - 1880s-1915 Forty used slightly duplicated stamps (26 QV 12 KEVII & 
2 KGV) values to 50c all having large to part Treaty Port cds cancels from Amoy, Canton, 
Hankow, Shanghai, Swatow, Tientsin or Wei Hai Wei SG cat £160+ between SGZ34/Z1050.

 
HONG KONG - BRITISH P O IN CHINA - TREATY PORTS

30.00 661 Amoy-Shanghai - 1863-1906 Twenty three used stamps (15 QV & 8 KEVII) values to 50c all 
having large to part Treaty Port cds cancels from Amoy, Canton, Foochow or Shanghai SG 
cat £125+ between SGZ34/Z838.

 

10.00 662 Foochow - 1885-96 2c rose-lake very fine used SGZ336a.  
2.50 663 Foochow - 1885-96 2c carmine very fine used having full strike of code A Foochow single 

ring cds dated 11 July 1892 SGZ337. 
 

4.00 664 Foochow - 1885-96 10c green light soiling visible both sides fine used having part code A 
Foochow single ring cds dated 7 April 1883 SGZ341. 

 

6.00 665 Shanghai - 1880 10c mauve large part black S1 duplex used SGZ794.  
10.00 666 Shanghai - 1882-96 2c rose-lake full strike of code C cds 13 October 1884 SGZ795a.  

7.50 667 Shanghai - 1882-96 10c dull mauve large part of black S1 duplex used SGZ799.  
11.00 668 Shanghai - 1882-96 30c green large part code C cds 14 July 1899 used SGZ802.  

4.50 669 Shanghai - 1891 7c on 10c green large part slightly heavy cds 12 July 1891 used SGZ806.  
15.00 670 Shanghai - 1904-06 $1 purple & sage-green parts of two slightly heavy cds's SGZ844.  

16.00 671 1917-21 6c orange 8c slate 12c purple/yellow plus 25c purple & magenta Type A all lightly 
mounted mint SG4/5, 7 & 9.

 
HONG KONG - CHINA OVERPRINTS

1.50 672 1855 4a black centered high small closed tear at left SG35.  
INDIA

9.00 673 1865 8a carmine centered high good used with additional black manuscript cancel SG65.  
4.00 674 1882-90 ½a blue-green overprinted Postal Service mounted mint SG85 variety.  
1.00 675 1911-23 1r brown & green fine used light diagonal crease SG186.  

13.00 676 1926-33 2a 6p orange watermark inverted 3a ultramarine 4a sage-green 8a reddish purple 
12a claret watermark inverted and 1r chocolate & green all lightly mounted mint SG207w, 
208, 210 212, 213w and 214.

 

8.00 677 1926-33 3a ultramarine and 3a blue lightly mounted mint SG208/09.  
2.00 678 1937-40 Dak Tonga 3a yellow-green mounted mint SG253.  
2.00 679 1937-40 Mail Train 4a brown light diagonal crease mounted mint SG255.  
2.50 680 1937-40 Strathnaver (liner) 6a turquoise-green tiny tone spot on gum mounted mint SG256.  
3.00 681 1937-40 Mail Plane 12a lake lightly mounted mint SG258.  
6.00 682 1948 Ghandi 12a grey-green lightly mounted mint SG307.  

15.00 683 1949-52 Victory Tower Chittorgarh 1r dull violet & green horizontal strip of 3 with two having 
light small tone marks on gum unmounted mint SG320.

 

2.00 684 1980 2r 50 international reply coupon (code C22) with Nagphur GPO cds of 3 August 1980.  

6.00 685 1874-82 2a orange soiled back part indistinct barred oval cancels SGO33a.  
INDIA - OFFICIALS

1.00 686 Jaipur - 1931 Investiture ¼a black & deep lake & ½a black & violet both having light tone 
marks on gum mounted mint SG40/41.

 
INDIAN STATES

4.00 687 Morvi - 1935-48 3p scarlet, 1a brown both mounted mint plus 2a dull violet unused (no gum) 
usual centering and perfs SG16 & 18/19.

 

2.50 688 1919 8a on 10a lake type II lightly mounted mint SG10.  
IRAQ
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IRAQ (contd.)

1.50 689 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 10f carmine-rose block of 4 unmounted mint SG216.  
7.00 690 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 15f blue top corner marginal block of 32 unmounted mint SG217.  
2.00 691 1941-47 Lion of Babylon 15f black perf 13½ top marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG218.  
2.00 692 1941-47 Spiral Tower of Samarra 25f purple perf 13½ x 7 (inc pair and block of 3) 30f 

red-orange x 6 (inc 2 pairs) and 40f Indian red x 9 (inc block of 5 and vertical strip of 3) all 
perf 13½ unmounted mint SG221/23.

 

2.00 693 1920-23 Castle of Europe 1a on 20pi red lightly mounted mint light gum crease SGO20.  
IRAQ - OFFICIALS

4.00 694 1920-23 Cruiser Hamidiye 1a on 2pi black & green mounted mint SGO37.  

140.00 695 1925-28 5/- rose-carmine wide and narrow date vertical mint pair top stamp (narrow) lightly 
mounted bottom stamp unmounted SG84a.

 
IRELAND

12.00 696 1935 2s 6d chocolate well centered very lightly mounted mint SG99.  
25.00 697 1935 5/- bright rose-red well centered lightly mounted mint SG100.  

100.00 698 1935 10/- indigo well centered small collectors mark on gum lightly mounted mint SG101.  

3.00 699 1860-70 1/- purple-brown good part duplex used SG6a.  
JAMAICA

13.00 700 1900-01 Llandovery Falls 1d slate-black & red watermark reversed light soiling at top very 
fine used with almost complete St Ann's Bay cds dated 4 November 1903 SG32x.

 

4.00 701 1912-20 2/- purple & bright blue/blue mounted mint small piece of paper stuck to gum SG66.  
18.00 702 1938-52 Jamaican Scenery 5/- slate-blue & yellow-orange plus 5/- blue & orange King 

George VI 10/- myrtle-green and Tobacco growing and Cigar Making £1 chocolate & violet 
mounted mint SG132 132ba & 133/134. 

 

2.50 703 1985 John Audubon Birds 20c to $5 set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG620/MS624.  

22.00 704 1942-47 2/- black on yellow complete booklet panes trimmed at top fine condition SB10a.  
JAMAICA - BOOKLETS

15.00 705 1897-1903 2r orange overprinted Specimen in black small gum thin mounted mint SG93s.  
KUT - BRITISH EAST AFRICA IMPERIAL ADMINISTRATION

10.00 706 1935-37 Dhow on Lake Victoria 5c black & green 'Rope joined to sail' mounted mint SG111a.  
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

7.50 707 1938-54 15c black & rose-red perf 13¼ mounted mint usual gum SG137.  
2.50 708 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 20c to 1/- set of 4 20c plate 1, 30c plate 1a and 1/- marginal blocks 

of 4 with 50c marginal horizontal imprint plate 2a strip of 4 unmounted mint SG159/62. 
 

1.00 709 1984 Kiribati Legends 12c to 50c overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG228s/31s.  
KIRIBATI

4.00 710 2005 Trafalgar 25c to $2.50 set of 6 plus two different $2.50 stamps from miniature sheet all 
unmounted mint SG723/28 plus MS729 stamps only.

 

3.00 711 2010 70th Anniv of Battle of Britain 25c to $1.50 set of 6 mounted mint SG864/69.  
2.50 712 1981 Officials OKGS overprint 1c to $5 set unmounted mint SGO11/O25.  

20.00 713 1929-37 2a vermilion 4a sage 6a bistre 12a claret lightly mounted mint SG19, 22/22b & 24  
KUWAIT

2.00 714 1929-37 2a vermilion (small die) and 3a carmine fine part cds used SG19c & 21.  
7.50 715 1929-37 6a bistre mounted mint SG22b.  
7.00 716 1929-37 1r chocolate & green watermark inverted lightly mounted mint SG25w.  

10.00 717 1929-37 2r carmine& orange showing known but SG unlisted variety "missing pearl at top in 
value tablet" mounted mint SG26 variety.

 

35.00 718 1929-37 5r ultramarine & purple small light stain on gum lightly mounted mint SG27.  
15.00 719 1945 3p slate to 14a purple set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG52/63.  
10.00 720 1948-49 ½a on ½d pale green to 1r on 1/- bistre-brown 8 values unmounted mint SG64/71.  
10.00 721 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 2½a on 2½d ultramarine & 15r on £1 blue this left corner 

marginal showing cylinder 1 in selvedge both unmounted mint SG74/75.
 

2.00 722 1953 Coronation set of 4 all but 12a have light tone on a few perfs mounted mint SG103/06.  
5.00 723 1956 1½a on 1½d green 2½a on 2½d carmine-red 12a on 1s 3d green and 1r on 1s 6d 

grey-blue all mounted mint SG112 114 & 118/19.
 

20.00 724 1890 5/- green & blue overprinted Specimen small thin under hinge mounted mint SG8s.  
LEEWARD ISLANDS

2.50 725 1921-32 Reversion to Die I ¼d brown two missing perfs lightly mounted mint SG81.  
7.50 726 1938-51 2½d bright blue mounted mint SG105.  
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LEEWARD ISLANDS (contd.)

5.00 727 1938-51 2½d bright blue unmounted mint light brownish off white gum plus 2½d light bright 
blue mounted mint SG105/05a.

 

5.00 728 1938-51 6d purple & deep magenta mounted mint SG109b.  
4.00 729 1938-51 1/- black/emerald mounted mint SG110.  

40.00 730 1938-51 10/- green & red/green ordinary paper unmounted mint SG113b.  
22.00 731 1938-51 £1 purple & black/carmine very lightly mounted mint light gum crazing SG114a.  
13.00 732 1954 ½c brown to $4.80 brown-purple & black set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG126/40.  
10.00 733 1954 ½c brown to $1.20 yellow-green & rose-red 13 values mounted mint SG126/38.  

3.00 734 1986 Football World Cup 35s to 2m set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG686/MS690.  
LESOTHO

2.00 735 1989 Football World Cup 12s to 4m set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG942/MS946.  

7.50 736 1895 Malagasy Runners 2d blue block of 4 one having missing perf unmounted mint having 
few light tiny marks on gum SG57.

 
MADAGASCAR  -  BRITISH INLAND MAIL

7.50 737 1895 Malagasy Runners 2d blue bottom right corner marginal horizontal strip of 3 unmounted 
mint having light creasing in corner selvedge only SG57.

 

9.00 738 1895 Malagasy Runners 4d rose right marginal horizontal strip of 3 unmounted mint SG58.  
12.00 739 1895 Malagasy Runners 4d rose right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG58.  

19.00 740 1968 Birds 1d to £2 set of 14 fine part cds used SG310/23.  
MALAWI

3.00 741 1986 Football World Cup 8t to 1k set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG746/MS750.  

30.00 742 1867 1½c on ½a blue centered high & left mounted mint very light staining on gum SG1.  
MALAYA - STRAITS  SETTLEMENTS

7.00 743 1965 Birds 25c to  $5 seven value mounted mint SG20/26.  
MALAYSIA

7.00 744 1986-2000 40c Rambutan & 80c Durian blocks of 10 (2 x 5) unmounted mint SG344 & 346.  
15.00 745 1986-2000 50c Pineapple folded through perfs vertically top half sheet of 50 (10 x 5) having 

selvedge on three sides all unmounted mint SG345.
 

2.00 746 1996 Launch of MEASAT Satellite set and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG595/MS598.  
2.00 747 1996 Birds of Prey 20c to 1r set of 4 unmounted mint plus 2r miniature sheet on illustrated 

unaddressed FDC with pictorial handstamp for date of issue SG603/MS607.
 

2.00 748 2002 Tourist Beaches set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1085/MS1091.  
1.00 749 2003 Islands & Beaches set of 4 and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1149/MS1153.  

5.00 750 1995 Marine Life 2r & 3r plus Turtles 3r complete booklets fine condition SB1/SB3.  
MALAYSIA BOOKLETS

6.00 751 1995 Marine Life 2r & 3r Turtles 3r plus Proton 3r complete booklets fine condition SB1/SB4.  

6.50 752 1884-91 2c pale rose type 9 overprint unused (no gum) SG9.  
MALAYA - JOHORE

3.00 753 1884-91 2c bright rose good part smudged cds used SG10c.  
5.00 754 1884-91 2c bright rose type 9 overprint unused (no gum) SG10c.  
6.00 755 1949-58 8c scarlet block of 4 unmounted mint SG138.  
3.50 756 1949-58 $1 blue & purple mounted mint SG145.  
7.00 757 1949-58 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG146.  
4.50 758 1949-58 $5 green & brown fine used having part of two cds cancels SG147.  
1.00 759 1979 $3 black on pink complete stitched booklet slight cover creasing SB5.  

6.00 760 1912 Council Chamber Alor Star $1 black & red/yellow fine part cds used SG11.  
MALAYA - KEDAH

6.50 761 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 carmine mounted mint SG71.  
5.00 762 1959-62 Copra 1c black Pineapples 2c orange-red Ricefield 4c sepia and Alwi Mosque 5c 

carmine lake all bottom marginal imprint blocks of 8 (2 x 4) plus Tiger 10c deep brown 
Fishing Pau 20c blue and Aborigines with Blowpipes 50c black & blue all left marginal blocks 
of 8 (4 x 2) all unmounted mint SG104/07 109/11.

 

7.50 763 1949-52 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG16.  
MALAYA - MALACCA

14.00 764 1949-52 $5 green & brown mounted mint SG17.  

9.00 765 1885-90 2c pale rose unused (no gum) SG38.  
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN - SUNGEI UJONG

4.00 766 1891-94 2c orange and 3c blue lightly mounted mint SG51/52.  
8.50 767 1895 3c dull purple & carmine unmounted mint SG55.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MALAYA - NEGRI SEMBILAN

10.00 768 1891-94 5c blue mounted mint SG4.  

13.00 769 1889 2c bright rose lightly mounted mint plus 3c dull purple & carmine and 4c dull purple & 
carmine mounted mint SG14/15.

 
MALAYA - PAHANG

6.50 770 1935-41 3c green ordinary paper unused (no gum) SG31.  

6.00 771 1950-56 $2 green & scarlet mounted mint SG147.  
MALAYA - PERAK

6.00 772 1957-61 Weaving $5 brown & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG161.  

3.50 773 1935-41 Mosque 6c scarlet mounted mint SG74.  
MALAYA - SELANGOR

3.00 774 1942 8c grey block of 4 one with top half of 'I' in 'Nippon' missing unmounted mint SGJ81.  
MALAYA - JAPANESE OCCUPATION

10.00 775 1933 Minaret 5c mauve watermark upright lightly mounted mint SG14A.  
MALDIVE ISLANDS

2.00 776 1963 Red Cross 2L to 4r set of 5 unmounted mint SG125/29.  
18.00 777 1966 Birds, Flowers and Shells 2L to 10r set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG174/88.  

9.00 778 1966 20th Anniv of UNESCO 5L and 5r both unmounted mint SG200 & 203.  
15.00 779 1967 Churchill Commemoration 2L to 2r 50 set of 6 unmounted mint SG204/09.  

2.00 780 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG838/MS847.  
4.00 781 1986 Football World Cup 15L to 10r set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1174/MS1178.  

22.00 782 1863-81 ½d buff centered right mounted mint SG4.  
MALTA

7.50 783 1863-81 ½d buff centered high & right one short perf fine cds used with code A single ring 
cds dated October 1863 early use as issued June 1863 SG4.

 

12.00 784 1863-81 ½d dull orange almost full heavyish strike of A25 Duplex cancel SG7.  
15.00 785 1863-81 ½d orange-buff watermark Crown CC perf 14 centered a little high few lightly toned 

perfs and one small light circular mark visible both sides mounted mint SG8. 
 

10.00 786 1899-1901 Galley of Knights of St John 5d vermilion mounted mint SG33.  
11.00 787 1899-1901 Emblematic Figure of Malta 2s 6d olive-grey mounted mint SG34.  

6.50 788 1903-04 3d grey & purple & 4d blackish brown & brown both mounted mint SG42/43.  
7.00 789 1903-04 1/- grey & violet very lightly mounted mint SG44.  
5.00 790 1904-14 1d black & red mounted mint SG48.  
9.00 791 1904-14 Galley of Knights of St John 5d vermilion mounted mint some disturbed gum SG59.  
6.50 792 1914-21 1/- black/on green - green back fine part slightly heavy cds used SG81a.  
4.00 793 1930 ¼d brown to 6d violet & scarlet 10 values lightly mounted mint SG193/202.  

13.00 794 1948 New Constitution Self Government overprint on ¼d brown to 10/- black & carmine mint 
set of 21 mix of mounted to unmounted with many marginal examples SG234/48.

 

1.00 795 1954 Royal Visit 3d violet right corner marginal plate 1 block of 4 fine cds used SG262.  
1.00 796 1956-58 ¼d violet to 1/- deep reddish violet (this ink cancel) 11 values fine used SG266/76.  
6.00 797 1973-76 2m to £2 set of 16 fine part cds used SG486/500b.  

9.00 798 1925 ½d green to 1s 6d carmine set of 10 lightly mounted mint SGD11/D20.  
MALTA - POSTAGE DUE STAMPS

3.50 799 1863-72 3d dull red centered low having large part of B53 duplex cancel SG61a.  
MAURITIUS

2.00 800 1883-94 15c chestnut mounted mint SG107.  
4.00 801 1900 4c on 16c chestnut lightly mounted mint SG137.  
1.50 802 1900-05 5c dull purple & black/buff block of 4 lightly mounted mint off white gum SG145.  
4.50 803 1910 15c blue lightly mounted mint SG189.  
7.50 804 1921-34 4c sage & carmine 6c sepia & 12c grey lightly mounted mint SG226, 228 & 232b.  
5.50 805 1938-49 25c brown-purple chalk surface paper mounted mint SG259.  
9.00 806 1938-49 2r 50 pale violet mounted mint SG261.  
3.00 807 1953-58 Beach Scene 5r red-brown fine part cds used SG305.  
1.00 808 1953-58 Arms of Mauritius 10r deep grey-blue fine part cds used SG306.  
2.50 809 1967 Self Government Birds 2c to 1r set of 4 unmounted mint SG345/48.  
1.00 810 1967 Self Government 1967 overprint on Mauritius Red Rail 5r very fine cds used SG362.  
3.00 811 1969-73 Marine Life 2c to 10r set of 18 fine part cds used SG382/99.  

50.00 812 1953 5r black on white mixed KGVI and QEII complete booklet with additional pane of 4 
airmail labels all with good perfs SB1.

 
MAURITIUS BOOKLETS
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POSTAGE STAMPS
MONTSERRAT

5.00 813 1884-85 2½d ultramarine fine used with large part A08 duplex cancel SG10.  
10.00 814 1904-08 2/- green & orange chalk surface paper mounted mint SG31.  

1.00 815 1922-29 1d carmine & 1½d red-brown both mounted mint SG66 & 69.  
4.50 816 1938-48 Sea Island Cotton 1½d purple perf 12 mounted mint SG103.  
4.00 817 1938-48 Sea Island Cotton 1½d purple perf 12 mounted mint SG103.  
4.00 818 1938-48 Botanic Station 2d orange perf 12 mounted mint SG104.  
4.00 819 1938-48 Botanic Station 6d violet perf 12 mounted mint SG107.  
5.00 820 1938-48 Carr's Bay 1/- lake perf 12 mounted mint SG108.  
8.00 821 1938-48 Botanic Station 2s 6d slate-blue perf 12 lightly mounted mint SG109.  
6.50 822 1938-48 Botanic Station 2s 6d slate-blue perf 14 lightly mounted mint SG109a.  
4.50 823 1949 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- carmine unmounted mint SG116.  

10.00 824 1907 15c on 1½d pale dull purple & green 15c on 1½d purple & green and 15c on 1½d 
slate-purple & bluish green 3 shades mounted mint only two SG listed SG114/114a. 

 
MOROCCO AGENCIES - SPANISH CURRENCY

10.00 825 1914-26 3c on ½d green to 1p on 10d turquoise-blue 8 values part cds used SG128/35.  
8.50 826 1925-31 5c on ½d green fine part cds used SG143.  
3.00 827 1936-37 KEVIII 25c on 2½d bright blue top marginal block of 60 (6 x 10) unmounted mint 

some affected by light toning on gummed side only SG163.
 

5.00 828 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d scarlet very lightly mounted mint SG236.  
MOROCCO AGENCIES-TANGIER INTERNATIONAL ZONE

12.00 829 1937 KGVI ½d green 1d scarlet and 1½d red-brown each value in mint block of 4 one ½d 
and one 1d having tiny mark on gum top pair mounted bottom pair unmounted SG245/47 

 

5.00 830 1948 Royal Silver Wedding £1 blue mounted mint SG256.  
25.00 831 1949 2d pale orange to 10/- ultramarine set of 15 lightly mounted mint SG261/75.  

12.00 832 1924-48 Shiny surfaced paper ½d chestnut perf 14 1d green and 1½d scarlet (these three 
values light tone marks on gum) 2d orange 3d greenish grey 6d dull violet and 1/- brown-lake 
lightly mounted mint SG26Ba, 27B/29B, 31B, 34B and 36B.  

 
NAURU

3.00 833 1978 Pictorial Definitives 1c to $5 set of 17 fine part cds used SG174/90.  

1.00 834 1984 Seal of Colony $15 red plus same overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG164/164s.  
NEVIS

1.50 835 1990 Football World Cup 10c to $5 set of 4 unmounted mint SG559/563.  

2.50 836 1897 Australian New Hebrides Company 1d pink & black and 2d red & blue perf roul 
mounted mint refer note above SG1.

 
NEW HEBRIDES - LOCAL ISSUE

7.00 837 1864-71 6d brown centered left minor flaw top left fine used SG122a.  
NEW ZEALAND

8.00 838 1871-73 6d pale blue good used part 9 duplex SG136.  
5.00 839 1875 Newspaper stamp ½d pale dull rose off centre light tone spots both sides SG149.  

15.00 840 1874-78 2d rose off centre rounded bottom right corner heavy duplex used SG158a.  
7.00 841 1878 2d rose off centre soiling both sides mounted mint some gum loss SG181.  
4.00 842 1882-1900 3d pale orange-yellow very fine cds used SG221.  

12.00 843 1882-1900 6d brown (Die 2) usual perfs mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG243.  
1.00 844 1898 Mount Cook ½d purple-slate fine used SG246b.  
6.00 845 1898 Pembroke Sound 2d rosy lake centered left heavy mounted mint SG248b.  
7.00 846 1898 2½d blue inscribed Wakatipu usual perfs & centering mounted mint having light soiling 

visible both sides SG250.
 

2.50 847 1898 Wakatipu 2½d deep blue fine large part squared circle cancel used SG250a.  
3.50 848 1898 Brown Kiwi 6d green fine used SG254.  

30.00 849 1898 Milford Sound 2/- grey-green part squared circle cancel used SG258.  
1.00 850 1899-1903 Huia bird 3d deep yellow-brown (SG unlisted shade CPE9b(2) usual perfs & 

centring fine used SG261 variety.
 

4.00 851 1906 New Zealand Exhibition ½d emerald-green usual fluffy perfs and centering very light 
vertical gum crease unmounted mint SG370.

 

10.00 852 1908-16 KEVII 1/- vermilion diagonal gum crease lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG394.  
16.00 853 1908-16 KEVII 6d carmine few lightly toned perfs mounted mint SG403.  

7.00 854 1915-30 8d red-brown lightly mounted mint SG428.  
6.00 855 1936-42 Striped Marlin 5d ultramarine perf 13-14 x 13½ mounted mint SG584.  
4.50 856 1940 Health 1d + 1d blue-green & 2d + 1d brown-orange fine part cds used SG626/27.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
NEW ZEALAND (contd.)

25.00 857 1953-59 ½d slate-black to 10/- deep ultramarine set of 16 lightly mounted mint SG723/36.  
3.00 858 1960-66 Pohutu Geyser £1 pink horizontal strip of 3 fine cds used SG802.  
7.00 859 1967 Decimal Currency definitives ½c to $2 set of 18 unmounted mint SG845/62.  
5.00 860 1967-70 Trawler & Catch 7c to Pohutu Geyser $2 set of 11 unmounted mint SG870/79.  

12.00 861 1967-70 Pohutu Geyser $2 bottom marginal plate 1A block of 4 unmounted mint SG879.  
2.00 862 1970-76 ½c to $2 set of 21 unmounted mint SG914/34.  
2.50 863 1975-81 1c to $5 set of 21 plus 1979 surcharges 4c on 8c to 20c on 7c set of 4 all 

unmounted mint SG1086/1105 & 1201/1203b.
 

1.50 864 2012 Landscapes (4th series) $1.40 to $3.50 set of 3 unmounted mint plus $1.40 & $2.10 self 
adhesive unused horizontal pair on backing paper SG3363/66b.

 

5.00 865 1939-49 3d orange-brown watermark sideways inverted having a few light tiny tone spots on 
gum mounted mint SGD47a.

 
NEW ZEALAND - POSTAGE DUES

4.00 866 1936-61 Mount Cooke 2½d chocolate & slate perf 14 mounted mint SGO124a.  
NEW ZEALAND - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.00 867 1936-61 Harvesting 6d scarlet perf 13½ x 14 mounted mint SGO127.  
4.50 868 1936-61 Harvesting 6c scarlet perf 14½ x 14 mounted mint SGO127c.  

14.00 869 1936-61 Maori Panel 9d scarlet & black lightly mounted mint SGO130.  
10.00 870 1936-61 Parson Bird 1/- deep green perf 14 x 13½ mounted mint SGO131.  
12.00 871 1940 Centennial 3d purple & carmine top marginal vertical pair with marginal stamp showing 

'ff' joined very lightly mounted in selvedge stamps unmounted SGO146/O146a.
 

4.50 872 1947-51 1/- red-brown & carmine lightly mounted mint SGO157.  

4.00 873 1947-65 Original 1d to 1/- set of 7 (no 2½d) lightly mounted mint SGL42/L44 & L46/L49.  
NEW ZEALAND - LIFE INSURANCE DEPT

24.00 874 Northern Nigeria - 1900-12 Nineteen different mint values QV ½d KEVII ½d to 2s 6d (SG37) 
and KGV to 6d  most lightly mounted with nice fresh colours SG cat £145+. 

 
NIGERIA

15.00 875 Southern Nigeria - 1907-11 6d dull purple & purple plus 6d dull purple & bright purple both 
mounted mint SG39/39a.

 

6.00 876 1938-51 River Niger at Jebba 5/- black & orange perf 14 lightly mounted mint plus 5/- black & 
orange perf 12 mounted mint SG59b & 59c.

 

5.00 877 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d bright purple and 5/- brown-orange unmounted mint SG62/63.  
4.50 878 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 1d bright purple & 5/- brown-orange lightly mounted mint SG62/3.  
6.00 879 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5/- brown-orange unmounted mint SG63.  
3.00 880 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 1d to 1/- mint set of 4 each value in block of 4 mounted on one 

stamp only rest unmounted mint SG64/67.
 

1.00 881 1953-58 Hides & Skins 10/- black & red-brown fine part oval cancel used SG79.  
5.00 882 1961 ½d emerald to £1 black & carmine-red set of 13 lightly mounted mint SG89/101.  

5.00 883 1920 Avarua Harbour 1/- black & sepia fine part cds used SG43.  
NIUE

4.50 884 1944-46 3/- blue & yellowish green lightly mounted mint SG97.  
2.00 885 1982 Christmas Childrens Charity 80c + 5c Prince William's Birth four different designs 

miniature sheets all unmounted mint SGMS474.
 

2.50 886 1990 Football World Cup 80c to $1.80 set of 4 unmounted mint SG689/692.  

2.50 887 1947 Ball Bay ½d orange to 2/- yellow-bistre original set of 12 mounted mint SG1/12.  
NORFOLK ISLAND

1.00 888 1953 3½d brown-lake to 10d reddish violet 5 values lightly mounted mint SG13/17.  
8.00 889 1960-62 Tropicbird 10/- emerald green overprinted Specimen unmounted mint SG36s.  
7.00 890 1960-62 Tropicbird 10/- emerald green (lighter shade than previous lot) with a different size 

Specimen overprint to previous lot lightly mounted mint SG36s.
 

6.00 891 1888-92 3c violet imperf block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG39b two pairs.  
NORTH BORNEO

8.00 892 1888-92 10c dull blue top left corner marginal imperf block of 4 lightly mounted mint with a 
little gum crazing SG44d two pairs.

 

25.00 893 1897-1902 Dyak Chief 1c black & bistre-brown perf 14½-15 Orangutan 4c black & carmine 
plus Arms 24c blue & lake two different shades all mounted mint with heavy hinge remains 
SG92a, 99 & 109.

 

7.00 894 1918 Red Cross overprints Sumatran Rhinoceros 6c + 4c black & apple-green plus 
Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c + 4c black & brown-lake both fine part cds used SG240 & 244.

 

6.00 895 1918 Red Cross overprints Dwarf Cassowary 24c + 4c black & mauve fine cds used SG245.  
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NORTH BORNEO (contd.)

6.50 896 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c Palm Cockatoo 2c Native 3c and Proboscis Monkey 4c all lightly 
mounted mint SG303/06.

 

5.00 897 1939 Buffalo Transport 1c green & red-brown Palm Cockatoo 2c purple & greenish blue 
Native 3c slate-blue & green Proboscis Monkey 4c green & scarlet mounted mint SG303/06.

 

6.50 898 1939 Orangutan 10c violet & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG309.  
5.00 899 1939 Orangutan 10c violet & bronze-green lightly mounted mint SG309.  
6.00 900 1939 Murut with Blowpipe 12c green & royal blue mounted mint SG310.  
8.00 901 1939 Murut with Blowpipe 12c green & royal blue lightly mounted mint SG310.  
5.00 902 1939 River Scene 20c violet & slate-blue lightly mounted mint SG312.  
8.00 903 1939 Native Boat 25c green & chocolate lightly mounted mint SG313.  
2.00 904 1956 75th Anniv of British North Borneo 10c, 15c & 35c lightly mounted mint SG387/89.  

8.00 905 1918-30 Postage Due Rhinoceros Hornbill 16c black & lake lightly mounted mint SGD65.  
NORTH BORNEO POSTAGE DUES

10.00 906 1891-95 5/- orange-yellow centered right unused (no gun) SG12.  
NYASALAND - BRITISH CENTRAL AFRICA

9.00 907 1895 4d black & reddish buff fine part cds used strikes of four cds's SG23.  

15.00 908 1913-21 £1 purple & black/red large part purple oval fiscal cancel SG98  
NYASALAND PROTECTORATE

12.00 909 1935 Silver Jubilee 1/- slate & purple fine large part cds used SG126.  
1.50 910 1938-44 Symbol of Protectorate ½d brown top five rows of sheet block of 30 (6 x 5) having 

selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG130a.
 

5.00 911 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 10/- mauve mounted mint SG162.  
6.50 912 1964 ½d to £1 set of 12 lightly mounted mint SG199/210.  

8.00 913 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 9p black & green to 2½a black & blue set of 4 in blocks of 4 each 
having single central strike of Bahawalpur cds 10 October 1949, date of issue SG43/46.  

 
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR

12.00 914 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 9p black & green to 2½a black & blue set of 4 in blocks of 4 each 
having single central strike of Bahawalpur cds 10 October 1949, date of issue SGO28/O31.  

 
PAKISTAN - BAHAWALPUR - OFFICIALS

1.50 915 1915-16 1d pale rose centered high mounted mint SG67.  
NEW GUINEA -  N.W.  PACIFIC ISLANDS

15.00 916 1925-27 Native Village 10/- dull rose unused (no gum) SG135.  
MANDATED TERRITORY OF NEW GUINEA

2.00 917 1929 Air Mail overprint on 3d black & bright blue-green mounted mint SG112.  
PAPUA - (BRITISH NEW GUINEA)

3.00 918 1930 Air Mail in plane overprint on 3d black & blue-green and 6d dull purple & red-purple both 
mounted mint SG118/19.

 

2.50 919 1932-40 Motuan Girl ½d black & orange plus Tree Houses 1½d black & lake both unmounted 
mint SG130 & 132.

 

3.50 920 1932-40 Papuan Mother and Child 4d olive-green plus Masked Dancer 5d black & 
slate-green both mounted mint SG135/36. 

 

4.00 921 1932-40 Papuan Shooting Fish 9d black & violet lightly mounted mint SG138.  
5.50 922 1934 50th Anniversary of Declaration of British Protectorate set unmounted mint SG146/49.  
4.00 923 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 5d set of 4 1d & 2d tiny gum thins all mounted mint SG150/153.  

5.00 924 1940-51 Bounty Bible 4d black & emerald green lightly mounted mint SG5b.  
PITCAIRN ISLANDS

5.00 925 1940-51 School 8d olive-green & magenta lightly mounted mint SG6a.  
5.00 926 1940-51 Christian on HMS Bounty & Coast 2s 6d green & brown lightly mounted mint SG8.  
1.50 927 1967 Bicentenary of Discovery ½d complete plate 1A sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG64.  
2.50 928 1983 Folgers Discovery 6c to $1.20 set of 4 in left corner marginal imprint and cylinder blocks 

of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG238/41.
 

4.00 929 1957-59 1np on 5d brown to 1r on 1s 6d set of 12 mix of mounted/unmounted mint SG1/12.  
QATAR

2.00 930 1957-59 2r on 2s 6d black-brown unmounted mint SG13.  
1.50 931 1957-59 2r on 2s 6d black-brown unmounted mint SG13.  
3.00 932 1957-59 5r on 5/- rose-red Type II  lightly mounted mint SG14a.  
2.00 933 1957-59 10r on 10/- Ultramarine unmounted mint SG15.  

30.00 934 1966 5r surcharge on 5r green fine used with part of three cds cancels SG150.  
1.50 935 1968 Shaikh Ahmad 5r purple, green & pale green fine part cds used SG252.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
RHODESIA

20.00 936 1910-13 ½d yellow-green block of 6 (3 x 2) unmounted mint SG119.  
4.00 937 1910-13 Double Head 1/- black & pale blue-green few shortish perfs at left fine used SG152.  

12.00 938 1910-13 Double Head 6d brown & mauve perf 15 lightly soiled both sides fine part indistinct 
cds used SG176.

 

2.00 939 1925-29 6d slate-grey lightly mounted mint SG7.  
NORTHERN RHODESIA

7.50 940 1925-29 10d olive-green and 1/- yellow-brown & black (missing corner perf) both part cds 
used which is heavy on 10d value SG9/10.

 

12.00 941 1925-29 3/- violet & blue mounted mint SG14.  
5.00 942 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG18/21.  
4.00 943 1935 Silver Jubilee 2d green & indigo block of 4 unmounted mint with two stamps having light 

marks on gum not visible from front SG19.
 

3.50 944 1953 2s 6d black & green lightly mounted mint SG71.  

2.00 945 1931-37 ½d green perf 14 horizontal pair unmounted mint SG15b.  
SOUTHERN RHODESIA

3.00 946 1931-37 ½d green perf 14 block of 4 couple light gum bends and light stain on one stamp 
only unmounted mint SG15b.

 

4.00 947 1931-37 1d scarlet perf 11½ block of 4 unmounted mint SG16a.  
1.50 948 1931-37 1d scarlet perf 14 horizontal pair unmounted mint SG16b.  
3.00 949 1931-37 1d scarlet perf 14 block of 6 (2 x 3) unmounted mint SG16b.  
3.00 950 1931-37 Victoria Falls 2d black & sepia mounted mint SG17.  
3.00 951 1931-37 Victoria Falls 3d deep ultramarine fine part cds used SG18.  
4.00 952 1931-37 1/- black & greenish-blue perf 11½ fine large part cds used SG23a.  
8.50 953 1931-37 2/- black & brown perf 11½ mounted mint SG25a.  
5.00 954 1931-37 5/- blue & blue-green having part purple straight line fiscal cancel SG27.  
3.00 955 1932 Victoria Falls 2d green & chocolate lightly mounted mint SG29.  
5.00 956 1935-41 Victoria Falls 2d green & chocolate perf 12½ block of 4 unmounted mint SG35.  
3.00 957 1937 1s 6d black & orange-yellow lightly mounted mint SG49.  
5.00 958 1937 2/- black & brown lightly mounted mint SG50.  
3.00 959 1937 2s 6d ultramarine & purple lightly mounted mint SG51.  
4.00 960 1937 5/- blue & blue-green lightly mounted mint SG52.  
2.00 961 1940 Golden Jubilee Rhodes Makes Peace 3d black & blue bottom marginal imprint block of 

4 unmounted mint SG57.
 

3.00 962 1940 Golden Jubilee Victoria Falls Bridge 4d green & brown bottom marginal imprint block of 
4 unmounted mint left hand pair with light vertical gum bend SG58.

 

2.00 963 1940 Golden Jubilee Statue of Sir Charles Coghlan 6d chocolate & green bottom marginal 
imprint pair unmounted mint SG59.

 

8.50 964 1940 Golden Jubilee Lobengula's Kraal and Government House 1/- blue and green top right 
corner marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) sheet number 204 in top selvedge unmounted mint SG60.

 

10.00 965 1947 Royal Visit ½d black & green number 405 and 1d black & scarlet number 255 each 
value in complete sheet of 60 unmounted mint SG62/63. 

 

7.50 966 1864-80 4d carmine centered left few short perfs indistinct cork cancel SG14.  
ST. HELENA

12.00 967 1864-80 6d ultramarine couple short perfs fine cork cancel SG16a.  
20.00 968 1864-80 1/- deep yellow-green centered left usual perfs fine used SG18.  
12.00 969 1864-80 One Penny surcharge on 6d lake mounted mint light soiling on gum SG21.  

1.00 970 1884-94 Two Pence surcharge on 6d yellow mounted mint SG39  
1.00 971 1884-94 6d grey well centered fine used SG44.  
6.00 972 1884-94 1/- yellow-green heavyish mounted mint SG45.  

15.00 973 1890-97 10d brown part light colour fading at left fine used SG52.  
7.50 974 1903 The Wharf 2/- black & violet unused (no gum) SG60.  

15.00 975 1922-37 1½d rose-red lightly mounted mint plus 1½d deep carmine-red (dark toned soiled 
gum) mounted mint SG99/99f.  

 

5.00 976 1961-65 £1 chocolate & light blue very fine cds used SG189.  
1.00 977 1990 Farm Animals 9p to 60p marginal set of 4 unmounted mint SG558/61.  

8.00 978 1870-82 1d magenta few trimmed perfs at top  unused (no gum) SG2.  
ST. CHRISTOPHER

3.00 979 1870-82 1d magenta (light soiling) & 4d blue fine used SG6 & 8.  
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POSTAGE STAMPS
ST. KITTS - NEVIS (CROWN COLONY)

7.00 980 1920-22 2d slate-grey 2½d ultramarine 3d purple/yellow & 1/- grey & blue/green all four 
values mounted mint SG 27/29 &31.

 

15.00 981 1920-22 2/- dull purple & blue/blue (toned streaky gum) 2s 6d grey & red/blue 5/- green & 
red/pale yellow and 10/- green & red/green mounted mint SG32/35.

 

8.00 982 1938-50 3d dull reddish purple & scarlet unmounted mint SG73.  

4.00 983 1891-98 2½d ultramarine mounted mint SG46.  
ST. LUCIA

5.00 984 1938-48 1d violet & 1½d scarlet perf 14½ x 14 horizontal pairs mounted mint SG129/30.  
1.00 985 1938-48 3d orange perf 14½ x14 3½d ultramarine perf 12½ mounted mint SG133 & 133b.  
4.00 986 1938-48 6d claret perf 13½ & 8d brown perf 12½ mounted mint SG134 & 134c.  
4.00 987 1938-48 Loading Bananas Lady Hawkins 5/- black & mauve tiny thin mounted mint SG137.  
1.00 988 1982 Football World Cup 10c to $2.50 set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG611/MS615.  

10.00 989 2012 Diamond Jubilee $1.50 to $2.50 set of 6 in complete sheetlets of eight plus two different 
miniature sheets all unmounted mint SG1499/MS1516.

 

2.00 990 1885-93 1d rose-red perf 14 fine used two strikes of 'GB 40c' oval upright cancel SG48.  
ST. VINCENT

6.00 991 1907-08 2½d blue soiled gum and SV 2 in black ink on back mounted mint SG97.  
1.50 992 1921-32 1½d brown mounted mint SG132b.  
2.00 993 1938-47 Bathing Beach at Villa 2½d blue-black & blue-green part sheet of 42 (6 x 7) bottom 

seven rows of sheet selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG153.
 

2.00 994 1938-47 2s 6d red-brown & blue & 10/- violet & brown very lightly mounted mint SG157a/58a.  
2.00 995 1965 Tropical Fruits 1c complete plate 1A sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG225.  

3.50 996 1877-80 1d ultramarine 3d bright rose 6d lilac 9d orange-brown 1/- dull yellow and 2/- brown 
all mounted mint having REPRINT in black on reverse between SG1/20 reprints.

 
SAMOA - INDEPENDENT KINGDOM

10.00 997 1886-1958 Thirty eight mint or used stamps plus 1966 and 1968 commemorative sets of 4 all 
different earlies could be reprints.

 

5.50 998 1955 5/- green usual ragged perfs fine used with part indistinct faint cancel SG232.  

8.00 999 1875 2c mauve/lilac 4c red-brown/yellow and 8c bright-blue/blue all fine used SG3/4 & 6.  
SARAWAK

10.001000 1888-97 8c green & carmine two horizontal pairs (one damaged) and two singles all 
unmounted mint having toned gum with dry brittle paper SG14.

 

6.001001 1888-97 10c green & purple and 12c green & blue fine part cds used SG15/16.  
5.001002 1888-97 32c green & black dry toned gum unmounted mint brittle paper SG19.  

10.001003 1895 2c red-brown to 8c green fine part cds used plus 6c violet unused (no gum) SG28/31.  
7.001004 1899 Surcharges 2c on 3c brown/yellow 2c on 12c red/pale rose and 4c on 8c br ight  

blue/blue all fine part cds used SG32/33 & 35. 
 

6.501005 1902 2c green fine indistinct cds used SG49.  
10.001006 1922-23 3c dull green block of 10 (5 x 2) 4 stamps with sight paper adhesiom on gum 

unmounted mint usual off white gum SG64.
 

3.001007 1922-23 3c dull green mint vertical pair one lightly mounted other unmounted SG64.  
4.501008 1922-23 5c yellow-orange block of 8 (4 x 2) two having light stains on gum unmounted mint 

usual off white gum SG66.
 

4.001009 1922-23 8c bright rose-red tiny closed tear plus two short perfs fine part cds used SG68.  
9.001010 1922-23 12c bright blue and 12c pale dull blue both fine part cds used SG70/70a.  

15.001011 1928-29 1c slate-blue and carmine to 8c bright rose-red 7 values fine part cds used SG76/82.  
8.001012 1945 BMA Overprint on $2 bright purple & violet fine part cds used SG141.  
8.001013 1946 Centenary 8c lake to $1 black & sepia set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG146/49.  
3.501014 1950 Pictorial definitives 1c to $5 set of 15 plus Map 10c all fine part cds used SG171/86.  
1.501015 1953-59 Malabar Pied Hornbill 6c greenish blue block of 4 unmounted mint SG191.  
4.001016 1955-58 $1 myrtle-green & orange brown $2 violet & bronze-green plus $5 Arms of Sarawak 

all three fine part cds used SG200/02. 
 

2.001017 1890-92 2c green & carmine mounted mint SG1.  
SEYCHELLES

10.001018 1890-92 4c carmine & green Die I very lightly mounted mint SG2.  
12.001019 1890-92 4c carmine & green Die I mounted mint SG2.  

4.501020 1890-92 8c brown-purple & blue Die I mounted mint SG3.  
7.001021 1893 15c surcharge on 16c chestnut & ultramarine Die II lightly mounted mint SG19.  

16.001022 1905 1r 50 black & carmine mounted mint two small collectors marks on gum SG69.  
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SEYCHELLES (contd.)

20.001023 1905 2r 25 purple & green mounted mint SG70.  
3.001024 1917-22 1r 50 reddish purple & blue/blue mounted mint SG95.  

18.001025 1917-22 2r 25 yellow-green & violet mounted mint SG96.  
27.001026 1917-22 5r green & blue two small light tone spots on front mounted mint SG97.  
20.001027 1921-32 5r yellow-green & blue closed tear fine used with part indistinct cancel SG123.  

8.001028 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 3c green Fishing Pirogue 6c orange and Coco-de-mer Palm 9c 
scarlet all mounted mint SG136 137 and 138.

 

4.001029 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c orange and 6c greyish green mounted mint SG137/37a.  
6.001030 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c greyish green & 6c green mounted mint SG137a/37c.  
3.001031 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 6c green chalk surface paper mounted mint SG137ac.  

12.001032 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c grey-blue & dull blue both mounted mint SG138a & 138ad.  
7.501033 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG138ad.  
7.501034 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 9c dull blue chalk surface paper unmounted mint SG138ad.  
8.001035 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 12c reddish violet mounted mint SG139.  
5.001036 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 15c brown carmine (light usual gum tone) and 15c brown-red ordinary 

paper both mounted mint SG139/39a.
 

3.001037 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 15c brown-carmine chalk surface paper mounted mint having dry 
lightly soiled gum with a little light soiling on front SG139a.

 

9.001038 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 18c carmine lake & rose carmine mounted mint SG139ca/39cb.  
4.501039 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue unused (no gum) SG140.  
7.501040 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c blue mounted mint SG140.  
5.501041 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c brown-ochre mounted mint SG140a.  
6.001042 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 20c brown-ochre chalk surface paper mounted mint SG140a.  
8.001043 1938-49 Coco-de-mer Palm 25c brown -ochre mounted mint SG141.  
8.001044 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 30c carmine mounted mint SG142.  
9.001045 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 30c blue chalk surface paper mounted mint SG142a.  
7.501046 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 30c blue chalk surface paper lightly mounted mint SG142a.  

15.001047 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 75c slate-blue mounted mint SG145.  
29.001048 1938-49 Fishing Pirogue 1r yellow-green mounted mint SG146.  

6.001049 1938-49 Giant Tortoise 2r 25 olive ordinary paper mounted mint SG148a.  
3.501050 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine lightly mounted mint tiny gum thin SG153.  
6.001051 1948 Royal Silver Wedding 5r carmine unmounted mint SG153.  

10.001052 1952 2c lilac to 5r red 14 different values mounted mint SG158/71.  
2.001053 1957 5c on 45c purple-brown bottom marginal vertical strip of 4 left marginal horizontal pair 

and left marginal block of 6 (3 x 2) all unmounted mint SG194.
 

1.001054 1951 Postage Dues 2c scarlet & carmine mounted mint and fine part cds used examples plus 
3c scarlet & green lightly mounted mint SGD1/D2.

 

8.001055 1883 2d magenta bottom left corner missing mounted mint SG25.  
SIERRA LEONE

4.001056 1907-12 2/- purple & bright blue/blue having a little light staining on front with black marks on 
gum (probably from album page) mounted mint SG109.

 

8.001057 1956-61 Government House £1 black & orange fine part oval registered cancel used SG222.  

2.501058 1948-52 15c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG8.  
SINGAPORE

3.501059 1948-52 $1 blue & purple lightly mounted mint SG13.  
9.001060 1948-52 $2 green & scarlet lightly mounted mint SG14.  

20.001061 1948-52 $5 green & brown lightly mounted mint SG15.  
7.001062 1948-52 35c scarlet & purple perf 17½ x 18 block of 4 three stamps having very light tone 

spots on gum unmounted mint SG25a.
 

10.001063 1948 Royal Silver Wedding $5 brown fine cds used SG32.  
2.001064 1973-74 $1 grey & black on white complete booklet in fine condition SB2a.  
6.001065 1995 Corals and Reef Life $2.20 self adhesive booklet x 4 (3 unopened) each containing 

pane of 10 x Blue-spotted Stingray NVI SB21.
 

13.001066 1853 4d deep blue 2½ margins paper slightly blued small closed tear top left and couple light 
stains in margin fine used with faint indistinct cancel SG4.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE

22.001067 1855-63 6d pale rose-lilac 2¾ large margins good used part barred cancel SG7.  
10.001068 1863-64 1d deep carmine-red (fine original colour) nice clear margins at right and base just 

into at left unused (no gum) SG18.
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SOUTH AFRICA - CAPE OF GOOD HOPE (contd.)

6.001069 1863-64 1d brownish red 2¾ margins just into bottom right side fine used with part indistinct 
unclear cancel SG18c.

 

6.001070 1884-90 4d deep blue vertical gum crease lightly mounted mint SG51a.  
8.501071 1893-1902 Hope Standing ½d green 1d rose-red 1d carmine plus Table Mountain 1d carmine 

all four lightly mounted mint SG58 59/59a & 69.
 

13.001072 1893-98 ½d yellow-green & 2½d ultramarine to 4d sage-green mounted mint SG61/65.  
20.001073 1902-04 2d brown 2½d ultramarine 3d magenta 4d olive-green and 6d bright mauve all lightly 

mounted mint SG72/76.
 

7.501074 1879 ½d grey-black centered right mounted mint SG24.  
SOUTH AFRICA - GRIQUALAND WEST

3.001075 1879 4d dull blue centered left fine part cds used SG26.  

5.501076 1859-60 3d blue centred left fine used with unclear cancel SG10.  
SOUTH AFRICA - NATAL

12.001077 1863-65 6d violet light soiling on gum around hinge remains mounted mint SG24.  
30.001078 1867 1/- green light brownish soiling on front top left corner mounted mint SG25.  
12.001079 1874-99 5/- rose fine part cds (maybe fiscal?) used SG72.  
30.001080 1895 Postage Half-Penny surcharge on 6d violet top left corner marginal block of 60 (6 x 10) 

unmounted mint (having soiling both sides, slightly heavier on reverse) with 24 stamps 
showing printing flaws complete with tracing paper grid showing positions of flaws SG114 & 
114b 114c 114d 114e 114f 114h 114i 114k 114ka 

 

4.001081 1895 ½d on 6d horizontal left marginal strip of 5 (one slight tear at top) unmounted mint nice 
clean gum SG114.

 

10.001082 1902 5/- dull blue & rose small thin at left lightly soiled back mounted mint SG140.  
15.001083 1902 10/- deep rose & chocolate full central complete strike of location unclear cds dated 10 

September 1904 SG141.
 

6.501084 1905-09 ½d yellow-green 1d scarlet & 4d scarlet & sage lightly mounted mint SG148/50.  
SOUTH AFRICA - ORANGE RIVER COLONY

9.001085 1902 2/- black & brown mounted mint SG252.  
SOUTH AFRICA - TRANSVAAL

5.001086 1902 1/- black & sage-green good part cds used SG251.  
14.001087 1902 5/- black & purple/yellow fine part cds used SG254.  

6.001088 1904-09 £1 green & violet chalky paper fine part slightly heavy Johannesburg cds SG272a.  
7.001089 1902 Revenue 2/- lilac & red soiled and creased smudged unclear red cancel Barefoot 91.  

18.001090 1888-93 1d deep purple mint block of 4 right hand vertical pair mounted mint with hinge 
remains left hand vertical pair unmounted mint SG2.

 
SOUTH AFRICA - ZULULAND

2.001091 1894-96 ½d dull mauve & green unmounted mint SG20.  

5.001092 1927-30 Cape Town & Table Bay 10/- bright blue & brown Afrikaans & English singles both 
fine part cds used SG39.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

12.001093 1930-44 Ox-wagon Inspanned 2s 6d green & brown horizontal pair vertical perfs 
strengthened by hinge cds used SG49.

 

10.001094 1947-54 Ox-wagon Outspanned 5/- black & deep yellow-green (Type II) right marginal 
horizontal pair mounted mint SG122b.

 

7.501095 1947-54 Ox-wagon 5/- black and deep yellow-green vertical pair fine cds used SG122b.  
3.501096 2010 The Life of Fisher Folk 5r 40 value set of ten different designs arranged in se-tenant fish 

shaped sheetlet unmounted mint SG1754/63.
 

3.001097 1923 4d orange-yellow & sage-green 6d black & violet plus 1923-26 1d rose-red 3d 
ultramarine and setting VI 1d rose-red and 2d dull purple singles part cds used SG5/6, 17, 19 
& 30/31.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

6.001098 1923-26 1s 3d pale violet horizontal pair one having missing perf mounted mint SG23.  
10.001099 1927-30 Springbok ½d black & green right marginal block of 8 (4 x 2) few light tone spots on 

reverse plus Dromedaris 1d black & carmine block of 8 (4 x 2) fine cds used SG58/59. 
 

2.501100 1941-43 War Effort Artillery 4d orange-brown horizontal pair lightly mounted mint SG118.  

30.001101 1897 1m pale brown to 10p mauve set of 8 fine part cds used SG1/9.  
SUDAN

6.001102 1897 2p orange-brown fine part Arabic cds used SG7.  
1.001103 1898 1m brown & pink and 2m green & brown mounted mint heavy hinge remains SG10/11.  
9.501104 1921-23 1m black & orange to 15m bright blue & chestnut set lightly mounted mint SG30/36.  
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13.001105 1938 Air 5m on 2½p (streaky gum) to 5p on 10p set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG74/77.  
24.001106 1940-41 Surcharges 5m on 10m carmine & black 4½p on 5m olive-brown & black plus 4½p 

on 8p emerald & black all lightly mounted mint SG78/80.
 

6.001107 1940-41 4½pi surcharge on 8pi emerald & black light stain top right corner visible both sides 
mounted mint with paper adhesion from album page on reverse SG80.

 

18.001108 1941 Tuti Island definitives 1m to 5p eleven different values lightly mounted mint SG81/93.  
27.001109 1948 Arab Postman 1m black & orange to 50p carmine & ultramarine mint set of 16 mix of 

lightly and mounted with 50p unmounted SG96/111. 
 

8.001110 1950 2p black & blue-green to 20p black & purple set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG115/22.  
1.501111 1951 50p carmine & black fine used SG139.  

9.001112 1950 2p black & blue-green to 20p black & purple set of 8 lightly mounted mint SGO59/O66.  
SUDAN - OFFICIAL STAMPS

5.001113 1951-62 Printers waste? Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple bottom left corner marginal 
vertical pair on pinkish ungummed paper with frame printed double one inverted plus red SG 
overprint double one inverted SGO71 varieties.

 

3.001114 1951-62 Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple printers proof on pink ungummed paper vertical 
corner marginal pair printing including red S.G. double one inverted SGO71 variety.

 

3.001115 1951-62 Shilluck Warrior 5m black & purple printers proof on pink ungummed paper 
horizontal corner marginal pair printing including red S.G. double one inverted SGO71 variety.

 

2.501116 1935 Silver Jubilee 1d to 6d set of 4 mounted mint SG21/24.  
SWAZILAND - BRITISH PROTECTORATE

6.501117 1938-54 2s 6d bright violet perf 13½ x 13 streaky toned gum mounted mint SG36.  

8.001118 1947 Royal Visit 1d scarlet (2 affected by diagonal creasing) and 2d green both in complete 
sheets of 60 unmounted mint SG42/43.

 
SWAZILAND

4.001119 1991 Olympic Games set of 8 and 2 miniature sheets unmounted mint SG869/MS877.  
TANZANIA

1.501120 1916-20 2d grey fine used SGH49.  
TOGO ANGLO-FRENCH OCCUPATION

5.001121 1895 Surcharge Half Penny on 2½d vermilion on small piece no postal markings SG29.  
TONGA

14.001122 1895 7½d orange-yellow and 7½d yellow mounted mint usual perfs & centering SG35/35a.  
7.001123 1897 2d sepia & bistre watermark sideways mounted mint lightly soiled gum SG41a.  
2.501124 1920-35 Queen Salote 2d agate & aniline violet fine used part slightly heavy cds SG57.  
6.001125 1920-24 Queen Salote 2d black & deep purple mounted mint SG57d.  
5.501126 1920-35 Queen Salote 2d black & deep purple mounted mint SG57d.  
3.001127 1938 Accession 1d to 3d set of 3 mounted mint having streaky lightly toned gum SG71/73.  

10.001128 1953 1d black & red-brown to 10/- yellow & black 13 values lightly mounted mint SG101/13.  

3.001129 1930-39 90m bistre & 100m blue mounted mint SG203/04.  
TRANSJORDAN

6.001130 1930-39 500m brown scruffy grubby looking part cds used SG206.  
3.001131 1933 Kasr Kharana 3m blue-green Kerak Castles 4m black & brown plus Temple of Artemis, 

Jerash 5m black & orange all fine part cds used SG210/12. 
 

3.001132 1933 Ajlun Castle 10m carmine large part of paper adhesion on gum mounted mint SG213.  
3.001133 1933 Allenby Bridge over the Jordan 20m black & sage-green mounted mint SG215.  
1.501134 1942 5m yellow-orange mounted mint SG226.  
5.001135 1942 15m blue mounted mint SG228.  

20.001136 1942 1m red-brown to 20m olive-green top marginal set of 8 mounted on front of selvedge on 
front stamps unmounted SG222/29.

 

20.001137 1943-46 1m red-brown to £P1 slate-grey set of 14 lightly mounted mint SG230/43.  
5.001138 1942 Postage Due 10m scarlet lightly mounted mint SGD232.  

55.001139 Tobago - 1885-96 1d carmine having 'Slash' flaw repaired mounted mint with remains of 
stamp selvedge used for mounting SG21ab.

 
TRINIDAD AND TOBAGO

20.001140 Tobago - 1886-89 1d on 2½d dull blue mounted mint some gum loss SG29.  
30.001141 Tobago - 1896 Fiscal stamp ½d on 4d lilac & carmine showing space between "½" and "d" 

toned gum mounted mint with heavy hinge remain SG33a.
 

75.001142 Trinidad - 1859 6d deep green 4 close to clear even margins small thin top left and lightly 
soiled on reverse fine used SG28.
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4.001143 Trinidad - 1904-09 4d grey & red/yellow fine part cds used SG138.  
5.001144 1938-44 $4.80 rose-carmine light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG256.  

5.001145 1952 2s 6d maroon lightly mounted mint SG10.  
TRISTAN DA CUNHA

16.001146 1952 ½d violet to 10/- purple set of 12 mounted mint SG1/12.  
4.001147 1968 30th Anniv of Tristan da Cunha as a Dependency of St Helena 6d 9d 1s 6d and 2s 6d 

set of 4 x 60 of each value in blocks of 12 fine used with cds's for date of issue SG117/20.
 

5.001148 2005 Trafalgar 15p to 60p set of 6 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG811/MS817.  

1.501149 1961 5r carmine-red unmounted mint SG10.  
TRUCIAL STATES

6.001150 1893-95 4d dull purple & ultramarine very lightly mounted mint SG71.  
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

4.001151 1905-08 1d red mounted mint SG111.  
TURKS & CAICOS ISLANDS

6.001152 1938-45 Raking Salt 6d mauve mounted mint SG201.  
6.001153 1938-45 Salt Industry 2/- bright rose-carmine mounted mint SG203a.  

14.001154 1938-45 Salt Industry 5/- deep green mounted mint SG204a.  
7.001155 1938-45 Salt Industry 10/- bright violet two light tone marks on gum mounted mint SG205.  
1.501156 1969-71 Arms ¼c block of 60 (5 x 12) selvedge top and bottom unmounted mint SG297.  
3.001157 1971 1c to $1 eleven values unmounted mint SG334/45.  
1.001158 1979 International Year of the Child set & miniature sheet unmounted mint SG575/MS584.  

1.001159 1898-1902 1a scarlet mounted mint large thin SG84.  
UGANDA

8.001160 1898-1902 1r dull blue one lightly toned perf unused (no gum) SG90.  
2.001161 1902 ½a yellow-green lightly mounted mint SG92.  
2.001162 1986 Football World Cup 10s to 2500s plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG505/MS509.  
2.501163 1990 Football World Cup 50s to 600s plus miniature sheets unmounted mint SG849/MS853.  

4.501164 1973 President Shaikh Zaid 10r fine part cds used SG12.  
UNITED ARAB EMIRATES

1.001165 1986 Marine Life (2nd series) 20v to 135v set of 4 unmounted mint SG442/45.  
VANUATU

1.501166 1988 Endangered Species Dugong 5v to 45v set of 4 unmounted mint SG492/95.  
1.001167 1989 Marine Life (3rd series) 20v to 150v set of 4 unmounted mint SG519/22.  
2.501168 1992 Turtles 55v to 80v set of 4 plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG609/MS613.  
1.501169 1993 Sea Shells 55v to 150v set of 4 unmounted mint SG644/47.  

18.001170 1936 Dhow 10s green & brown mounted mint SG322.  
ZANZIBAR

7.501171 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set of 4 mounted mint usual streaky gum SG323/26.  
5.001172 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set of 4 mounted mint usual streaky gum SG323/26.  
2.001173 1936 Silver Jubilee 10c to 50c set of 4 fine part cds used SG323/26.  

3.001174 1985 Definitives 1c to $2 set of 16 fine part cds used SG576/90.  
ZIMBABWE

5.001175 Aland - 1995-2002 Ten covers mixed typed and had addressed to same person in UK 
bearing good range of stamps tied by nice clear readable cancels.

 

NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
NON COMMONWEALTH

7.501176 Angola - 1952-79 Twenty four mostly hand addressed covers to various countries (many to 
Austria) condition a little mixed having good range of stamps affixed tied by various cds's.

 

4.001177 Armenia - 1997-2007 Europa nine unmounted mint sets unmounted mint.  
12.001178 Azerbaijan - 1998 World Rapid Chess Championship Georgia 250m single 500m complete 

sheetlet of 8 different stamps selvedge on all sides plus two different miniature sheets all 
unmounted mint SG440 441a (441/48) and MS449.  

 

5.001179 Azerbaijan - 1998-2006 Eight Europa sets years 1998/2000 and 2002/2006 unmounted mint.  
1.501180 Bosnia and Herzegovina - 1906 Views 1h black 2h violet 3h olive-yellow 5h deep green 

(light stain on front) and 6h brown all imperf unmounted mint SG186C/190C.
 

2.501181 Bosnia Herzegovina - 1994 Two unaddressed illustrated first day covers for Winter 
Olympics one bearing 50,000 stamp other miniature sheets all tied by pictorial cds's 
SG457/MS458.  
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2.001182 Brazil - 1979 Special printed folder for XVIII Postal Union Congress Rio de Janeiro having 
set of 4 issued stamps SG1792/95 affixed inside tied by two different handstamps for date of 
issue 9 October 1979 with three different black ink signatures also applied.

 

2.001183 Cameroun - 1964 President Kennedy miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS375a.  
1.501184 Cameroun - 1971 Philatecam 71 Stamp Exhibition 250f unmounted mint SG620.  
1.001185 Cameroun - 1980s Royal Mail unused printed postal bag label for mail between Birmingham 

Z (Foreign Section) and Douala (United Republic of Cameroun). 
 

6.501186 Cameroun - 1986 Printers imperf die proofs for Tree Day 70f and 100f values in issued 
design and colours on thin white card SG1103/04.

 

2.501187 Cameroun - 1993 500f complete self adhesive booklet with 125f Crocodile SG1167 x 4.  
3.501188 Colombia - 1959 Avianca miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1001.  
2.001189 Comoro Islands - 1985 John Audubon Birds 100f to 500f set unmounted mint SG550/53.  
3.001190 Comoro Islands - 1985 Shells 75f to 450f set of 5 unmounted mint SG566/570.  
5.001191 Congo - 1964 5f surcharge on 6f 50 Impala showing surcharge inverted and misplaced so 

original value is still visible unmounted mint SG524 variety.
 

2.001192 Congo - 1987 Crocodiles 75f to 150f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1058/61.  
1.501193 Costa Rica - 1961 Two illustrated unaddressed first day covers bearing United Nations 

Commemoration 5col miniature sheet tied by first day of issue handstamp SG627a.
 

12.001194 Djibouti - 1977 Republique overprint on Shells 1f on 4f to 70f unmounted mint SG687/94.  
2.001195 Djibouti - 1978 Sea Shells 10f & 80f both unmounted mint SG741/42.  
1.001196 Djibouti - 1980 Shells 15f & 85f both unmounted mint SG793/94.  
8.001197 Djibouti - 1985 Birth Bicentenary of John Audubon Birds 5f to 25f set of 4 and miniature 

sheet all unmounted mint SG941/MS945.
 

2.001198 Djibouti - 1985 Shells 10f to 55f set of 5 unmounted mint SG959/963.  
5.001199 Djibouti - 1985 Shells 10f to 55f set of 5 in se-tenant vertical block of 10 making two sets 

having inscribed gutter label between each stamp unmounted mint SG959/963.
 

3.001200 Djibouti - 1989 Underwater Animals 90f & 160f values plus 1991 Corals 40f & 45f values all 
unmounted mint SG1028/1029 & 1059/1060.

 

1.501201 Djibouti - 1992 Loggerhead Turtle 200f unmounted mint SG1087.  
2.501202 Dominican Republic - 1957 Olympic Games Air 11c to 17c imperf set of 3 (1st, 2nd and 3rd 

issues) all unmounted mint SG673/75, 694/96 & 719/21 imperfs.
 

2.001203 Dominican Republic - 1962 Malaria Eradication miniature sheet SGMS862 on large plain 
unaddressed cover having pictorial purple first day of issue handstamp.

 

2.001204 Eritrea - 2012 Two hand addressed airmail covers (one damaged) to Teaching Aids at Low 
Cost (TALC) England from Asmara one with 7n State Emblem SG456 other with 4n 50 Tenth 
Anniv of China-Eritrea Relations SG509 both tied by Asmara bilingual cds's.

 

1.001205 Estonia - 2006-07 My stamps self adhesives 4 k 40 Tallienn and 5k 50 Tartu mint on original 
backing paper SG523 and 542.

 

12.001206 Europe - 1960 Europa issues from twenty one different countries (35 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Turkey including Liechtenstein.

 

10.001207 Europe - 1979 Europa issues from thirty different countries (68 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Yugoslavia.

 

8.001208 Europe - 1983 Europa issues from thirty three different countries (62 different stamps) all 
unmounted mint between Austria and Turkey

 

4.501209 Faröe Islands - 1988 Europa 3k & 5k 50 Writers 270ö to 650ö set of 4 plus Kirkjubour 
Cathedral Ruins 270ö to 550ö set of 4 unmounted mint SG161/66 & 170/73.

 

2.001210 Gabon - 1987 Sea Shells 90f & 125f plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG981/MS983.  
1.501211 Guinea-Bissau - 1985 John Audubon Birds 5p to 40p set of 4 unmounted mint SG920/23.  

10.001212 Iran - 1926 6ch sepia tiny gum thin mounted mint SG611.  
12.001213 Iran - 1925 2kr mauve lightly mounted mint SG601.  

2.001214 Iran - 1939  Royal Wedding 5d red-brown x 2 to 90d red 5 values mounted mint SG831/34.  
5.001215 Iran - 1958 Rudagi Anniversary set of 3 mounted mint SG1198/1200.  
2.001216 Iraq - 1953 Coronation 3f lake and 28f greenish-blue both unmounted mint SG342 & 344.  
2.501217 Israel - 1957 Illustrated printed address cover for First Flight TWA Super -G Constellation 6 

September 1957 Lod to Philadelphia bearing three stamps tied by trilingual cds's. Us arrival 
cancels on reverse along with return to sender cachets both sides.

 

7.501218 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.  
8.001219 Israel - 1985 Israphil 85 Stamp Exhibition 3 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS956.  
5.501220 Japan - 1900s-30s? Duplicated range of sixty one fiscal stamps plus four postal stationery 

cut squares having range of cancels displayed on two album pages.
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12.001221 Korea North 1965 Silkworms set of 3 unmounted mint having lined gum SGN645/N647.  
1.001222 Korea North - 2001 Endangered Species Plants complete 4w 60 booklet SGN4149a.  
4.001223 Korea South - 1960 40h Eisenhower left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG360.  

25.001224 Korea South - 1964-66 Bell of King Kyongdok 100w deep green right marginal block of 4 
very lightly mounted mint SG552.

 

2.001225 Korea South - 1967 Folklore three different miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS688.  
1.501226 Korea South - 1974 Musical Instruments 2 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS1091.  
3.001227 Laos - 1953 Red Cross 1p 50 + 1p to 3p 90 + 2p 50 set of 3 unmounted mint SG29/31.  

10.001228 Libya - 1910s-80s Small packet containing 350 mint and mostly used stamps including some 
se-tenant pairs with no apparent duplication.

 

2.501229 Libya - 1950-65 Six small album pages containing 51 different used stamps SG cat £30+.  
2.001230 Libya - 1954 Typed address airmail cover (no backflap) to England at 60m rate bearing 

International Fair 15m x 2 and 30m SG301/02 tied by Derna bilingual cds 17 March 1962.
 

1.501231 Libya - 1967 Colour postcard of Tripoli to Rome at 40m rate bearing 10m and 30m SG228 & 
399 tied by date and location unclear cds cancel.

 

2.501232 Lithuania - 1939 Basketball Championships set of 3 mounted mint SG432/34.  
8.001233 Macau - 1953 Indigenous Flowers 1a to 5p set of 10 unmounted mint SG458/67.  

10.001234 Macau - 1953 Indigenous Flowers 1a to 5p set of 10 unmounted mint SG458/67.  
2.001235 Macau - 1990 Year of the Horse complete 20p booklet in fine condition SB7.  
3.501236 Mauritania - 1986 World Wildlife Fund Mediterranean Monk Seal 2um to 18um set of 4 plus 

50um miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG846/MS850.
 

15.001237 Mexico - 1953-76 University City 80c claret perf 10½ x 10 unmounted mint SG892.  
8.001238 Nepal - 1954 50p scarlet lightly mounted mint SG82.  
2.501239 Nicaragua - 1958 Brussels Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1317.  
6.001240 Niger - 1970 Imperf unmounted mint colour trials in bottom marginal vertical pairs with lathe 

work in selvedge comprising 100f value in vermilion or olive-green and 150f both in chocolate 
(not issued colours) SG361/62.

 

12.001241 Norway - 1856-60 3sk lilac two rounded corners with few short perfs fine used SG6.  
7.501242 Norway - 1867-68 3sk lilac centered high soiling both sides fine part cds used SG26.  
1.001243 Panama - 1958 Brussels Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS649.  
1.501244 Philippines - 1949 50c black on cream complete booklet with waxed interleaves containing 

2c emerald SG662 four panes of six in fine condition, SG unlisted.
 

15.001245 Romania - 1917 German Occupation Postal Tax Stamp 5b black having black overprint 
unmounted mint SGT4a.

 

6.001246 Romania - 1937-88 Five cards and three covers including some postal stationery seven local 
use one to England bearing various stamps with range of cancels seven with 'T' marks 
although no postage dues applied.. 

 

3.001247 Romania - 1938 Grigorescu set of five 4l+1l 1 pulled perf unmounted mint SG1385/89.  
4.001248 Romania - 1941 Fall of Odessa miniature sheet unused (no gum) as issued SGMS1521.  
1.501249 Ryukyu - 1957 Flying Goddess 35y green very fine large part cds used SG55.  
2.501250 Saudi Arabia - 1938 Hand addressed in Arabic plain cover bearing 1/8g yellow SG310 tied 

by fine strike of Mecque bilingual cds dated 20 November 1938.
 

3.001251 Saudi Arabia - 1950s circa Commercial typed address bilingual cover sent registered airmail 
Mecca to Blackpool at 9½g rate bearing Airliner 3g blue x 3 plus ½g red and 1/8g Charity Tax 
all tied by date unclear Macque bilingual cds's.

 

10.001252 Saudi Arabia - 1964 Installation of King Faisal 4p block of 6 unmounted mint SG496.  
3.001253 Serbia - 1942 Anti -Masonic Exhibition 1d + 1d green and 2d + 2d carmine-lake complete 

mint sheets of 25 each stuck to black album page SGG55/G56.
 

3.001254 Senegal - 1968 Marine Crustacea 10f to 100f set of 4 plus set of 4 in marginal horizontal 
tete-beche pairs unmounted mint SG372/75.

 

1.501255 Senegal - 1968-92 Ten different stamps on theme of Marine Life unmounted mint.  
2.001256 Senegal - 1970 Bottlenose Dolphin 50f plus 1972 Marine Life 5f to 30f and 65f Killer Whale 

125f Fin Whale all unmounted mint SG420, 507/11, 513 & 515.
 

1.001257 Senegal - 1992 Corals 50f to 220f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1198/1201.  
20.001258 Somalia - 1953-69 Thirty five different illustrated or special unaddressed FDC's for different 

issues (SG cat £135) with many complete sets, difficult to fine commercially used
 

10.001259 Somalia - 1960 Somaliland Independence Commemoration 10c, 50c and 1s 20 values all 
mounted mint light gum crease on 1s 20 value SG353/55.

 

3.001260 Spain - 1955 Fortuny (Painter) 25p greenish black unmounted mint SG1229.  
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13.001261 Spain - 1958 Madrid Philatelic Exhibition 80c (sold at 2p) lightly mounted mint and 3p (sold at 
5p) unmounted mint miniature sheets SGMS1285/MS1286.

 

3.001262 Togo - 1985 Sea Shells 70f to 270f plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1808/MS1813.  
1.501263 Togo - 1984 Endangered Wildlife Manatee 45f to 105f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1722/25.  

10.001264 Turkey - 1923 Hand addressed cover sent registered to stamp dealers Whitfield King, 
Ipswich England bearing Postage & Revenue stamps on both sides (SG918, 981,  A75/A77 & 
A124) tied by Constantinople bilingual cds's 25 February 1923, early use of fiscal items. 

 

1.001265 Turkey - 1947 International Vinters Congress set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1370/72.  
2.001266 Turkey - 1949 European Wrestling Championships set of 4 unmounted mint SG1405/08.  
2.001267 Turkey - 1951 Industrial Congress set of 3 unmounted mint SG1454/56.  

10.001268 Tuva - 1930s Mostly mint range of 52 stamps having slight duplication.  
30.001269 Uruguay - 1911 First Pan-American Postal Congress 5c value as SG306 printers imperf 

colour trials and proofs in issued design on ungummed paper 64 in total comprising singles, 
pairs blocks of four, six, eight and twenty all displayed on five  album pages in auction folder 
from GPD Vessey sale 791 lot 764 believed early 1960's.

 

50.001270 Uruguay - 1911 First Pan-American Postal Congress 5c value as SG306 printers imperf 
colour trials and proofs in issued design on ungummed white card 142 in total comprising 
singles, pairs blocks of four, six, ten, twelve and fifteen all displayed on six  album pages in 
auction folder from GPD Vessey sale 791 lot 765 believed early 1960's.

 

20.001271 World - 1798-1999 One hundred cards and covers from many different countries including 
some censored items condition a little mixed with some interesting items.

 

2.501272 World - 1960s Used (most cancelled to order) range of 80 different stamps on theme of fish 
mostly in sets from a number of different countries.

 

2.501273 Yemen - 1939 Second Anniv of Arab Alliance 4b ultramarine & crimson and 10b ultramarine 
& chestnut both top marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG21 & 23.

 

4.001274 Yemen - 1970 Hand addressed plain cover sent airmail to Germany bearing People's 
Republic of Southern Yemen overprint on 25f yellow-brown SG5a tied by Crater Aden double 
ring cds 23 December 1970.

 

3.001275 Yugoslavia - 1951 Illustrated typed address cover to Scotland for Zagreb Philatelic Exhibition 
bearing 6d +10d issued stamp SG684 tied by special cds for date of issue 16 June 1951. 
Two 1 d brown-orange SG675 tied on reverse by Zargreb cds dated 3 July 1951.

 

1.501276 Yugoslavia - 1988 Molluscs 106d to 1000d set of 4 unmounted mint SG2454/57.  

4.001277 1919 2q on 2h brown mounted mint SG89.  
ALBANIA

4.001278 1919 5q on 16h green lightly mounted mint SG90.  
14.001279 1919 25q on 64h blue mounted mint SG92a.  

4.001280 1919 50q on 32h violet mounted mint SG93.  
5.001281 1919 1f on 1.28k brown/blue mounted mint SG94.  
3.501282 1920 Overprint and 2q surcharge on 10q rose mounted mint SG115.  
3.501283 1920 Overprint and 5q surcharge on 10q rose mounted mint SG116.  
3.501284 1920 Overprint on 10q rose mounted mint SG117.  

10.001285 1920 Overprint on 20q brown mounted mint SG118.  
75.001286 1920 Overprint on 25q blue few very lightly toned perfs at base lightly mounted mint SG119.  

3.501287 1920 Overprint and 25q surcharge on 10q rose mounted mint SG120.  
3.501288 1920 Overprint and 50q surcharge on 10q rose mounted mint SG122.  

15.001289 1937 25th Anniversary of Independence miniature sheet couple light gum bends cancelled to 
order with three strikes of Tiranne cds 28 November 1937 SGMS320a.

 

1.001290 1958 Veqilharxhi set of 3 cancelled to order SG607/09.  

4.001291 1963 Andorran History (1st issue) 20c to 1f set of 3 unmounted mint SGF186/F188.  
ANDORRA (FRENCH POST OFFICES)

8.001292 1974 Europa 50c & 90c lightly mounted mint SGF256/F257.  
13.001293 1999-2000 Range of 23 (22 different) unmounted mint stamps, self adhesives on backing 

paper SGF550/F558 F560 F562 F564 (vertical pair)/F568 F571/F574 and F576/F577.
 

13.001294 2001-2002 Range of 20 different unmounted mint stamps, self adhesives on backing paper 
comprising SGF578/F580 F583 F585/F586 F588/F592 & F615/F623.

 

3.001295 1874-75 Telegraph Stamp 50k lilac-grey perf 9½ x 10½ mounted mint few tiny light stains 
plus 1879 Reminder 25kr black perf 10½ overprinted Specimen in black mounted mint 
Hiscock 9 and 11a cat £150 (in 1982) Barefoot cat (£3) Barefoot 12sp and 14.

 
AUSTRIA
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17.001296 1908-13 60th Anniv of Emperor's Accession 1h black to 35h slate set of 11 (papers 
unchecked) between SG189A/199B plus 50h deep green to10k deep brown, blue & ochre 
SG200/06 all fine mostly cds used. 

 

1.501297 1947 National Art Exhibition Fund 3g + 2g to 60g + 20g set unmounted mint SG1024/33.  
20.001298 1948-53 Provincial Costumes 1s claret lightly mounted mint SG1126.  

1.001299 1948-52 Costumes 7s deep olive unused (no gum) SG1143.  
1.501300 1948-52 Costumes 10s grey fine used SG1144.  
2.501301 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 40g green 60g brown-lake and 1s deep blue set of 3 unmounted 

mint having odd light tone marks on gum around perfs SG1175/77.
 

10.001302 1948 80th Anniv of Association of Creative Artists set of 7 unmounted mint SG1145/51.  
22.001303 1950 30th Anniv of Carinthian Plebiscite set of 3 mounted mint SG1212/14.  
14.001304 1951 Reconstruction Fund set of 4 unmounted mint SG1225/28.  

5.001305 1953 Vienna Evangelical School Rebuilding Fund set of 6 unmounted mint SG1246/50.  
7.001306 1953 150th Anniv of Linz Theatre 1s 50 deep turquoise lightly mounted mint SG1245.  
5.001307 1954 150th Birth Anniv of Von Rokitansky 1s 50 deep reddish violet mounted mint SG1254.  
3.001308 1955 Re-opening of Burtgtheater 1s 50 sepia 2s 40 deep blue unmounted mint SG1277/78.  
1.001309 1957 25th Death Anniv of Wildgans 1s deep blue unmounted mint SG1290.  
1.001310 1959 Hunting 1s purple to 3s 50 deep brown set of 4 mounted mint SG1338/41.  
8.001311 1968 Baroque Frescoes 2s six different designs each in complete folded sheet of 50 all 

unmounted mint SG1537/42.
 

5.001312 1971 Bicentenary of Vienna Stock Exchange 4s red-brown complete folded once through 
perfs sheet of 50 unmounted mint SG1617.

 

10.001313 1973-83 Buildings definitives 20g to 50s set of 28 unmounted mint SG1674a/90.  
2.501314 1988 Federal Economic Chamber Export Congress 8s complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge 

all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2176.
 

2.501315 1989 14th Congress of International Association of Criminal Law 6s complete sheetlet of 8 
with selvedge all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2209.

 

2.501316 1990 30th Anniv of Austrian Participation in United Nations Peace-keeping Forces 7s 
complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge all sides as issued unmounted mint SG2241.

 

2.501317 1990 Stamp Day 7s + 3s sheetlet of 8 selvedge all sides unmounted mint SG2227.  
2.501318 1991 Stamp Day 7s + 3s sheetlet of 8 selvedge all sides unmounted mint SG2266.  
2.501319 1993 75th Anniv of Austrian Republic 5s 50 complete sheetlet of 8 with selvedge all sides as 

issued unmounted mint SG2360.
 

2.501320 1996 Millenary of Otto II Charter 6s to 20s complete sheetlet of 10 having selvedge on all 
sides as issued unmounted mint SG2436a (SG2436/45).

 

12.001321 1998-2002 Ninety different unmounted mint commemoratives between 1998 FC Austria 
Memphis Magna to 2001 Christmas SG2502/2606.

 

5.001322 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Romania 3b sepia to 4L carmine/green 
set of 17 all except 3b and 50b on small pieces all fine cds used SG18/34.

 

9.001323 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915 KUK Feldpost overprints on 1h olive-green to 2k 
indigo/blue 18 different values 0k blue/grey mounted mint SG1/18.

 

3.001324 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915 KUK Feldpost overprints on 30h vermilion and 1k 
lake-brown/cream both fine part cds used SG10 & 17.

 

1.501325 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1915-17 10k blue/grey mounted mint SG48.  
6.001326 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 4k carmine/green mounted mint SG67.  
8.001327 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 4k carmine/green fine part cds used SG67.  
1.501328 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1916 Newspaper set of 4 unmounted mint SGN49/N52.  
1.501329 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1916 Newspaper set of 4 fine used on piece SGN49/N52.  

25.001330 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 4k carmine/green perf 11½ fine used SG67a.  
1.001331 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey lightly mounted mint SG68.  
5.001332 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey fine part cds used SG68.  

15.001333 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917-18 10k violet/grey perf 11½ fine cds used SG68a.  
4.001334 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy 2c on 1h greenish blue to 4L 22 on 

4k carmine/green set of 19 mounted mint SG1/19.
 

8.001335 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy 2c on 1h greenish blue to 4L 22 on 
4k carmine/green set of 19 fine part cds used SG1/19.

 

4.501336 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy 95c on 90h purple 2L 11 on 2k 
carmine/buff  3L 16c on 3k green/blue and 4L 22 on 4k carmine/green fine used SG16/19.

 

1.501337 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper 3c on 2h blue to 22c on 
20h brown set of 4 mounted mint SGN20/N23.
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2.501338 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper 3c on 2h blue to 22c on 
20h brown set of 4 fine cds used SGN20/N23.

 

4.001339 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper Express 3c on 2h 
red/yellowish lightly mounted mint SGN24.

 

7.501340 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper Express 3c on 2h 
red/yellowish fine part cds used SGN24.

 

3.001341 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper Express 6c on 5h 
green/yellowish mounted mint SGN25.

 

7.501342 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Newspaper Express 6c on 5h 
green/yellowish fine part cds used SGN25.

 

3.001343 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Postage Dues 6c on 5h red to 53c on 
50h red set of 7 mounted mint SGD20/D26.

 

1.501344 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Italy Postage Dues 6c on 5h red to 53c on 
50h red set of 7 fine part cds used SGD20/D26.

 

3.501345 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917 Issues for Montenegro 10h light blue lightly mounted 
mint SG1.

 

15.001346 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1917 Issues for Romania 3b grey to 4L carmine/green set 
of 17 (10b orange-brown lightly mounted mint) rest fine part cds used 12h to 90h on small 
pieces tied by cds cancels SG1/17.

 

12.001347 Austro-Hungarian Military Post - 1918 Issues for Serbia 1h olive-green to 10k blue/grey 
mint set of 21 mostly (including top values) lightly mounted SG22/42.

 

20.001348 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 2pi on 20k olive-green 
perf 11 (line) fine part cds used SG31d.

 

2.501349 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 5pi on 50k mauve perf 13 
(line) lightly mounted mint SG32c.

 

5.001350 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 10pi on 1g lilac perf 10½ 
lightly mounted mint couple of small black circular stains on gum SG37.

 

7.501351 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1890-94 10pi on 1g lilac perf 12½ 
lightly mounted mint SG37a.

 

2.501352 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 10 Para on 5h 
green fine part cds used SGD50.

 

3.501353 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 20 Para on 
10h green fine cds used SGD51.

 

3.501354 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 1 Piaster on 
20h green fine part cds used SGD52.

 

3.501355 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 2 Piaster on 
40h green fine cds used SGD53.

 

2.501356 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1902 Postage Due 5 Piaster on 
100h green fine part cds used SGD54.

 

2.001357 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1908-14 60th Anniv of Emperor's 
Accession 60pa purple/bluish fine part cds used SG63.

 

2.001358 Austro-Hungarian Post Offices in the Turkish Empire - 1908-14 60th Anniv of Emperor's 
Accession 2pi red/yellow to 20pi dull blue/greyish fine part cds used SG65/68.

 

8.001359 Bosnia and Herzegovina Annexed To Austria-Hungary - 1910 80th Birthday of Francis 
Joseph 2k myrtle-green cancelled to order SG357.

 

5.001360 Belgium Congo - 1939 Zoological Gardens Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG226/30.  
BELGIUM

3.001361 1851 20c blue horizontal pair close to clear margins good used SG7.  
7.501362 1861 40c red  good used with heavy strike of number in barred oval cancel SG15.  
4.001363 1863-65 40c carmine-rose good used with large part number in barred oval cancel SG23.  
4.001364 1863-65 40c carmine-rose centred high & left good 123 in barred oval cancel used SG23.  
5.001365 1863-65 1c green centered left two pulled perfs under postmark large part cds used SG20  
5.001366 1863-65 40c carmine-rose good used with slightly heavy barred oval cancel SG23  
3.001367 1865-66 30c brown fine used with 12 in dotted diamond cancel SG36.  

18.001368 1883 10c carmine to 50c violet set of 4 fine cds used SG63/66.  
3.001369 1883 20c blue-grey part slightly heavy cds used SG64.  
4.501370 1883-1900 50c yellow-brown bandalette attached fine cds used SG87.  
5.001371 1884-91 1f red-brown/green very fine part cds used SG76.  

10.001372 1891-1961 Thirty four postal stationery cards used to Jumet plus five covers to Scotland 
condition mainly fine with good range of cancels seen.
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18.001373 1893-1900 50c yellow-brown to 2f mauve/flesh 5 values with bandalette fine used SG87/91.   
6.001374 1893-1900 1f carmine/green 'bandalette' label attached very fine cds used SG89.  
1.501375 1904 Undivided back colour postcard depicting death scene of Napoleon to London 

(redirected on arrival) bearing 10c SG83 tied by unclear cancel 14 August 1904 with two 
London cds's both  dated 15 August also applied. 

 

7.001376 1905-08 2f mauve bandalette attached centered right very fine cds used SG105.  
3.001377 1905-08 1f orange-yellow bandalette attached fine cds used SG104.  
3.001378 1905-08 35c brown-purple 'Bandalette' attached mounted mint with gum creases SG102.  
4.001379 1911 Large illustrated printed album page (some creasing and tears around edges) in French 

for 15th Death Anniversary of Mr D Groof (Belgian aviator) who died during a flight in London 
1873. Reproduction of sepia illustration from newspaper (some tears and damage not 
apparent when flat) of D Groofs experimental flight. Imprimerie J Henin Farciennes 
Telephome 38.23.83 rubber stamped on reverse.

 

5.001380 1912 Imperf printers proof 1c orange with 'bandalette' label on ungummed paper SG133.  
5.001381 1912 Imperf printers proof 10c carmine with  'bandalette' label on ungummed paper SG136.  
6.001382 1912 2f violet bandalette attached very fine cds used SG142.  

13.001383 1912-14 Albert I Large Head without designer's name imperf colour trials for 25c value in 
green (light stain), orange, purple & red bottom left corner marginal horizontal pairs plus blue 
and emerald in top left corner marginal horizontal pairs (six pairs in total) all on ungummed 
paper SG150 colour trials.

 

60.001384 1913 2f 50 black on light grey complete booklet with wax paper interleaving containing five 
panes of ten Lion 5c green, first pane sepearated from selvedge in booklet rest fine and 
attached. Scarce and rarely seen complete booklet SB11.

 

3.001385 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c (+20c) red & violet fine part cds used SG156.  
3.001386 1914 Red Cross Fund 20c + 20c red & violet centered high & right fine used SG156.  
6.501387 1925 75th Anniv of First Belgian Stamps 10c green to 10f rose-carmine set of 13 light corner 

on 10f value mounted mint SG410/22.
 

5.001388 1928 Orval Abbey Restoration Fund 2f + 40c purple fine used SG466.  
9.001389 1929 Express Letter 1f 75 blue to 5f 25 bronze-green set of 4 mounted mint SGE530/E533.  
6.501390 1929 20f bright green fine cds used SG502.  
3.001391 1929 10f sepia lightly mounted mint SG501.  
4.001392 1931-32 10f claret fine part cds used SG591.  
2.001393 1934 Anti-tuberculosis Fund 10c + 5c grey to 1f + 25c carmine five different values lightly 

mounted mint with dryish gum SG670/74.
 

8.001394 1935 Three identical illustrated typed address airmail covers (number 00053, 00725 & 03529) 
for Sabena First Flight Belgium to Congo 23 February 1935 and return plus similar pictorial 
typed address airmail cover for Sabena First Flight Belgium to Elisabethville 15 November 
1935 all bearing various Belgium or Belgian Congo stamps tied by Bruxelles Brussel or 
Leopoldville Postes or Elisabethville Postes cds's dated February or November 1935. Each 
cover has Sabena boxed cachet for flights with one cover missing one stamp and one 
missing back flap. All have been through the postal system and have creases and folds.  

 

2.001395 1940 Winter Relief Fund miniature sheet unmounted mint couple light gum bends SGMS910.  
4.001396 1948 Achel & Chevremont Abbeys 65c + 65c red-brown to 10f + 10f bright purple set of 4 

unmounted mint SG1232/35.
 

2.001397 1948 Inauguration of Edward Anseele set of 4 mounted mint SG1245/48.  
8.001398 1950 European Athletics Championships 8f + 4f deep green lightly mounted mint SG1315.  

16.001399 1951 Queen Elisabeth Medical Foundation Fund set of 5 mounted mint SG1376/1380.  
40.001400 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 80c dull green to 40f + 10f blue-green set of 12 

lightly mounted mint SG1398/1409.
 

20.001401 1952 13th Universal Postal Union Congress 40f + 10f blue-green mounted mint SG1409.  
12.001402 1952 Anti-Tuberculosis 20c + 5c to 8f + 4f set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG1416/23.  
17.001403 1954 Political Prisoners Monument Fund set of 3 few light tiny tone spots on 4f + 2f sepia not 

visible from front unmounted mint SG1531/33.
 

5.001404 1958 UN Commemoration 50c to 20f set of 16 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint with 
50c value partially stuck to piece of card SG1642/57.

 

3.001405 1959 Red Cross 5f + 3f unmounted mint SG1688.  
20.001406 1960 World Refugee Year miniature sheet lightly mounted mint SGMS1719.  

6.001407 1978-83 Europa pairs between years 1978 & 1983 unmounted mint between SG2527/57.  

2.501408 1969 Butterflies set of 3 unmounted mint light tone spots on 3f SG249/51.  
CAMBODIA

2.501409 1970 World Telecommunications Day 4r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG264.  
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2.501410 1970 Opening of New UPU Headquarters 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG267.  
3.001411 1970 Aquatic Plants 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG270.  
1.501412 1970 25th Anniv of United Nations 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG276.  
1.501413 1970 International Education Year 1r blue x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG279.  
2.501414 1971 Racial Equality Year 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG288.  
7.001415 1971 Wild Flowers 2r Indian Coral Bean and 3r Orchid Tree x 100 of each unmounted mint in 

4 blocks of 25 SG298/99. 
 

1.501416 1972 Second Anniversary of Republic 3r x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG350.  
2.501417 1973 Air Garuda 3r red x 100 unmounted mint in 4 blocks of 25 SG358.  

80.001418 1938-49 Nine clean album pages containing 143 different stamps all nice colours including 
some postage dues and Manchukuo 1932 ½f bistre-brown to 50f yellow-olive 17 different 
values mounted mint SG1/17 cat £368. Lot includes 180 mostly used stamps 1910s-60s 
(some on piece) including some Hong Kong, Taiwan and Tuva. 

 
CHINA

1.001419 1946 Presidents 60th Birthday $20 carmine to $200 yellow-orange 5 different values mounted 
mint light creasing and gum disturbance SG906A/9610A.

 

3.001420 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $400 scarlet very fine bilingual Tientsin cds used SG1471.   
2.001421 1950 Sino-Soviet Treaty $2000 blue very fine part bilingual cds used SG1473.   
1.501422 1989 Year of the Snake 8f block of four in China National Philatelic Corporation presentation 

folder PZ-12 with two stamps tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue SG3597.
 

1.501423 1989 Outlaws of the Marsh (2nd series) set of 4 stuck in Beijing Stamp Company 
presentation folder T.138 tied by two pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG3614/17.

 

1.501424 1989 Mount Huashan set of 4 stuck in China National Philatelic Corporation presentation 
folder PZ-13 tied by two pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG3623/26.

 

1.501425 1989 11th Asian Games set of 4 stuck in China National Philatelic Corporation presentation 
folder PZ-14 tied by two pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG3653/56.

 

1.501426 1990 Mount Hengshan Huan Province set of 4 stuck in China National Stamp Corporation 
presentation folder PZ-18 tied by two pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG3706/09.

 

1.501427 1991 Year of the Sheep 20f block of 4 in China National Stamp Corporation presentation 
folder PZ-19 with two stamps tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue SG3720.

 

1.501428 1991 Mount Hengshan Shanxi Province set of 4 stuck in China National Stamp Corporation 
presentation folder PZ-21 tied by two pictorial handstamps for date of issue SG3747/50.

 

2.001429 1993 Year of the Cock 20f and 50f blocks of 4 both unmounted mint in China National Stamp 
Corporation presentation folder PZ-29 SG3834/35.

 

1.501430 1994 Year of the Dog 20f and 50f blocks of 4 both unmounted mint in China National 
Philatelic Corporation presentation folder PZ-35 SG3886/87.

 

1.501431 1998 800f Long Lake miniature sheet tied to piece by pictorial handstamp SGMS4280.  
1.501432 1998 800f Xilingguole River miniature sheet tied to piece by pictorial handstamp SGMS4308.  

2.501433 1986 Two illustrated unaddressed covers bearing Great White Crane set of 3 plus 2y 
miniature sheet SG3450/MS3453 all tied by pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 
CHINA FIRST DAY COVERS

3.001434 1990 Two illustrated unaddressed covers with 1y coin encapsulated for 11th Asian Games 
Beijing having set of 6 - 3 on each cover tied by pictorial cancel for date of issue.

 

4.001435 1991 Illustrated unaddressed official cover bearing Outlaws of the Marsh (3rd series) 3y 
miniature sheet SGMS3782 tied by special bilingual handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.501436 1994 Illustrated unaddressed official covers bearing Romance of the Three Kingdoms (4th 
series) set of 4 SG3944/47 (2 on each cover) tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

25.001437 1984 Landscape Stamped Postcards YP Series YP1(B) Landscapes of Gui Lin fine unused 
set of 10 different 70f post cards with original insert card.

 
CHINA POSTAL STATIONERY

3.501438 1989 Landscape Stamped Postcards YP Series YP7(A) Landscapes of Sichuan fine unused 
set of 10 different 4f post cards for internal use in original folder as issued.

 

3.001439 1990 Landscape Stamped Postcards YP Series YP8(A) Landscapes of Guangdong fine 
unused set of 10 different 15f post cards for internal use in original folder as issued.

 

3.001440 1991 Landscape Stamped Postcards YP Series YP9(A) Landscapes of Hainan fine unused 
set of 10 different 15f post cards for internal use in original folder as issued.

 

5.001441 1992 New Year (Lottery) Stamped Postcodes HP Series fine unused set of 12 different 15f 
illustrated post cards numbers 12-1 to 12-2.

 

4.001442 1994 Landscape Stamped Postcards YP Series YP13(A) Landscapes of Gansu fine unused 
set of 10 different 15f post cards for internal use in original folder as issued.
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20.001443 2009 Set of sixty 1y20 postal stationery envelopes for 60th Anniv of the Founding of the 
People's Republic of China all having different illustrations on front housed in special 
presentation box in special illustrated bag all as originally issued.

 

1.501444 1940 Commemoratives in mint cross gutter marginal mint blocks of 4 comprising 2c Rotary 
Convention, 2c Lions International Convention and 2c & 5c First Cuban Medical Review top 
pair mounted rest unmounted SG438/41. 

 
CUBA

2.501445 1942 American Democracy 1c green to 13c red set of 5 each value in cross gutter marginal 
block of 4 mint (no gum) as issued SG451/55.

 

1.501446 1942-44 Commemoratives in mint cross gutter marginal mint blocks of 4, 1942 General 
Loynaz 3c & 5c 1943 Postal Employees Retirement Fund 5c (one with gum thin) and 1944 
Major General Roloff 3c top pair mounted rest unmounted SG456/57 471 & 481

 

8.001447 1944-48 Cross gutter marginal mint blocks of 16 (4 blocks of 4) all stuck to album page (may 
lift with careful handling) SG cat for mint £220+ SG479/480 482/89 494/95 and 503.  

 

12.001448 1925 International Olympic Congress 200 + 200h blue lightly mounted mint two small light 
brown marks top left visible both sides SG248.

 
CZECHOSLOVAKIA

2.001449 1926 VIII All-Sokol Display 50 + 50h and 100 + 100h both lightly mounted mint SG249/50.  
1.501450 1938 Philatelic Exhibition miniature sheet couple light creases unmounted mint SGMS388a.  
6.501451 1960-61 Twenty nine mostly hand addressed cards and covers (including first day covers 

with some duplication) to same address in London bearing various stamps tied by range of 
cancels condition mainly good odd fault.

 

3.001452 1962 Praga 62 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1315a.  
3.001453 1962 Praga 62 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS1315a.  
3.001454 1982 Peaceful Use of Outer Space miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2631.  
5.001455 Slovakia - 1939 General Stefanik 40h blue to 2k brown & deep blue unissued set of 4 

mounted mint refer note under SG35.
 

35.001456 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 1c reddish purple & light green fine part cds used SG8.  
DENMARK

6.001457 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 1c brown-lake & yellowish green fine part cds used SG11.  
6.001458 Danish West Indies - 1873-1902 1c terracotta & yellow green fine part cds used SG12.  
1.001459 Danish West Indies - 1900-03 1c green fine part cds used SG39.  

12.001460 Danish West Indies - 1900-03 8c brown fine part cds used SG42.  
6.001461 1851-54 4RBS black-brown 3¾ margins heavy concentric circle cancels SG4b.  
6.501462 1858 4sk deep brown private perf 12 damaged or missing perfs all sides fine used SG17a.  
6.501463 1858 4sk deep brown private perf 12 damaged or missing perfs all sides fine used SG17a.  
6.501464 1864-70 2sk blue fine used part lightly applied concentric circle cancel SG22.  
7.501465 1864-70 2sk pale blue fine used part concentric circle cancel and part blue cancel SG23.  
5.001466 1864-70 3k lilac-rose damaged or missing perfs all sides fine part cds used SG25.  

12.001467 1870-74 2sk deep bright ultramarine & grey centered left & low fine part cds used SG38.  
5.001468 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale grey heavy concentric circle used SG62.  
7.501469 1875-1903 12ö pale dull purple & pale-grey centered a little low  fine part cds used SG62.  
4.001470 1875-1903 20ö grey & rose one pulled perf centered right fine used SG72.  
7.501471 1875-1903 25ö yellow-green & grey very fine cds used SG73.  
3.501472 1875-1903 50ö purple & brown centered right light stain top corner fine cds used SG86.  
4.001473 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey damaged or missing perfs all sides fine used having 

heavyish strike of cds cancel SG78.
 

9.001474 1875-1903 100ö yellow-orange & grey very fine cds used SG87.  
18.001475 1907 Newspaper 1ö olive to 5k yellow-green & rose 9 values fine part cds used SGN131/39.  
10.001476 1912 35 ORE surcharge on 16ö brown & slate fine cds used SG131.  
13.001477 1912 35 ORE on 20ö grey & carmine fine part cds used SG132.  

3.001478 1913-28 27ö black & scarlet colours faded fine part cds used SG149.  
5.001479 1913-28 King Christian X Nineteen different stamps between 20ö deep blue and 70ö green & 

brown most part cds used rest part wavy line cancels SG142/48 150/57 & 160a/63. 
 

1.001480 1923 Special Fee 10ö green fine used SGS218.  
13.001481 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown set of 12 fine used SG218A/23B.  
12.001482 1924 300th Anniv of Danish Post 10ö green to 20ö brown eleven different values missing 

head to left 15ö mauve fine used SG218A/221A & 223A & 218B/23B.
 

7.001483 1925 Air 10ö green very lightly mounted mint SG224.  
12.001484 1925 Air 15ö lilac very lightly mounted mint SG225.  
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2.001485 1935 Centenary of Hans Christian Andersen's Fairy Tales 5ö to 30ö set of 6 plus 1936 400th 
Anniv of Reforemation 5ö to 30ö set of 5 all fine used most part cds SG292/302

 

3.001486 1937 H P Hanssen 5ö + 5ö green to 15ö + 5ö scarlet set of 3 fine used SG303/05.  
7.501487 1948-55 30ö orange type II block of 4 lightly mounted mint SG363.   
1.501488 2004 Royal Wedding and 2005 Seals miniature sheets both fine used with pictorial 

handstamps for date of issue SGMS1384 & 1452.
 

4.001489 2007 Bicentenary of National Museum set of 4 plus set in individual sheetlets SG1491/97.  

4.501490 1930s circa Three different deckled edge black and white postcards each with typed details 
on reverse regarding pictures comprising Asmara-Gondar Road on the border of Adi Quala 
towards Adua, Asmara-Addis Abeba Road : works on the Termaber plus Asmara Tessenei 
Road: Bridge on the Anseba River all in fine condition.

 
ERITREA

2.001491 1990s Two hand addressed airmail covers to BBC London one at 40c rate bearing 5c and 
35c Flag SG260 & 266 other bearing 3b Flag & Map SG284 both tied by date and location 
unclear cds cancels.

 

40.001492 1890s Fournier forgeries of issues 1894-1906 on pages from forgery album including three 
imperf sheets of 16 four imperf part sheets of eight all on ungummed paper having Fac-Smile 
continuous printing in blue on reverse and 39 'mint' and 'used' singles plus horizontal strip of 
7 cds cancels.  

 
ETHIOPIA

5.001493 1909 Black & white undivided back postcard showing Abyssinian Warrior sent to France 
bearing ¼g green on picture side tied by blue Harrar cds dated 4 August 1909. 

 

9.001494 1917 Coronation of Empress Zauditu overprint on ½g rose horizontal strip of 4 fine part Addis 
Abeba cds used SG162.

 

4.001495 1925 1g on 6g orange & light blue vertical pair with top stamp showing 'Gnerche' for 
'Guerche', refer note under SG196 unmounted mint SG204/204 variety.

 

12.001496 1925-28 1g surcharge on Ostriches 12g grey & purple top right marginal corner block of 13 
(vertical row of three and two vertical rows of five)  all showing surcharge shifted 5mm up with 
part in top perfs and original value showing. Perf seperation between rows 2 and 3 and one 
light circular tone mark in side selvedge SG208 varieties.

 

60.001497 1929 Arrival of First Aeroplane 1m black & deep carmine blue overprint complete sheet of 75 
comprising 3 panes of 25 with vertical gutter margins unmounted mint with slightly aged off 
white gum and light soiling/creases around edges of sheet.SG241.

 

5.001498 1931 Typed address commercial cover to Czechoslovakia at 3g rate bearing 1g orange and 
2g ultramarine SG306/07 tied by smudged Dire Daoua date unclear cds's having fine strike of 
Port Tawfiq bilingual transit cds 21 November 1931 on reverse.

 

1.501499 1936 Red Cross Fund 1g apple-green to 1t bright violet set of 5 mounted mint SG313/17.  
1.501500 1936 3c on ½g purple and 5c on 1g orange (two lightly toned perfs) mounted mint SG320/21.  
3.001501 1936 Annexation of Ethiopia 20c bright violet mounted mint SG322b.  

25.001502 1936 Italian Annexation 10c red-brown to 1L 25 blue set of 7 mounted mint SG322a/22g.  
10.001503 1936 Hand addressed postcard to Netherlands showing signatures of all the Dutch 

Ambulance Team in Ethiopia at 3g rate bearing Air 1g orange-red horizontal strip of 3 SG296 
tied by two strikes of bilingual Dessie cds dated 3 March 1936 with additional strike 
alongside. Small black stain visible both sides and black offset on stamped side do not 
detract from uncommon item.

 

2.001504 1936 Unissued Red Cross set of 5 mounted mint refer note under SG322.  
1.501505 1942 4c indigo & green 10c indigo & carmine (thin under hing) and 20c indigo & ultramarine 

all mounted mint SG323/25.
 

18.001506 1942-61 Fifty one different unmounted mint stamps laid out on two Hagners SG cat £300+.  
15.001507 1949 Industrial and Agricultural Exhibition 8c + 8c brown-orange to $1 + 80c carmine set of 5 

lightly mounted mint SG391/95.
 

10.001508 1949 Industrial and Agricultural Exhibition $1 + 80c carmine showing dropped second '9' in 
'1949' of overprint (SG unlisted) lightly mounted mint SG395 variety.

 

3.001509 1950 Typed address commercial cover registered airmail to London at 95c rate with 
Coronation Robes 60c indigo & mauve Eighth Anniv of Liberation 20c blue and UPU 15c 
carmine & blue (SG333, 386 & 397) tied by Addis Abeba bilingual cds's 29 May 1950.

 

2.501510 1953 Hand addressed plain cover to USA bearing 60th Birthday of Emperor Haile Selassie 
25c ultramarine SG431 tied by Addia Ababa bilingual cds dated 9 March 1953. Sender 
cachet plus 22 May 1953 rubber stamped on reverse.

 

2.001511 1954 Typed addressed airmail cover to Germany at 60c rate with 60th Birthday of Haile 
Selassie 30c violet x 2 SG432 tied by location unclear cds dated 8 February 1954.

 

1.501512 1960 World Refugee Year 20c blue & 60c carmine-red unmounted mint SG498/99.  
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5.001513 1960 Commercially used typed address airmail cover (roughly opened at top) from merchant 
in Asmara to merchant in Aden Camp bearing 30c orange-brown SG373 tied by bilingual 
Ethiopia Eritrea cds dated 14 February 1960.Aden and Crater Aden machine cancels both 
dated 16 February on reverse.

 

2.501514 1960 Silver Jubilee of Ethiopian Red Cross set of 5 mounted mint SG500/04.  
2.501515 1960 Long commercial airmail cover (two vertical creases) typed address to England at 70c 

rate bearing Express Letter 50c light blue SGE450 and 30th Anniv of Air Mail Service 10c 
green x two SG492 tied by Ethiopia Depart AA bilingual cds dated 6 January 1960.

 

1.501516 1960 Typed address airmail long cover to England at $1.95 rate bearing 30th Anniv of Air 
Service 65c purple SG496 strip of 3 tied by location unclear cds cancels.

 

2.501517 1961 Hand addressed colour faded airmail cover to USA bearing Africa Day 80c deep blue 
SG513 tied by bilingual cds dated 27 April 1961.

 

3.001518 1962 Malaria Eradication 15c black to 60c brown set of 3 each value in bottom left corner 
marginal H/62 control block of 4 unmounted mint SG531/33.

 

2.501519 1969 25th Anniv of UN 10c to 60c set in corner blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG734/36.  
3.001520 1969-70 Two hand addressed incoming covers (one damaged other faded) sent airmail from 

Italy having 50l or 100l stamps tied by Vallecrosia Imperia cds dated 21 January 1969 or 
Roma Ferrovia Ordinarie machine cancel dated 20 October 1970. Both with 'To Pay Pagare' 
cachets applied one with 10c violet postage due SGD419 added other with 20c yellow-brown 
postage due SGD420 added both tied by Assab bilingual cds's.

 

3.001521 1973 Typed address typed letter to Addis Ababa re events taking place April/May including 
car rally with details of vehicles bearing 80th Birthday 5c SG820 tied by Adis Ababa cds dated 
26 April 1973 with large purple bilingual World Food Program illustrated cachet applied.

 

8.001522 1983 Old Cargo Liners 220 to 700 set of 3 complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SG78/80.  
FAROE ISLANDS

10.001523 1986 Skrimsla 300 to 650 set of 4 in complete sheets of 20 unmounted mint SG127/30.  
3.001524 2004 Settlements on Suduroy miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS462.  
3.001525 2007 Old Man & His Sons set of 8 in sheetlet format unmounted mint SG542a (542/49).  

2.501526 1956 Illustrated registered  typed local address FDC for Finlandia 56 bearing 30m deep blue 
Tete-beche pair SG560a tied by special red cancel for date of issue.

 
FINLAND

2.501527 1956 Hand addressed cover (vertical fold at left away from stamps) sent airmail to London at 
42m rate bearing Red Cross 10m +2m two different SG543 & 547 10m green horizontal pair 
SG550 and 2m green SG526 all tied by Helsinki Helingfors cds's dated 15 September 1956.

 

2.501528 1960 Illustrated registered  typed London address FDC for Helsinki Stamp Exhibition bearing 
30m blue & grey pair SG609 tied by special pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

7.001529 1960-77 Europa eighteen different stamps all unmounted mint between SG618/919.  
1.501530 1975 Europa 70p & 90p both unmounted mint SG877/78.  
1.001531 1977 Europa 90p unmounted mint SG919.  
4.001532 1978 Europa 1m & 1m 20 both unmounted mint SG932/33.  
2.001533 1979 Europa 1m 10 & 1m 30 both unmounted mint SG947/48.  
1.501534 1982 Europa 1m 20 & 1m 50 both unmounted mint SG1020/21.  
4.001535 1986 Finlandia 88 (Ships) Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1107.  
2.001536 1998 World Dog Show complete 22m 40 booklet in fine condition SB59.  

2.501537 1829 Entire (light soiling a grease mark) Dijon to Lyon having good strike of unframed two 
line '20 Dijon' mark on front with no back stamps.

 
FRANCE

2.001538 1839-42 Two slightly tatty unfranked wrappers used within France having black or blue Paris 
cds's dated 24 March 1839 or 6 June  1842.

 

6.001539 1849-52 Ceres Head 25c pale blue two clear margins into on others good used SG12.  
7.001540 1849-52 20c black/white cut square into at bottom right usual part grid cancel SG7.  

15.001541 1852 Pichnot unadopted imperf essays for 25c value showing bust and inscription Louis 
Napoleon Bonaparte in blue, red and brown (right marginal reversed printing) all having moire 
pattern overprint on ungummed paper.

 

10.001542 1853-61 Napoleon Head 10c brown-ochre/yellowish 4 margins part dotted grid cancel SG47.  
1.001543 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c dark blue/greyish 3 large margins into at top fine used SG54.  
6.501544 1853-61 Napoleon Head 20c bright blue (bluish) 4 large margins '12' in dotted cancel plus 

1862 20c blue horizontal pair on piece tied by 4078 in dotted diamond cancels SG93. Lot 
includes Ceres Head 40c orange (shades) SG140/42 all tied by dotted star cancels.

 

20.001545 1853-61 Napoleon Head 40c orange x 5 inc pair on piece plus 80c carmine x 3 having mixed 
margins all having straight line Estrangero Barcelona handstamp between SG64/69.
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2.501546 1855 Lightly soiled and a little tatty cover to England bearing Napoleon Head 40c 
orange/cream SG64 3 large margins, along frame line on 4th tied by long dotted cancel. Paris 
London and PD marks on front with Paris Calais and Wheatley cds's on reverse.

 

4.001547 1859 Postage Dues 10c black two margins, along frame line on others plus 15c black four 
margins both fine part cds used SGD87/D88.

 

6.001548 1859-71 Postage Dues 10c black 15c black (light staining both sides) and 25c black (small 
surface scuff) all 4 margins fine part cds used SGD87/D88 & D212. 

 

1.501549 1861 Part front to London at 60c rate bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue and 40c orange both 
three margins tied by number in dotted diamond cancel plus 1862 entire used within France 
bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue tied by unclear cancel.

 

25.001550 1861 Napoleon Head 80c orange unofficial perf 7 two different shades fine used SG85.  
35.001551 1861 Part of entire bearing 1c bronze-green/blue (unofficial perforation applied by Messrs 

Susse) centred very right tied by Paris 60 double ring cds dated 1 August 1861 SG80.
 

10.001552 1862 Napoleon Head 80c deep rose striaght edge at right with crease bottom right corner 
having rouletted perfs other sides somewhat trimmed part star dotted cancel SG99 variety.

 

35.001553 1862 Napoleon Head 20c blue perf 14 x 13½ SG93 grossly misperfed bottom marginal mint 
block of 4 with bottom pair showing half of design and top pair showing design bicected 
horizontally. On reverse side there is full offset of Napoleon Head 20c in black on each 
stamp. Believed to be printers waste with paper reused for printing 20c black colour trial. 
Complete with undated auction card from Roumet Paris lot 31. 

 

30.001554 1862 Napoleon Head 1c bronze-green/blue block of four unused (no gum) with top pair 
having 'Extra long beard' variety plus right hand stamps shows additional flaw on moustache. 
Ex Cavendish auction 1994 cost £80.SG86/86 varieties.

 

5.001555 1862 Commercial entire Lyon to Constantinople at 50c rate bearing Napoleon Head 10c 
bistre and 40c orange both 3 margins tied by 2145 over A dotted cancels with 10c tied by 
Lyon cds dated 19 December 1862. Usual framed PD mark on front plus Lyon-Marseille 
TPO, Marseille cds and arrival mark dated 19, 20 and 26 December respectively on reverse.

 

10.001556 1862-70 Napoleon Head 10c bistre x 3 20c blue x 25 and 30c brown perforated issue on two 
pages from small club book all used showing printing varieties SG91 93 & 116.

 

35.001557 1862-70 Vessey Ltd Sale 715 lot 269 (pre 1970) containing Napoleon Head 2c brown 
(shades) perf 14 x 13½ seven mint and eleven used on an album page between SG104/06.

 

3.001558 1863 Hand addressed cover to Grenoble bearing Napoleon Head 10c bistre tied by 1239 
small numbers in dotted cancel having Crolles D'Isere cds dated 27 June 1863 on front and 
Grenoble cds dated 29 June 1863 on reverse.

 

7.001559 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c deep brown centered very high fine used SG117.  
3.001560 1863-70 Napoleon Head 30c brown one pulled perf fine used SG116.  

20.001561 1863-70 Napoleon Head Empire Francais colour trials 30c value (SG type 5) imperf singles in 
bright violet, bluish grey, greenish slate, orange, deep carmine and carmine-rose x 2 (seven 
in total) on ungummed white paper SG116.

 

4.001562 1865 Entire trimmed at left Bordeaux to Constantinople at 50c rate bearing Napoleon Head 
10c bistre and 40c orange SG91 & 96 tied by 532 in dotted diamond cancel having Bordeaux 
cds dated 12 April 1865 on front along with small framed Apres Le Depart and red framed 
'PD' mark. Three transit cds's on reverse including Constanstinople Turquie 25 April.

 

6.501563 1867 Hand addressed yellow cover opened at base to Louisiana USA having slight damage 
at right bearing Napoleon Head 80c rose SG98 tied by 8456 in dotted diamond cancel having 
Roanne cds dated 20 July 1867 alongside. Usual red framed PD mark applied on front along 
with red N York AM Pkt Paid single circle mark dated 4 August and small unclear red '9'' 
mark. Paris and unclear cds dated 21 July on reverse.

 

25.001564 1870-71 Ceres Head 40c orange two used examples both 898 in dotted diamond cancels 
one also has C.L.h.P.M. et cis a Charieville three line typed imprint on reverse SG177.

 

90.001565 1870-71 Ceres Head 10c bistre or 10c yellow bistre ninety six used examples displayed on 
six faced album pages. Includes ten identified as 'paper' varieties twenty having printing flaws 
four pairs and many identified mainly Paris postmarks SG135/136.

 

25.001566 1870-71 Ceres Head 30c brown x 9 used examples two 4 margins and six 3 margins 
displayed on an album page SG175

 

6.501567 1871 Lightly soiled commercial entire Tarbes to Bone Algeria at 40c rate having mixed 
franking Napoleon Head 5c yellow-green and 10c bistre SG89/91 plus Ceres Head 25c pale 
blue SG198 tied by number in diamond dotted cancels with Tarbes cds 29 September 1871 
alongside (Ceres Head 25c date of issue 5 September 1871 so early use). Bordeaux A 
Toulouse cds and Bone Algeria cds 30 September and 1 October on reverse.
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12.001568 1871-75 Two covers and one entire each bearling 30c brown (two Ceres Head SG206 one 
Napoleon Head SG116) two with star shaped dotted cancels having cds cancels alongside. 
One stamp tone around perfs.

 

12.001569 1871-76 Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish mounted mint SG185.  
30.001570 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 1c olive-green/bluish or 1c bronze-green/greenish three 

mounted mint (one diagonal crease) four unused (no gum) and thirty three used examples 
many with light tone on perfs displayed on three faced album pages. Includes seven with 
broken frame flaws two pairs and two with red postmarks SG185/86.

 

45.001571 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 2c red-brown/cream or 2c deep red-brown/cream two 
mounted mint and forty used examples displayed on three faced album pages. Includes six 
with broken frame flaws three pairs and two with red postmarks SG187/88.

 

50.001572 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 4c grey one mounted mint and forty five used examples 
displayed on three faced album pages. Includes one with broken frame flaw five pairs a 
horizontal strip of four and four with red postmarks SG189.

 

40.001573 1871-76 Laureated type Ceres Head 5c green/blue 5c pale green/greenish o r  5 c  d e e p  
green/greenish 1 mounted mint and 61 used examples displayed on 4 faced album pages. 
Includes 1 with broken frame flaw 2 pairs a horizontal strip of 3 1 with part Trebizond and 1 
with part Yokohama cds's 4 with red postmarks. 5 identified as 'paper' varieties SG191/93.

 

65.001574 1871-76 Ceres Head 10c bistre/rose thin or thick figures of value 3 mounted mint (one some 
gum loss) and 205 used examples displayed on 13 faced album pages. Includes 9 identified 
as 'paper' varieties 16 identified as having printing flaws 9 ididentified as blurred/defective 
impressions one pair plus 23 with red postmarks SG194 or 203.

 

80.001575 1871-76 Ceres Head 15c bistre 15c yellow-bistre or 15c orange-bistre Thin or thick figures of 
value 2 mounted mint and 324 used (16 on piece) examples displayed on 17 faced album 
pages. Includes many identified postmarks plus 12 identified as 'paper' varieties 27 identfied 
as having printing flaws 24 identified as blurred/defective impressions 26 pairs and 9 with red 
postmarks SG195/97 or 204.

 

2.501576 1871-76 Ceres head 1c olive-green/bluish horizontal pair with 3938 in dots cancel SG185.  
12.001577 1871-78 Postage Due 40c blue complete imperf sheet of 12 (4 x 3) on ungummed off white 

paper believed to be a forgery SGD214.
 

12.001578 1871-78 Postage Due 60c ochre complete imperf sheet of 12 (4 x 3) on ungummed off white 
paper believed to be a forgery SGD216.

 

12.001579 1872 La Haute-Marne folded newspaper (reasonable condition, slight damage on front) 19 
April 1872 having horizontal pair of Napoleon Head 1c olive-green/bluish SG102 attached tied 
by printing of the newpaper, most unusual. Ex Philangles sale 176 in 2006 lot 696 cost £42.

 

30.001580 1875 Black on white thick board 11cm x 11cm imperf printers unadopted design for postage 
stamp showing allegoric female in toga on throne holding horn of plenty for 25c value having 
light soiling both sides plus EFH Harpenden in black ink on reverse along with some pencil 
notations and signature.

 

20.001581 1876-1926 Used collection on album pages in sales folder ex LSFC Auction sale 260 lot 57 
(1960's) of 300+ stamps including much duplication condition a little mixed but many good 
seen including Peace & Commerce 5f lilac and 5f mauve SG277/78.

 

1.001582 1877 Pre-printed postal card (closed spike hole) used in Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 
10c black/pale lilac SG255 tied by Paris Gros Caillou double ring cds 25 June 1877.

 

3.501583 1877-90 Peace & Commerce 25c black/deep red good used light stain at top SG262.  
30.001584 1877-1900 GPD Vessey auction lot containing printed French album page having 57 mostly 

used stamps affixed including Peace & Commerce 1877-90 37 values to 5f mauve (this very 
fine used) including 1898-1900  tinted paper 50c carmine and 2f brown/pale lilac both fine 
used and 3c ochre imperf stated 1887 reprint unused no gum. 'Blanc' type 13 mostly mint 
values to 5c deep green including 3c lake-red fine used plus 'Mouchon' type 7 issued values 
between 10c carmine to 30c mauve SG296/302 all fine used.  

 

15.001585 1889 Hand addressed cover (central vertical crease) used within Paris bearing Ceres Head 
20c black/yellowish (paper coloured on surface only) 4 nice even margins SG6 tied by Paris 
35 Rue Cambon double ring cds 18 June 1889 very late use 40 years after date of issue.

 

5.001586 1893-1941 Postage Due 5c pale blue imperf (printers proof?) mounted mint SGD315 variety.  
3.001587 1897 Hand addressed mourning cover (Light soiling and few light tone marks) to London with 

pencil endorsement " Posted when crossing the line mid ocean" bearing Peace & Commerce 
25c black/pale rose SG267 tied by Ligne Paq Fr No 6 cds dated 6 June 1897. 

 

20.001588 1898-1906 Album page containing 'Blanc' type x 12 1c 2c 3c & 5c mint rest used 'Mouchon' 
type x 18 10c 25c & 30c mint rest used and 'Oliver Merson' type 40c 45c 50c & 1f all used 
(priced in Sterling pre 1971) between SG288/306.
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10.001589 1900s-20s Eighteen black and white plus eleven colour different unused postcards all 
showing images of Napoleon at various stages of his life including some on the battlefield. 

 

6.001590 1900 Universal Exhibition Paris 1900 19 different post cards (5 colour - 3 used rest black & 
white - 7 used) some light soiling plus unused colour postcard having two large purple 
Skegness dealers advertising cachets applied in 1971.  

 

7.501591 1900-06 2f deep lilac & buff tiny closed tear plus missing perf fine part cds used SG307.  
7.001592 1900-24 'Blanc' type 5c deep green bottom right corner dated copy showing 13.10.25 in 

selvedge mounted mint slight perf separation at side SG295.
 

5.001593 1900-24 2c claret right marginal imperf single with small closed tear bottom right corner just 
touching stamp unmounted mint.on piece of Roger North 'Expert' Paris note paper with some 
pencil notations re Maury and Yvert catalogues added SG289.

 

7.001594 1903 Sower 25c blue off center mounted mint tiny piece of paper stuck to gum SG319.  
8.001595 1903 Sower 25c blue off center part gum missing top right corner mounted mint SG319.  
1.501596 1903 Hand addressed black & white undivided back lightly soiled postcard showing ruins of 

Jummieges Cathedral sent to England at 10c rate bearing "Blanc" type 5c green vertical pair 
tied by Jummieges Seine double ring cds dated 25 October 1903.

 

8.001597 1903-39 Two album pages containing range of Sowers x 60 various printings mostly used 
with 1914 Red Cross 10c +  5c SG352 and 1925-32 80c vermilion SG424 both mounted mint 
and 1932-39 Peace x 10 1f 25 & 1f 50 mint rest used between SG314/428a & SG511/15. 

 

2.501598 1904 Colour advertising postcard for messrs Ozouf showing delights of Marseille addressed  
to Reims bearing 'Blanc' type' 1c grey tied by Noyon cds dated 14 April 1904. Unframed 
'Retour A L'Envoyeur 3103' and framed 'Refuse' cachets applied along with 28c postage due 
charge with 1c black x 3 10c brown and 15c green SGD279 & D298/D299 tied by date 
unclear Reims cds and manuscript cancels.  

 

2.001599 1906 Colour postcard of Colonial Exhibition Marseille used to Lyon bearing Sower 10c red 
tied by six sided Colonial Exhibition cancel dated 14 September 1906.

 

1.001600 1907 Sower 10c red type I mounted mint SG333.  
5.001601 1907 Sower 10c red postal stationery envelope hand addressed to Paris uprated with 'Blanc' 

type 3c lake-red and 4c brown SG291/92 plus Sower 5c green & 10c red SG331/33 (light 
tone marks around edges of stamps) tied by French Philatelic Exhibition Paris single ring 
cds's 8 June 1907.

 

6.001602 1907 Black & white undivided back maritime mail postcard two locals in front of Giant 
Bamboo trees sent to Loiret having 'Blanc' type 5c yellow-green SG293 tied to front by Ligne 
N Paq Fr No 5 eight sided cancel dated 2 April 1907 with same cancel on reverse along with 
Loiret arrival cds dated 19 April 1904.

 

2.501603 1908-25 Postage Due 10c violet two blocks of 6 (3 x 2) left marginal block of 6 (2 x 3) left 
marginal block of 8 (2 x 4) and bottom gutter marginal block of 15 (5 x 3) forty one in total all 
fine cds used  SGD349.

 

6.001604 1909 Hand addressed cover used within Paris bearing Sower 10c red SG333 plus a blue 
propaganda label of Philip VIII (toning around perfs) who was the pretender to the French 
throne both tied by Paris single ring cds dated 13 April 1909.

 

2.001605 1910 Colour P&O postcard (light soiling both sides) of SS Moldavia at sea addressed to 
London bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet (damaged) tied by Marseille Paquebot cds dated 1910. 

 

3.001606 1914-16 Three different Correspondence Des Armees De La Republique preprinted colour 
postal cards given out to troops all used to England bearing Sower 10c red (one with 
additional Red Cross label) tied by Tresoret Postes 33 or 164 cds's dated 30 August 1914 or 
3 July 1916 or Paris 43 Littre cds dated 31 August 1918 all displayed on album sheet.

 

4.001607 1915 Five (two registered) hand addressed unstamped covers (some a little tatty) all 
endorsed "SM" addressed to Minister of War Archives Bureaux having Tresor Et Postes 
different number cds cancels applied between 4 March and 27 April 1915 four with military 
purple pictorial handstamp bottom left corner applied over officers details.    

 

1.001608 1915 Slightly tatty lightly soiled unfranked hand addressed cover to Calais having faint strike 
of blue military cachet with Sarl D Ordogne single ring cds dated 11 October 1915.

 

3.001609 1917 Hand addressed cover to England having fine strike of Convois Auto S.S.A.4 Le Lieut 
Commandant pictorial cachet (Motor transport unit) applied bottom left corner bearing Sower 
25c blue tied by Arches Vossges cds dated 28 February 1917.

 

140.001610 1917-19 War Orphans Fund twenty two separate black on white imperf (varying margins from 
large to huge) printers proofs most in issued designs on thin white ungummed paper for 
values between 2c + 3c to 1f + 1f including some with values not shown or 'blacked out', 
includes five pairs and a strip of 3 with one pencil signed. Very scarce, maybe unique, ex 
2001 Sandafayre auction 555 lot 6066 cost £684 SG370/76.  

 

20.001611 1918 Red Cross Fund 15c + 5c red & grey-green lightly mounted mint SG378.  
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5.001612 1920-26 'Oliver Merson' type 2f orange & blue-green gum creases unmounted mint SG387.  
5.001613 1920-50 Eight plain covers (one unaddressed and one typed address) bearing range of 

stamps all tied by handstamps including 1920 Versailles and 1937 Paris Congress cds's plus 
1943-50 various philatelic Exhibitions, these pictorial handstamps.

 

2.501614 1923 Pasteur 10c green to 1f 50 blue set of 12 fine used SG396/400d.  
65.001615 1923 Bordeaux Philatelic Congress overprint on 'Olivier Merson' type 1f lake & yellow-green 

tied to small piece by Exhibition single ring cds dated 19 June 1923 SG400e.
 

1.001616 1924-25 Exhibition of Modern Decorative Art 75c very lightly mounted mint SG410.  
2.501617 1925 Two unaddressed Hotel Richmond covers one bearing 'Oliver Merson' type 1f lake & 

yellow-green SG369 the other with International Exhibition of Modern Decorative Arts 10c to 
75c SG406/411 tied by Exposition Arts Decoraties Paris cds's 12 September 1925.

 

30.001618 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 20f magenta & green (nice fresh colours) mounted mint in small 
folder from GPD Vessey circa 1960s auction 769 lot 368 SG432.

 

25.001619 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 20f magenta & green lightly mounted mint SG432.  
5.001620 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 5f deep mauve & carmine unmounted mint SG430.  

18.001621 1925-32 'Oliver Merson' type 10f sage-green & red unmounted mint SG431.  
15.001622 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 5f + 1f blue & black mounted mint SG453.  

3.501623 1926-27 War Orphans' Fund 50c + 10c fine used SG451.  
25.001624 1926-27 War Orphans Fund 50c + 10c brown 1f + 25f carmine and 5f + 1f blue & black all 

three unmounted mint SG451/53.
 

35.001625 1927 First International Display of Aviation and Navigation Marseilles 5f deep blue and buff 
mounted mint having two different small experts marks on gum SG456.

 

4.001626 1927 Sinking Fund set of 3 mounted mint SG460/62.  
5.001627 1927 Hand addressed cover (4 hinge marks on reverse) sent registered airmail to Rotterdam 

from International Philatelic Exhibition Strasbourg bearing War Orphans 5c on 15c +10c 
grey-green and 5c on 25c + 15c pale blue SG390/91 plus Sower 15c lake-brown & 20c 
magenta SG414/15 with surcharges on Sowers 25c on 35c violet 50c on 1f 05 vermilion 90c 
on 1f 05 vermilion and 1f 10 on 1f 40 cerise SG434, 441 and 444/45 all tied by special 
Exhibition single ring cds dated 8 June 1927.

 

5.001628 1927 Plain cover pencil London address bearing Visit of American Legion 90c red & 1f 50 dull 
blue SG458/459 tied by Bourget Aviation Seine single ring cds for date of issue.

 

4.001629 1927-31 Postage Due 2f bistre-brown fine part cds used SGD461.  
45.001630 1927-35 Collection of 500+ mint and mostly used stamps with much duplication displayed on 

album pages with a few cards and covers SG cat £700+.
 

15.001631 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue mounted mint couple small gum thins SG463.  
25.001632 1928 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 8f 50 blue fine part cds used SG463.  
12.001633 1929 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 50c chesnut mounted mint SG478.  

8.001634 1929-30s Small group of highly duplicated used stamps mainly consisting of just three 
stamps comprising 2f SG471 x 75 5f SG473 x 57 and 10f SG600 x 31 (SG cat £244) with few 
others noted inc SG483 x 2, 170 stamps in total. 

 

8.001635 1929-33 Port de la Rochelle 10f pale ultramarine type I lightly mounted mint having light 
brown stain on part of gum SG474.

 

45.001636 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20c deep red-brown perf 13 lightly mounted mint SG475b.  
4.001637 1929-33 Pont Du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13½ fine part cds used SG475.  

13.001638 1929-33 Pont du Gard 20f deep red-brown perf 13 block of 4 fine cds used SG475b.  
12.001639 1930 Sinking Fund "Le Sourire de Reims" 1f + 3f 50 reddish purple mounted mint SG480.  
12.001640 1930 Sinking Fund "Le Sourire de Reims" 1f + 3f 50 reddish purple lightly mounted mint 

printed on toned paper different to previous lot SG480. 
 

12.001641 1930 Sinking Fund "Le Sourire de Reims" 1f + 3f 50 reddish purple part cds used SG480.  
5.001642 1930 Sinking Fund 40c + 10c cerise and 50c + 25c sepia both mounted mint having about 

50% gum loss SG485/86.
 

8.001643 1930-31 International Colonial Exhibition Paris 15c slate-black to 1f 50 blue set of 5 lightly 
mounted mint SG488/92.

 

2.001644 1930-32 Air 1f 50 blue & 1f 50 blue both fine used SG483/84.  
1.001645 1930-32 Air 1f 50 lake and 1f 50 blue (light soiling on front) both fine used SG483/84.  

25.001646 1931 Sinking Fund 1f 50 + 3f 50 green mounted mint SG493.  
6.001647 1931 Colour illustrated postcard number 2239 for Philatelic Exposition Ville de Lyon 2-3 May 

1931 bearing 'Blanc' type 10c lilac SG413a and  War Orphans Fund surcharge +5c on 15c + 
10c grey green SG390 applied both sides two of each all tied by Bron aero Part Rhone cds's 
dated 3 May 1931 same cds ties two different labels for event also tied by red diamond shape 
cachet dated 3 May 1931 with red Exposition cds 2 May 1931 also applied.
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35.001648 1931 Sinking Fund 'French Provinces' 1f 50 + 3f 50 green very fine part cds used SG493.  
12.001649 1931 Sinking Fund Sower 50c + 25c pale violet centered high & left part slogan used SG495.  

2.001650 1932-39 Peace 90c bright green and 1f 40 mauve both bottom right corner marginal dated 
mint blocks of 4 mounted on top pair bottom pair unmounted. One 90c with one toned perf 
and one 1f 40 some gum loss SG511a 513b.

 

7.501651 1933 Imperf faced printers die proof on cream shiny paper for Briand 30c greenish-blue in 
issued design and value Y&T291 SG516 proof.

 

3.001652 1933 Illustrated official unaddressed postcard for Regional Philatelique Exhibition 
Niederbronn Les Bains 14 to 16 July 1933 bearing 20c Sower tied by Niederbronn Les Bains 
Bas Rhine cds dated 16 July 1933 with purple circular cachet for Exhibition alongside.

 

10.001653 1934 Cartiers Discovery of Canada 75c mauve & 1f 50 blue lightly mounted mint SG521/22.  
3.001654 1934 Unaddressed plain cover bearing Sower 10c blue x 2 plus Peace 30c green tied by two 

strikes of Toulons/ Mer Var single ring cds dated 4 February 1934 having large blue label 
affixed top left corner for Toulon Philatelic Exhibition 4 February 1934 tied by Toulon 
Exposition Philatelique black square cancel dated 4 February 1934 with red oval Club 
Philatelique Toulonnais undated cachet underneath.  

 

2.501655 1934 25th Anniv of Bleriot's Channel Flight 2f 25 violet mounted mint SG523.  
10.001656 1935 Imperf faced printers sunken die proof on cream soft paper for Tercentenary of 

Founding of French Acadamy by Cardinal Richelieu 1f 50 bright carmine in issued design and 
value Y&T305 SG530 proof.

 

10.001657 1935 Imperf faced printers sunken die proof on white soft paper for Unemployed Intellecturals 
Relief Fund 50c + 10c deep ultramarine issued design and value Y&T307 SG532 proof.

 

4.001658 1935 Special typed New York address cover for maiden voyage of liner Normandie bearing 1f 
50 indigo issued stamp SG526 tied by 'Normandie Le Harve Inaugural Voyage' slogan cancel 
dated 29 May 1935.

 

3.001659 1935 Founding of French Academy by Richelieu 1f 50 carmine mounted mint SG530.  
6.501660 1935 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund Symbolic of Art 50c + 2f red fine used SG533.  
8.001661 1935 Tercentenary of Funding of French Academy by Richelieu 1f 50 imperf faced sunken 

delux printers die proof in issued design and colour on white paper having manuscript ink 
endorsement and signature applied bottom right corner Y&T305 SG530.

 

2.001662 1935-36 Maiden Voyage of Normandie 1f 50 light blue light creasing fine used SG526a.  
5.001663 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 3f 50 red-brown fine part cds used SG539.  

20.001664 1936 Imperf printers sunken die proofs on white soft paper for Unveiling of Canadian War 
Memorial Vimey Ridge 75c red and 1f 50 deep blue issued designs and values Y&T316/17 
SG549/50 proofs.

 

20.001665 1936 Imperf printers sunken die proofs for Jaures Commemoration 40c red-brown faced on 
soft cream paper 1f 50 ultramarine on white hard paper both issued designs and values 
Y&T318/19 SG551/52 proofs.

 

3.001666 1936 150th Death Anniversary of Pilatre de Rozier 75c greenish blue mounted SG546.  
6.501667 1936 Paris International Exhibition 20c to 1f 50 set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG555/560.  
4.001668 1936 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund 20c + 10c brown-lake to 1f 50 + 50c ultramarine 

set of four mounted mint SG563/66.
 

2.001669 1936 Black and white postcard no message small rubber stamped Postal Museum address 
"The Letter" bearing on picture side 1939 Postal Museum Fund 40c + 60c brown & purple 
SG655 tied by matching pictorial cds 27 March 1952. Marianne 8f on reverse.

 

2.001670 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 85c dark green 5 singles and a horizontal pair all part cds 
used few slightly heavy SG534.

 

8.001671 1936 Caudron C-635 over Paris 2f 50 carmine top left corner marginal mint block of 4 sheet 
number 52769 in selvedge having light soiling visible from front in side selvedge plus same 
but slightly darker on reverse with a little light blue offset and disturbed gum mounted three 
times in top selvedge only stamps unmounted SG537.

 

7.001672 1936 Universal Peace Propaganda printers sunken die proof for 1f 50 value in deep blue 
(issued colour blue) on white paper with card surround light hinge marks on rear SG561. 

 

3.001673 1936-37 Nansen Refugee Fund pair both lightly mounted mint SG541a/42.  
45.001674 1936-39 Collection of 300+ mint and mostly used stamps with much duplication displayed on 

album pages with some cards and covers SG cat £700+.
 

10.001675 1937 Imperf printers sunken die proof on white soft paper for Opening of Col de I'seran Road 
90c green issued design and value Y&T358 SG590 proof.

 

18.001676 1937 International Philatelic Exhibition se-tenant block of 4 stamps with central vertical gutter 
labels from miniature sheet having fine strike of Expo Phil Int Paris eight sided cancel dated 
18 June 1937 date of issue SG cat £450 for full miniature sheet SGMS581 stamps only.  

 

18.001677 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet mounted mint SG586/87.  
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12.001678 1937 National Museums 30c green and 55c scarlet each attached to Louvre Museum sepia 
postcard but not postallly used or having message or address added SG586/87.

 

10.001679 1937 Louvre Museum illustrated card (closed tear at right) for Paris Art Exhibition having 
black six sided cachet applied along with 30c green and 55c scarlet National Museums 
stamps SG586/87 tied by Paris Musee du Louvre single ring cds 22 October 1937.

 

6.001680 1937 Napoleon's Tomb 90c red illustrated postal stationery card unaddressed with six 
different commemoratives affixed including Statue of Liberty 50c & 75c SG541a/542 and 
Postal Workers Sports Fund set of 3 SG578/80 each tied by different Paris Exhibition 1937 
cds's including Paris Colonies, Paris Tourism & Paris Trocadero between 26-31 July 1937.

 

20.001681 1937-39 Imperf printers sunken die proofs for Public Health Fund 65c + 25c slate-purple on 
white hard paper 90c + 30c turquoise-blue faced on soft oft cream paper both issued designs 
and values SG588/88a proofs.

 

1.001682 1938 Infantry Monument Fund 65c + 1f 10 greenish blue mounted mint SG610.  
10.001683 1938 Imperf printers faced sunken die proof on cream soft paper for Birth Centenary of Leon 

Gambretta 55c deep rose-lilac issued design and value Y&T378 SG594 proof.
 

40.001684 1938 Imperf printers faced sunken die proofs on cream soft paper for Unemployed 
Intellectuals Relief Fund showing Anatole France, Callot, Berlioz, Rodin, Victor Hugo and 
Louis Pasteur in issued designs and values Y&T380/85 SG602/07 proofs.

 

10.001685 1938 Imperf printers faced sunken die proof on white soft paper for Jean de la Fontaine 55c 
green in issued design and value Y&T397 SG613 proof.

 

7.501686 1938 Four airmail typed address covers for first flight Paris to Nice each with red framed 
pictorial cachet applied bearing various stamps tied by Marseille, Nice or Paris machine 
cancels 16 February 1938. Lot includes similar plain cover with additional Aero Club 
Vaucluse purple oval cachet stamps tied by Orange Vaucluse cds cancels for same date.

 

5.001687 1938 Nice Philatelic Club presentation sheet number 0010 of 1000 having Anatole France 
30c + 10c emerald-green SG576 horizontal strip of 3 two overprinted 'Journee DV Timbre 
Nice 1938' with middle stamp reverse overprint in brown tied by Nice Alpes Maritimes single 
ring cds dated 9 January 1938 plus 'Journee Du Timbre Nice 1938' oblong cachet.

 

2.001688 1938 Hand addressed a little soiled cover to England at 2f 75 rate bearing Sower 1f 
carmine-pink and 1f 75 rose-magenta SG512a & 515 plus sepia label for Rouen Philatelic 
Society all tied by individual strikes of  Journee Du Timbre Rouen single ring cds dated 16 
January 1938 with two strikes of red S.P.R, 16 Janvier 1938 red pictorial circular cachet.

 

25.001689 1938-40 Ceres Head 1f 75 blue to 3f pale magenta set of 6 imperf faced delux printers die 
proofs on white shiny paper all in issued design and colours Y&T372/76 SG591/91e.

 

10.001690 1939 Imperf printers faced sunken die proof on white soft paper for War Victim's Monument 
Fund 90c + 35c sepia in issued design and value Y&T420 SG632 proof.

 

10.001691 1939 Imperf printers die proof on white soft paper for 75th Anniversary of Red Cross Society 
90c + 35c turquoise-blue & greenish-black in issued design and value Y&T422 SG634 proof.

 

30.001692 1939 Imperf printers die proof on white soft paper for International Telephone and Telegraph 
Congress showing 10f Chappe 15f Farago and 25f Baudot in issued designs and values 
SG1072/74 proofs.

 

3.001693 1939 Plain typed address cover having large red pictorial cachet for first flight Paris to 
Marseille 25 July 1939, applied stamp tied by Marseille machine cancel of same date.

 

2.501694 1939 Sepia unaddressed special postcard for National Assembly 5 April 1939 bearing Iris 40c 
purple tied by fine strike of Versailles Congress Post single ring cds 5 April 1939, additional 
strike alongside. Purple undated Assemblee Nationale Questure cachet also applied. 

 

2.001695 1939 Hand addressed cover sent registered to USA at 4f 75 rate bearing Sower 50c Ceres 2f 
and New York World's Fair 2f 25 all tied by poorly applied Paris St Martin cds's dated 20 April 
1939. Five purple US transit marks on reverse dated 1 or 3 May 1939.

 

10.001696 1939 Purvis de Chavannes 40c + 10c deluxe faced imperf (152 x 130mm) printers sunken 
die proof in scarlet (issued colour) on soft white paper in fine condition SG645. 

 

7.001697 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for 23rd Anniv of Battle of Verdun 90c olive-grey 
(issued colour) on soft white paper with minor crease on facing paper SG654. 

 

9.001698 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for Boulogne Monument Fund 70c + 30c plum 
(issued colour) on soft white paper SG656. 

 

14.001699 1939 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proofs for Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund Puvis 
de Chavannes 40c + 10c scarlet and Claude Bernard 2f 25 + 25c ultramarine (issued 
colours) both on soft white paper SG645 & 648.

 

5.001700 1939 Black on green Official Post Office unfranked redirection envelope No 717 (horizontal & 
vertical creasing) having Poste Restante manuscript address added with two unclear cancels 
on front along with small T in triangle tax mark. On reverse Postage Due 30c carmine x 20 
(four vertical strips of four) SGD302 applied tied by Aude cds's dated 14 August 1939.
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2.001701 1939 Cover (central vertical fold) sent registered typed address Lille to Paris bearing Colonies 
Exhibition 1f 50 blue SG491 (light tone around perfs) tied by Lille Chamber of Commerce 
single ring cds dated 19 May 1939. 

 

7.001702 1939-40 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for New York World's Fair 2f 50 bright 
ultramarine (issued colour) on soft white paper SG638a. 

 

3.001703 1940 War Charities set of 4 mounted mint 1f and 2f 50 values one light tone spot SG662/65.  
1.501704 1940 Red Cross Fund 80c + 1f green lightly mounted mint SG666.  
2.501705 1940 Red Cross Fund 80c + 1f green & 1f + 2f brown fine part cds used SG666/67.  
1.501706 1940 Guynemer 50f ultramarine fine part cds used SG667a.  
2.001707 1940 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG667b/67d.  
3.001708 1940 Unemployed Intellectuals Relief Fund set of 3 fine part cds used SG667b/67d.  
3.001709 1941 Hand addressed plain cover to Le Harve bearing Iris 20c mauve x 2 plus Refugees 

Fund 65c + 60c carmine SG623 & 616 tied by Philart Exhibition Paris pictorial large cds 25 
November 1941 with an additional strike alongside.

 

7.001710 1941 Eleven identical unused colour postcards showing stylised ship on sea for Foire De 
Paris each bearing different commemorative stamp on picture side tied by Foire De Paris 
Salon Philatelique single ring cds between 13 and 21 September 1941.

 

8.001711 1942 Birth Bicentenary of La Perouse 2f 50 + 7f + 50 blue imperf faced delux printers sunken 
die proof on soft white paper in issued design and colour Y&T541 SG739.

 

8.001712 1942 Birth Centenary of Chabier 2f + 3f sepia imperf faced delux printers sunken die proof on 
soft white paper in issued design and colour Y&T542 SG743.

 

8.001713 1942 Death Centenary of Stendhal 4f sepia & red imperf faced delux printers die proof on 
shiny white paper in issued design and colours Y&T550 SG755.

 

3.001714 1942 Hand addressed cover Lyon to Hotel Carlton Vichy Allier bearing National Relief Fund 
70c + 80c claret and 80c + 1f carmine SG730/31 tied by Lyon cds dated 7 January 1942, 
early use as stamps issued 15 December 1942. 

 

1.501715 1942 Black & white unused postcard La Petite Post for Philatelic Exhibition 1-30 November 
1942 bearing on reverse Massenet 4f blue-green SG749 tied by Philatelic Exhibition La Poste 
a Paris pictorial cds dated 2 November 1942 with additional strike alongside.

 

8.001716 1942 Eighteen black & white unused post cards for Foire De Paris Universal International 
Exhibition (twelve of one design and six of another) each bearing a different commemorative 
stamp on picture side tied by Salon De La Philatelic Paris 1942 large double ring cds dated 
10 October 1942 with an additional strike alongside. Purple Elysees Philatelique 7 Rue de 
Ponthieu Paris VIII three line cachet on reverse. 

 

7.001717 1943 Imperf de-luxe faced sunken die proof for Prisoner's Families Relief Fund 2f 40 + 7f 60 
green (issued colour) on soft white paper SG790.

 

5.001718 1944 Gallic Cock 30c purple showing clear double printing unused (no gum) SG833 variety.  
3.001719 1944 Typed Paris addressed plain cover bearing + 50c National Relief Fund Surcharge on 

Petain 1f 50 ultramarine SG754 tied by fine strike of Chateau de Malmaison Philatelic 
Exhibition pictorial handstamp 23 June 1944. Six imperf labels for Exhibition (blue, green and 
orange 2 of each) bust of Prince Imperial Louis Napoleon (son of Napoleon III) not tied.

 

7.501720 1945 Part typed and part hand addressed Air France cover sent registered Poste Restante 
Pornichet to Iceland at 11f rate bearing St Denis Basilica 2f 40 red-brown plus 'Marianne' 60c 
grey-blue 5f orange 3f deep brown SG873, 884, 889 & 917 all tied by Pornichet Loire cds's 
dated 29 December 1945. Cover has Resumption of Airmail Service plus Rejecy and 
Unclaimed cachets applied oon front with Reykjavik and Pornichet transit marks dated 7 
January 1946 and 1 February 1948..

 

1.501721 1946 National Relief Fund 2f + 1f greenish blue to 10f + 6f red-orange set of 6 3f + 1f light 
corner crease and 6f + 5f few light tone spots on gum unmounted mint SG985/90.

 

4.001722 1946 Inauguration of Genissiat Barrage 12f carmine left marginal imperf printers proof in 
issued design unmounted mint SG1039. 

 

1.001723 1946-47 Air Jupiter carrying off  Egine 100f ultramarine unmounted mint SG969.  
4.001724 1946-47 Air Apollo & Chariot 200f red complete sheet (number 98374 dated 20 July 1948) of 

25 having selvedge on all four sides cancelled to order (full gum - unmounted) each with 
individual strike of Paris IX Distribution single ring cds dated 28 September 1948 SG970.

 

7.501725 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Paris 3f 50 purple-brown to 500f slate-green set of 4 fine 
part cds used SG1009/1013.

 

1.501726 1947 National Relief Fund 1f + 1f carmine to 10f + 6f green set unmounted mint SG985/90.  
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7.501727 1947 Typed address Air France airmail cover Poste Restante to Shanghai having purple Par 
Voyage D'Etude Air France boxed cachet an Retour cachet on front. Sent at 60f rate bearing 
Centaur 40f blue-green and Pointe du Raz 20f slate-blue SG967 & 981 tied by Paris Aviation 
cds dated 9 January 1947.Two different bilingual Shanghai cds's dated 17 January and 20 
January 1947 on reverse with Paris Distribution cds dated 13 March 1947.

 

4.001728 1947 Unaddressed printed cover number 00792 titled Brigue Et Tende Terre Francaise 12 
October 1947 bearing Road Maintenance Fund 6f + 4f blue-green SG1018 tied by Tende 
Alpes Maritimes cds dated 12 October 1947. Blue on white ASF perforated label with same 
heading applied showing soldier and musician tied by ASF red cachet.

 

8.001729 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-grey 
very lightly mounted mint SG1013.

 

8.001730 1947 12th Universal Postal Union Congress Herring Gull over Ile de la Cite 500f slate-green 
unmounted mint SG1013.

 

2.001731 1948 Black and white postcard of Eiffel Tower sent to Germany at 12f rate bearing 'Maianne' 
3f magenta 4f turquoise-green and 5f blue SG999/1004 all tied by Paris 88 slogan cancel 
dated 19 August 1948. Two different purple Eiffel Tower cachets applied along with blue or 
sepia different pictorial labels both showing Eiffel Tower. 

 

1.501732 1948 Famous Airmen 50f + 2f brown purple & 100f + 70f blue mounted mint having some 
gum loss at top on 100f value only SG1024/25.

 

15.001733 1949 French Stamp Centenary 10f + 100f orange red lightly mounted mint SG1071a.  
10.001734 1949 Unadopted printers serrated edge sunken die proof (120 x 160mm) on soft white thick 

paper for commemoration of Clement Ader showing arms of Muret his original flying machine 
and his portrait in deep ultramarine. One light red mark above Ader's head visible both sides 
does not detract.

 

6.501735 1949-50 100f brown-purple to 1000f slate-purple & black/blue set fine used SG1055/59.  
10.001736 1950 National Relief Fund set of 6 all fine part cds used SG1095/1100.  
12.001737 1950 National Relief Fund marginal set of 6 having colour lathe work in selvedge stamps 

unmounted mint, mounted in selvedge with hinge remains SG1095/1100.
 

8.001738 1950 Illustrated typed address first day cover sent airmail to USA for Paris 1000f slate-purple 
and black/blue SG1059 tied by weakish strike of Paris cds for date of issue having tiny '2' in 
circle black mark applied on front of cover, maybe US mark?

 

10.001739 1950-73 Fourteen different Red Cross sets all unmounted mint between SG1105/2022.  
15.001740 1953 Sports 20f (small circular stain on gum not visible from front) to 75f set of 6 unmounted 

mint usual lightly off white gum SG1185/90.
 

1.501741 1954 150th Anniv of Introduction of Metric System 30f lightly mounted mint SG1224.  
7.001742 1954 Air 100f to 1000f set of 4 fine used SG1194/97.  

30.001743 1954 Air 100f to 1000f set of 4 mounted mint 1000f value light gum bend SG1194/97.  
15.001744 1954 50th Anniversary of Paris Fair imperf top marginal block of 4 printers colour trial of 15f 

value in issued design in plum colour (issued lake & blue) with lathe work in selvedge above 
marginal stamps unmounted mint SG1203.

 

12.001745 1954 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation printers imperf proof colour trial for 15f value in deep 
ultramarine (issued colours vermilion & deep ultramarine) left marginal block of 4 having lathe 
work in selvedge unmounted mint on sales card from unknown auction SG1204. 

 

15.001746 1954-58 Views Lourdes imperf bottom right corner marginal printers colour trial block of 4 for 
6f value in issued design top pair red and orange-vermilion bottom pair in orange-brown 
unissued colours (issued colour indigo blue & blue-green) having pencil notations and codes 
in selvedge regarding colours unmounted mint SG1205.

 

15.001747 1954-58 Views Ajaccio imperf top right corner marginal (part corner selvedge cut away) 
printers colour trial block of 4 for 20f value in issued design all brownish black unissued 
colour (issued colours black brown , chestnut & turquoise- blue) having lathe work in side 
selvedge unmounted mint with light reddish offset on gum SG1211.

 

20.001748 1955 National Relief Fund set of 6 mounted mint SG1253/58.  
35.001749 1955 National Relief Fund 12f + 5f to 50f + 15f set of 6 very fine used SG1253/58.  

7.001750 1955 Jacques Coeur (merchant prince) printers sunken die proof colour trial in sepia issued 
design 12f value (issued colour deep violet) on soft white serrated paper having pencil 
signature of Pheulpin engraver SG1260 proof.

 

15.001751 1955 Television Development 15f imperf printers proof in block of 4 in issued colours 
unmounted mint SG1247. 

 

20.001752 1955 Television Development 15f imperf printers proof colour trial bottom marginal vertical 
strip of 5 top pair and fourth stamps deep violet colour third stamp purple colour and fifth 
stamp deep violet & purple (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1247. 
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7.001753 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof 12f 
brownish black & violet grey (issued colours) left corner marginal vertical pair unmounted 
mint with violet grey lathe work in selvedge SG1248. 

 

12.001754 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof colour 
trials 12f value in vertical strip of 3 top stamp crimson middle stamp black & crimson and 
bottom stamp crimson (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1248. 

 

12.001755 1955 Tenth Anniversary of Liberation of Concentration Camps imperf printers proof colour 
trials 12f value in vertical strip of 3 top stamp crimson middle stamp black & crimson and 
bottom stamp carmine (not issued colours) unmounted mint SG1248. 

 

12.001756 1955 Jacques Coeur (Merchant Prince) imperf printers proof 12f value in deep violet (issued 
colour) block of 4 with same colour lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1260. 

 

7.001757 1955 Jacques Coeur (merchant prince) imperf printers proof 12f value in deep violet (issued 
colour) bottom right corner marginal vertical pair with same colour lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1260. 

 

2.501758 1956 Black and white Maxi card with illustration of Camille Flammarion and astronomy on 
front bearing Flammarion 18c deep bright blue SG1282 on front tied by special illustrated 
handstamp for date of issue. Redirected by hand to England with an additional stamp applied 
to reverse which is also tied by special illustrated handstamp for date of issue.

 

25.001759 1957 200th Anniversary of National Porcelain Industry at Sevres range of items displayed on 
four loose leaf album pages comprising issued stamp single and bottom left corner marginal 
example with lathe work in side selvedge both unmounted mint, unaddressed sepia maxi 
card with issued stamp tied by Sevres FDI handstamp, printers sunken die proofs one in 
black only other two in different shades of blue (these both pencil signed by designer) plus 
deluxe imperf proof in issued design and colours SG1323.

 

10.001760 1957-59 Sud Aviation SE 3130 Alouette II (helicopter) 1000f lightly mounted mint SG1320.  
4.001761 1957-59 Tourism 15f 85f & 100f mounted mint SG1351a 1356a/56b.  
7.001762 1957-59 Tourist Publicity Sens River Guadeloupe 100f violet lightly mounted mint SG1356b.  
1.501763 1958 French Doctors 8f to 35f set of 4 mounted mint disturbed gum SG1367/70.  
1.001764 1958 French Scientists 8f 12f & 15f mounted mint disturbed gum SG1371/73.  
1.001765 1958 Municipal Reconstruction 8f 12f & 15f mounted mint disturbed gum SG1376/78.  
1.501766 1958 Resistance 8f to 20f set of 4 mounted mint disturbed gum SG1381/84.  
7.501767 1958 UNESCO imperf bottom right corner marginal printers colour trial for 35f value showing 

lathe work in side selvedge in issued design but unissued colours of blue, sage and yellow 
(issued colours orange-red and blackish green) with pencil notation regarding lack of line 
under 'UNESCO' having small black manuscript mark on gum unmounted mint SG1401.

 

20.001768 1959 Avesnes-sur-Helpe imperf bottom marginal printers colour trial vertical strip of 4 20f 
value in issued design unissued colours top stamp orange-red next stamp deep claret next 
stamp chocolate bottom stamp chocolate and orange-red (issued colours blue, chocolate and 
black) having pencil numbers '1428 CC' and '1607 SP' selvedge unmounted mint SG1446.

 

20.001769 1959 Avesnes-sur-Helpe imperf right marginal printers colour trial block of 4 20f value in 
issued design unissued colours top pair Prussian blue bottom pair new blue (issued colours 
blue, chocolate and black) having lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1446.

 

1.501770 1959 Illustrated Robson Lowe auction catalogue 22 April 1959 for sale of The Dwight 
Collection of Postal History of France complete with prices realised.

 

2.501771 1960 Resistance 20c to 50c set of 5 mounted mint disturbed gum SG1478/82.  
2.001772 1960 Tourist Publicity 15c to 1f lightly mounted mint SG1461/67.  
3.001773 1960 Red Cross Fund set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG1488/93.  
1.501774 1961 Resistance 20c to 30c set of 4 mounted mint disturbed gum SG1519/22.  
1.501775 1961 Actors & Actresses 20c to 50c set of 5 mounted mint disturbed gum SG1531/35.  
2.001776 1961 Art 50c to1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1551/54.  
2.501777 1961-62 Tourist Publicity 15c to 1f nine values mounted mint few disturbed gum SG1541/49.  
6.501778 1961-63 Art complete sets comprising 1961 set of 4 SG1551/54 1962 set of 3 SG1590/92 

plus 1963 set of 4 SG1603/06 all unmounted mint.
 

5.001779 1961-76 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU1/U20.  
1.501780 1962 Art 50c to 1f set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG1590/92.  
4.001781 1962-65 Gallic Cock 25c red, blue & yellow-brown fine part cds used from experimental 

printings on fluorescent paper refer note under SG1562a YV1331d SG1562 variety.
 

2.001782 1963 Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint SG1603/06.  
1.501783 1963 Art 50c to 1f set of 4 unmounted mint usual gum SG1603/06.  
5.001784 1963 Tourist Publicity Viittel imperf printers colour trial 80c value in issued design emerald 

green unissued colour (issued colours maroon, blue & green) unmounted mint SG1622.
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1.001785 1964 Art 1f x 3 different unmounted mint SG1637/39.  
6.001786 1964 PHILATEC 1f ultramarine, carmine-red & brown top marginal example having vertical 

se-tenant label attached unmounted mint SG1651.
 

5.001787 1964 Tourist Publicity Caeser's Tower imperf top marginal printers colour trial 70c value in 
issued design bluish-green unissued colour (issued colours maroon, deep bluish-green and 
indigo) having lathe work in top selvedge unmounted mint SG1655.

 

8.001788 1964-74 Three illustrated unused maxi-cards for different Events each having 
commemerative attached tied to front by special pictorial handstamp plus 1965-71 sixteen 
first day covers and one commemorative cover all but one single stamp for various issues 
having issued stamps attached tied by pictorial first day of issue handstamps.

 

3.001789 1966 Twenty four different commemoratives issued in the year all unmounted mint 
comprising SG1702/09 1715/24 & 1727/32

 

30.001790 1967 History of France (2nd series) 40c to 60c set of 3 each in printers imperf colour trials 
marginal strips of three all in issued designs comprising 40c SG1769 marginal stamp 
emerald middle stamp grey and other olive-brown 40c SG1770 marginal stamp deep violet 
middle stamp violet and other bright purple and 60c SG1771 marginal stamp chocolate & 
deep turquoise-blue middle stamp agate other chocolate all unmounted mint.

 

20.001791 1968 National Congress of Philatelic Societies Beziers range of imperf printers colour trials 
for 40c value in issued design comprising single in turquoise-blue single in chocolate, cobalt 
& yellow-green left marginal vertical pair top stamp ultramarine bottom stamp green with lathe 
work in selvedge plus bottom marginal pair top stamp yellow-brown bottom stamp 
yellow-brown, green and ultramarine (issued colours ochre, myrtle-green & indigo) all 
unmounted mint SG1802.

 

10.001792 1968 Bicentenary of Union of Corsica & France three imperf printers single colour trials for 
25c value in issued design unissued colours comprising ultramarine, deep turquoise-green 
and purple. ultramarine and deep turquoise-green (issued colours blue, emerald & black) 
unmounted mint SG1804.

 

8.001793 1968 50th Anniversary of Armistice on Western Front imperf printers horizontal pair colour 
trials for 25c value in issued design unissued colours left hand stamp orange-red right hand 
stamp green (issued colours blue and deep carmine) unmounted mint SG1808.

 

12.001794 1968 Red Cross Fund imperf top marginal vertical strip of 3 printers colour trials for 30c + 10c 
value in issued design Saint Pol Roux and' Evocation of Golgotha' top stamp carmine-rose 
middle stamp greenish-slate and bottom stamp red unmounted mint SG1783.

 

10.001795 1968 French Polar Exploration 40c value printers imperf colour trail right marginal horizontal 
strip of 3 in issued design. Marginal stamp turquoise-blue, buff and ultramarine middle stamp 
turquoise-blue and left hand stamp deep ultramarine and ultramarine unmounted mint on 
sales card from unknown French auction house estimate €80 SG1806. 

 

7.001796 1969 Tourist Publicity Hautefort Chateau imperf printers colour trials vertical pair for 70c 
value in issued design unissued colours top stamp sage bottom stamp cerise (issued colours 
light brown, indigo and new blue) unmounted mint SG1815.

 

20.001797 1969 Tourist Publicity Vouglans Dam, Jura imperf printers colour trials for 80c value in issued 
design unissued colours comprising myrtle green (next four marginal with lathe work in 
selvedge) ultramarine, chocolate (pencil BR9 in selvedge), bright purple (pencil BR5 in 
selvedge) and olive-brown (pencil BR4 in selvedge) issued colours lake-brown, maroon & 
bistre all unmounted mint SG1816.

 

30.001798 1969 Tourist Publicity La Trinite-sur-Mer imperf printers colour trials for 1f 15 value in issued 
design bottom marginal block of eight (2 x 4) unissued colours comprising top pair new blue 
next pair brown-olive next pair reddish brown with bottom marginal stamp issued colours 
bottom right stamp brown-olive and reddish-brown (issued colours light-brown, olive-brown 
and new blue) unmounted mint pencil notation 'III' in selvedge under left row and 'IV' in 
selvedge under right row SG1818.

 

25.001799 1969 Red Cross Fund Celebrities imperf printers colour trials for 50c + 10c values set of 6 in 
issued designs each in different colour to issued stamps unmounted mint SG1825/30.

 

15.001800 1969 Resistance and Liberation 25th Anniversary Battle of the Garigliano (Italy) imperf 
printers colour trials top right corner marginal block of 4 for 45c value in issued design 
unissued colours top left stamp chocolate bottom left dull violet and right side vertical pair 
chocolate and black (issued colours black & bluish violet) showing lathe work in top selvedge 
unmounted mint SG1834.
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15.001801 1969 Resistance and Liberation 25th Anniversarys Memorial and Resistance fighters (Battle 
of Mont Mouchet) imperf printers colour trials bottom left corner marginal dated (24.4.69) 
block of 4 for 45c value in issued design unissued colours top left stamp slate-blue top right 
stamp myrtle-green bottom left stamp slate-blue, myrtle-green and deep violet bottom right 
stamp slate-blue, myrtle-green and deep violet (issued colours slate, slate-blue and 
myrtle-green) showing lathe work in selvedge unmounted mint SG1836.

 

12.001802 1969 National Congress of Philatelic Societies Chalons-sur-Marne imperf printers colour trials 
for 45c value in issued design horizontal strip of 3 comprising first stamp green middle stamp 
chocolate brown and right hand stamp new blue (issued colours ochre, deep blue and green) 
unmounted mint SG1842.

 

12.001803 1969 Nature Conservation Mouflon imperf printers colour trials for 45c value in issued design 
horizontal strip of 3 comprising first stamp bright green middle stamp reddish brown and right 
hand stamp black unmounted mint SG1847.

 

9.001804 1969 College of Arts and Manufactures Chatenay-Malabry imperf printers colour trials for 45c 
value in issued design vertical left marginal pair having lathe work in selvedge top stamp 
yellow-green bottom stamp yellow-orange (issued colours yellow-green, yellow-orange and 
deep green) unmounted mint SG1848.

 

8.001805 1969 College of Arts and Manufactures Chatenay-Malabry imperf printers colour trials for 45c 
value in issued design vertical pair top stamp yellow-green bottom stamp yellow-orange 
(issued colours yellow-green, yellow-orange and deep green) unmounted mint SG1848.

 

4.001806 1970 Red Cross Fund L. Le Vau imperf printers colour trial of 40c + 10c value in issued 
design in olive-brown (issued stamp brown-lake) unmounted mint SG1857.

 

12.001807 1970-71 Thirty different illustrated unaddressed single stamp FDC's issues between 
September 1970 Junior Athleticsc to July 1971 Dole stamps tied by pictorial FDI handstamps. 

 

15.001808 1972 Twenty nine corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 
unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on 
stamps SG cat £160+ for unmounted SG1891 and between SG1948/1980.

 

6.001809 1973-77 Seventy nine different commemorative stamps (inc four signs of the Zodiac) all 
unmounted mint (many marginal) SG cat £75+.

 

10.001810 1974 Twenty nine corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 
unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on 
stamps SG cat £112 for unmounted SG2026/30 2032 & 2037/60.

 

5.001811 1977-81 Sabine 80c olive yellow 1f emerald 1f 20 bright scarlet 1f 70 greenish blue and 2f 10 
bright purple top or bottom corner marginal blocks of 10 (5 x 2) unmounted mint SG2220/32.

 

20.001812 1978 Forty three corner marginal blocks of 4 for different commemoratives issued in year all 
unmounted mint having a pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on 
stamps SG cat £209 for unmounted between SG2241/88.

 

1.501813 1978 Council of Europe 1f 20 & 1f 70 bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint 
with pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on stamps SGC25/C26.

 

1.501814 1978 UNESCO leaf design 1f 20 & 1f 70 bottom left corner marginal blocks of 4 unmounted 
mint with pictorial handstamp for date of issue in selvedge only not on stamps SGU18 & U20.

 

7.001815 1978 Sabine (after Louise David) 1c slate-black to 3f reddish brown sixteen different values 
of the original eighteen values issued in 1978 each in bottom left or bottom right corner 
marginal blocks of 4 between SG2210/2233. 

 

3.001816 1982 Philexfrance 82 Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2539.  
1.501817 1984 Playing cards 1f 14 to 3f 95 set of 4 precancelled (as issued) unmounted SG2619/22.  
4.001818 1986-93 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU37/U46.  
4.001819 1995-2003 UNESCO complete for period unmounted mint SGU47/U54.  
1.501820 1998 History of the Letter 3f set of 12 plus additional 3f Dove and 3f Knight 14 stamps all tied 

to piece of cover by Paris cds's dated 23 December 2013 SG3492/503.
 

3.001821 2002 Marine Animals 46c (two) 69c and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG3825/MS3828.  
4.001822 2012 Greetings 'Language of Flowers' 60c self adhesive set of 12 usual wavy line used each 

on small piece SG5108/119.
 

20.001823 2016 Thirty five different commemorative stamps values to €4.80 all unmounted mint SG cat 
£230+ face €42+ between SG5915/6078.

 

1,000.001824 1915 3f Red Cross complete booklet with glassine interleaves containing Sower 10c + 5c red 
SG352 pane of 20 with vertical gutter selvedge and selvedge on all sides. Slight rusting on 
staple otherwise superb in as issued condition and exceedingly scarce especially in such fine 
condition, SG cat £2,750Y&T 147-C1 cat €2,500 SBXSB1. Vendor will accept extended 
payment terms available on this lot if required.

 
FRANCE - BOOKLETS
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20.001825 1926 10f complete booklet of 20 50c stamps in two panes of 10 having advertisements in 
pane margins with both panes stuck to inside of booklet and all stamps affected by some 
form of smudging or smearing of colour, outer cover fine. Most unusual and an uncommon 
booklet in complete form, maybe a error with the ink whilst printing DSB5a. 

 

25.001826 1954 Red Cross Paintings by Greuze and Carriere complete booklet in fine condition XSB4.  
6.001827 1964 2f Philatec seven different colour covers complete booklets showing printing shop on 

reverse cover all in fine condition SBDSB37(e).
 

6.001828 2008 Greetings complete €7.70 self adhesive booklet on original backing paper cancelled to 
order having four strikes of Yvelines cds dated 1 December 2008 CSB89. 

 

2.001829 1790s circa Black & white reproduction from a coloured aquatint by Basse after Garneray of 
Brest Harbour circa 1790s as displayed in the National Maritime Museum.

 
FRANCE - CINDERELLA ITEMS

10.001830 1898 Complete imperf sheet of 40 blue on white labels for Rochefort International and 
Colonial Exhibition unmounted having light soiling and creasing both sides unmounted mint 
with overall light gum tone.

 

75.001831 1900 Green 24 page stockbook containing 480 mint (majority unmounted) labels for 1900 
Paris Universal Exhibition in range of designs and colours with some strips and blocks. 
Rarely seen in such quantity or in such good condition.

 

10.001832 1900 Black on white labels for 1900 Universal Exhibition Paris sheet of 36 (six different 
designs x six of each) split horizontally into two part sheets of 18 unmounted mint with a little 
perf seperation and slight gum creasing.  

 

6.501833 1910-11 Ten illustrated pages from French newspapers all on theme of flight and flight 
events all mounted on thin card with hand written details in Frence added for events between 
October 1910 to September 1911, good condition for age.

 

6.501834 1924 Forgeries of Olympics issue in used designs various colours with some frames only 
comprising 10c value x six 25c value x five 30c x seven and 50c x four all imperf on pieces of 
cream or white ungummed card all nice and clean.

 

20.001835 1925 Complete sheet of 25 purple & orange labels for the Lemaitre & Arrachard flight Dakar 
to Paris 7 February 1925 no gum (as issued) including two tete-beche pairs. Sheet has some 
creasing and damage to edges plus surface damage to a number of labels and has been 
strengthened by hinges on reverse. Ex Bournmouth Stamp Auctions sale 6 November 1964 
lot 415 in original sales folder. 

 

3.001836 1930s-40s Thirty three coupons cut from documents from eleven different companies all 
relating to payment of dividends or interest.

 

4.001837 1935 Maiden Voyage of liner Normandie Le Harve to New York blue on white and blue on 
cream labels in tete-beche vertical pairs unmounted mint.

 

6.501838 1935 Opened out brown paper "sick bag" mounted on large thick over A4 size album page 
believed from Germany as label in German mounted on reverse having ink heading dated 
22.9.35 with around twenty different signatures in pencil added. Pencil notation at right in 
French which I cannot make out. Unusual item maybe from flight event?

 

6.501839 1938 Metz Philatelic Exhibition labels in blue, green, purple or red colours perforated sheets 
of 4 unmounted mint plus black imperf block of 4 on thick cream ungummed paper having 
black number 120 printed in selvedge.

 

30.001840 1940 G Guynemer 50f ultramarine mounted mint & fine cds used block of 16 (4 x 4) SG667a.  
15.001841 1942 Aide Aux Artistes complete perf mint sheets of 12 stamps all showing Monuments in 

Paris in blue, green or reddish purple colours having images in selvedge mounted six times in 
selvedge all labels unmounted produced for 1942 Paris Exhibition.

 

5.001842 1942 Aide Aux Artistes complete imperf mint sheet of 12 stamps all showing Monuments in 
Paris in brown colour having images in selvedge mounted six times in selvedge all labels 
unmounted produced for 1942 Paris Exhibition.

 

15.001843 1942 Foire De Paris sheetlets of six labels for Philatelic Exhibition in Paris 1942 in blue, 
brown, green and red colours all unmounted mint 

 

20.001844 1943 Aide Aux Intellectuels four complete perf mint sheet of 12 stamps showing scenes in 
court blue chocolate-brown, green and red colours (all light stain in left selvedge) having 
images in selvedge mounted six times in selvedge all labels unmounted produced for 1943 
Paris Exhibition.

 

5.001845 1943 Aide Aux Intellectuels complete imperf mint sheet of 12 stamps all showing court 
scenes in reddish-brown colour having images in selvedge mounted six times in selvedge all 
labels unmounted produced for 1943 Paris Exhibition.

 

10.001846 1946 Philatelic Exhibition in Paris printers 30f ultramarine sunken die proof (125 x 160mm) 
on soft white paper showing aeroplane over fields and image of Arc de Triomphe.
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1.501847 1946 Top left corner vertical imperf pair of black & red on pink labels for Paris International 
Air Show November 1946 slight colour loss in corner. 

 

1.501848 1954 Colour perforated label European Fair Strasbourg 4-19 September 1954 mounted mint.  
1.001849 1958 G.P.D. Vessey Ltd auction number 715 catalogue dated 4 January 1958 containing 

many French items missing back cover.
 

7.001850 1970s-80s circa range of 40 different fantasy issues for French stamps in designs 1880s to 
1920s none of which appear to have been issued all imperf unmounted mint many on green, 
peach or pink paper in various values.

 

30.001851 1980s Folder containing correspondence, photographs, articles and photocopies of articles 
all relating to the infamous French forger Alfred Baguet ex estate of L N Williams. Mostly in 
chronological order witth very interesting correspondence from various eminate philatelists 
throughout the world. Photographs are colour and black and white showing various forgeries 
from Crete, France, Haiti and Newfoundland. Very interesting and unique lot which requires 
sorting and further study.

 

1.501852 1881 H&G46 10c black on violet postal card and 1886 H&GA5 15c blue on buff letter card 
both fine unused.

 
FRANCE - POSTAL STATIONERY

1.501853 1885 H&GL18 30c black addressed but unused Pneumatic Post Telegramme Card.  
1.501854 1890 French Colonies H&GA7 15c blue on grey unused letter card having part sealing strip 

missing on reverse having surface scratch on imprinted stamp.
 

2.001855 1901 Y&T B1b 'Mouchon' type 15c orange fine unused lettercard.  
1.501856 1901 H&G60 'Mouchon' 10c carmine on green 1904 H&G64 'Sower' 10c carmine on greenish 

postal cards plus 1901 H&GA27 'Mouchon' 15c orange on grey letter card all unused having 
light soiling on both sides.

 

1.501857 1904 Y&T B15 15c green on green hand addressed envelope used within Loire having La 
Chapelle St Mesw cds dated April 1910 on front and Tours cds on reverse.

 

6.501858 Postage Stamps of France hard back illustrated auction catalogue held by Sothebys 12 
February 1992 in fine condition original cost of £25.

 
FRANCE - LITERATURE

2.501859 1926 Philatelic Magazine Handbook No 10 The Postage Stamps of France 1840 to 1925 by 
W Ward 80 pages cover a little worn but contents fine.

 

2.001860 1926 Philatelic Magazine Handbook No 10 The Postage Stamps of France 1840 to 1925 by 
W Ward 80 pages cover a little stained and worn but contents fine.

 

4.001861 1946 Thirty page illustrated booklet titled Etude Sur Le Timbre Emis Par La Resistance 
Francaise providing detailed information of the 1f 50 brown Marshal Petain stamp.

 

2.001862 1949 Eight page program for Regional Philatelic Exposition Orleans 14-16 May 1949 lightly 
soiled having horizontal crease.

 

2.001863 1950 France Maury softbound catalogue for stamps, revenues including telegraphs cover 
separate from contents which are a little aged but full of information.

 

3.001864 1958-63 Le Monde Oblierations des Bureaux Temporaires et Premiers jours (Cancels for 
Temporary Offices and First Day of Issue) for 1958 1959 1960 1961 1962 and 1963 (this 
soiled on cover) otherwise all in fine condition. 1961 1962 & 1963 include Andorra. 

 

2.501865 1974 Illustrated auction catalogue for collection of 1849 20c black (76 lots) formed by Mr E 
Antonini offered for sale at auction by J Ribault-Mennetiere & D. Marlio.March 1974.

 

2.501866 General Issues - 1859-70 Eagle 10c bistre part heavy dotted grid cancel plus 20c blue light 
indistinct cancel both four margins good used SG3/4.

 
FRENCH COLONIES

1.501867 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 
yellow-green to 9f + 41f purple set of 5 bottom right corner marginals having light toning 
mainly on rear unmounted mint dryish gum SG82/86.

 

7.001868 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 50c + 4f 50 
yellow-green to  9f + 41f purple set of 5 and 1f 50 + 98f 50 deep blue & grey plus Solidarity 
Fund 10f + 40f blue all lightly mounted mint SG82/88.

 

50.001869 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance 1f 50 + 98f 50 deep 
blue and grey complete sheet number 004158 of 10 with selvedge on all sides having 11/43 
and printers imprint in selvedge unmounted mint SG87.

 

5.001870 French Committee of National Liberation - 1943 Aid to Resistance Movement 1f 50 + 98f 
50 deep blue & grey bottom marginal with Cross of Lorraine label between stamp and 
selvedge unmounted mint SG87.

 

2.001871 Algeria - 1863-65 Two commercial entires and one commercial cover (backflap missing) all 
addressed to France at 20c rate bearing Napoleon Head 20c blue number in dotted diamond 
cancels having Alger Algerie double ring cds on front with arrival cds's on reverse.
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5.001872 Algeria - 1878 hand addressed entire to Paris bearing Peace & Commerce 15c grey-lilac 
SG232 tied by Alger cds dated 13 May 1878 with additional strike alongside. Marseille 
Special cds dated 16 May on reverse along with Paris arrival cds dated 17 May. 

 

2.001873 Algeria - 1885 Slightly tatty and lightly soiled cover sent registered (Red boxed R mark 
applied) to Drome bearing Peace & Commerce 40c red/yellow (light tone around perfs) 
SG270 tied by Alger Place-Du-Couv cds 30 November 1885 additional strike alongside. 
Marseille transit cds 3 December and Nyons Drome arrival cds 4 December on reverse.

 

3.001874 Algeria - 1894 Peace & Commerce 15c blue lettercard used within Algers having two strikes 
of Alger Algers cds dated 23 September 1894 on front with fine strike of L'Arbah Alger cds 
dated 24 September on reverse.

 

1.501875 Algeria - 1900 Undivided back postcard (creased corner) showing Place Bresson Theatre 
Alger sent to Pris bearing Peace & Commerce 5c green on front tied by Alger Alger cds dated 
3 November 1900. Triangular 'T' mark on reverse along with 10c postage due tied by Paris 
cds dated 6 November 1900.

 

2.501876 Algeria - 1902 Black and white undivided back postcard (light creasing) of Tlemcen 
Boe-Medine Mosque to Belgium bearing 'Blanc' type 5c green pair tied by Tlemcen Oran cds 
dated 17 July 1902 with additional strike alongside plus Liege cds dated 16 July.

 

4.001877 Algeria - 1902 Hand addressed cover (lightly soiled) sent registered (small framed R cachet 
applied) to Alger bearing Peace & Commerce 1f olive-green SG58 tied by Poor strike of Oran 
cds dated 4 January 1902 with additional strike underneath. Alger arrival cds on rear.

 

1.001878 Algeria - 1905-08 H&GE4/E5 'Blanc' type 1c grey & 2c violet brown wrappers plus plain 
wrapper with 1c grey stamp affixed all used to Bougie in Algeria.

 

2.501879 Algeria - 1924 French Post Office Official black on manila printed form to recover postage 
due from sender where recipient refused delivery completed in ink providing details of three 
registered packages to addresses in Algeria dated 26 January 1924 having Postage Due 30c 
brown horizontal pair SGD351 tied by Algeria cds dated 1 February 1924 to collect fees.

 

8.001880 Algeria - 1924 Rubber stamped Casablanca addressed plain cover (slight damage at top 
hinge marks on reverse) endorsed Par Avion Oran Casablanca bearing War Orphans Fund  
10c on 50c + 50c brown SG393 tied by Alger Alger single ring cds dated 31 May 1924 with 
additional strike alongside. Casablance arrival cds date June (no day) 1924 on reverse along 
with small brown label and black dealers mark.

 

6.001881 Algeria - 1958 Algiers Coat of Arms 6f right marginal unmounted mint SG382.  
30.001882 Algeria - 1958 Algiers Coat of Arms 6f right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG382.  

5.001883 Cameroun - 1938 Hand addressed a little creased cover to Germany at 6f 50 rate bearing 
pictorials 50f, 75c & 1f 50 (vertical strip of 3) SG92, 95 & 101a tied by two strikes of Douala 
single ring cds dated 18 June 1938 with two Munich arrival cancels on reverse.

 

10.001884 Cameroun - 1939 Deckled edge printers sunken imperf die proof showing African Elephants 
(as SG type 23) in black with no value shown on impression on soft cream paper having 
pencil signature of engraver Decaris.

 

4.001885 Cameroun - 1941 Slightly shortened at left when opened hand addressed cover to Yaounde 
at 1f rate bearing horizontal pair of 27.8.40 overprint on 50c carmine & yellow-green SG164 
tied by Ebolowa single ring cds dated 21 July 1941 with civil censor mark alongside.

 

3.001886 Cameroun - 1959 Hand addressed cover to Paris bearing Technical Education 20c SG268 
tied by Yoko single ring cds dated 20 January 1959 with additional strike alongside.

 

4.001887 Cameroun - 1975 Hand addressed airmail cover sent registered (black on white label 
affixed) to Paris at 145f rate bearing 5f flower 40f Mosque and 100f UPU tied by Bertoua 
cds's dated 17 October 1975.

 

2.001888 Cameroun - 1978 Salmon colour typed address stampless cover to England having fine 
strike of Yaounde Depart cds dated 12 June 1978 applied on front along with blue pictorial 
Direction Des Postes Du Cameroun circular cachet both sides.

 

3.001889 Central African Republic - 1964 Olympics 25f to 200f set of 4 plus miniature sheet 
unmounted mint SG59/MS63.

 

7.501890 Comoro Islands - 1952 Centenary of Medaille Militaire 15f fine part cds used SG16.  
1.001891 Comoro Islands - 1962 Trans-Atlantic Television Satallite Link 25f unmounted mint SG32.  
4.001892 Comoro Islands - 1962 Shells 50c 1f, 2f & 15c mounted mint SG23/25 & 28.  
5.001893 Congo - 1972 Gorilla 5f value in issued design imperf horizontal printers progressive colour 

trials strip of 5 selvedge both sides with left hand stamp and second from right both buff next 
stamp lake-brown middle stamp sage-green and right hand stamp buff, chocolate-brown and 
sage unmounted mint SG337 colour trials.
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5.001894 Congo - 1972 Gorilla 5f value in issued design imperf horizontal printers progressive colour 
trials strip of 5 selvedge both sides (light crease in right selvedge) with left hand stamp and 
second from right both buff second from left stamp lake-brown middle stamp sage-green and 
right hand stamp buff, dark-brown and sage unmounted mint SG337 colour trials.

 

5.001895 Congo - 1972 de Brazza's Monkey 30f value in issued design imperf vertical printers 
progressive colour trials strip of 5 selvedge top and bottom) with top stamp and second from 
bottom both bright green second from top chestnut middle stamp myrtle-grren and bottom 
stamp bright green & chestnut unmounted mint SG339 colour trials. 

 

10.001896 Dahomey - 1943 Hand addressed cover sent registered (black on red on white Cotonou label 
affixed) airmail to Alger bearing Mauritania Encampment 3f 50 on 65c myrtle-green to 10f on 
65c mrytle-green set of 4 SG125/28 plus Senegal 1f 50 on 65 deep violet 5f 50 on 65 deep 
violet and 50f on 65c deep violet SG220, 223 & 225 tied by individual strikes of Cotonou 
Dahomey double ring cds dated 24 December 1943 with additional strike alongside and Alger 
Plateau Sauliere Alger single ring cds dated 8 January 1944 on reverse. Stanley Gibbons 
states date of issue of these stamps as 1944 and cover proves issued at least 7 days before.

 

3.001897 Free French Forces in the Levant - 1942 50c on 4p orange plus 1f on 5p greenish blue and 
2f 50 on 12½p ultramarine mounted mint SG1/3.

 

30.001898 French Equatorial Africa - 1937-42 Air Latecoere 300 Flying Boat over Pointe -Noire 1f 50 
2f 2f 50 and 3f 75 plus Savoia Marchetti S-73 over Stanley Pool 4f 50 6f 50 8f 50 and 10f 75 
each in part sheet of 25 (5 x 5) having selvedge on three sides couple blocks with slight perf 
separation all unmounted mint SG75/82.

 

40.001899 French Equatorial Africa - 1937-42 Latecoere 300 Flying Boat over Pointe-Noire 1f 50 
olive-black & lemon to 3f 75 chocolate & green 4 values top marginal block of 25 (5 x 5) 
selvedge on three sides a little perf separation on 2f 50 block plus Savoia Marchetti S-73 over 
Stanley Pool 4f 50 scarlet & pale blue to 10f 75 violet & pale green 4 values top or bottom 
marginal blook of 25 (5x 5) selvedge on three sides unmounted mint SG75/82.

 

8.001900 French Equatorial Africa - 1943 Hand addressed cover sent registered (black on red on 
white Libreville label affixed) airmail to Alger bearing LIBRE overpint on Paul Crampel 1f 75 
chocolate & yellow SG136B and Victor Liotard 2f 15 violet & yellow SG137B both in blocks of 
4 tied by single central strikes of Libreville AEF double ring cds dated 8 December 1943 with 
additional strike alongside and Alger Plateau Sauliere Alger single ring cds dated 8 January 
1944. Black French Equatorial Africa censor circular mark on reverse.

 

10.001901 French Equatorial Africa - 1943 Hand addressed cover sent registered (black on red on 
white Libreville label affixed) airmail to Alger bearing Phoenix 5c brown to 20f green 
SG164/77 tied by five strikes of Libreville AEF double ring cds dated 8 December 1943 with 
additional strike alongside and Alger Plateau Sauliere Alger single ring cds dated 8 January 
1944. Black French Equatorial Africa censor circular mark on reverse.

 

12.001902 French Equatorial Africa - 1949 Typed address illustrated cover to France with 75th Anniv 
of UPU 25f blue-green SG267 tied by Brazzaville Philatelie A.E.F. cds 8 October 1949. 

 

4.501903 French Indian Settlements - 1892 75c brown/yellow plus 1f olive-green/toned both lightly 
mounted mint with nice original colours SG12/13.

 

3.001904 French Indian Settlements - 1892 4c purple-brown/grey 20c red/green (two small gum 
thins) 25c black/rose all lightly mounted mint with nice original colours SG3 & 7/8.

 

50.001905 French Indian Settlements - 1948 Imperf printers sunken die proofs issued values and 
colours for Apsara, Dvarabalagar and Brahmin Idol pictorial issue 16 different values 1ca 
blackish olive to 1r 4a 12 grey-green on thick creamish ungummed paper SG259/79.

 

25.001906 French Indian Settlements - 1948 Imperf printers sunken die proofs in issued values and 
colours for postage due issue 1ca violet to 1r slate-violet set of 10 on thick creamish 
ungummed paper between SGD280/D289.

 

8.001907 French Morocco - 1902-10 25c on 25c blue mounted mint SG21.  
1.001908 French Morocco - 1911-17 35c on 35c lilac fine part cds used SG36.  
2.001909 French Morocco - 1911-17 50c on 50c brown & lavender fine part cds used SG38.  
4.001910 French Polynesia - 1958-60 10c to 4f 7f 9f and 20f unmounted mint SG1/5 7/8 & 12.  
1.001911 French Polynesia - 1976 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing Ancient Pirogue 30f SG228 

tied by Papette FDI cds dated 16 December 1976. 
 

1.001912 French Polynesia - 1977 Illustrated unaddressed FDC bearing Sailing Ship 20f SG262 tied 
by Papette FDI cds dated 22 December 1977. 

 

2.001913 French Polynesia - 1977 Coral Reefs Symposium 25f & 33f unmounted mint SG238/39.  
1.501914 French Polynesia - 1985 Coral Reefs Congress 140f unmounted mint SG451.  
3.001915 French Polynesia - 1988-89 Sea Shells (1st & 2nd series) 24f to 44f and 60f to 73f sets of 3 

unmounted mint SG542/44 & 573/75.
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1.501916 French Polynesia - 1994 25f  Whale and 68f Spinner Dolphins unmounted mint SG694/95.  
2.001917 French Polynesia - 1995 Tahitian Pearls 66f & 84f unmounted mint SG728/729.  

15.001918 French Somali Coast - 1902-03 Mounted Somalis 25c pale blue centered right and low 
having centre inverted unmounted mint SG128a.

 

1.501919 French Somali Coast Djibouti - 1902 5c surcharge on 40c blue & yellow vertical pair 
mounted mint SG114.

 

1.001920 French Polynesia - 1995 Sea Shells 10f to 25f set of 3 unmounted mint SG749/751.  
1.501921 French West Africa - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 25f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 

selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG69.
 

6.001922 French West Africa - 1949 Typed address illustrated cover to France bearing 75th Anniv of 
UPU 25f blue, purple, grey-green and red SG69 tied by Dakar Principal Senegal single ring 
cds dated 27 September 1949.

 

2.501923 Guadeloupe - 1928-40 20f rose & green vertical strip of 3 fine used SG146.  
4.501924 Indo-China - 1892-96 1f olive-green/toned small crease at top fine part cds used SG18.  
1.501925 Indo-China - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3p top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 

selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG340.
 

2.001926 Ivory Coast - 1947 Colour illustrated post card showing Louvois Superintendant of Post 
1668-91 commemorating Stamp Day 1947 bearing Ivory Coast Camoe Rapids 1f 75 blue 
SG147 tied by pictorial cds for Stamp Day dated 15 March 1947.

 

2.001927 Ste.Marie De Madagascar - 1894 1c black/azure 2c  brown/buff (missing corner perf) 4c 
purple-brown/grey and 5c green/pale-green closed tear at right mounted mint SG1/4.

 

1.001928 Martinique - 1970 French Post Office Parcel Fees to Collect form having Fort De France 
Martinique cds dated 27 February 1970 applied showing the location part (or date part which 
ever way you look at it) inverted.

 

1.501929 Mayotte -  1997 Arms 3f 2000 Whales 5f 20 & 2002 Arms 46c unmounted mint SG51/167.  
1.501930 New Caledonia - 1899-1901 5c on 4c purple-brown/grey off center mounted mint SG51.  
1.501931 New Caledonia - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 10f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in 

selvedge both sides) stamp unmounted mint SG328.
 

2.501932 New Caledonia - 1984-85 Sea Shells 5f to 72f unmounted mint SG722/24 & 761/62.  
1.001933 New Caledonia - 1986 Arms of Mont Dore 94f  unmounted mint SG794.  
1.501934 New Caledonia - 1989 Marine Life 18f and 110f both unmounted mint SG857 & 859.  
1.001935 New Caledonia - 1992 Shells 30f & 50f both unmounted mint SG952/53.  
2.001936 New Caledonia - 1993 Lagoon Protection 120f plus four other Marine themed stamps all 

unmounted mint SG958 + others.
 

1.001937 New Caledonia - 1997 Fifth Indo-Pacific Fish Conference 100f  with se-tenant label attached 
at right unmounted mint SG1122.

 

1.001938 New Caledonia - 2000 Noumea Aquarium 70f Fluorescent Corals unmounted mint SG1202.  
2.501939 New Caledonia - 2001 Noumea Aquarium 100f se-tenant strip unmounted mint SG1229a.  
1.501940 New Caledonia - 2001 Operation Cetaces 100f se-tenant horizontal pair with additional label 

between stamps unmounted mint SG1233a.
 

1.501941 New Caledonia - 2002 Noumea Aquarium miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1257.  
3.001942 New Hebrides - 1969 hand addressed airmail cover to Lesotho at 1f 25 bearing 25c 

Triggerfish SGF116 and Third South Pacific Games 1f SGF152 tied by Vila cds.
 

1.501943 New Hebrides - 1968-74 Illustrated unaddressed FDC's for 1968 10c, 20c and 3f definitives 
SGF112 F115 & F 124 and 1974 Royal Visit overprints on Birds 35c & 2f SGF203/04 tied by 
Port Villa cds's for date of issue plus 1970 folded unaddressed aerogramme having 35c on 
20c SGF159 attached tied by Port Vila cds for date of issue. 

 

4.001944 New Hebrides - 1977-78 Maps of the Islands 10c 35c 70c and 500c values all fine part cds 
used SGF257 F262 F265 and F268.

 

2.001945 Niger - 1964-65 Native Villages imperf printers die proof in issued 25f value, colours and 
design on thin white shiny paper SG187 proof.  

 

4.001946 Niger - 1964 Anti-Leprosy Campaign imperf printers sunken die proof in issued 50f value, 
colours and design on thin white card SG191 proof.  

 

4.001947 Niger - 1966 Malbaza Cement Works imperf printers sunken die proofs for 20f and 30f 
issued values, colours and design both on thin white shiny paper SG240/41 proofs.  

 

8.001948 Reuion - 1892 15c blue & red (quadrille paper) slightly short corner perf top left lightly 
mounted mint SG39.

 

12.001949 Reunion - 1901 15c on 1f olive-green/toned block of 4 fine cds used SG59.  
8.001950 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1949 Illustrated typed address cover to France bearing 75th Anniv of 

UPU 25f issued stamp SG395 tied by St Pierre et Miquelon broken line single ring cds dated 
1 October 1949. Soissons arrival cds dated 8 October 1949 on reverse.
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10.001951 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1962 Flowers imperf top marginal horizontal printers colour trial strip 
of 5 for 100f value comprising design in yellow then red then green then green again then all 
colours together making issued stamp with matching colour lathe work in selvedge 
unmounted mint with some paper adhesion on gum with dryish gum and light creasing 
SG419 colour trial/proof.

 

12.001952 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1963 Bicentenary of Arrival of First Governor, Dangeac imperf 
horizontal printers colour trial strip of 5 for 200f value comprising design in ultramarine then 
deep bluish green then chocolate then chocolate again then all colours together making 
issued stamp unmounted mint with dryish gum and light creasing SG427 colour trial/proof.

 

8.001953 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1970 Celebrities 25f to 60f set of 3 unmounted mint SG488/90.  
2.001954 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 1988 Natural Heritage 2f 20 and 13f 70 horizontal se-tenant pair with 

additional label between stamps unmounted mint SG606a. 
 

2.001955 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 2000 Whales 3f & 5f 70 both unmounted mint SG822/23.  
1.501956 St.Pierre Et Miquelon - 2002 Seals 46c and 87c both unmounted mint SG909/910.  
7.501957 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 50c on 10c green & yellow-green mounted mint SG139.  
7.501958 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 1.25p on 25c deep & dull carmine mounted mint SG140.  
7.501959 Syria - 1924 Olympic Games 2.50p on 50c ultramarine & blue mounted mint SG142.  
2.001960 Togo - 1942 Vichy Air 50c to 20f set of 6 mounted mint SGV15/V21.  
1.501961 Togo - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 25f top left corner marginal (lightly mounted in selvedge both 

sides) stamp unmounted mint SG185.
 

6.001962 Togo - 1949 Illustrated typed address cover to France bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 25f issued 
stamp SG185 tied by Lome Togo single ring cds dated 1 October 1949. 

 

6.501963 Upper Volta - 1975 Churchill Birth Centenary 50f to 300f set of 5 imperf printers die proofs in 
issued designs and colours on soft white card SG listed in Appendix.

 

5.001964 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1950 Printed label address airmail cover sent registered (Mata 
- Utu label affixed) to New York bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 10f issued stamp SG156 tied by 
Mata-Utu Wallis et Futuna six sided cancel dated 1 April 1950. Noumea New Caledonia 
transit and three different US arrival cancels on reverse.

 

5.001965 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Three printers imperf colour trials for 1f value in issued 
design from Marine Fauna issue SG174 in green, red-brown or orange all unmounted mint.

 

1.501966 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shells 25c 1f & 2f lightly mounted mint SG173/75.  
1.501967 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shell 25c very fine cds used SG173.  
2.501968 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1962-63 Shell 25c horizontal pair very fine cds used SG173.  
2.001969 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1983 Sea Shells 10f to 65f set of 6 in se-tenant vertical left 

marginal strip of 6 each having inscribed label attached unmounted mint SG428/33.
 

8.001970 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1983 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 
10f to 65f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG428/33 complete sheet.

 

2.501971 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1984 Sea Shells 22f to 76f set of 6 unmounted mint SG440/45.  
10.001972 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1984 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 

22f to 76f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG440/45 complete sheet.

 

2.501973 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1985 Sea Shells 2f to 71f set of 6 unmounted mint SG459/64.  
10.001974 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1985 Sea Shells complete sheet of 24 stamps containing four 

2f to 71f se-tenant sets of 6 in vertical strips with 12 marginal and six inscribed labels 
unmounted mint SG459/64 complete sheet.

 

2.001975 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1986 Sea Shells 4f to 107f set of 6 unmounted mint SG481/86.  
3.001976 Wallis and Futuna Islands - 1999 Shells 95f to 115f set of 4 unmounted mint SG736/39.  

4.001977 1956-60 Leopard Seal 4f purple-brown, deep-green & blue very lightly mounted mint SG7.  
FRENCH SOUTHERN & ANTARCTIC TERRITORIES

2.001978 1956-60 Southern Elephant Seal 15f reddish purple & indigo very lightly mounted mint SG12.  
25.001979 1956-60 Fur Seal 25f black, yellow-brown & bluish green very lightly mounted mint SG14.  
20.001980 1956-60 Kerguelen Fur Seal 25f black, yellow brown& bluish green unmounted mint SG14.  
15.001981 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial horizontal strip of 5 in issued design for Light-mantled 

Sooty Albatross 30c value having selvedge on both sides left hand stamp and forth stamp 
greenish black, second from left stamp black, middle stamp new blue and right hand stamp 
new blue & black unmounted mint SG2. 

 

15.001982 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial vertical strip of 5 in issued design for Great Skuas 40c 
value having selvedge on top and bottom top stamp deep violet-blue, second from top stamp 
black, middle stamp chestnut, second from bottom stamp bright blue and bottom stamp black 
and bright blue unmounted mint SG3. 
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15.001983 1956-60 Printers imperf colour trial strip of 5 in issued design for Wandering Albatross 200f 
value selvedge both sides left hand stamp greenish black, second from left stamp black, 
middle stamp myrtle-green, second from right light brown and right hand stamp light brown 
and myrtle-green unmounted mint SG18. 

 

6.501984 1961 Plain Scottish rubber stamped address cover with Keruelen Archpelego Discovery 25f 
SG23 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 1 January 1961.

 

8.001985 1966 Plain typed German address cover bearing Elephant Seal 10f indigo SG10 and 
International Year of the Quiet Sun 20f SG36 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds 31 
December 1966. French XVI Antarctique Expedition 1965-67 cachet applied with signature 
added plus Correspondance Philatelique and Station Dumont d'Urville cachets.

 

5.001986 1967 Launching of Space Probe 20f black, purple & new blue unmounted mint SG43.  
8.001987 1968 Plain typed German address cover bearing Elephant Seal 10f indigo SG10 and 

Territorial Arms 20f blue & yellow SG13 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 25 
December 1968. French XVIII Antarctique Expedition 1967-69 cachet applied along with 
additional pictorial cachet for 20th Anniversary of French Polar Exhibitions.

 

5.001988 1970 Plain typed German address cover bearing St Paul Island 40f deep slate & blue SG45 
and 50th Anniversary of International Labour Organization 20f SG58 tied by Terre Adelie 
TAAF single ring cds dated 16 February 1970. French XX Antarctique Expedition 1970 
cachet applied along with Station Dumont d'Urville circular cachet.

 

4.001989 1970 Plain typed German address cover bearing 20th Anniversary of World Health 
Organisation 30f SG49 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds 21 February 1970. French 
XX Antarctique Expedition 1970 plus French Polar Expeditions cachets applied.

 

10.001990 1970 New UPU Headquarters 50f unmounted mint SG60.  
4.001991 1972 Plain typed address cover to Australia bearing 20th Anniversary of Port-aux-Francais 

50f SG70 tied by Terre Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 28 February 1972.
 

5.501992 1976 Plain typed address cover sent registered (Dum Durville black on white label affixed) 
airmail to England bearing Ships 1f 90 2f 70 and 4f  SG104/106 tied by Dumont D'Urville T. 
Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 16 December 1976.

 

4.001993 1978 Typed address cover sent printed matter rate to Germany bearing Kerguelen 
Cormorant 1f 20 SG102 tied by Iles Kerguelen Terres Australes Et Antarctiques Francais 
Leopard de mer Port Aux Francais pictorial handstamp plus Port aux Francaise Kerguelen 
TAAF small single ring cds 4 January 1978. Port Aux Francais cachet also applied.

 

5.501994 1978 Plain typed address cover (one light tone mark) sent airmail to England bearing Ships 
1f 90 2f 70 and 4f  SG104/106 tied by Port Aux Francais Kerguelen TAAF single ring cds 
dated 20 January 1978 with Port Aux Francais framed cachet applied.

 

4.001995 1979 Plain typed England address cover bearing Fur Seal and Cub 4f blue & green SG131 
tied by Dumont D'Urville T Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 21 December 1979. French 
XXX Antarctique Expedition 1979-1981 green cachet applied along with blue French Polar 
Expeditions circular cachet and red DUMONT D'Urville Le Gerant Postal: N. Rousseau 
cachet with small signature underneath.

 

4.001996 1980 Plain hand addressed cover to England having eleven signatures of the members of the 
Biomedical Expedition to the Antarctic bearing Destroyer Forbin 40c SG133 and Sebastian 
de El Cano 1f 40 SG141 tied by Dumont D'Urville T Adelie TAAF single ring cds dated 23 
December 1980. Red circular pictorial cachet for expedition also applied.

 

1.001997 1984 Crabeater Seal 5f 90 black, slate-ble & bright magenta unmounted mint SG187.  
4.001998 1986 Plants 2f 30 and 6f 20 Scientific Research 14f plus SPOT Surveillance Satellite 8f all 

fine unmounted mint SG216/19. 
 

10.001999 1987 Starfish 50c Plants 1f 80 and 6f 50 Marret Base 2f  Admiral Mouchez 2f 20 Reindeer 2f 
50 Macaroni Penguins 4f 80 Eure sailing ship 3f 20 Schooner 14f 60 Scientific Research 16f 
plus Satellite 16f 80 all fine unmounted mint SG220/230. 

 

1.502000 1991 Fur Seals 3f 60 olive-sepia & blue plus 1993 Killer Whale 2f 50 black & purple both 
unmounted mint SG276 & 310.

 

5.502001 1992 Plant 1f Yacht 2f 20 Blenny Rockcod 2f 30 Paul Tchernia 2f 50 Pinntado Petrels 3f 40 
and Marion- Dufresne 3f 70 plus 1992 Satellite 24f 50 all unmounted mint SG295/300 & 303. 

 

10.002002 1993 Voyage of L'Astrolobe 22f Animal Biology Base 25f 40 Antarctic Expedition Base 25f 70 
plus Lockheed C-130 over Adelie Base 30f all unmounted mint SG317/20.

 

12.002003 1994 Cordierite 1f to Lidar Research Station 27f 30 13 stamps unmounted mint SG321/33.  
1.002004 1995 Mont d'Alasace 3f 70 unmounted mint SG339.  
3.502005 1995 Minke Whale 23f unmounted mint SG342.  
4.002006 1995 Seals 28f left marginal unmounted mint SG345.  
5.002007 1996 Southern Whale Sanctuary 26f 70 unmounted mint SG359.  
1.002008 2000 Oceanographic Survey 4f 40 unmounted mint SG429.  
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6.502009 2003 Cabot (fish) €3.66 & Sper DARN €4.12 both unmounted mint SG511/12.  
3.002010 2004 Calcedone 15c Mario Marret 45c Alfred Faure Base 50c Robert Genty 50c Right Whale 

75c plus de Havilland Twin Otter 90c all unmounted mint SG516/19 & 521/22.
 

18.002011 2005 Agate 15c to Elephant Seal & Chart €4.90 11 stamps unmounted mint SG531/40.  
6.502012 2006 Rutile 15c Charles Velain 48c Albert Seyrolle 53c Jardin d'Amsterdam 53c Dumont 

D'Urville Base 90c plus Colin de Kerguelen (fish) €4.53 unmounted mint SG559//62 564/68.
 

5.002013 2006 Colin de Kerguelen (Notothenia rossii) €4.53 left marginal unmounted mint SG568.  

6.502014 Bavaria - 1914-20 2pf slate 2½ surcharge on 2pf slate 3pf brown and 5pf yellow-green to 
60pf blue-green 15 values all fine used SG171A/173A & 175A/187A.

 
GERMANY STATES

2.502015 Brunswick - 1865 3gr bistre centred low unused (no gum) SG34.  
5.002016 Prussia - 1850-56 1sgr black/rose 4 margins 907 in circles cancel SG5.  
5.002017 Prussia - 1850-56 2sgr black/blue 4 margins vertical crease 1432 in circles cancel SG6.  
5.002018 Prussia - 1850-56 3sgr black/yellow 4 margin 578 in circles cancel SG8.  
2.002019 Prussia - 1861-67 4pf green nick and thin at top with some soiling cds used SG26.  
9.002020 Prussia - 1861-67 4pf pale green nick and horizontal crease part oblong cancel used SG27.  
4.002021 Prussia - 1861-67 6pf orange centered left part oblong cancel used SG28.  
5.002022 Prussia - 1861-67 1sgr carmine centered right part cds used SG32.  
1.002023 Prussia - 1861-67 2sgr deep ultramarine centered high & left part blue oblong used SG35.  
8.002024 Prussia - 1861-67 3sgr bistre-brown part cds used SG37.  
2.002025 Württemberg - 1916 Municipal Service 2½pf to 50pf set of 7 mounted mint SGM202/08.  

2.002026 1852-68 Two slightly tatty and soiled unfranked wrappers used within Germany one 
registered Elze to Springe April 1868 other Coeln to unclear location April 1852.

 
GERMANY

4.002027 1872 ¼g purple tiny thin mounted mint SG16.  
7.502028 1900s-60s Circulated clubbook containing 103 mint and mostly used lightly duplicated 

stamps for Baravia, East Germany, German Occupation of Belgium and Saar priced to sell at 
12½% of catalogue (East Germany 10% of catalogue) total selling price of remains £29.89 
making catalogue value in 2018 over £200.

 

1.502029 1926-31 50pf orange lightly mounted mint SG396.  
8.002030 1931 Welfare Fund 8pf + 4pf 25pf + 10pf  & 50pf + 40pf all mounted mint SG472 & 474/75.  

15.002031 1934 Saar Plebiscite 6pf deep green block of 4 unmounted mint with all stamps having 
vertical gum bend SG541.

 

6.502032 1934 Saar Plebiscite 12pf scarlet bottom marginal unmounted mint having one tiny circular 
mark on gum not visible from front SG542.

 

3.002033 1934 Welfare Fund 3pf + 2pf o 12pf + 3pf six different values all fine used SG551/56.  
3.002034 1935 Saar Restoration 12pf lake unmounted mint SG564.  
1.502035 1935 'Steel Helmet' 6pf bottle-green tiny tone spot on gum unmounted mint SG566.  
1.502036 1935 'Steel Helmet' 12pf brown-lake unmounted mint SG567.  
2.502037 1935 Hitler Youth 15pf deep claret tiny tone mark on gum unmounted mint SG582.  
2.502038 1936 Berlin Motor Show 6pf green and 12pf lake unmounted mint SG601/02.  
7.002039 1938 Birth Centenary of Count Zeppelin 25pf blue lightly mounted mint and 50pf green 

unmounted mint SG657/58.
 

1.002040 1938 Correspondence card and commercial cover at 15pf or 40pf rate to England bearing 
single Hindenburg definitive tied by Berlin or Leipzig cancels.

 

1.502041 1939 Winter Relief Fund 3pf to 15pf plus 40pf 7 different values fine used SG718/24 & 726.  
6.502042 1939 International Motor Show and Hitler's Culture Fund set of 3 SG674/76 displayed on 

Deutsche Bank advertising card tied by pictorial cancel for date of issue.
 

2.502043 1940 Hitler's 51st Birthday 12pf + 36pf brown-red unmounted mint SG732.  
4.002044 1940 50th Anniv of Cession of Heligoland 6pf + 94pf red & green unmounted mint SG738.  
2.502045 1941 72nd Anniv of Hamburg Derby 25pf + 100pf blue unmounted mint SG767.  
1.502046 1941 Brown Ribbon of Germany 42pf + 108pf unmounted mint SG768.  

15.002047 1945 12th Anniv of Third Reich 12pf + 38pf scarlet horizontal pair having perf separation 
each having large part strike of Berlin C cds dated 22 April 1945 second day of issue SG898.

 

1.502048 1949 Opening of West German Parliament 10pf blue-green fine used tied to piece SG1033.  
8.002049 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 30pf ultramarine fine part cds used SG1038.  
3.502050 1951-52 Numeral & Posthorn 70pf yellow fine part cds used SG1058.  
1.502051 1952 Leonardo da Vinci 8pf x nine marginal examples unmounted mint SG1074.  
7.002052 1952 75th Anniversary of Telephone Service 30pf blue plus 1953 Nansen 30pf + 10pf deep 

blue both fine part cds used SG1087 & 1102.
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1.502053 1957 Youth Hostels Fund 7pf + 3pf and 10pf + 5pf both values unmounted mint SG1158/59.  
1.002054 1971 Winter Olympics miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1593.  
3.502055 Russian Zone Thuringen - 1945-46 3pf brown to 30pf grey perf set of 8 plus 20pf blue and 

30pf imperf mounted mint apart frpm 30pf grey imperf which is unmounted SGRF1/RF8a.
 

8.002056 Berlin - 1952-53 Vichow 15pf deep lilac block of 4 unmounted mint SGB96.  
10.002057 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners Planck 30pf purple block of 4 unmounted mint SGB99.  
12.002058 Berlin - 1952-53 Famous Berliners W von Humboldt 40pf black-brown bottom marginal block 

of 4 unmounted mint SGB100.
 

2.002059 Berlin - 1954 Strauss 40pf ultramarine 1958 Otto Suhr 20pf scarlet plus 1960 Koch 20pf 
brown-purple and 20pf brown-red fine part cds used SGB121 B177 & B186/B187.

 

1.002060 East Germany - 1951 Winter Sports 24pf carmine fine part cds used SGE38.  
35.002061 Danzig - 1938-39 1g black & orange fine used SG275.  

1.502062 Saar - 1951 Stamp Day 15f brown-purple lightly mounted mint SG302.  
75.002063 Cameroun - 1900 Yacht type 3pf brown to 5m carmine & black mint set of 13 each 

overprinted Specimen in black mix of lightly mounted to unmounted with top two values 
having collectors marks on gum and 5m couple light tone spots on gum SGK7s/K19s.

 

7.502064 Cameroun - 1907 Typed address cover to Germany with printed endorsment Drucksache 
(Printed Matter)  bearing yacht 3pf brown SGK7 tied by Duala Kamerun single ring cds 26 
July 1907 with Gelsenkirchen arrival cds 15 August 1907 on reverse. 

 

25.002065 German Post Offices in China - 1886-1901 20pf dull blue block of 12 (3 x 4) soiling mainly 
on reverse having multiple strikes of Shanghai Deutsche Post cds 4 May 1901 SGZ11a.

 

80.002066 South West Africa - 1901 Yacht type 3pf brown to 5m carmine & black set of 13 all fine part 
different cds cancels used SG11/23.

 

5.002067 South West Africa - 1906-09 Yacht type 5m carmine & black mounted mint having small 
unclear black manuscript mark at top alongwith black diagonal line through one corner SG32.

 

3.002068 South West Africa - 1907 Black & white postcard (one creased corner) to Hamburg bearing 
5pf green SG25 tied by Windhoek German South West Africa cds 29 October 1907. 

 

4.002069 Togo - 1900 10pf carmine slight paper adhesion mounted mint SGG9.  
2.502070 Togo - 1900 10pf carmine heavy diagonal crease mounted mint SGG9.  

5.002071 1995-2002 17 typed address airmail covers to same address in Manchester plus three 
unaddressed plain cards bearing various stamps tied by nice clear cds postmarks.

 
GREENLAND

6.002072 1996 Queen Margrethe and Arctic Orchids 58k complete booklet in fine condition SB4.  
4.002073 1997 Queen Margrethe and Butterflies 53k 50k complete booklet in fine condition SB7.  
3.002074 2001 First stamps essays miniature sheet unmounted mint in presentation folder SGMS403.  

8.002075 1926 Aeroespresso Co issue 3d Acropolis vertical pair selvedge top and bottom with striaght 
edge at right from sheets of 15 plus one label not sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG407.

 
GREECE

4.002076 1926 Aeroespresso Co issue 3d Acropolis vertical pair (one with small light stain on gum) 
having selvedge top and bottom with straight edge at right from sheets of 15 plus one label 
not from sheets of 25 unmounted mint SG407.

 

10.002077 1930 Centenary of Independence 50d brown-lake lightly mounted mint SG450.  
1.502078 1939 Queens Olga & Sophia 10c carmine complete mint sheet of 25 mounted on two stamps 

rest unmounted SGC524.
 

10.002079 1946 First Victory Issue 50d green to 5000d carmine set of 8 unmounted mint SG646/53.  
5.002080 1946 5000d surcharge on 15,000d purple fine used SG639.  

10.002081 1946-47 Surcharges 10d on 10d carmine-red & salmon to 5000d on 15,000d bright purple set 
of 18 (assumed cheapest) fine part cds used SG622/39. 

 

10.002082 1951 Reconstruction Issue Woman & loom 2600d grey-violet mounted mint SG696.  
1.502083 1952 50th Birthday of King Paul 200d to 10,0000d set of 5 fine part cds used SG702/05.  

20.002084 1954 Fifth Anniv of NATO 1200d orange to 4000d blue set of 3 unmounted mint SG725/27.  

10.002085 1871-73 3k blue-green centered high & right light soiling part cds used SG9a.  
HUNGARY

1.002086 1871-73 5k rose-red cut to shape used spacefiller SG10.  
5.002087 1871-73 10k blue one missing perf fine part cds used SG11.  

10.002088 1871-73 15k brown centered left & low fine part cds used SG12.  
15.002089 1871-73 25k dull lilac centered very left fine part cds used SG13a.  

7.502090 1871-73 25k dull lilac centered high & right part missing bottom perfs fine cds used SG13a.  
12.002091 1925 Sports Association Fund set of 8 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG452/59.  

1.502092 1940 King Matthias miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS671a.  
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5.002093 1947 President Roosevelt issue seven different values between 8f + 8f to 70f + 70f all but 50f 
+ 50f left marginal unmounted mint. Refer note below SG10008, stamps printed but not put 
on sale to the public in Hungary.  

 

1.502094 1948 World Health Festival 20fi purple-brown to 1fi blue set unmounted mint SG1061/65.  
4.002095 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 60fi scarlet 1fo blue and 2fo brown imperf set of 3 from limited 

printings mounted mint SG1069/1071 imperfs.
 

7.002096 1950 Death Centenary of General Jozef Bem miniature sheet mint having a little light soiling 
on front at top unmounted mint SGMS1156a.

 

3.002097 1954 Pictorial hand addressed cover for Child Welfare issue sent registered airmail to USA 
bearing set of 6 SG1354/59 tied Szeged cds's 16 March 1954 with three additional stamps on 
reverse tied by same cds's. Two US transit cds's dated 20 & 22 March on reverse.

 

1.002098 1958 40th Anniv of First Hungarian Airmail stamp 3f & 5f both unmounted mint SG1538/39.  

2.502099 1876-95 Official 10a blue centered right fine used SGO22a.  
ICELAND

5.002100 1876 Official 20a yellowish green two missing perfs fine part cds used SGO24a.  
7.002101 1878-95 Official 20a yellowish green fine part cds used SGO24a.  
2.002102 1902 Official 1 GILDI '02 - '03 overprint on 16a carmine-red unused (no gum) SGO91.  
8.002103 1896-1900 20a dull blue fine used SG32a.  
1.002104 1902-04 3a orange 4a rose & grey and 5a green fine used SG43/45.  

12.002105 1902-04 3a orange to 40a deep mauve nine values fine used SG43/51.  
5.002106 1902-04 2k blue & olive-brown mounted mint minor gum soiling SG54.  

15.002107 1907-08 Christian IX & Frederick VIII Officials 3a yellow & sepia to 50a mauve & sepia set of 
8 all fine used SGO99/O106

 

10.002108 1907-08 5a green diagonal crease mounted mint SG84.  
4.002109 1920-37 King Christian X 15 used values to 1e to 1k (2 different) on stockcard.    
2.502110 1923 Officials 20 aur surcharge on 10a scarlet fine part cds used plus 1936 7a green 

mounted mint and 50a claret and grey very faint lightly used SGO153 O220 and O222. 
 

5.502111 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 15a blue & red-brown lightly mounted mint SG174.  
4.002112 1930 Parliamentary Millenary Celebration 20a blue & yellow-brown having light diagonal 

crease lightly mounted mint SG175.
 

5.502113 1934 Air 25a violet mounted mint SG210.  
5.502114 1935 Dynjandi Falls 10a blue mounted mint SG214.  
7.502115 1937-98 Sixteen hand 7 typed address covers all to UK bearing various stamps tied by 

mostly Reykjavik cancels comprising 1932 tatty cover with rest 1983-98. 
 

5.002116 1950-54 Vestmannaeyjar Harbour 2k blackish violet lightly mounted mint SG306.  
8.502117 1953 10a black to 10k yellow-brown set of 5 lightly mounted mint SG319/23.  

10.002118 1988-96 Miniature sheets comprising 1988 Stamp Day MS722 1990 Stamp Day MS760 1992 
Europa MS787 1993 Transatlantic Flight MS810 1994 Stamp Day MS822 Presidents MS829 
and 1996 Stamp Exhibition MS871 all unmounted mint. 

 

5.002119 1989-93 Miniature sheets comprising 1989 Stamp Day MS736 1990 Stamp Day MS760 1992 
Europa MS787 and 1993 Transatlantic Flight MS810 all cancelled to order.

 

3.002120 1995 European Nature Conservation Birds 25k & 250k unmounted mint SG848/49.  
4.002121 1998 Europa National Flag 450k complete booklet in fine condition SB33.  
6.002122 1998 Europa National Flag 650k complete booklet in fine condition SB34.  
1.502123 2009 Preserve Polar Regions miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS1230.  

20.002124 Modena - 1852-57 10c on rose 3 margins along frame line at right having a little damage top 
left corner fine used with part blue cancel SG11. 

 
ITALY

7.502125 Neapolitan Provinces - 1861 10g orange cut to shape on piece with part cds cancel SG18, 
lot includes 2g pale blue 3 margins damaged on other part cds used SG11.

 

8.002126 Papal States - 1852-64 6b greenish grey good used SG23.  
7.502127 Tuscany - 1851 Arms No value purple on soft white ungummed paper 4 large margins & 60c 

brick-red on thick white paper 4 close margins mounted mint both believed proofs.
 

16.002128 Tuscany - 1851-52 2c blue/grey 2 margins usual black straight line used SG11.  
10.002129 Tuscany - 1851-52 2c blue/grey 2 close margins nick at right indistinct cancel used SG11.  
15.002130 Tuscany - 1851-52 4c myrtle-green/azure 2 close margins along frame line on others fine 

used with usual black straight line cancels SG14.
 

20.002131 Tuscany - 1851-52 6c indigo/grey 3 margins top left corner missing red cancel SG18.  
7.502132 1863 Large piece bearing 1b black on light green type I horizontal strip of 3 margins on three 

sides into at base SG8 tied by grid cancels, four transit cds's on piece.  
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5.002133 1863-65 1c olive-green overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG6.  
10.002134 1863-65 5c slate-grey imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG10b.  
10.002135 1863-65 10c buff imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG11.  
10.002136 1863-65 15c blue imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG12.  
10.002137 1863-65 30c brown imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG13.  
10.002138 1863-65 40c rose imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG14.  
10.002139 1863-65 50c mauve imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG15a.  
10.002140 1863-65 3L pale scarlet imperf overprinted SAGGIO (proof) in black mounted mint SG16.  
40.002141 1866 82 imperf printers essays all inscribed Poste Italiane in various colours and values on 

various colour ungummed paper or thin card all displayed on four album pages most showing 
head of Victor Emmanuel II.

 

2.502142 1870-1925 Postage Dues 2c magenta & orange 10c magenta & orange & 30c magenta & 
orange few perf faults and off centre fine used SGD23 D25 & D27.

 

2.502143 1870-1925 Postage Due 2c magenta & orange trimmed perfs off centre fine used SGD23.  
3.002144 1870-1925 Postage Due 2c magenta & orange off centre fine part cds used SGD23.  
2.002145 1870-1925 Postage Due 2c magenta & orange good used SGD23.  
2.002146 1870-1925 Postage Dues 1L magenta & blue 2L brown & pale blue & 10L magenta & blue 

few minor perf faults and off centre fine used SGD33 D34 & D39.
 

3.002147 1870-1925 Postage Due 2L brown & pale blue two short perfs fine cds used SGD34.  
5.002148 1870-1925 Postage Due 5L brown & blue centered left & high fine part cds used SGD36.  
5.002149 1870-1925 Postage Due 10L brown & blue centered high & right fine part cds used SGD38.  

20.002150 1878 Official 2c on 2c claret mounted mint slight gum disturbance SGO23  
6.002151 1878 Official 2c on 5c claret fine large part barred oval cancel used SGO24.  
5.002152 1878 Officials 2c on 20c claret 2c on 30c claret 2c on 1L claret and 2c on 2L claret all fine 

large part cds used SGO25/O28.
 

2.502153 1875 Official 1L claret good used SGO25.  
3.002154 1878 Official 2c on 5L claret fine large part cds used SGO29.  
3.002155 1878 Official 2c on 10L claret fine large part cds used SGO30.  
1.502156 1879-82 5c green 10c pale rose-red and 20c orange x 2 all good used SG31/33.  

20.002157 1884-86 Parcel Post 10c olive-grey fine part cds used SGP38.  
2.002158 1884-86 Parcel Post 50c rose fine used SGP40.  
2.502159 1884-86 Parcel Post 1L 25 orange one pulled perf at top fine used SGP42.  

100.002160 1889 45c dull green (nice strong original colour) centered a little left and low usual 
discoloured gum mounted mint SG cat £2,750 SG40.

 

2.502161 1889 45c dull green centered right & low fine part cds used SG40.  
8.002162 1889-1906 Six page A4 excercise book containing 369 used stamps values to 1L with much 

duplication (only 27 different stamps) good lot for postmarks etc.
 

4.002163 1890 Parcel Post 2c on 20c blue 2c on 75c green and 2c on 1f 75 orange all three large part 
cds used, couple minor perf flaws on blue and green stamps SG48 & 50/51.

 

10.002164 1901 5c deep bluish green centered high & left unmounted mint usual stained gum SG64.  
20.002165 1901 10c lake vertical strip of 3 centered right bottom stamp minor perf flaws at base 

unmounted mint usual slightly streaky gum for this issue SG65. 
 

12.002166 1901 10c lake vertical strip of 3 centered right top and middle stamps minor perf flaws 
unmounted mint usual slightly streaky gum for this issue with light tone marks on two SG65. 

 

8.002167 1901 10c lake centered very low & right mounted mint usual light off white gum SG65.  
1.002168 1901 45c olive-green centered left & low mounted mint usual off white gum SG69.  
1.002169 1901 50c mauve light soiling unused (no gum) light stains on reverse SG70.  
1.002170 1901 1L brown & green mounted mint usual off white gum SG71.  

14.002171 1910 50th Anniv of Plebiscite of Naples & Sicily 15c + 5c rose-red very fine used SG82.  
7.502172 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate off centre small thin fine used SG89.  
7.502173 1911 Jubilee of the Kingdom of Italy 15c + 5c slate two short perfs small thin fine used SG89.  
2.502174 1911 Real photograph black & white unused postcard showing crowds of people heading for 

entrance of Torino Espos (sic) 1911 in fine condition.
 

7.502175 1917 Napoli-Palermo-Napoli Flight 25c on 40c violet fine part cds used SG103.  
4.002176 1920 Typed addressed cover (creased at left affecting one stamp and light soiling) to Hotel in 

Paris bearing 60c carmine-red SG108 and Express Letter 30c blue & rose x 4 SGE80 all tied 
by Frenze cds's dated 30 September 1920. Paris arrival cds dated 2 October on reverse. 

 

2.002177 1921 Union of Venezia Giulia with Italy set toned perfs on 15c unmounted mint SG112/14.  
5.002178 1922 50th Anniv of Mazzini's Death set usual centering & gum unmounted mint SG126/28.  
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4.002179 1923 Revenues 3L olive, 5L black, 20L reddish-brown/green, 40L blue/light blue, and 50L 
scarlet/peach all fiscally used two cds.

 

2.002180 1923 Revenue 5c brown/light green and 30L blue/peach fiscally used.  
4.002181 1924-25 50c purple having red Columbia label attached lightly mounted mint SG171k.  
3.002182 1924-25 50c violet having blue De Montel advert attached (trimmed at base) centred very 

right wavy line used SG171L.
 

2.002183 1924-25 50c violet having red Singer advert attached fine part cds used SG171o.  
10.002184 1928 400th Birth Anniversary of Filberto, Duke of Savoy 5L  deep bluish green & deep mauve 

fine used with almost complete strike of heavyish cds dated 10 October 1928 SG234.
 

4.002185 1930 Marriage of Prince Umberto set of 3 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG267/69.  
2.002186 1930s 5L grey Italian Colonies Revenue stamp fine fiscally used.  
4.002187 1931 Naval Academy 20c to 1L 25 set of 3 unmounted mint SG311/13.  
5.002188 1931 East Africa Revenue 10c blue to 50L 10 different values light fiscal cancels.  

20.002189 1932 Tenth Anniv of Fascist March  Express 2L 50 orange very fine part cds used SGE369.  
5.502190 1932 10th Anniv of Fascist March Air 75c chestnut fine used SG367  

25.002191 1933 Graf Zeppelin 3L to 20L set of 6 lightly mounted mint SG372/77.  
4.002192 1934 World Cup Football 20c to 1L 25 four different values fine part cds used SG413/16.  
7.502193 1935 National Militia 50c + 50c brown fine part cds used SG457.  
6.502194 1935 National Militia Air 50c + 50c brown very fine used SG457.  
4.002195 1935 International Aeronautical Exhibition set of 4 fine used SG458/61.  

30.002196 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 1L 75 + 1L orange-vermilion fine part cds used SG466.  
30.002197 1935 Death Centenary of Bellini 2L 75 + 2L olive-green fine part cds used SG467.  

2.502198 1942-43 Four Italian Prisoner of War cards sent from son in camp 59 sector 3300 to his 
parents all having different censor marks plus usual black Italian cds and purple Italian two 
line censor cachet plus two cancelled by British censor. 

 

5.002199 1947-58 Postage Due 20L bright purple unused (no gum) SGD699.  
24.002200 1948 600th Birth Anniversary of St Catherine of Siena 3L slate-blue & yellow-green to 200L 

blue & bistre set of 6 mounted mint 100L & 200L very lightly mounted SG698/703.
 

5.002201 1948 600th Birth Anniv of St Catherine of Siena Air 200L blue & bistre fine used SG703  
15.002202 1949 50th Anniv of Venice Art Exhibition 50L blue & lemon lightly mounted mint SG724.  

1.002203 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 50L ultramarine fine part cds used SG725.  
3.002204 1949 Second World Health Congress 20L violet fine used SG733.  

10.002205 1949 13th Levant Fair 20L scarlet mint block of 4 two mounted two unmounted SG736.  
1.002206 1949 Death Bimillenary of Catullus 20L blue horizontal pair fine wavy line used SG740.  

25.002207 1950 International Radio Conference 55L blue fine part cds used SG750.  
15.002208 1950 European Tobacco Conference 5L to 55L set of 3 lightly mounted mint SG755/57.  

4.002209 1950 Occupations 35L scarlet unmounted mint SG771.  
3.002210 1951 Consecration of Hall of Peace 20L bright violet unmounted mint SG782.  

20.002211 1951 29th Milan fair 20L yellow-brown & 55L blue mounted mint SG783/84.  
10.002212 1951 29th Milan Fair 55L blue fine part cds used SG784.  
16.002213 1951 Restoration of Monte Cassino 20L violet & 55L blue lightly mounted mint SG790/91.  
15.002214 1951 Restoration of Monte Cassino 55L blue fine used SG791.  

7.002215 1951 Restoration of Monte Cassino 55L blue wavy line used SG791.  
2.502216 1951 Sardinian Stamps Centenary 60L orange-red & blue fine cds used SG800.  
7.002217 1952 Fifth Birth Centenary of Leonardo da Vinci 60L & 80L both unmounted mint SG813/14.  
1.502218 1952 Armed Forces Day 60L black & pale-blue fine used SG827.  
1.002219 1978 Special unused colour postcard fot 75th Anniv of Wright Brothers flight having 70L 

stamp attached tied by Milano special pictorial handstamp dated 4 Novemeber 1978.
 

2.502220 2006 Four different unused illustrated postcards for opening of Postal Museum Loro Piceno 
each bearing 1L or 10L stamp tied by pictorial handstamp for event.

 

2.002221 2016 Gabriele d'Annunzio & Aerial Propoganda and the post war years spiral bound 
published by the Italy and Colonies Study Circle.

 

2.502222 2017 Four different unused illustrated postcards for 150th Anniv of Loro Piceno each bearing 
different stamp tied by pictorial handstamp with additional strike alongside.

 

4.002223 Castelrosso - 1922 20c orange fine part cds used SG4.  
6.502224 Castelrosso - 1924 15c slate centered right fine part cds used SG17.  
6.502225 Castelrosso - 1924 20c orange centered left & high fine part cds used SG18.  
1.002226 Ionian Islands - 1941 Isole Jonie overprint on 20c Julius Ceaser fine cds used SG3.  

7.502227 1931 Postage Due 5c brown/rose to 1L 10 on 2L 50 vermilion mounted mint SGD15/D20.  
VATICAN CITY
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30.002228 1935 International Judicial Congress 5c orange to 1L 25 blue set of 6 mounted mint SG41/46.  
15.002229 1936 Catholic Press Exhibition 5c green to 5L bistre set of 8 lightly mounted mint SG47/54.  
22.002230 1953-60 Air 500L brown & 1000L blue both fine used SG190/91.  
10.002231 1958 Brussels Exhibition 35L to 300L and miniature sheet unmounted mint SG271/MS274a.  

5.002232 Calchi - 1930 Ferrucci 20c to 5L + 2L unmounted mint SG35D/39D.  
ITALY DODECANESE ISLANDS

7.502233 Karki - 1912-21 15c slate centered left & high mounted mint SG6D.  
2.002234 Leros - 1912 15c slate tied to small piece by Leros cds 1 July 1913 SG6E.  
3.002235 Leros - 1912-21 20c on 15c slate mounted mint SG8E.  
8.002236 Leros - 1912-21 2c orange-brown 5c green 10c rose-red and 40c brown each tied to small 

piece by Italian Post Leros cds dated 1 July 1913 SG3E/5E & 12E.
 

15.002237 Rodi - 1912-21 25c blue x 19 fine part cds used examples SG11J.  
5.002238 Simi - 1901 1c brown tied to small piece by Municipio Dell Isola Di Simi purple circular mark 

with cross in centre and year 1912 plus 1906-08 5c green & 10c rose-red x 2 of each tied to 
small piece by Poste Italian Simi (Egeo) purple cds's 26 August 1912 SG62 & 75/76.

 

12.002239 Simi - 1912-21 2c orange-brown plus 15c slate (with watermark) tied to small pieces by 
Municipio Dell Isola Di Simi purple circular mark with cross in centre and year 1912. 15c has 
light stain at right affecting perfs SG3L & 7L.

 

8.002240 Simi - 1912-21 25c blue tied to small piece by purple Italian Post Simi (Egeo) cds dated 26 
August 1912 plus 40c brown and 50c violet tied to small pieces by Municipio Dell Isola Di 
Simi purple circular mark with cross in centre and year 1912 SG11L/13L.

 

4.002241 Stampalia - 1912-21 20c on 15c slate centered left & high fine part cds used SG8M.  
4.002242 1916-24 1L brown & green Rodi overprint block of 4 unmounted mint usual gum SG16.  

3.002243 1947-48 Air AMG FTT overprint on 10L carmine-red block of 4 unmounted mint SG21.  
ITALY TRIESTE

4.502244 1949 25th Biennial Art Exhibition 15L, 20L and 50L three values fine part cds used SG87/89.  
8.002245 1949-50 AMG-FTT overprint 1L green to 100L carmine set fine part cds used SG103/14.  
4.502246 1949 Yugoslav Military 75th Anniv of UPU 5d blue & 12d brown unmounted mint SGB24/B25.  
2.002247 1953 Yugoslav Military Government 30d blue centred high unmounted mint SGB84.  

2.502248 1945 Issue for Fiume 16L on 75c carmine overprinted shifted to left so original '75' value 
shown unmounted mint SG19.

 
ITALY VENEZIA GIULIA AND ISTRIA

10.002249 1945-47 AMG VG overprint on Air  50c sepia with overprint inverted SG unlisted (Sass A1a) 
unmounted mint SG47 variety. 

 

100.002250 1903 1c brown to 50c mauve 9 different values plus 5L blue & rose all mounted mint 
overprinted Ultramar (Specimen) in purple mounted on part album page SG19s/27s & 29s.

 
ITALIAN COLONY ERITREA

35.002251 1905 15c on 20c orange right marginal block of 4 centered high unmounted mint with usual 
toned and crazed streaky gum SG30.

 

2.502252 1916 5c on 15c slate and 20c on 15c slate both fine part cds used SG51/52.  
40.002253 1928-29 2L 50 myrtle & orange mounted mint SG129.  

1.002254 1930 Local Postman 5c black & violet lightly mounted mint SG152.  
6.002255 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 2L sepia & 

blue set of 6 mounted mint SG222/27.
 

8.002256 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 5c to 2L set of 12 mounted mint SG216/27.  

4.002257 1912 Black & white postcard of harbour at Derna unfranked used to Italy having large purple 
military cachet applied along with red Tripoli cds and hooded Derna cancel.

 
ITALIAN COLONY LIBYA

2.502258 1912 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Livorno bearing 15c slate SG90 tied by Tripoli 
cds dated 14 December 1914 with green wax seal and Livorno arrival cds on reverse.

 

4.502259 1913 Black & white unfranked postcard of market scene to Biella  having purple Tripoli 
Military circular cachet applied along with Tripoli D'Africa Porto cds dated 13 January 1913. A 
little off card Biella cds dated 13 January 1913 on front.

 

1.002260 1915-61 Red Cross 10c + 5c carmine x two one with overprint misplaced at bottom plus 20c 
+ 5c orange all mounted mint usual off white gum SG17 & 20.

 

8.002261 1924-31 Libyan Sibyl 40c brown perf 11 lightly mounted mint SG42b.  
8.002262 1927-39 Parcel Post 2L green horizontal pair mounted mint SGP69.  
2.002263 1927-40 Roman Legionary 7½c red-broen fine part cds used SG50.  
3.002264 1928 Air 50c rose fine part cds used SG63.  
3.502265 1934 Postage Due 5c brown to 1L reddish orange nine values unmounted mint SGD68/D76.  
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3.002266 1941 Concessional Letter 10c brown light bend on one corner unmounted mint SGCL123.  
20.002267 Cyrenaica - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Postage 5c sepia & green 

to 1L 25 green & blue set of 6 very fine cds used SG114/19.
 

20.002268 Cyrenaica - 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition Naples Air 25c orange & blue to 
2L sepia & blue set of 6 very fine cds used SG120/25.

 

2.502269 Tripolitania - 1913 Unstamped sepia postcard showing Orolgio del Pascia (Tower) Tripoli 
sent to Bologna with purple straight line military cachet applied along with Tripolitania cds 
dated 21 May 1913 plus off card part purple military circular cachet.

 

2.002270 Tripolitania - 1931 Concessional Letter Post 10c brown couple of small light tone marks on 
gum mounted mint SGCL123.

 

3.002271 Tripolitania - 1934 Rome-Buenos Aires Flight set of 4 mounted mint SG179/82.  

1.002272 1909-16 5c surcharge on 2b blue-green mounted mint few missing perfs SG11.  
ITALIAN SOMALILAND

2.502273 1929 Black & white postcard showing local warriors performing some sort of 'Dance' sent to 
Asti bearing 20c purple SG91 tied by Somalia location unclear cds 19 December 1929.

 

30.002274 1930 Third National Defence 30c + 10c blue-green and deep green to 5L + 1L 50 green and 
deep blue set of 4 mounted mint SG134/37.

 

2.502275 1932-38 Lighthouse 5c chestnut perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG161a.  
2.002276 1932-38 Lighthouse 7½c violet perf 14 marginal vertical strip of 4 unmounted mint SG162a.  
2.502277 1932-38 Lighthouse 10c black perf 14 left marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG163a.  
5.002278 1932-38 Lighthouse 15c olive-green perf 14 two different shades right marginal or left 

marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG164a/164a variety.
 

2.502279 1932-38 Tower 20c carmine perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG165a.  
2.502280 1932-38 Tower 25c green perf 14 right marginal block of 4 unmounted mint SG166a.  
5.002281 1932-38 Tower 30c brown perf 14 block of 4 unmounted mint SG167a.  
5.002282 1934 Colonial Exhibition 5c green & sepia 10c brown & black 20c scarlet & blue 60c brown & 

blue and 1l 25 blue & green all mounted mint SG187/89 & 191/92.
 

45.002283 1934 Honouring the Duke of the Abruzzi overprints on 10c brown to 25L green set of 8 all fine 
part cds used SG179/86.

 

8.002284 1934 Second International Colonial Exhibition 5c to 2L set of 12 mounted mint SG187/98.  
9.002285 1936 Air 50c brown to 3L lake seven different values fine part cds used SG224/30.  
4.002286 1936 Air 3L lake fine used SG230.  
4.002287 1936 Rear of cover lightly soiled bearing Tower at Mnara-Ciro 25c green perf 14 x 11 (block 

of ten (5 x 2) and single) SG166B tied by location unclear Etiopia cds's 12 November 1936 
with good strike of Djibouti Cote Des Somalis cds alongside 13 November.

 

5.002288 1936 Printed address front only of large cover (central vertical fold) bearing 1932-38 pictorials 
5c chestnut 10c black 20c carmine 25c green 30c brown 50c bright violet 75c carmine 1L 75 
orange-vermilion and 2L carmine SG161a, 163a 165a/67a, 169a/70a & 172a/73 plus Air 1L 
bright blue SG227 tied by individual strikes of Dire Daoua bilingual cds's dated 9 May 1936. 
SG states date of issue for 1L air is 10 may so this predates that by one day.

 

15.002289 1912-16 10h rose lightly mounted mint SG2.  
LIECHTENSTEIN

5.002290 1912-16 5h green and 10h red thin unsurfaced paper fine used SG4/5.  
2.502291 1917-18 3h violet to 25h blue set of 6 mounted mint SG7/12.  

70.002292 1933-35 2f red-brown bottom marginal very fine used having complete strike of Schaan 
double ring cds dated 27 January 1936 SG141.

 

9.002293 1934-35 Air granite paper 10r bright reddish violet 15c red-orange 30r greenish blue & 50r 
emerald all four lightly mounted mint SG145/46 & 148/49.

 

15.002294 1948 Pioneers of Flight 10r to 10f set of 10 fine used (some cancelled to order) SG259/68.  
28.002295 1951-52 Princess Geogina 3f lake-brown perf 12½x 12 very fine used SG303A.  

5.002296 1957 Gymnastics 1f 50 sepia & bistre-yellow unmounted mint SG354.  
1.502297 1957 Christmas 1f 50 brown-purple fine part cds used SG362.  
3.002298 1960 30th Anniversary of First Air Stamps 30r to 75r set of 4 unmounted mint SG395/98.  

15.002299 1960 Europa 50r unmounted mint SG404.  
15.002300 1986-88 All 48 stamps issued during period between 1986 125th Anniv of Liechtenstein 50f to 

1988 Olympic Games set of 4 including 50th Anniv of Accession miniature sheet all 
unmounted mint SG898/945. 

 

5.002301 1852-58 10c grey-black 4 margins small closed scissor cut bottom left fine used SG2.  
LUXEMBOURG

2.502302 1865-75 10c dull lilac (top right corner damage) 10c lavender fine part cds used SG25/26.  
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1.002303 1906-19 20c orange unused (no gum) SG165.  
7.002304 1931-33 Air 3f grey-black complete sheet of 50 central horizontal fold  having a little 

strengthening using hinges leaving 10 stamps mounted rest unmounted with a little perf 
separation however scarce as a full sheet SG300a.

 

2.002305 1938 Echternach Abbey Restoration Fund set of 6 mounted mint SG366/71.  
5.002306 1947 Patton set of 4 lightly mounted mint SG498/501.  
2.002307 1949 75th Anniversary of UPU 80c to 8f set of 4 unmounted mint SG525/28.  
2.002308 1955 Mondorf-les Bains Flower Show set of 4 mounted mint SG586/89.  
2.502309 1956 Mondorf-les Bains Flower Show 2f & 3f plus Roses 2f 50 & 4f mounted mint SG601/04.  

55.002310 1956 Europa 2f to 4f set unmounted mint slightly off white gum SG609/611.  
26.002311 1957 Europa 2f chocolate to 4f reddish purple set of 3 unmounted mint SG626/28.  

2.502312 1963 Illustrated softbound catalogue of the Melusina International Stamp Exhibition 
Luxembourg 13-21 April 1963 in fine condition. 

 

15.002313 1885 25c blue-green lightly soiled both sides mounted mint SG6.  
MONACO

28.002314 1885 75c black/rose centred high couple minor gum flaws mounted mint SG8.  
20.002315 1891-94 1f black/yellow mint block of 4 bottom pair unmounted top pair mounted SG20a.  

8.002316 1921 Baptism of Princess Antoinette 2f on 5f mauve lightly mounted mint SG50.  
4.502317 1922 St Devote Viaduct 10f carmine couple minor gum flaws unmounted mint SG64.  
4.002318 1933-39 5r purple small light blue mark top left corner fine used SG140.  

15.002319 1933-39 The Prince's Residence 10f blue fine used SG141.  
20.002320 1937 Prince Louis II 5f + 5f dull lake lightly mounted mint SG148.  

6.502321 1937 Views 50c+ 50c bright green to 2f+2f bright violet 4 values unmounted mint SG144/47.  
2.002322 1949-59 Palace Gateway 30f indigo mounted mint SG399.  
1.502323 1952 Illustrated unused postcard for Monaco International Philatelic Exhibition 26 April-4 May 

1952 having seal of Prince Ranier III 8f claret SG455 affixed to picture side tied by 
Monte-Carlo Reinatex cds dated 26 April 1952.

 

11.002324 1960 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace 3f violet unmounted mint SG642.  
11.002325 1960 Prince Rainier & Princess Grace 5f blue unmounted mint SG642.  

2.002326 1961 Veteran Motor Cars 1c to 1f set of 14 SG704/17 on seven different illustrated 
unaddressed first day covers tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.

 

1.502327 1974 Congress of International Commission for Scientific Exploration of Mediterranean 70c 
and 1f 10 both lightly mounted mint SG1141/42.

 

28.002328 1974-77 Europa miniature sheets for 1974 1975 1976 and 1977 each having light crease in 
top selvedge unmounted mint SGMS1125 1188 1253 & 1304.

 

2.502329 1980 Mediterranean Fauna 5c to 2f set of 11 unmounted mint SG1468/78.  
1.502330 1983 Commission for the Protection of Whales 3f 30 blue unmounted mint SG1619.  
1.502331 1991 Oceanographic Museum 2f10 plus 1992 2f20 & 2f50 unmounted mint SG2034 2095/96.  
1.002332 1991 Joys of the Sea 2f 20 and 2f 40 both unmounted mint SG2037/38.  
3.002333 1992 Mediterranean Dolphins miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2081.  
3.502334 1993 Mediterranean Whales miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2112.  
1.002335 1997 International Whaling Commission 6f 70 unmounted mint SG2344.  
1.002336 2000 International Aquariological Congress 7f unmounted mint SG2477.  

5.002337 1852-63 10c carmine (unplated) 4 margins fine used closed tear at right SG2.  
NETHERLANDS

1.002338 1869-76 ½c brown fine used SG58.  
5.002339 1870 Postage Due 15c orange-yellow as SG type D8 overprinted with black framed 

Specimen handstamp mounted mint and unlisted by SG.
 

5.002340 1872-91 7½c chocolate perf 12½ x 12 fine used SG81.  
8.002341 1872-91 1g slate-violet perf 12½ x 12 one rounded corner fine used SG90.  
3.002342 1899-1923 Piece of printed album page having 3c orange to 50c violet & grey 15 values 

attached including 17½c mauve unchecked for perfs fine part cds used between SG173/92.
 

10.002343 1906 Society for the Prevention of Tuberculosis 1c + 1c red to 5c + 5c slate-violet set of 3 1c 
one missing perf plus 3c & 5c having remaindered cancels fine used SG208/210.

 

2.002344 1908 Colour postcard view of Das Fahrlein sent to England bearing 5c rose SG127 tied by 
Venraij cds dated 12 October 1913 with Sutton arrival cds dated 13 October 1908 alongside. 

 

25.002345 1920 2.50 on 10g orange-red light stain at base affecting few perfs fine cds used SG236.  
7.002346 1920s circa La Hague complete booklet of 30 different sepia unused post cards (a little 

damage to front cover) having printed foreword in English & French.
 

2.002347 1923 5c bright rose imperf mounted mint SG246.  
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1.002348 1941 Child Welfare 1½c to 7½c set of 5 fine used SG563/67.  
2.502349 1985 Child Welfare Road Safety set plus miniature sheet unmounted mint SG1472/MS76.  
4.002350 1994 Three different illustrated unaddressed first day covers for Local Post issues all 

featuring dinosaurs 50c to 250c four different on each cover having den Haag, Nijmegen or 
Utrecht pictorial handstamps 15 September 1994 - date of issue. 

 

3.502351 2002 Greetings self adhesive mint set of 10 affixed to original booklet as issued SG2203/12.  
2.502352 Dutch East Indies - 1909 Black and white English postcard showing Cotton Cart used to 

Scotland bearing 5c scarlet tied by Cheribon cds dated 17 March 1909.
 

2.002353 1948 Cycle Race 3z to 15z set of 3 mounted mint SG616/18.  
POLAND

2.002354 1962 Fifth Trade Unions Congress 3z 40 sheetlet of 4 cancelled to order SG1350 sheetlet.  
6.002355 1967 Famous Paintings 20g to 6z 60 set of 8 each in block of 5 unmounted mint SG1788/95.  
2.002356 1969 Softbound book 133 pages for Poznan 68 Thematic Philatelic Exhibition.  
1.502357 1969 First Man on the Moon 2z 50 sheetlet of 8 stamps and 2 labels with selvedge on all 

sides cancelled to order with four cds's SG1920.
 

7.502358 1970-95 Eleven different miniature sheets between 1970 Lenin and 1985 Warsaw 95 all 
unmounted mint SG cat £37 between SGMS1979/MS3583.

 

2.502359 1971 Moon Flight to Apollo 15 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2105.  
4.502360 1971 Flowers of Trees 10g to 8z 50 set of 10 in blocks of 4 unmounted mint SG2117/26.  
1.502361 1980 Stamp Day miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS2709.  
2.502362 1993 Polska 93 International Stamp Exhibition miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS3476.  
7.502363 1996 World Post Day miniature sheet SG3653 tied to special prsentation folder by pictorial 

handstamp for date of issue. Lot includes seven different mint or used miniature sheets plus 
1957-2020 sixteen single stamp first day covers. 

 

3.002364 2021 400th Anniv of Battle of Khotyn 8z miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS5138.  

8.002365 1910-12 Republica overprint on 1000r black & indigo mounted mint SG417.  
PORTUGAL

8.002366 1941 Costumes 4c blue-green to 2E red-orange set of 10 all fine part cds used SG932/41.  
45.002367 1947 Regional Costumes 10c mauve to 3E 50 green set of 8 mounted mint SG1001/09.  

4.002368 1952 NATO 1e green (still on piece with toning on front) and 3e 50 blue both fine used having 
indistinct part cds cancels SG1065/66.

 

6.002369 1977 Europa 4E & 8E 50 values plus miniature sheet all unmounted mint SG1653/MS1655.  
6.002370 1977-82 Fifteen different illustrated unaddressed lightly soiled large first day covers each 

bearing a miniature sheet tied by pictorial handstamp for date of issue.
 

2.502371 1990 Philips illustrated auction catalogue for Portugal and Colonies featuring the 'George 
Pearson' collection 22 March 1990 in fine condition.  

 

1.002372 Macau - 1898-1900 ½a black & grey mounted mint SG112.  
1.002373 Macau - 1898-1900 1a black & orange-yellow mounted mint SG113.  
1.002374 Macau - 1898-1900 2a black & pale yellow-green mounted mint SG114.  
2.002375 Macau - 1898-1900 10a black & dull blue small thin unused (no gum) as issued SG120.  
3.002376 Macau - 1898-1900 16a blue/blue centered high and a little right fine part cds used SG124.  
1.502377 Mozambique - 1921-23 Nyassa Company ¼c to 1E 18 values mounted mint SG96/113.  
6.502378 Nyassa Company - 1924 Postage Due triangular shape ½c green to 50c slate-purple set of 

9 mounted mint SGD132/D140.
 

8.002379 Portuguese India - 1952 Philatelic Exhibition Goa 3T black and 5T black & lilac vertical strip 
plus label with selvedge both sides unmounted mint SG612a.

 

1.002380 St Thomas & Prince Islands - 1949 75th Anniv of UPU 3E 50 black unmounted mint having 
off white gum with couple light tone marks SG412.

 

2.002381 1902-05 3r 50 grey & black light staining top perfs 7r yellow & black both fine used SG79/80.  
RUSSIA

1.002382 1921 40k slate-blue imperf mounted mint SG199.  
6.002383 1933 Ethnographical Issue 1k to 35k set of 21 cancelled to order (full gum) SG608/28.  

10.002384 1935 Anti War 5k black to 35k carmine set of 5 fine part cds used SG673/77.  
3.002385 1938 Moscow Underground Railway Extension set of 6 mounted mint SG819/24.  
2.002386 1939 Lenin 10r blue-black couple short perfs fine used SG852.  
6.002387 1940 All-Union Agricultural Fair 15k plus 30k x 10 different and 50k & 60k - 14 values in total 

all fine used SG921/26 928/29 & 931/36.
 

5.002388 1940 All Union Agricultural Fair 10k to 60k set of 17 fine part cds used SG920/36.  
2.002389 1958 Postal Centenary imperf miniature sheet cancelled to order SGMS2245a.  
1.002390 1964 Winter Olympics Medal Winners set of seven unmounted mint SG2969/75.  
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2.002391 1937 Independence Monument 5L miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS232.  
2.502392 1937 Independence Mounument 5L greenish blue miniature sheet light horizontal crease 

unmounted mint SGMS232.
 

3.002393 1946 UN Relief & Rehabilitation Administration 100f red, purple & orange lightly mounted 
mint small thin in right side perfs SG324.

 

4.002394 1961 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Europa issue bearing 500L SG640 tied by fine strike of 
cds for date of issue 20 October 1961 with additional strike alongside. 

 

16.002395 2003 All stamps issued between Italian Cuisine (sheetlet of 16) to Christmas miniature sheet 
including Nordic Skiing and Tour de France miniature sheets plus Puppetry se-tenant block of 
4 all unmounted mint SG1916/MS1971.

 

20.002396 1874-89 Postage Due 6ö yellow fine part cds used SGD30.  
SWEDEN

15.002397 1886-91 6ö mauve slightly heavy part cds used SG33a.  
2.502398 1928 70th Birthday of King Gustav V set of 5 fine used SG175a/175e.  
3.002399 1969-80 Three miniature sheets unmounted mint comprising 1969 Ivan Agueli 1979 Swedish 

Rococo plus 1980 Motor Vehicles SGMS583, 1015 & 1050.
 

6.002400 1973-80 Three complete booklet panes of five all unmounted mint comprising 1973 Nordic 
Museum SG750a plus 1978 and 1980 Tourism SG965a & SG1042a.

 

2.002401 1974 Four plain unaddressed covers bearing Stockholmia 74 20ö bluish-green 25ö blue 30ö 
blackish brown and 35ö red each in sheetlet of 4 stamps (SGMS783) all tied by Stockholmia 
74 pictorial cds dated 21 September 1974.

 

1.002402 1974 Stockholmia 74 set of 4 miniature sheets unmounted mint SGMS783.  
4.002403 1976-78 Complete booklets comprising 1976 6k 50 Technological Pioneers plus 1978 9k 

Independent Christian Associations and 7k 80 Travels of Linne SB312 & 326/27. Lot includes 
complete 'Test Booklet' of 10 stamps produced to highlight printing expertise.

 

7.502404 1989 Rebate Stamps Summer Activities 42k complete booklet fine condition SB416.  

10.002405 1854-62 40c green thick paper 4 margins light soiling fine part oblong barred cancel SG51.  
SWITZERLAND

10.002406 1862-64 40c green centered right one pulled perf very fine large part cds used SG58.  
5.502407 1862-64 40c green full slightly heavy strike of Geneve code A cds 20 December 1864 SG58.  
7.002408 1867-78 15c lemon-yellow centered right fine part cds used SG63.  
8.002409 1862-64 40c pale grey three short perfs part Geneve cds SG66a.  

14.002410 1867-78 50c purple centered right & low fine part cds used SG67.  
6.002411 1882-99 12c pale ultramarine centered left and high fine cds used SG124.  
3.502412 1882-1903 50c deep blue light soiling on front fine cds used SG150Bc.  
6.002413 1882-1903 1f maroon centered high fine cds used SG152A.  
7.002414 1882-1903 40c grey centered right & high fine part cds used SG158.  
8.002415 1905-07 3f bistre-brown fine part cds used SG224.  
5.002416 1908-40 70c orange-yellow & chocolate centered right fine part cds used SG242.  
4.002417 1914-33 William Tell 12c yellow-brown/buff block of 4 fine cds used SG283.  
2.502418 1923-40 Air 25c bluish grey & deep dull blue fine part cds used SG318.  
5.002419 1932 International Disarmament Conference 60c bistre-brown unmounted mint SG342.  
2.502420 1932 International Disarmament Conference 1f olive-grey & blue fine part cds used SG343.  
2.502421 1932 International Disarmament Conference 1f olive-grey & blue fine used SG343.  
6.502422 1934 30c ultramarine lightly mounted mint SG356.  
3.002423 1935-37 Air surcharge 40 on 20c flesh & scarlet fine used SG362.  
3.002424 1935-37 Air surcharge 40 on 90c light blue & blue fine used SG363.  

15.002425 1941-48 Air Douglas DC-2 and the Jungfrau 40c ultramarine & salmon bottom marginal 
unmounted mint two very light small 'clear' marks on gum SG416a.

 

3.002426 1949 Zumstein softbound catalogue of Swiss postal stationery in good used condition.  
7.502427 1952 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 fine used SG536/40.  
7.502428 1953 Pro Patria 5c + 5c (one toned perf) to 40c + 10c set of 5 fine used SG541/45.  
7.502429 1954 Pro Patria 5c + 5c to 40c + 10c set of 5 fine used SG553/57.  

15.002430 1955 Philatelic Exhibition imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS561a.  
2.502431 1959 Pro Patria, For Swiss Citizens Abroad set of 5 fine part cds used SG601/05.  
9.002432 1960 Pro Patria 50c + 10c x 4 miniature sheet unmounted mint SGMS641.  
4.002433 1918 Pro Juventute 10c & 15c both part slightly heavy cds used SGJ9/J10.  

12.002434 1921 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 3 fine used 40c value part slogan cancel SGJ17/J19.  
12.002435 1922 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 4 fine used 10c & 20c part slogan cancels SGJ20/J23.  
20.002436 1922 Pro Juventute 5c to 40c set of 4 fine used SGJ20/J23.  
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10.002437 1923 Pro-Juventute 10c to 40c set of 4 fine part cds used SGJ24/J27.  
4.002438 1925 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 fine used SGJ32/J35.  
3.002439 1928 Pro Juventute 5c purple & black to 30c blue & scarlet set of 4 fine used SGJ44/J47.  
1.502440 1928 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 in marginal blocks of 4 unmounted mint SGJ44/J47.  
3.002441 1929 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 fine used 5c value has toning around perfs SGJ48/J51.  
1.502442 1930 Pro Juventute 30c slate-blue fine used SGJ55.  
7.002443 1931 Pro Juventute 5c green to 30c ultramarine set of 4 fine used SGJ56/J59.  

11.002444 1931 Pro Juventute 5c to 30c set of 4 fine used SGJ56/J59.  
2.002445 1937 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ80/J83.  
2.002446 1938 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ84/J87.  
3.002447 1939 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ87/J91.  
2.002448 1940 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ92/J95.  
2.002449 1941 Pro Juventute set of 4 fine used on part album page SGJ96/J99.  
2.002450 1945 Pro Juvente 30c + 10c blue, mauve & grey fine used SGJ115.  

3.002451 1861 Washington 10c blue-green missing bottom left corner damaged top right corner 
striaght edge at right otherwise fine used spacefiller SG64c.

 
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA

8.002452 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black trimmed perfs at base fine to good used SG65a.  
10.002453 1861-62 Washington 12c grey-black straight edge at right and base rounded perfs other 

sides centered left lightly soiled on front unused (no gum) SG65.
 

75.002454 1862-66 Jefferson 5c red-brown straight edge at left part fancy cancel used SG71.  
18.002455 1862-66 Washington 24c grey centered low couple of short perfs and some very light soiling 

fine/good used having part concentric circle cancel SG cat £375 SG74b.
 

15.002456 1869 Paddle Steamer 12c blue-green centered left & low small closed tear at top good used 
having bold strike of cork cancel SG119.

 

4.502457 1870-71 Jefferson 10c deep brown centered left light stain at base fine used SG152a.  
3.002458 1887 4c green fine used straight edge at left SG214.  
2.002459 1893 Columbus in Sight of Land 1c deep blue unmounted mint light gum bend SG235.  
4.002460 1893 Columbian Exposition Columbus Welcomed at Barcelona 6c violet two short perfs at 

top mounted mint part paper adhesion and remains of yellow hinge SG240.
 

7.002461 1893 Columbian Exposition 8c claret well centered unused (no gum) SG241.  
4.002462 1893 Columbian Exposition Columbus Restored to Favour 8c claret mounted mint gum thin 

and part black offset marks on gum SG241.
 

6.002463 1898 Hand written letter and envelope (this a little soiled) on Battle Creek Sanitarium pictorial 
stationery hand addressed to Indiana bearing Washington 2c carmine tied by battle Creek 
Mich flag slogan cancel dated 1 August 1898.

 

4.002464 1901 Pan-American Exposition 1c black & deep green heavy mounted mint SG300.  
4.002465 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, City of Alpena (steamer) 1c black & deep green and 

Empire State Express 2c black & carmine-red mounted mint SG300/01.
 

3.002466 1901 Pan-American Exposition 5c black & ultramarine few missing perfs good used SG303.  
5.002467 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, Railway Bridge below Niagara Falls 5c black & 

ultramarine gum thin mounted mint SG303.
 

6.502468 1901 Pan -American Exposition Buffalo, Saint Paul (liner) 10c black & yellow-brown couple 
shortish perfs at top gum thin bottom left corner mounted mint SG305.

 

2.502469 1902-08 Clay 15c olive-green part duplex used SG315.  
4.002470 1907 Red on green pictorial cover for Northwestern Electric Equipment Co having typed local 

address bearing Washington 1c green tied by St Paul Minn Commercial Sq machine cancel 
for 1907 with no date or month shown.

 

7.002471 1913-15 Panama-Pacific Exposition Balboa 1c green perf 10 mint vertical strip of 4 with 
straight edge at left from edge of sheet mounted on two stamps others unmounted SG428.

 

3.502472 1917 Illustrated colour cover for Washibgton Camp No 308 P.O.S.of A Aquashicola PA local 
hand addressed bearing Washington 1c green pair tied by Aquashicola cancel 4 June 1917.

 

1.502473 1923 Sepia postcard of SS America at sea used to Germany at 2c rate bearing Washington 
1c green x two tied by poor strike of United States Sea Post cancel dated 29 June 1923. 

 

2.002474 1929 Printed address Submarine Divisions Asiatic long Official Business cover (folded at left) 
Navy Department Washington DC having fine strike of USS Canopus Asiatic Station 
handstamp dated 12 January 1929. USS Canopus was the flagship of the station.
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NON COMMONWEALTH STAMPS & COVERS
UNITED STATES OF AMERICA (contd.)

15.002475 1934 Black & white postcard 'Two Whales at sea' PA15 pencil address to America bearing 
Byrd Antarctic Expedition 3c tied by Little America Antarctica machine cancel dated 31 
January 1934. Purple framed illustrated cachet stating 'card was carried on the Ice Breaker 
SS Bear of Oakland''  with signature of ships captain added with San Francisco Calif Little 
America Mail Received machine slogan cancel dated 25 March 1935 applied. 

 

2.502476 1934 National Parks 1c green to 10c grey set of 10 2c and 9c with light creases otherwise 
nice and clean mounted mint SG739/48.

 

3.002477 1941 Hand addressed lightly soiled cover to Wales 30c Air tied by Concord Mass cancel 12 
March 1941 opened and sealed with PC90 Opened By Examiner 637 tape at left.

 

4.002478 1943 Hand addressed unstamped cover endorsed 'Free' to California from Marine Corp 
officer serving in New Hebrides good strike of US Navy The Marines Have Landed cancel 22 
February 1943 with Passed by Naval Censor mark with manuscript initials applied.

 

1.002479 1962 Illustrated unaddressed Seattle World Fair bearing Mexico 40c and US 4c Fair 
commemoratives tied by Space Needle single ring cds dated 17 September 1962.

 

2.502480 1978 American Owls 15c se-tenant block of 4 x two unmounted mint plus same block on 
illustrated FDC and single stamp from issue again on FDC these tied by Fairbanks First Day 
of issue slogan cancels SG1731a & 1731/34.

 

3.002481 1980 Stanley Gibbons illustrated auction catalogue for selected items from The Marc Heaas 
collection of Classic Covers of the United States of America held 9 May 1980 with illustration 
of all 330 lots, cover a little creased and faded otherwise fine.

 

5.002482 1986 Ameripex 86 International Stamp Exhibition special illustrated envelope containing four 
different miniature sheets for US Presidents issue SGMS2223a/d all unmounted mint.

 

3.002483 1989 Hardback illustrated auction catalogue for the United States Postmasters' Provisionals 
from The Weill Brothers' Stock held 12 October 1989 in fine condition. 

 

15.002484 2012 Grand Central Station $19.95 pair fine used on piece SG5368.  
50.002485 1923 25c orange on cream complete booklet 'Postrider' on front cover SB47.  
50.002486 1923 25c red on buff complete booklet 'Postrider' on front cover with Postal Savings System 

advertisement on back cover couple minor cover flaws SB47 variety.
 

10.002487 1923 25c red on buff and 49c red on pink part booklets both containing one pane of six 2c 
Washington stamps only with 'Postrider' on front cover. Postal Savings System on 49c 
booklet Treasury Savings Certificate on 25c booklet back covers SB48/49 part.

 

12.002488 1927 73c scarlet & cream complete booklet Washington PO on cover SB61  
8.002489 1939 25c green on light green complete booklet 'Postrider' on front cover with Postal Savings 

System advertisement on back cover SB66 variety.
 

2.502490 1954 73c purple & pink Statue of Liberty complete booklet SB78  
12.002491 1954 25c blue on light green complete booklet "City Carrier" seal on front cover which has 

faded colour probably due to exposure to light SB40a.
 

12.002492 1954 25c blue on light green complete booklet "City Carrier" seal on front cover with Postal 
Savings System advertisement on back cover which has a little damage SB40a variety.

 

2.502493 1990 American Indian Headdresses complete $5 booklet in fine condition SB144.  

3.502494 Ethiopia - 1963 H&GFG7 10c green folded unused air mail letter sheet in fine condition.  

POSTAL STATIONERY
NON COMMONWEALTH

2.502495 Israel - 1959 H&G16 60p olive yellow postal card complete advertising booklet of 10 cards in 
5 pairs rouletted at top fine unused.

 

3.002496 Italian Officies in Turkish Empire - 1908 H&GN33 Smirne overprint and 20 para surcharge 
on 10c red cream (08) postal card sent to Germany no message having R.Nave Roma cds 
dated 10 December 1913 with R N Roma Servizio Postale squared oval cancel of same date  

 

1.002497 Japan - 1875 H&G9 ½s orange on pinkish unused postal card plus 1876 H&G11/12 5r 
orange brown on white & 1s light blue 1879 H&G18 3s green and 1885 H&G19 1s red used 
postal cards all markings in local script with mount marks on reverse.

 

6.002498 Poland - 1987 Two different 10z unused postal stationery cards plus 1988 sixteen postal 15z 
stationery cards cancelled to order with a range of pictorial handstamps. 

 

2.002499 USA - 1890s 2c green on blue postal stationery envelope from Grocer to San Francisco.  

1.502500 1903 H&G7 1d carmine fine unused postal card light stain on front.  
ANTIGUA

1.502501 1882 H&GB1 1d pink unused envelope having a little toning both sides.  
BARBADOS

2.002502 1953 H&G5 1½d green on brownish buff fine unused postal card.  
BASUTOLAND
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POSTAL STATIONERY
BASUTOLAND (contd.)

4.002503 1953 H&G5 1½d green on brownish buff fine postal card hand addressed to Johannesburg 
having good strike of Teyateyaneng cds dated 15 December 1959.

 

3.002504 1953 H&G6 1½c in blue surcharge on 1½d green on brownish buff fine unused postal card.  
4.002505 1953 H&GC3a 6d red on cream size H2 registered envelope used Thabana Mission to Morija 

uprated with 3d Basuto Household SG46 with Thabana, Maseru and Morija cds's dated 
between 20 to 26 July 1960.

 

6.502506 1953 H&GC3a 6d red on cream size H2 registered envelope used Seforong to Morija uprated 
with 3d Basuto Household SG46 with Ladysmith, Maseru, Morija, Qachasnek and Seforong 
cds's dated between 14 to 21 September 1960.

 

10.002507 1980s 23 (2 CTO, unaddressed rest unused) airmail Aerogrammes and letter sheets mostly 
illustrated few with light creases but most fine comprising Bermuda 30c 375th Anniversary 
Bahamas 25c Cayman Islands 10c & 15c Falkland Islands 19p Fiji 18c Gambia 60c Hong 
Kong $1 Jamaica 40c Malaysia 40c Norfolk Island 40c Western Samoa 6s, 7s & 12s 
Singapore 35c Solomon Islands 25c one with Olympic imprint South West Africa 11c two one 
cancelled to order Transkei 11c two one cancelled to order and Vanuatu 15 & 20.

 
COMMONWEALTH

2.502508 1917-23 Fourteen ½d green envelopes (one KEVII rest KGV) all hand addressed to same 
person and location in Sewden mostly with undated FS slogan cancels.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES

4.002509 1855-92 H&B ES10 2½d lake dated 22.4.91 envelope (backflap missing) lightly soiled typed 
address to Belgium having London continuous machine cancel 31 July 1913, late use. small 
Belgian Postmans mark on front and Brussel Bruxelles cds 1 August 1913 on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN - ENVELOPES STAMPED TO ORDER

2.002510 1890-93 H&G1 4c carmine on buff unused postal card.  
SEYCHELLES

1.002511 1997 Kudu Standard Postage pictorial postal card used to Johannesburg in April 1999.  
SOUTH AFRICA

1.502512 1897 H&G1/2 3m violet (creased top left corner) and 5m carmine unused postal cards.  
SUDAN

2.002513 1883 H&G2a 1½d + 1½d reddish brown unused reply card heavy soiling on rear of reply card 
with light soiling on other sides. 

 
TOBAGO

1.502514 1892 H&G3 1d overprint on 1½d reddish brown unused postal card two mount marks on rear.  
TURKS & CAICOS  - TURKS ISLANDS

3.002515 1949 Hand addressed plain cover (central vertical crease) to Maalla bearing Royal Silver 
Wedding 1½a scarlet horizontal pair SG30 tied by Maalla single ring cds 16 May 1949.

 

POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN

3.002516 1949 Rear only of cover bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1½a scarlet SG14 block of 4 having 
single central strike of Seiyun bilingual cds dated 6 March 1949. Mukalla double ring cds 
dated 12 march ties two stamps with Aden double ring cds dated 19 March alao applied.

 

1.502517 1955 Hand addressed incoming airmail cover from Indonesia to Aden Camp bearing 2r 
stamp tied by Djakarta cds dated 28 September 1955. Aden machine cancel plus Aden 
Camp cds both dated 3 October 1955 on reverse.

 

2.502518 1958 Typed address plain cover to Sergeant's Mess Khormaksar Aden bearing Carter 15c 
blue-green SG52 tied by Aden Camp Aden Post Early For Christmas slogan macine cancel 
dated 12 December 1958 additional unclear cds dated 13 December also applied.

 

5.002519 1960 Plain typed address cover to England with GB QEII 2d red-brown tied by Paquebot 
Aden GPO Post Early for Christmas slogan machine cancel dated 8 December 1960. Black 
ships cachet for Memnon applied plus pencil 'Posted at Sea'.

 

5.002520 1960 Illustrated 'Dear Doctor' blue postcard requesting refill instructions on prescriptions 
hand addressed to USA bearing GB QEII ½d red-orange horizontal strip of 4 tied by two fine 
strikes of Paquebot Aden GPO single ring cds's 8 September 1960 endorsed 'Printed Rate' 
with Hector purple four line ships cachet also applied.

 

2.002521 1960 Aspley Air Letter commercially used to Scotland having typed address and contents 
bearing Map 50c dull blue SG58 tied by Aden machine cancel 20 June 1960.

 

4.002522 1961 Plain typed address cover to England with GB QEII 2½d carmine-red tied by Paquebot 
Aden GPO small cds dated 13 June 1961. Red 'Aden' and 'Canberra' cachets applied. 

 

8.002523 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard registered airmail to England bearing Kathiri 
Mosque 2r blue & purple SG10 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

 
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN
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POSTAL HISTORY
ADEN - KATHIRI STATE OF SEIYUN (contd.)

10.002524 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard registered airmail to England bearing Mosque 
Entrance Tarm 5r brown & green SG11 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

 

10.002525 1949 Rubber stamped address airmail cover sent registered (Aden Camp label affixed) to 
New York bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1½a scarlet and 5r green SG14/15 each tied by 
Aden Camp double ring cds dated 10 May 1949.

 

3.002526 1955 Hand addressed airmail cover to Aden Camp at 40c rate bearing Seiyun 15c deep 
bluish green and Al Muhdhar Mosque Tarim 25c carmine-red SG31/32 tied by Seiyun 
bilingual single ring cds dated 27 October 1955. Aden cCamp cds dated 29 October also 
applied along with four line bilingual firms cachet in Arabic and English.

 

9.002527 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard sent registered airmail to England bearing 
Mosque in Hureida 2r blue & purple SG10 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

 
ADEN - QU'AITI STATE IN HADHRAMAUT

10.002528 1947 J J Marshall printed address lettercard sent registered airmail to England bearing 
Meshhed 5r brown & green SG11 tied by Aden single ring cds 24 December 1948.

 

10.002529 1949 Rubber stamped address airmail cover sent registered (Aden Camp label affixed) to 
New York bearing Royal Silver Wedding 1½a scarlet and 5r green SG14/15 each tied by 
Aden Camp double ring cds dated 27 May 1949.

 

5.002530 1966 Typed address commercial airmail cover sent registered (Crater blue on white label 
affixed) to Austria at 125f rate bearing Crest 75c crimson and World Cup 50f SG12 & 24 tied 
by Crater Aden code C single ring cds's dated 30 July 1966 with same cds on reverse.

 
ADEN - SOUTH ARABIAN FEDERATION

4.002531 1966 Long OHMS typed address manilla cover to Crown Agents in London slightly shortened 
at left when opened with vertical crease at left sent at 520f rate bearing 20f green and 250f 
vertical pair SG6 & 14 tied by two strikes of Crater Aden double ring cds dated 13 July 1966.

 

3.002532 1966-67 Typed OHMS cover sent airmail to Crown Agents bearing Churchill 65f SG21 tied by 
Crater cds dated 13 April 1966 plus hand addressed airmail cover to a bank in London 
bearing 20th Anniv of UNESCO 65f SG28 tied Aden machine cancel dated 6 January 1967. 

 

2.002533 New South Wales - 1905 Colour postcard showing Colonial Secretary's Office Sydney 
manuscript altered from 'Post Card' to 'Printed Matter' sent to Switzerland with no message at 
1½d rate bearing ½d & 1d SG273 & 288 tied by location unclear NSW cds's 1 May 1905. 
Zurich arrival cds dated 11 June also on card.

 
AUSTRALIA

3.502534 1983 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Bicentenary of Al-Khalifa Dynasty issue 
bearing 500f miniature sheet SGMS315 tied by bilingual Al-Khalifa cds for date of issue.

 
BAHRAIN

6.002535 1985 Illustrated large unaddressed bilingual FDC for Fish issue bearing 100f ten different 
designs SG327/36 tied by four strikes of bilingual FDI cds handstamp.

 

1.502536 1985 Illustrated unaddressed bilingual FDC for International Youth Year 15f to 100f set of 3 
SG340/42 tied by bilingual FDI cds handsatmp.

 

2.002537 1953 Illustrated cover for Coronation of QEII hand addressed sent registered to Windhoek 
bearing Coronation 2d black & reddish purple horizontal strip of 3 SG42 tied by Maseru cds's 
dated 3 June 1953 - second day of issue, same cds on reverse.

 
BASUTOLAND

2.502538 1957 Africa Books illustrated window envelope (light staining on front from gum used to make 
envelope) bearing 1d Orange River SG44 tied by Maseru single ring cds 2 July 1957.

 

5.502539 1962 Illustrated lightly soiled hand addressed cover sent registered Maseru to New Zealand 
at 30c rate bearing 5c on 6d SG63b and 25c on 2s 6d SG66b tied by Maseru cds dated 17 
July 1962 having strike of same cds on reverse.

 

5.002540 1966 Hand addressed commercial cover sent registered to Maseru at 12½c rate bearing 2½c 
Basuto Household x 3 and 5c Herd-boy Playing Lesiba SG72 & 74 tied by three strikes of 
Masmous Bas cds dated 22 October 1966 having purple Masmous registered mark applied 
direct to cover. Masmous, Mohaleshok and Maseru transit marks on reverse. 

 

3.002541 1966 Trilingual airmail cover typed address to Germany bearing Churchill Commemoration 
2½c deep green block of 4 and 10c brown SG103/04 tied by two strikes of Maseru First Day 
of Issue large cds dated 24 January 1966.

 

2.502542 1967 The Roma Mission P O Roma Basutoland typed address cover to Mazenod bearing 1c 
Orange River SG70 tied by Roma cds dated 4 January 1967 with Matsieng cds dated 6 
January 1967 alongside, unclear cds on reverse.  
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POSTAL HISTORY
BRITISH ANTARCTIC TERRITORY

3.002543 1996 Three long airmail covers all typed address to same person in Wales at 40p rate 
bearing various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Rothera small single ring cds 
dated 25 March 1996. Each cover has pictorial British Antarctic Territory Rothera cachet plus 
British Antarctic Survey RRS Bransfield pictorial cachet.

 

4.002544 2001 Four long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales at 43p rate 
bearing various stamps (three single 43p stamp other 1p 2p & 40p) all tied by British Antarctic 
Territory Port Lockroy single ring cds dated 11 March 2001. Each cover has pictorial British 
Antarctic Territory Port Lockroy cachet.

 

6.002545 2007 Six long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Port Lockroy single ring cds dated 30 
October 2007. Three covers have Port Lockroy Antarctica 64' 49' S, 63' 29W 3 November 
2007 Antarctic Heritage Trust showing penguin red cachet.

 

5.002546 2008 Five long plain small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various stamps values to £1 all tied by British Antarctic Territory Rothera small single ring cds 
dated 9 January 2008.

 

3.002547 2012 Three long plain small label typed address covers sent airmail to same person in Wales 
bearing various stamps all tied by British Antarctic Territory Halley small single ring cds dated 
25 December 2012. Two covers have framed Halley Bay cachet plus additional British 
Antarctic Survey Halley pictorial cachet.

 

15.002548 1990-97 Twenty window envelopes and fifteen printed USA address envelopes many sent 
registered all bearing stamps with values to $1 tied by a various cds postmarks.

 
BRITISH VIRGIN IS.

4.502549 1937 Hand addressed cover sent registered Belleville to Ontario at 13c rate bearing KGV 3c 
and 10c Royal Canadian Mounted Policeman SG343 & 347 tied by Bellville cds's 4 
September 1937. On reverse nine transit cds cancels dated between 4 to 6 September 
including  Mont & Toronto, Tor.Lon & Windsor and Ft Erie No & Brant Railway Post Offices 
plus Belleville, Dunnville & Brantford x 2 of each.

 
CANADA

1.502550 1939 Typed address plain cover with typed endorsement 'Shediac to New York By Air Mail 
First Flight' with large black matching cachet for flight applied bearing air 6c blue tied by 
Shediac Canada machine cancel 1 July 1939 with New York arrival cds on reverse.

 

25.002551 1978 Forty nine plain unaddressed covers each bearing 5m Terracotta Statue of Youth 
SG459 tied by different cds's most of which are undated Rural Postal Service handstamps. 
Many have additional strike of handstamp applied alongside.

 
CYPRUS

1.002552 1906 Hand addressed cover to London bearing 5m carmine SG63 tied by bilingual Alexandria 
cds 5 March 1906 having London SW arrival cancel 15 March on reverse.

 
EGYPT

1.002553 1995 Colour postcard of Christ Church Cathedral sent to England bearing 35p Adders 
Tongue Fern SG781 tied by Port Stanley cds dated 23 July 1995.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS

5.002554 1995 Eight long airmail small label typed address covers to same person in Wales bearing 
various Falkland Island Dependencies stamps all tied by King Edward Point South Georgia 
small single ring cds dated 9 April 1995.

 
FALKLAND ISLANDS DEPENDENCIES

1.502555 Basutoland - 1947 Plain long cover (roughly opened) typed address to London bearing 
Royal Visit set of 4 SG32/35 tied by Maseru Basutoland cds for date of issue. Lot includes 
illustrated souvenir printed address cover for 21st Birthday of Princess Elizabeth.

 
FIRST DAY COVERS

2.502556 Basutoland - 1963 South African Red Cross illustrated typed address FDC having large red 
South Africa Red Cross Cape Region bilingual cachet applied 30.8.1963 bearing Red Cross 
2½c and 12½c issued stamps affixed tied by Maseru cds 2 September 1963.

 

8.002557 British Commonwealth - 1984 Limited edition collection number 10 of 500 for the 250th 
Anniversary of Lloyds List 33 Benham silk covers between Ascension and Vanuatu bearing 
issued stamps tied by FDI handstamps of which most are pictorial.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS (contd.)

4.502558 Canada - 1934-65 Five different covers bearing stamps tied by cancels for date of issue 
comprising 1934 special cover for 400th Anniv of Discovery of Canada 3c blue (tone around 
perfs) SG332 typed address to England 1953 plain local hand address cover bearing National 
Wild Life Week 2c blue 3c sepia & 4c slate SG447/49 tied by machine cancel for date of 
issue 1963 two illustrated typed address covers bearing 2c green x 8 or 3c reddish violet x 5 
with Montreal cds's for date of issue and 1965 plain hand addressed cover to England with 
Christmas 3c & 5c SG568/69 x 2 tied by McCreary Man cds's for date of issue.

 

3.002559 Lesotho - 1967 Lightly soiled long illustrated hand addressed official FDC bearing ½c to 2r 
set of 12 SG125/36 tied by Maseru FDI circular handstamps.

 

5.002560 Malaysia - 1957-95 Nine FDC's plus three Sarawak Souvenir covers for various issues 
including Penang, Perak, Selangor and Singapore all typed or unaddressed for single or part 
sets including one with a miniature sheet.

 

7.502561 Malaysia - 1965 Illustrated unaddressed FDC for Birds 25c to $10 set of 8 SG20/27 tied by 
two strikes of Kuching cds dated 9 September 1965, date of issue.

 

10.002562 Malaysia - 1972-96 14 unaddresed and 1 hand addressed illustrated FDC's various issues 
(inc one miniature sheet) most tied by pictorial Sarawak FDI handstamps.

 

4.002563 Malaysia - 1996-97 Six illustrated unaddressed FDC's for Pitcher Plants set of 4, 
Telecommunications Tower set of 3 and miniature sheet, Commonwealth Games set of 4, 
Highland Birds set of 4 plus 50th Anniv of Aviation in Malaysia set of 3 each tied by pictorial 
handstamp for date of issue.   

 

1.502564 North Borneo - 1953 Illustrated printed local address cover for Coronation bearing issued 
10c black & bright scarlet SG371 tied by Sandakan cds for date of issue. Lot includes Johore 
hand addressed creased pictorial cover for Diamond Jubilee bearing 10c issued stamp tied 
by Kuala Lumpur machine cancel not date of issue.

 

3.002565 Sarawak - 1949 Plain local hand addressed airmail cover bearing 75th Anniv of UPU 8c to 
50c set of 4 SG167/170 tied by single central strike of Kuching cds for date of issue.

 

5.002566 Sarawak - 1965 Two identical local pencil address FDC for Flower definitives both bearing 1c 
to 20c set of 7 SG212/218 tied by Kuching cds dated 15 November 1965, date of issue.

 

2.502567 Seychelles - 1956-68 Four illustrated FDC's one plain cover and one front bearing mainly 
definitives tied by Victoria cds's for date of issue SG175a 189/91 216/17 and 253/56.

 

4.002568 South Africa - 1968-74 Foureen different illustrated typed or unaddressed first day covers 
couple with soiling (stamps fine) most with pictorial FDI handstamps.

 

5.002569 Southern Rhodesia - 1947 Two long illustrated identical souvenir commemorative covers for 
Victory issue typed address sent registered to Broken Hill Northern Rhodesia one with 1d 
carmine & 3d blue other with 2d slate and 6d orange top left corner marginal blocks of 4 
SG64/67 all tied by Salisbury Registered cds's for date of issue.

 

5.002570 South West Africa - 1971-85 11 illustrated unaddressed FDC's (3 surface damage not 
affecting stamps) for different issues bearing issued stamps tied by pictorial handstamps.

 

2.502571 South West Africa - 1974 Illustrated unaddressed airmail FDC for  Birds bearing 4c to 15c 
SG260/63 tied by pictorial handstamps fr date of issue.

 

1.002572 Transkei - 1980 Illustrated unaddressed cover for Birds issue bearing 5c to 20c set of 4 tied 
by two strikes of Umtata pictorial handstamp for date of issue. 

 

3.002573 Zambia - 1964-72 Thirteen illustrated FDC's (some lightly soiled) and one illustrated front of 
FDC mix of hand or typed address for different issues between 1964 definitives to £1 and 
1972 Conservation Year issue all tied by range of cancels.

 

5.002574 1948 Printed address souvenir green illustrated first day cover bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 
1d & 2½d SGC1/2 tied by Guernsey machine cancel for date of issue. 

 
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN

5.002575 1948 Typed address souvenir illustrated first day cover bearing 3rd Anniv of Liberation 1d & 
2½d SGC1/2 tied by Jersey machine cancel for date of issue. 

 

3.002576 1961 Illustrated souvenir FDC for Centennary of  Post Office Savings Bank typed London 
address bearing 2½d to 1s 6d set of 3 SG623A/625A tied by three strikes of Lancaster and 
Morcombe  double ring cds's for date of issue.

 

2.002577 1961 Illustrated FDC for European Postal and Telecommunications Conference rubber 
stamped dealers London address bearing 2d to 10d set of 3 SG626/628 tied by Plymouth 
Devon slogan cancel for Conference for date of issue.

 

7.502578 1963 Plain typed Bournmouth address cover bearing National Nature week 3d and 4½d 
SG637/38 tied by pictorial Brownsea Island Poole Dorset Opening Week cancel dated 16 
May 1963, date of issue of stamps.
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POSTAL HISTORY
FIRST DAY COVERS - GREAT BRITAIN (contd.)

25.002579 1969-2000 Ten illustrated unaddressd or typed address FDC's all with FDI cds' or pictorial 
FDI handstamps comprising 1969 2s 6d to £1 set of 4 x two different 1970 10p to 50p x three 
different (one hand addressed) 1972 £1 1988 £1 to £5 set of 4 x two different 1993 £10 1995 
£3 and 2000 Her Majesty's Stamps 1st NVI x 4 and £1 Stamp Show 2000 miniature sheet.

 

5.002580 1971 Three illustrated and two plain first day covers (one hand addressed others typed 
address) for decimal currency issues bearing issued stamps tied by different location FDI 
cds's. Each has a different 'Posting Delayed by the Post Office Strike 1971' cachet applied. 
Lot includes two plain covers endorsed 'Last Day of Issue' bearing 1d to 1s 9d eleven 
different values all tied by Loughborough cds's dated 14 February 1971.

 

2.502581 1985-96 Seven different illustrated unaddressed first day covers bearing different panes from 
History of Stanley Gibbons British Rail or National Trust prestige booklets 

 

1.502582 1992 Illustrated hand addressed Royal Mail FDC sent airmail to Canada bearing Greetings 
"Memories" 1st NVI se-tenant block of 10 SG1592/1601 tied by three strikes of Kirkcaldy First 
day of Issue single ring cds dated 28 January 1992.

 

1.502583 1965 Typed addressed illustrated air mail cover (including printed contents letter re plane) to 
England for First Ghana Airways VC10 Flight Accra to London having Ghana Airways red 
slogan 6d meter mark applied dated 12 February 1965.

 
GHANA

20.002584 1953 Illustrated printed cover for First Day of Issue and First Gibraltar Philatelic Exhibition at 
The Calpe Institute Gibraltar used registered (blue on white label affixed) hand addressed to 
a Miss Davis King George V Hospital Gibraltar bearing 5d to £1 seven different values 
(SG152/158) tied by three strikes of First Gibraltar Philatelic Exhibition Gibraltar large double 
ring cds 19 October 1953 - date of issue and exhibition. Vertical crease through 5d, 6d and 
£1 stamps does not unduly detract. Cover has blue signature of Norman Cummings 
photographer and designer of stamps. Maybe a unique piece of Gibraltar postal history.

 
GIBRALTAR

3.002585 1818 Commercial entire sent from London 13 June 1818 having a little soiling due to age 
rated "8" on front to Bedford having Bishop Mark dated 13 June on reverse.

 
GREAT BRITAIN

25.002586 1818-40 Thirty stampless entires mostly used in and around Edinburgh with interesting range 
of postal markings, rates and transit marks with many red octagonal dated marks. Lot 
includes six similar items for 1843-51again unstamped. 

 

10.002587 1830 Long cross written entire 8 November 1830 (vertical crease and a little soiling) from 
Coton Hill Salop to Greenhill Lodge near Harrow having manuscript '10' plus framed "TP Rate 
2" on front with two London datestamps dated 11 November with Shrewsbury double arc 
cancel dated 10 November.

 

1.002588 1843-44 Five pieces from covers all having different 'Paid Tombstone' marks applied.  
5.002589 1867 Two British & Irish Magnetic Telegraph Company Limited forms completed with 

message from Carlisle Station having no cancellations applied plus 1871 two Post Office 
Telegraphs completed forms used in Carlisle both with Carlisle single ring cds's one date 
unclear other 17 November 1871. All forms are creased and aged.

 

7.502590 1888 Hand addressed a little soiled and one small hole cover endorsed 'Via Brindesi' to Aden 
at 5d rate bearing Jubilee 2d & 3d tied by location unclear Hoster squared circle cancel dated 
3 February 1888 with Aden thimble single ring arrival cds dated 14 February 1888 on reverse. 

 

2.002591 1903 Black & white postcard The Brig O'Balgownie (Winter) Aberdeen used to Henley on 
Thames bearing KEVII ½d blue-green tied by Grantham cds 7 November 1903 having South 
Witham cds of same date alongside.

 

10.002592 1904-11 Twenty six postcards (most viewsmix colour and black & white) all used within 
England bearing KEVII ½d tied by various locations cds cancels.

 

2.502593 1906 Colour postcard of Clifton Grove Nottingham used to London bearing KEVII ½d 
yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 9 September 1906.

 

2.502594 1907 Colour postcard of Aviary Nottingham Arboretum used to Birmingham bearing KEVII ½d 
yellow-green tied by Nottingham machine cancel dated 5 June 1907.

 

2.002595 1907 Colour Postcard Matlock Bath locally addressed bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by 
Matlock Bath cds 21 February 1907 with date unclear Tansley cds also on card.

 

2.502596 1908 Colour postcard of Barehills Vale and Melbourne Pool used to Burton-on-Trent bearing 
½d yellow-green tied by Melbourne Derbyshire 248 duplex dated 27 January 1908.

 

3.002597 1909 Typed Manchester address cover bearing KEVII 1d scarlet tied by superb strike of 
Postage Stamp Exhibition & Congress Manchester double ring cds dated 20 November 1909.

 

2.002598 1910s Woodbury Series number 2512 unused colour postcard Clumber Church which is 
located in Clumber Park near Mansfield.
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1.502599 1910s circa Birthday Greeting postcardto South Muskham Newark bearing KGV 1d scarlet 
tied by off card South Musk.. Newark single ring rubber cds dated 9 May ??

 

2.002600 1910s Four different postally unused 'Hands across the Sea' or 'Greetings from over the Sea' 
type postcards three with messages.

 

3.002601 1911 Tucks Oilette Post card 'The Clan Graham' tartan creased and bent at base used to 
London bearing KEVII ½d yellow-green tied by good strike of Tummel Bridge (Tayside) single 
ring cds dated 3 August 1911.

 

6.002602 1914-18 Seven Great Northern Railway folded letter sheets from various locations in England 
bearing KGV½d green (all perfin GNR) tied by location appropriate cds cancels.

 

10.002603 1914-22 Thirty letters (mixed condition) most with original contents to a Miss Audry Mullan 
mostly from her son at school but some earlier ones relating to illustrations produced for 
various London Theatre's.

 

1.502604 1915 Colour unstamped soiled French post card 'Entente Cordiale' endorsed 'On Active 
Service' to England having good strike of Field Post Office T27 code B cds dated 23 February 
1915 with red crowned Passed By Censor No 2831 mark on top.

 

6.502605 1915 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 4½d rate bearing KGV 1d x two and 2½d tied 
by individual strikes of  Levenshulme single ring cds dated 30 April 1915. Opened and sealed 
with black on white Opened by Censor 275 tape at top which covers 2½d and half of 1d 
stamp tied on back by one of two different Basel cds cancels dated 5 May 1915. 

 

1.502606 1917 Birthday Greetings colour postcard to Long Eaton marked 'Local' bearing KGV ½d 
green tied by just off card Long Eaton skeleton cds dated 15 July 1917.

 

2.002607 1917 John Drew (Printers) Ltd Aldershot & Farnborough black & white unused real 
photograph post card showing 120 HP Beardmore-Austro Daimler Engine RE Biplane 

 

2.002608 1918 Unfranked colour postcard 'Souvenir of Dieppe' pencil addressed to England with 
unclear cds cancel having purple oblong 'Passed By Censor No 5002' cachet.

 

2.502609 1929 G P Abraham Ltd real photograph post card of front of Salutation Hotel Ambleside 
showing two staff members and a car used to Essex bearing KGV 1d carmine tied by 
Ambleside double ring cds dated 24 July 1929.

 

5.002610 1933 Printed address plain cover sent airmail for first flight Croydon-Plymouth-London with 
KGV 1½d tied by London machine cancel dated 28 November 1933. Provincial Airways 
Westcountry Air Services blue and yellow applied tied by Provincial Airways Limited oval 
cancel dated 26 November. Boxed black First Flight cachet also on front. 

 

2.502611 1943 Incoming black & white creased postcard showing fortifications at Termoli unstamped 
endorsed OAS to England with Field Post Office 385 cds dated 19 November 1943 having 
purple Passed by censor crowned 8242 mark alongside with signature applied.

 

5.002612 1957 Manila stampless cover with OHMS re-use label applied hand addressed to Wiltshire 
with black Field Post Office 191 cds 30 April 1957. Purple 'By Air Mail', 'Certified Official GRE 
Tripolitania (with signature)' and 'GRE Tripolitania' dated oval cachet 30 April 1957 applied.

 

1.502613 1960s Black & white postcard Restoration of Nottingham Castle based on 1617 ground plan.  
2.002614 1961 Illustrated commemorative cover for Royal Visit to Borough of Stamford 19 June 1961 

and Quincentenary of the granting of the charter small typed label address bearing Machin 2d 
red-brown tied by Stamford Quincentenary Celebrations slogan handstamp 21 June 1961.

 

1.002615 1963 Philatelic Bureau with compliments unaddressed post card (code PO 20) having superb 
strike of Reindeerland Christmas 1963 Postage Paid illustrated slogan handstamp. 

 

2.002616 1966 Black & white real photograph postcard of East Leake village centre including Church 
Nottinghamshire (one creased corner) used to Aylesbury having 3d Wilding tied by 
Nottingham machine cancel dated 28 December 1966.

 

15.002617 1970s Two good condition A4 stock books containing 1,300 1st and 2nd preprinted "Postage 
Paid" & "Mailsort" labels in various colours on different colour papers plus a few QEII postal 
stationery cut outs with some duplication but many different, not often seen in such quantity.

 

5.002618 1979 Eight different Stamp Publicity printed label address "Come Racing At" illustrated 
souvenir covers for Ascot to York each bearing single 9p Racing stamp tied by appropriate 
pictorial handstamp between 28 July to 10 November 1979.

 

40.002619 1984-88 Seven different profusely illustrated A4 size RAF Museum flown limited edition 
signed covers each for a particular medal or award comprising Distinguished Flying Cross 
number 079 of 650 1939-45 Star with Battle of Britain Clasp number 604 of 639 The Defence 
Medal number 361 of 550 Honourable Order of the Bath number 225 of 648 Order of the 
British Empire number 621 of 650 Conspicuous Gallantry Medal number 175 of 643 and 
Military Cross to Airmen number 146 of 650.Each bearing GB or Jersey stamps tied by 
pictorial handstamps. Each cover has colour illustration of Award/Medal with an illustration of 
seven planes flown each with pilots name and signature added including Squadron Leader 
Neville Duke and Wing Commander Stanford-Tuck.
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5.002620 2005 Parcel Force Direct Bag Service typed English address label at £11.47 rate bearing 39p 
Gilbert & Sullivan English Oak Tree E x 3 Large machine £1 plus small machins £1 block of 
4, £2 and £3 values all tied by Headstone Gardens Harrow SID's dated 7 April 2005. 

 

1.502621 1905 Incoming colour post card (rounded corners and slight damage) showing view of Sale 
Park bearing GB KEVII 1d scarlet tied by Sale C50 duplex dated 15 January 1905 having 
superb strike of Lahore T.D., F.M.Delivery cds dated 5 February 1905 applied.   

 
INDIA

2.502622 1940 Plain cover (roughly opened at right) addressed and senders details in English at 6a 
rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 2 SG247 on reverse tied by Surat RMS cds 26 September 1940 
having Surat RMS horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO Unpaid octagonal 
mark 28 September 1940 on reverse. 

 

6.002623 1940 Plain cover bilingual hand addressed bearing KGVI 1a carmine SG250 on reverse tied 
by Wadi RS cds 9 August 1940 having Ajmer GPO No 2 cds 12 August alongside plus 
superb strike of Malwar circular cancel in Urdu also applied.

 

6.002624 1941 Merchants cover hand addressed in English bearing on reverse KGVI 1a 3p 
yellow-brown tied by Ujain railway Station cds dated 25 December 1941 having fine strike of 
Experimental PO N-7 cds 28 December 1941 alongside.

 

4.002625 1942 Plain cover hand addressed in English with purple local merchants cachet in English at 
9a rate bearing KGVI 3p slate x 3 SG247 on reverse each tied by Surat RMS cds 21 
February 1942 having Surat RMS AS. horseshoe shaped Due mark on front plus Ajmer GPO 
Unpaid octagonal mark 23 February 1942 on reverse. 

 

3.002626 1954 Stamp centenary 9p red postal card having printed merchants details on reverse 
address in Engllsh message in local script endorsed 'Late Fee Paid' having 1a Bodhisattva 
SG333 attached to pay late fee tied by D-10 Out Set -1 cds 6 January 1955.

 

15.002627 1935-53 Tweny five hand or typed addressed covers (few with original contents - 3 local 
addressed, 2 to USA and rest to England) condition a little mixed at various rates with good 
range of stamps and cancels including four with Censor marks or type and four 1953 
Coronation stamps on covers tied by Sotik or Tukuyu cds's for date of issue. Lot includes 
1958-61 four registered letters used locally or to England with range of stamps tied by 
Nairobi, Mwanza or Tororo cds cancels. 

 
KUT - KENYA, UGANDA AND TANGANYIKA

2.002628 1946 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland at 1s 45c rate bearing KGVI definitives 15c & 1/- 
plus Victory 30c (SG137, 145 & 156) tied by Nairobi cds's 16 December 1946.

 

3.002629 1977 Typed address in English and manuscript address in Mandarin cover to Taiwan bearing 
10c Combat Racism SG44 tied by Maseru cds dated 15 December 1977 with Taipei bilingual 
cds dated 25 March 1978 on reverse. Pointing finger 'Return to Sender' red mark on front 
along with red and purple Manderin instructional marks and manuscript marks.

 
LESOTHO

2.502630 1979 Hand addressed unstamped pink cover from Bela-Bela to Maseru endorsed O.G.S. 
having large purple cachet for Koeneng Parish Bela-Bela with Bela Bela 358 cds 28 March 
1979.

 

3.002631 1987 Four hand addressed airmail covers to Mother Superior Burnham Abbey each at 35s 
rate bearing Butterflies 15s on 2s and 20s SG572 & 725 tied by Maseru cds's.

 

3.002632 1987-91 Three hand addressed covers to UK bearing Birds or Butterflies stamps including 
some surcharges with Maseru or Mohalesmoek cds's.

 

8.002633 1990s Thirty mainly airmail covers to Reverend Father or Sister at Burnham Abbey Berkshire 
nearly all at 70c rate range of mostly birds or butterflies definitives with Maseru cds's.   

 

2.002634 1992 Trilingual airmail cover small printed label address to England bearing 40s butterfly tied 
by Maseru cds dated 31 March 1992.

 

5.002635 1930s Two different Federal Rubber Stamp Co fine unused sepia postcards one showing 
number 266 Cross Street and Yap Ah loy Street, Kuala Lumpur the other number 274 View 
from Police Depot, Kuala Lumpar, Selangor FMS.

 
MALAYA

3.002636 1906 Undivided back Egyptian postcard of Assuan, ruins of Cleopatra Bath & Savoy Hotel 
hand addressed to England bearing GB KEVII ½d yellow-green horizontal pair tied by fine 
strike of Valletta Malta oval cancel 6 April 1906 with straight line Paquebot cachet to right.

 
MALTA

5.002637 1957 Typed address cover sent airmail to USA at 95c rate bearing English 25c olive & 30c 
brown SG72/73 and French 40c blackish brown SGF87 tied by Nouvelles Hebrides cds dated 
13 January 1957.

 
NEW HEBRIDES
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2.002638 1981 Smalll printed address label long cover to Stratford bearing PALMPEX 82 20c red on 
white imperf label tied by Palmeston NZ cds dated 9 April 1981.

 

2.502639 1949 Typed address plain cover to USA at 1s 6d rate bearing KGVI 6d grey and 75th Anniv of 
UPU 1/- red-orange SG38 & 53 tied by date unclear Lusaka cds.

 
NORTHERN RHODESIA

4.002640 1992 Hand addressed cover from St Lucia Philatelic Bureau sent registered Castries to 
Ministry of Transport & Communications Lesotho at $4.50 rate bearing Endangered trees 50c 
and 80c strip of 5 overprinted Official SGO32/O33 all tied by Casteries cds's dated 9 
November 1992. Maseru 100 arrival cds dated 18 November 1992 on reverse. Uncommon 
destination from St Lucia. 

 
ST. LUCIA

5.002641 1957 Typed address cover registered airmail to Ethiopia at 1s 40 rate bearing Opening of the 
Legislative Council 1957 overorints on 20c x 2 and 1/- SG149/50 all tied by Hargeisa code 4 
cds's dated 17 July 1957. Same cds's on reverse along with Aden transit and Addis Abeba 
arrival cds's dated 19 and 20 July respectively.   

 
SOMALILAND PROTECTORATE

2.002642 1910s circa G B & Co Cape Town unused colour postcard showing view of beach and Table 
Mountain, Cape Town from Fish Jetty.

 
SOUTH AFRICA

3.002643 1920 Colour postcard Ocean Beach Durban used to Scotland bearing KGV 1d rose-red SG4 
tied by good strike of Point Natal cds dated 25 February 1920.

 

1.502644 1926 The Chemical, Metallurgical & Mining Society South Africa illustrated printed envelope 
typed address to USA at 3d rate bearing 1d ship correct pasir and single tied by Fruit for 
Health bilingual continuous Johannesburg slogan cancel dated 19 May 1926. 

 

2.002645 1927 Lightly soiled colour postcard (creased bottom left corner) of The Caledon Valley near 
Maseru to Belgium bearing on picture side ½d springbok and 1d ship tied by Johanessburg 
cds dated 13 June 1927.

 

2.502646 1930 Comique Series lightly soiled colour comedy postcard used to Russia bearing ½d 
Springbok and 1d ship definitives tied to picture side by Warden South Africa cds's dated 16 
September 1930.Two different Russian arrival marks dated October 1930 on reverse.

 

2.002647 1935 Hand addressed cover to Liechstenstein (unusual destination) at correct 3d rate bearing 
Silver Jubilee 3d blue SG67 tied by Capetown bilingual cds dated 21 June 1935. 

 

3.002648 1938 Typed address cover (backflap a little tatay from opening but complete) sent airmail to 
Victoria West Cape Province bearing 1½d Gold Mine English single SG87 tied by 
Bloemfontein continuous machine cancel dated 26 March 1938. Victoria West cds of same 
date on reverse with additional strikes dated 28 March both sides. Typed endorsement' If not 
called for in 24 hours please return to J Chambers Box 376 Bloemfontein'.

 

3.002649 1959 Two typed address BOAC Comet 4 Jetliner airmail covers for first flight between 
London and Johannesburg one with GB stamps other with South African stamp tied by 
appropriate cancels both with appropriate arrival backstamps.

 

1.002650 Transki - 1991 Formula bilingual size G registered envelope commercially used Umtata to 
Matatiele at 1r 41c rate bearing 1c 20c x 2 & 1r (SG138, 150 & 154) dancing definitives tied 
by Umtata cds's dated 16 March 1991. 

 

1.002651 Transki - 1992 Formula bilingual size G registered envelope commercially used Cofimvaba 
to Matatiele at 1r 87c rate bearing 7c 10c 20c 50c & 1r (SG104 144, 150 & 153/54) dancing 
and occupation definitives tied by Cofimvaba cds's dated 3 February 1992.

 

3.002652 1932 Long firms cover typed address sent registered Swakopmund (unframed straight line 
registered cachet applied) to Windhoek (central vertical crease and small tear at base) at 6d 
rate bearing Bogenfels 2d blue & brown and Waterberg 4d green & purple both English 
singles SG76 & 78 tied by Swakopmund cds dated 30 June 1932.

 
SOUTH WEST AFRICA

5.502653 1935-44 One typed and nine single stamp addressed covers (two registered from 
Otuiwarongo at 6d rate) most to Stellenbosch University mainly bearing 2d War Effort 
(reduced size) with range of cds handstamps.

 

1.502654 1938 South Africa KGV 1d red on grey lettercard perforations removed (H&GA1) with 
manuscript Kalkeld address (no message) uprated with ½d Kori Bustard tied by Kalfeld cds.

 

2.502655 1948 Typed address cover to England at 2½d rate bearing Cape Cross 1d Afrikaans and Mail 
Train 1½d English SG75 & 96 tied by reasonable Otjiwarongo cds 24 April 1948. 

 

2.502656 1951 Black & white postcard of village scene in South West Africa hand addressed to Dr in 
USA having printed message from Winthrop Steasnsman (medical company) trying to sell 
their dysentery medication bearing 1947 Royal Visit 3d Afrikaans single (correct rate) tied by 
Windhoek machine cancel dated 24 August 1951.
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1.502657 1967 Hand addressed cover to Switzerland bearing 1½c Mounted Soldier Monument SG173 
paying correct printed paper rate.

 

5.002658 1977-82 Ten (nine different) illustrated unaddressed souvenir cards/covers for various events 
bearing single stamp tied by pictorial handstamp for event.  

 

10.002659 1945 Entire (light small stain on front) from Italian Prisoner of War Camp 1 to Avelino (near 
Naples) dated 29 January 1945 with purple 'Postage Free' 'Evacuee Mail' and 'PW Middle 
East 114' cachets on front along with POW EAC double ring cds dated 17 February 1945. 
Avelino arrival cds 19 June 1945 on reverse.

 
TANGANYIKA

3.002660 1975 Typed address commercial airmail cover (tiny piece missing bottom left corner) sent 
registered to London at 7s 50 rate bearing KUT 30 Years of East African Airway 50c & 2s 
plus Butterfly 5s SG170, 387 & 389 all tied by Mbeya Tanzania single ring cancels dated 9 
January 1976. Same cds on reverse along with National Bank of Commerce Mbeya Brach 30 
December 1975 purple boxed cachet and straight line purple 'Opened for Customs 
Examination' cachet with ink signature added. 

 
TANZANIA

2.502661 1988 Hand addressed long airmail cover sent registered Santo to Jersey at 180c rate bearing 
30c, 50c and 100c tied by Santo cds's dated 27 January 1988. same cds plus two strikes of 
Port Vila cds dated 29 January on reverse.

 
VANUATU

1.502662 Alderney - 1965 Europa imperf miniature sheet unmounted mint.  

CINDERELLA ITEMS
CINDERELLA ITEMS

1.502663 Australia - 1957 Imperf souvenir sheet showing Olympic set of 4 SG290/93 in reduced sizes 
plus facsimile of Melbourne pictorial cancel unmounted mint see note under SG293.

 

10.002664 Channel Islands - 1950s-60s Ching's cigarette cards in sets comprising Guernsey, Alderney 
& Sark Past & Present (Second series) set of 48, Channel Islands Past & Present (Third 
series) set of 48 plus Around & About in Jersey set of 24 all fine condition.

 

1.502665 Ethiopia - 1944 Red Cross 5c green 10c red 50c brown and 1t violet neverv circulated in 
country with proper authority mounted mint.

 

5.002666 Great Britain - 1711 Very soiled, creased and insect damaged large indenture having usual 
impressed duty seals and signatures applied believed relating to land transactions.

 

7.502667 Great Britain - 1800s circa Two sunken printers proofs both A4 size on white soft thick paper 
one dated 18__ pictorial cheque for West Riding Union Banking Company the other dated 
181_ a pictorial £5 note for Berwick Bank both nice clean condition.

 

4.002668 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue imperf unmounted mint.  
12.002669 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue imperf block of 4 

unmounted mint light gum creases.
 

25.002670 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d navy blue perf block of 9 (3 x 3) three 
having mint light gum creases unmounted mint.

 

16.002671 Great Britain - 1912 London International Exhibition 1d turquoise-blue perf block of 6 (3 x 2) 
unmounted mint.

 

2.002672 Great Britain - 1920s Double sided illustrated advertising page produced By Manlove, Alliott 
& Co Laundry Engineers Nottingham for their Rotary Washing Machine.

 

2.002673 Great Britain - 1920s Double sided illustrated advertising page produced By Manlove, Alliott 
& Co Laundry Engineers Nottingham for their Improved Decoudun Ironing Machine.

 

2.002674 Great Britain - 1920s circa large 13" x 4¼" illustrated colour gummed label for 'Poppy Brand' 
Bartlett Pears packed in heavy syrup folded once otherwise fine.

 

10.002675 Great Britain - 1930s Very large linen map of Great Britain & Ireland produced by London & 
North Western Railway Company in hard back brown binder in good condition for age.

 

5.002676 Great Britain - 1937 Deckled edge lightly soiled unused Christmas and New Year card from 
Sergeants Mess 2nd Bn, The Royal Welch Fusillers Shanghai 17 August 1937.

 

3.502677 Great Britain - 1960 Jethou colour issue 1½d to 18d pictorial set of 5 mounted mint 1½d & 
4d light tone at top on front and 6d, 9d & 18d having black paper on gummed side from 
removal from album page.

 

1.002678 Great Britain - 1963 Certificate of the Issue of a British Money Order payable in Paris in the 
sum of £19 6s number KJ 31504 issued Major Road Stratford 6 April 1963.

 

1.502679 Great Britain - 1966 Souvenir sheet for National Stamp Exhibition 18-26 March 1966 
showing 3 football stamps inscribed for World Cup Wembley July 1966 unmounted mint.

 

6.002680 Great Britain - 1979-81 British Airways airway letter service £1.50 x 19 and £2.20 x 8 stamps 
all on piece cancelled by BA boxed cancels or manuscript cancels.
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5.002681 Great Britain - 2010 Double Oven Gloves with illustration of 1st NVI Machin and inscription 
"First Class Chef" as new in presentation box.

 

2.002682 Ireland - 1930 Circular label for Dublin Horse Show 5-8 August 1930 in black with blue 
surround unmounted mint.

 

3.002683 Italy - 1939 Milan International Aeronautic Exhibition 2-17 October 1939 identical poster 
stamps in blue, green and orange mounted mint with some gum disturbance.

 

5.002684 Italian East Africa - 1938 Pictorial designs Italian Eagle 5c brown 35c blue and 2L 
rose-carmine River Nile Statue 10c brown Soldier implanting Facist Emblem 15c grey-green 
and 5L blue Grants Gazelle 30c brown King Victor Emmanuael 50c bright violet and Shadows 
on Road 1L grey-olive all overprinted British Occupation and surcharged in red or purple 
unmounted mint all with tone spots on gum. Produced but not issued.

 

5.002685 Lundy - 2000 Modern fantasy productions of GB KGV stamps comprising 1916 Lundy Island 
War Fund 6d large postage stamp 1924 Wembley 1d & 1½d with Lundy Island Exhibition 
added in design plus 1929 PUC £1 two with Postal Union Congress Lundy added and two 
with Puffins added in place of St George and Dragon one with additional 9th Centenary of 
RSPCD added. Lot includes 4 mint and 1 used genuine Lundy stamps.

 

5.002686 Malaysia - 1990s Thirty four colour pictures or cards displayed on pages for display showing 
scenes in and around Malayasia including some Post Offices.

 

3.002687 Memel - 1939 Lithuanian stamps issued to Commemorate 20th Anniv of Independence 15c 
scarlet to 60c blue set of 4 SG428/31 each overprinted 'Memelland ist frel!' being a local 
issue sold in post offices in Memel by non Post Office staff and accepted by authorities as 
postage all fine part Memel cds used. 

 

3.002688 Poland - 1939 Identical labels 12pf + 1Rm red 38pf + 3Rm blue and 50pf + 5Rm black 
showing planes attacking Warsaw unmounted mint.

 

1.502689 South Moluccas - 1951 U. N. O. 2½s to 1r six different values unmounted mint.  
1.002690 Spain - 1993 Colour catalogue of Telephone Cards issued by cabiTel in Spain during year 

1993 twenty two pages showing both sides of issued cards with date of issue.
 

1.002691 Toy Land - 1966 unaddressed white envelope having superb strike of bilingual (Arabic & 
English) Postage Paid Christmas 1966 Toy Land pictorial slogan handstamp.

 

1.002692 USA - 1941 Souvenir sheet for Trenpex  Philatelic Exhibition Stacey-Trent Hotel Trenton New 
Jersey 21-23 February 1941 unmounted mint.

 

3.002693 The British Season hard back book published by Royal Mail in 1994 fine condition.  

CATALOGUES AND PUBLICATIONS
LITERATURE

5.002694 Collect British Postmarks 5th edition 1990 softbound by Dr J T Whitney in fine condition.  
10.002695 The Impressed Duty Stamps of Great Britain 1694 to present 360 loose leaf softbound 

published in 1981 by Frank, Schonfeld and Barber in fine condition.
 

6.002696 Jersey and Guernsey Slogan Postmarks of the 20th Century 85 pages softbound published in 
2007 by Channel Islands Specialists Society in fine condition.

 

10.002697 The Stamp Collectors Journal edited by C H Nunn Volumes XI, XII and XVIII November 1888 
to October 1891 plus volume 181 XVI 15 November 1893 all bound into hardbound volume. 
Damage to covering on spine and pages showing a little ageing however fine considering 
item is 130 years old.  

 

3.502698 First Post From Penny Black to the Present Day published in 1990 by Davies and Maile 127 
pages hardback in fine condition. 

 

10.002699 The Postal History of the Guernsey Sub-Post Offices by David Gurney FRPSL 265 pages 
softbound published in 1996 in fine condition.

 

25.002700 May Dates A survey of Penny Blacks, Twopenny Blues, Mulreadys and Caricatures used 
during May 1840 by Mike Jackson FRPSL hard back 320 pages in as new condition.

 

25.002701 The Plating of Alphabet III penny-red plates 22 to 68 five spiralbound volumes with pictorial 
card covers published by Tonna in 1973 in fine condition.

 

2.002702 The British Season hard back book published by Royal Mail in 1994 staining on dust jacket.  
5.002703 The Line-Engraved Halfpenny by W. de L. M. Messenger published by GBPS in 2005 

softbound 52 pages in fine condition.
 

15.002704 Two Pence Blue Plating Guide compiled by Mike Jackson softbound 256 pages published in 
2010 with 2011 corrections sheet in fine condition.

 

2.502705 Alice Through the Pillar-box and What She Found There hard back in fine condition.  
3.002706 Christmas Cards for the Collector by Arthur Blair published in 1986 120 pages hardback.  
4.002707 The Postal History of Great Britain and Ireland by R M Willcocks 1972 80 pages hard back.  
4.002708 The Englishman who Posted Himself and Other Curious Objects by John Tingey published in 

2010 175 pages hardback in as new condition.
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4.002709 The Error World (An Affair with Stamps) by Simon Garfield published in 2008 245 pages 
hardback in as new condition with undamaged dustjacket. 

 

1.002710 Stamp Collectors Fortnightly 19 May 1951 page 157/158 providing details of new issues plus 
a potted history of The Leytonstone, Wanstead and District Philatelic society.

 

2.502711 The G W T H Fleming illustrated auction catalogue of Great Britain (nearly all 1d red imperfs) 
held 12 December 1962 by Robson Lowe 

 

2.502712 H R Harmer all world auction catalogue 866 lots inc prices realised 17-19 December 1962.  
2.502713 H R Harmer auction catalogue 656 lots all world (175 lots of Cape of Good Hope Triangular 

Stamps with illustrations) held 11-13 February 1963.
 

1.502714 Puttick & Simpson auction folded catalogue Foreign and Colonial stamps 25 January 1963.  
1.502715 Plumridge & Co auction catalogue general collections 6-7 June 1962.  
2.502716 H R Harmer Org Thirty-Seventh Annual Resume for 1961-62 season 36 pages.  
2.502717 H R Harmer auction catalogue 780 lots all world with prices realised 14-16 September 1964.  
3.002718 Postal Reform & The Penny Black, A New Appreciation by Douglas N Muir 242 pages 

published 1990 softbound in fine condition. 
 

2.002719 Christie's Robson Lowe auction catalogue for Essays, Proofs and Stamps from the Format 
security Printers Archive held 14 July 1995 in good condition.

 

3.002720 The Paul Hock collection of China illustrated auction catalogue held by Robson Lowe 19 
October 1983 in fine condition featuring the definitive study of the Large Dragons.. 

 

4.002721 Gibbons Stamp Weekly No 1 Vol VIII (whole no 183) 4 July 1908 fine condition plus No 6 Vol 
VIII (Whole No 188) 8 August 1908 covers separated and a little tatty but complete.

 

2.002722 1968 St Lucia Current Post Offices and Postmarks by S G Balley six pages listing all Post 
Offices and their cancels as at time of publication April 1968.

 

2.002723 1986 Christie's & Robson Lowe illustrated auction catalogue for The Norman Epstein 
collection of Russian Airmails 6 May 1986 in fine condition.

 

1.502724 1989 Christie's & Robson Lowe illustrated auction preview 16 pages for the Michael Sacher 
Collection of Palestine 1362-1917 held 22 November 1989 in fine condition.

 

3.002725 1989 Harmers of London illustrated auction catalogue for 'The Wills Collection' of Great 
Britain 1837-54 including Essays, Parliamentary, Mulready and Illustrated Envelopes plus 
issued stamps held 7 November 1989 in fine condition.

 

3.002726 1990 Phillips full colour illustrated auction catalogue for the 'Alphonse' Pontifical States and 
Sicily held 25 October 1990 complete with prices realised in fine condition.
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